REPORTS
OF

Cases Argued and Determined

IN THE

COURT of CLAIMS

OF THE
STATE OF ILLINOIS

VOLUME 31

Containing cases in which opinions were filed and
orders of dismissal entered, without opinion

for: Fiscal Year 1976 —July 1, 1975—June 30,1976
Fiscal Year 1977—July 1,1976 —June 30, 1977

SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS
1979

(Printed by authority of the State of lllinois.)
(17389—500—5-80)



PREFACE

The opinions of the Court of Claims herein reported are
published by authority of the provisions of Section 18 of the
Court of Claims Act, approved July 17, 1945, as amended;
I11.Rev.Stat., 1973, Ch. 37, Sec. 439.18, et seq.

The Illinois Court of Claims hears and determines claims
against the State of Illinois based on its laws and administra-
tive regulations, other than claims arising under the Work-
men’s Compensation Act or the Workmen’s Occupational Dis-
eases Act.

The Court also has exclusive jurisdiction to hear and
determine all claims against the State: (1) based upon any
contract with the State; (2) based on tort by an agency of the
State; (3) based on time unjustly served by innocent persons
in Illinois Prisons; (4) based on tort by escaped inmates of
state controlled institutions; (5) for recovery of funds depo-
sited with the State pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Financial
Responsibility Act; and, (6)to compel replacement of a lost or
destroyed state warrant.

Programs to compensate the next of kin of law enforce-
ment officers, fireman, and national guardsmen killed in the
line of duty are administered by the Court.

In 1973, the General Assembly established a program to
alleviate the financial hardship and tragedy suffered by inno-
cent victims of crimes of violence and their families, and to
encourage cooperation with law enforcement officials. This
program is administered by the Court of Claims under the
Crime Victims Compensation Act.

There has been a substantial increase in the number of
claims arising solely as the result of the lapsing of an appro-
propriation from which the obligation could have been paid. This
is an outgrowth of the July 1, 1969, change from biennial to
annual fiscal planning with the consequent lapsing of appro-
priations on September 30 of each year in accordance with the
State Finance Act. Because of both the volume and general
similarity of their content, opinions in such cases have not
herein been reproduced in full.

Other claims for which opinions have not been reported
in full because of volume and general similarity of content
include*: claims in which orders of dismissal were entered
without opinions, some claims arising under the Crime
Victims Compensation Act, claims arising under the Law
Enforcement Officers and Firemen Compensation Act, and
claims for replacement of lost or expired warrants. All claims
for which opinions have not been reported are listed according
to subject matter along with an explanatory headnote.
However, any claim which is of the nature of any of the above
categories, but which nonetheless has precedential value, has
been reported in full.

T



OFFICERS OF THE COURT

JoHN B. Rog, Chief Justice
Rochelle, Illinois
April 20, 1979—

S. J. HOLDERMAN, Judge
Morris, llinois
March 10, 1970—

Leo F. PocH, Judge
Chicago, Illinois
June 22,1977 —

HARRY F. Poros, Chief Justice
Chicago, Illinois
December 6, 1976 —April 19,1979

MAuURIce PerLIN, Chief Justice
Chicago, Illinois
February 1,1963—December6, 1976

Leo J. Spivack,Judge
Chicago, Illinois
December 6,1976—June 21,1977

MarioN E. Burks, Judge
Chicago, Illinois
January 13,1971 —December 6,1976

ALAN J. DIxoN
Secretary of State and Ex Officio Clerk of the Court
January 10,1977 —

MicHAEL J. HOWLETT
Secretary of State and Ex Officio Clerk of the Court
January 8,1973 —January 10,1977

GEerALD H. MAYBERRY, Deputy Clerk and Director
Springfield, Illinois
June 1,1978 —

RoBERT S. O’SHEA, Deputy Clerk

Springfield, Illinois
November 1,1973—May 31, 1978

11



IN MEMORIAM

WiLma DAY Bowie
(1916—1979)
For four decades, Wilma Day Bowie served this Court as
Secretary, Administrator and Factotum. To many, she
was the Illinois Court of Claims.

Her colleagues will remember with gratitude and ap-
preciation her unfailing devotion to this Court and will

retain her memory as an inspiration.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface ...ovviiiiiiii i e I1
Officers of the Court ......coovviviiiiiinnnnnnns. 111
In Memoriam ......ccoviiiiiiiii i eiininaenes v
Table of Cases—Fiscal Year 1976 ................ Vv
Cases in which Orders of Dismissal Were Entered

Without OpInioNnS .....ovvivviiiiiiiinnineens 188
Contracts—Lapsed Appropriations ............... 191
State Comptroller Act— Replacement Warrants ... 209
Crime Victims Compensation Act Opinions ....... 221
State Employees' Back Salary Cases ............. 232
Law Enforcement Officers and Firemen

Compensation Act Opinions .........c.ccvvvnnnn. 233
Crime Victims Compensation'Act Cases Reported

InFull For FY 1976 ...ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiennnns 631
Table of Cases—Fiscal Year 1977 ................ 235
Cases in which Orders of Dismissal Were Entered

Without Opinions L aieieaaeaiaeeaaaaas 556
Contracts— Lapsed Appropriations ............... 564
State Comptroller Act—Replacement Warrants ... 587
State Employees’ Back Salary Cases ............. 604
Law Enforcement Officers and Firemen

Compensation Act OpinioNs ............ovuuun. 607
Crime Victims Compensation Act Opinions., ..... 608
Crime Victims Compensation Act Cases Reported

In Full For FY 1977 ovviiiiiiiiiieeennn 631
INdeX o e 743




TABLE OF CASES
FISCAL YEAR 1976
(July 1. 1975 to June 30. 1976 )

A
AM. Varityper DiviSiOn .......ccvviiiiininnnnns 196
A-1 Ambulance Service. Inc........ e 187
A.and R.Welding Supply Corporation ........... 202
Aaron. Calvin covviii i e e e 224
Abrams. Harry N., InC......covviviiinininnns. 217
Abrams. Margaret .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiieniens 234
Abranda. JUlIO ...vviiiiiii e iie et 218
ACE Glass. INC.uvrvviiii i iiii e it rnnanernnns 208
Achenbach. SondraSue .....cvcvvvviviiiennnenn. 231
Adams. JONN W oo iiier e v niae s 218
Agams. Lottie. Admx., EtC..oevvvvviiiiint. 186
Adams. Thomas. Sr.....viviii i i i i 233
Adams. Thomas Samuel .......coovviiiiiiinnnns 187
Addison. Montgomery and Josephine ............ 211

Addressograph-Multigraph Corporation ..190, 191. 194.
198. 199. 200. 201. %(1)%

Adolescent And Adult Psychiatric Services ......

Ahl. Otto P.and Betty R............ooovvveiee, 215
Ald to Retarded Citizéns. InC...vovevvvvnvnnn 199. 202
Air HHNoIS. INCuvvveee e ens 190. 198
AKONS. AlICE vt e 229
Akridgetowns. Delores M...........coovvvnnnns 226
Aldrich. Robert A...vvviiii e enns 210
AleXander MOVEIS  v.viviiiiiie e ininennnneens 192
Alexander. SAmMmMIe ..vviriiii i nness 223
Alexian Brothers Medical Center. Inc............ 192
Al SODIN o e e 225
All State Travel Bureau .....cvvvvvivvivnnennnn. 202
Allen. Laverne ..eeviiiiii i iiiiennnnneees 233
Allen. Sharon ... 222
Allied Heating Company. InC................... 19
Alm. Ray anngonal% y ......................... %
Altes. Christing L...eeennn i iiiennnnnnnns 220
Altman. Mary Sue. EtAl....................... 193
AITON AMeErican. INC...evviiiine e iiniinneeeenns 206
Alton Crown Finance Corporation. N0.2 ......... 221
Altrogge. Betty F. ..o 209
Alverez. ANtONIO .vviiii i iaeanneens 214



Amaya. Gabriel and Farivicxca .........vvvuvuunn 212

American Airlines. InC................oeut 206. 207
American Association of Colleges for Teacher
Education .....ccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 218
American Association of School Administrators 189. 209
American Hospital Supply Corporation .......... 190
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
............................................. 196
American Management Association ............. 194
American National Bank and Trust Company ... 215
Ames Color-File Corporation  .........cceeeueenn 205
Anderson Brothers Storage and Moving ......... 222
ANderson. CUrtiS ..veiiiviiiiriiieainennnnss 210
Anderson. Robert ......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineans 211
Anderson. SamMD...ovviiiiiiiiiii i 205
Anderson. Wayne R......covviiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 203
ANdiNO. Gloria ..vvviriiiiii i ii e 225
Anditis. Peter. Individually. Et Al............... 188
Andresiunas. Alexander ..........ovviiiiiinnnn. 214
Area Publishing Corporation d/b/a The Trib. . . .. 203
Arend. Sophie (DeFranza) ............ceeveunnn 225
Armstrong. Theodore and Frieda ................ 210
Armstrong. William Myrtis. Sr.................. 215
Ashley. Edward G.......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens 226
Atkins. Annie T.oi it i 224
Atlantic Richfield Company ................ 197. 204
Aubuschon. Earl and Ernest ..........cvviinnntn 227
Auner and Vincent. Drs., Ltd.............covts. 203
Aurora National Bank .......cccovviviivnennt. 215
Austin. Donald ..o e 188
Auto Parts Headquarters. InC. ..........covvvn... 206
B
B & J Redi Mix Concrete ........ovvivvviiennnnn 192
B.W.B. Enterprises. INC.........covvvuininnnnn. 188
Baca. Alberto A....ooiiiiiii i 226
Bach. Albert H. ... 224
Badger. AngelaR.....coviiiiiiiiins 231
Bailie. Wendy S......coviiiiii 204
Bajonski. Andrew ........coviviiiiiiirnienennnn. 198
Baker. Mary ......cvoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaenenns 225

VIII



Baker. T.....

Baker and Taylor Companies ............... 202.
Balcer. Mildred ..........coiiiiiiiiiie

Bandy. Barbara. Administrator of Estate of W. J.

McDonald

BankAmericard ...,
Bankers United Life Assurance Company .......

Banks. Etta Mae ..oovvviiiii i einannen,

Bannockburn.

Village of ...oovvvvniiiiiiin.

Baptist Medical Center of Oklahoma ............
Barabas Funeral Home ...........ccovviiiinnnn.

Barakat. Hassan A.,, MD. .....ccoviviivivnnnnss
Baranowsky. Donald ..........coviiiiiiiiiantt.

Barber-Colem

an Company .....oeeiiiiiiianienn.

Bargunz. Ronald Myron .........ccovviiiinnnnns

Barnas. Robert F.and Elizabeth M. .............
Barnes Hospital ................cc. 191. 193.
Barren. Elijah ...
Barrow. Lemroy ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae

Bart. Jenny L., Admx., EtC........covviivninnnn.

Bass. Wayne

Bateman. Gary W......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeess
Bauer. Paul LOUIS ...vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinees

Baumgardner.

James Earl ...oovviiiiiiiiinnn..

Beadle. C.E...ooiiiiii i
Bean. Randall J.......ovviiiiiiii et

Beane. Don E

R

Beardstown Hospital ..........ccociiviiinnann.n.
Beck. Uldine W......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeass
Beckley-Cardy Company .......cevviiiiiinnnnnn.
Becton. McKinley. Jr.......cooviiiiiiiinnans.
Beeler. Dennis M. ....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienenss

Bel-Art Produ
Bell. Edwin E
Bell and Gust

031

US. INCuvvsiii it i ie e eni s

Bellow. SUSAN ..o

Bender. Matthew and Company. Inc.............
Benson. Leroy ....o.viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieae

Benson. Ted. Dodge INC.....cvveveiiiniinnnnnn.
Benton. Abraham  .........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiienn
Berger. Donald Ao
Bergin. FranCisE.........ccooviiiiiiiiininnn.

Bergner. P. A

190

207
223

212
194
189
227
218
200
218
202
190
192
201
210
198
187
210
189
221
219
209
226

189
231

155
198
192
196
213
224
195
223
201
194

207
228

192
221
228
219

195



Berland. Lillian ..cvvviii i iieeenanes 228

Berner. Leslie ....ovieiiiiiiiii e 220
Bertane. Jean Mary .......cocviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 212
Bertsch. Florence ......c.cvviviiiiiiiiiininnnn. 214
Berwyn AMC. INC.vviniiiiiiiiiiiieiinaenes 201
Bethany HOme. INC....cvoviviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnss 202
Better Books Company ........covviiiiiinninnnns 202
Bevill. Vlasta ......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 225
Bey. Rosa Lee HOpKins ......covvvviiiiiiinnnnn. 223
Bezen. Max M., 231
Biblioteca De La Universidad de Salamanaca .... 220
Bickel. Franklin D.and Peggy D.........c..t.t. 220
Bieber. RObIiN .....cciviiii e 215
Bilodeau. James. Et Al..........ccovvvininnnnn, 29
Birch. William H., and Associates. Inc........... 196
Birdsong. John L........ccovviiiiiiint, 232
Bismarck Hotel ........ccoviniiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 201
Bitout. Stanley ....oviiiii 227
Black. David H.........cciiiiiiiiiiien 224
Blackman Plumbing. Heating and Air

ConditionNing  ...viviiiiiiii e 202
Blackman. Eddie Gene ..........coiiiiiiiinnnn. 229
Blankenship. J.T., and Associates .........vvuun. 116
Blauer Manufacturing Company. InC. ........... 207
Blick. Dick. Company .......cccovviiiiiininnnn. 205
Blisset. Shirley R...ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeae 202
Bloomington Glass Company ..........ceevveeunsns 218
Bloomington-Normal Ford Tractor .............. 199
Blue. EUgENE .nviiiiiiiiiiiii e 230
Blue. Merna C.....oovviiiiiii i naaeas 219
Bly. Donald and Janet ........cccoiiiiiininnnn. 213
Bodziach. Robert James .........ccoiviiinnnnn. 188
Bogusch. August J.and Margaret A............. 215
Bohiw. Joanne .......c.coiiiiiiiiiiie e 213
Bohle and Frank. P.S.C. ......ciiiiiiiiiiiinnnt. 195
Boice. YVONNE ..oviiiiiiii i 195
Bolado. Leonard .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 209
Bolden. Clarence D....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiienenss 226
Boone. Edward L.and Nancy P................. 212
Borak. W.J. .o 189
Borja, Aurtia R 229
Bos.David L....ooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeas 216
Bovenizer. KathleenM.........c.coviiiintt, 211



Bowman. Barbara M. ...cviiiiiiiiiirrnnennnnns 218

Boyce. C.R. e e 207
Boyd. Barbara .........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 226
Boza. Robert C., Jr. v i iiiieeniinees 214
Bracken. James ..uviiiiiiiiiiii i 162
Bragg. Mabel ... 218
Braniff Airways. InC......ccoviiiiiiiiiinnnnnnns 208
Breit and Johnson Sporting Goods. Inc........... 195
Brenco Corporation. The .....vvviiiiiiiniennnn. 205
Bresingham. Anne E.........cooviviiiiiinnnnn. 224
Brewer. CharlesE....cvviiiiiiiiiiiinirinnnnees 104
Brewer. EAdie LEE .vvvviiiiiiiiiiinrnernnernes 222
Brewer. Elijah ......ovovviiiiiiiiii 223
Brewer. Marie .vvvevvierinrrnnnsrnnsennnsrnns 231
Brewer. ThomasE.....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnens 232
Briggs. Paul R.......ooiii e 232
Briscoe. Peter P..vvvviiiiiiiiiiiie e e i inninnnnns 214
Bristol. Gladys ....ccvviiiiiiiiiii 220
Britton. LEONa E..ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeinnnnennns 216
Brock. Patricia D..vveeviieiiiiiiiieiiinennnenns 205
Brockman. David ....cvvieviernnernnsnnsrnnsnns 53
Brodsky. J.D., MD. ..cvviiiiiiiiiiiiii i 201
Brodhead-Garret Company .......ccevvivieennns 197
Brokaw Hospital ........cccivviiiiiiinnn. 191. 195
Brown. Charles ....vviviiiiiiiiiiiirinernnnenns 224
Brown. E.W., MOtOrS. INC.uvuvivirvnrnrnrnnnnnns 195
Brown. Freda .vvevvveerrinrrrnnrrsnnsrnnnernnes 229
Brown. Garnetta J...ovveviiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnnnes 201
Brown. Lee ...vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiar e 225
Brown. LEOra .vvvvvivirrrrrrssrnssssnssnrnsnnsns 233
Brown. Margaret. Admx., Et Al................. 187
Brown. Martlyn .......cooviiiiiiii 221
Brown. May Elia ....covvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieanss 230
Brown. Milton ..vveviiiiiiiiiiie i iniinnnennnes 190
Brown. Pamela. Et Al....cvvvviiiinerrrnnnnnes 188
Brown Schools. The vveviriirrirnnsnnsnnrnnrnes 199
Brown. Thelma K. .vvioiiiiii i i i inineernnns 223
Brown. ThOmas ...vvievrinrrinrrnnsrnnssnnsnnns 230
Brown. Thomas C..vvvvviiinnneerrrrnnnnnnnnes 228
Brown. William and Christine .......cvvivinvnns 212
Brown. Wilma K. ..vvviiiiiiiiii e i i iinnnnnnnnes 216
Brueggemeyer. William ......ccooiiiiiiiiinnnnt. 214
Bruning Division. Addressograph-Multigraph ..... 195.

197. 199

Xl



Bryan Funeral Home ............ccivviiiinnnn. 208

Bryant. Levester .......c.ovveiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnens 222
Buda. David J......cvviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiaens 211
Buford. Willie ... 225.
Buikema. Donna J........cooviiiiiiiiiiinennn. 224 .
Bundensen. Lynne .......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiianen, 205.
Bunescu. Viola ...ooiiiiiii e 225
Bunn. Betty ...ouviiiii e 231
Bunge. David Arnold ..........ooiiiiiiiianat, 211 -
Bunting. Edith. Ralph H. Bunting and Ross J.

BUNting ...ovviiiiiiii i 211
Burgus, Paul and Thomas Zboralski ............. 188
BUrke. Terry .ouiiiiii i iiieeieaeaees 187
Burkhardt. Robert G. and Associates. Inc........ 205
Burnette. Bruce E.......cvviviiiiiiiiiint 223
Burnham City Hospital .............ccccnt. 201
Burlington Northern. InC..............coovutt. 196
Burt Plumbing Service .......coovviiiiiiinnnnn. 217
Burton. Jacqueline ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii. 228
Busch. A. K., and Associates. Ltd................ 206
Butcher. Gary E....oooviiiiiiiiiii i ieens 192
Butler. James. Jr......oviiiiiiiiiiiiiea 213

C
Caldarelli. David C., M.D. .......ceviiivvinnnn.. 216
Caleb. Verdeen .....ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeans 229
California Personnel Guidance Association ...... 208
Callahan. Jane .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienes 213
Callham. Daniel .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiant 190
Calumet Adjustment Bureau for Anesthesia

SEIVICE t ittt it i e 188
Calvin. Queen ESter ....ovvviiiiiiieirnennnnnn. 187
Cambridge Instrument Company. Inc............ 216
Cambridge University Press ....ovvvevvvevnnnins 207
Canady Laboratories. INC......cvvvvviviininnnn. 205
Canal Randolph Corporation .................... 88
Canton. Nursing Centerof .........ccccevvetn 204
Capital City Paper Company ...........ccveunn. 203
Care Management d/b/a Roosevelt Square ....... 207
Carlson. Brian C., A Minor. Etc................. 188
Carlson. David  .....coviiiiiiiiii i 214
Carnahan. George M.......ccviivivivinnnnnnns 197
Carpetland US.A. . oo 207




Carrier Air Conditioning Company .............. 212
Carrillo. Juan F....oooi e 209
Casey. William J., Administrator of Estate of

James Martin Casey .......cviiiiiiiiiiiniinnns 218
Cashmer. FranCisSM........cooviiiiiiiiininnns. 233
Cassens and SONS ....vuiiiiiiiiiiii i 206
Castleberry. Jimmie L......covviviiiiiiinannn.. 223
Castleman. StephanR..........coiiviiiiinnns. 282
Castree Brothers Pacemaker Food Store ......... 209
Castrejon. Prudencia Mendoza .................. 224
Catholic Charities. Diocese of Rockford .......... 194
Catlett. Albert. Jr.......ooviiiiiiiiiiieaens 227
Ceballos. Mariano S.......ccoviiviiiiniiennnnnn. 231
Censoni. Urbano ..........ccooviiiiiiiiiinnant 206
Central Baptist Children’s Home ................ 206
Central Illinois Light Company ................. 198
Central Office Equipment Company .............. 205
Central Service Company .......covvviiennienn. 194
Central YMCA Schools .......ccccvviiiiiinannnn. 205
Cerkoske. LONi  ..vniiiiiii i 234
Champaign Children’s Home ................... 204
Chandler. H.M., M.D. ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenss 207
Chanen’s INC...ovviiiiiii e e 201
Chaney. Ernest. Jr....ovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienans 229
Charalampous. TheodoSioS .......ccvveuiiennnnns 224
Charles Equipment Company .........cvvvvvvnnns 200
Chastain. Homer L. and Associates. Et Al........ 199
Chatman, Gerald ...t 190
Chatterton. John ... 223
Chaudoin. Helen Ruth ......coviviiiiiinnanss, 214
Chew. Mary Nell ......oiiiiiiiiiiiii, 206
Chicago Communication Service InC............. 190
Chicago and Northwestern Transportation

CoMPANY o .eii i e 192
Chicago Heights. First National Bank in ......... 210
Chicago State University Police Association ..... 218
Chicago Tribune ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiae 193
Chicago. University of ......coviiiiiiiiiinnnn. 193
Children’s Hour Pre-School, The ................ 195
Chilelli. Mario .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn. 223
Chilmon. Kenneth C.........cooiiiiiiiiinns. 217
Chizevsky. Joann .........coiiiiiiiiiiiininans, 208
Choate. Wayne. Administrator of the Estate of

Lena Shovan .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenenss 212



(O30 TR 1Y/ (oo L oo 1 230
Choster. Isiash v.ovviiiiiiiiiiiiii i ineanenns 228
Christenson. Estate of Madelyn .................. 213
Christenson. RUth E......coviviiiiiiiiininennn. 232
Christiansen. Chris d/b/a Chris’ Plumbing &

Heating «.vvviriiiiiii i i in e eaeaens 195
Cichon. George A..ovvvniriiii i 190
Cimino. Larry M. oo naenes 212
City Collector CB.OH. ..voiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 209
Clark. Bobby D.and Mary .....covvevvvnnnennnss 186
Clark County Highway Department ............. 216
Clark. DellaMae ..oviviiiiiiiiiiiiiininnenss 186
Clark. Frank ... ieas 222
Clark. Gayle M. ..uiiiiiiiii i i ieiennnens 223
Clark. JOSeph ..vviiii i i i aaeanans 230
Clark Oil and Refining Corporation ......... 207. 210
Clark. Thomas ....cvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenenns 208
Classen. Russell H...................... ... 213. 214
Claybon. Daniel L........ccooviiiiiiiininn, 228
Clearbrook Center ...ovvviiviririrsnsnrnsnranens 200
Clemens. DoIOres  .....vviviiiiiinrnrenennnnenns 222
(O] [T G €170 o] Y 83
Clousson. J.Paige ..evvvverniiirernnnnseennnnn. 196
Coates. DIiane  ...vveiiiiiiiririrarararareaenns 226
Coates. Raymond T......ccvvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. 226
Coats. Charles and Barbara ..................... 215
Cockerham. Elva S.......covviiiiiiiiiiinennne. 230
Cofer. LOISR. e vii i i enaaeas 233
Cohasset Associates. INC..vuvivirneirienenennnns 192
Cohen. SEeYMOUr .uuvuvsiriirirannirasnnnnsnnenss 226
Coleman. Dolley S......ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 222
Collado. Orlando ......ccvviviiiiiiiiiiiinenenss 214
Colley. Kenneth. AMinorEtC.......covvuvvnnnn. 187
Collignon. Richard ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiinennnn. 168
Collins. Mary L......ooooviiiiiiiiin 229
Collins, Rosetta ...cvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiirennennnn. 227
Collins. Wilma ... 232
Collom. ROSIE +uvvisisiiirirarnninnsasnsannnnns 234

Colt Industries. Fairbanks Weighing Division 189. 194
Commonwealth Edison ... 188. 189. 190. 195.200. 203

Community General Hospital ....

Computer Machinery Corporation
Computer Microfilm International

X1V

200




Confort. Sherill D.and Jane .......cvvvvvvnnen..

Conley. Ruby .......
Connolley. Rita ......
Consolidated Biomedi

cal Labs .....covvviiinnnn..

Consolidated Frieghtways .........ccvvvvvnnnnnn

Constas. Panagiota

Constiner. Freida ..ovvvveieiiiiiiiniineernnnes
Continental lllinois National Bank and Trust

Company .........

Continental Insurance Companies ...............

Contorno. Anthony .
Contro. Stephen. M.D
Conway. James .....
Cook. County of ....
Cooney. Raymond J..

.
---------------------------

Co-op Medical Systems ........ccovvviiiiinienns

Cooper. Alice L......

Cooper. Mary M. ..oiiiiiiiiiii i iiinnnnns

Corley International.
Corn Belt F.S., Inc...
Costello. John W.....

Costello. Lawrence M

INC.vvv i iiiiiiie e nnnns

Council of State Governments ........cvvvvunnn.

Courtade. Gerardo .

Cowley. James. Frank Wilks. and Linda Wilks ...

Cox. Edward and Vince Perez .......ccvvvvvnn...
CoX. Gregory L. eieiieiiiiiiiiieinnens

Craft. SusanE.......
Craig. Dorothy M....
Craig. Eddie J.......
Crawford. Paul D....

Creath. Barbara ...oveeviiiiiiiiiiiiiernnnnns
Creatron Services. INC.veesvnieieininnnnnenn

Cremeens. Helen J. a
Crenshaw. Mayron R

Creutz. Helen F......

nd James Phelen. Etc. ... ..

Crick. James P.and DoOriS J..vvvvivvnvnnrnnrnnss
Croshy. Bernice A....o.viviiiiiiiiiiiiinnannns

Crowder. Ronald W..
Crowley. Henry L....

Crumble. Leatha B..oooviiini e

Crumpton. Ethel Lee

XV

213
232

228
200
190
225
231

217
193
224
207

. 227

197
229
201
231
218
202
196

. 220

212
199
231

189

190
214

216
229
224
204
155
200
210
193
224

215
222

224
224
214
227



Cryovac Division. W.R. Grace and Company ..... 196

Cullen. Charles ....vviiiiiiii it iii i eiieens 210
Cullotta. Elizabeth .....c.ovviviiiii e 233
Curtin Matheson Scientific. InC...........vovvnn. 207
Czarnecki. Barbara .......ccviviiiiiiiiininnns. 227
D

Da-Com Corp. Central Microfilm Service

Corporation  .....viiiiiiiiiii e 189
Dahl, Patricia L....oovvvviiii i 210
Dahr, Shirley and Augustus ..........oveenn.. 213
Daily, Robert D.......oovviiii e 187
Dalby, CharlesE......cocvviiiiiii it 233
Dalee Oil Company. INC........covvvivivnnnnnns. 202
Dallara, AUQUSE  ...oiiiiii i 226
Dandurand, Jewel .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 233
Danheiser, Mary C......cocvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnss 230
Daniels, L.C., Funeral Home ................... 217
Daniels, LenaD.and Carl P................ 222. 224
Daniels, McKinley .......cooiiiiiiiiiii. 229
Danville Redipage. INC........c.oviviviininan.n. 192
Dantzler, Fannie ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiennns, 227
Dattala, Yvonne ... 211
Davis, EArine TysON ...viviriiiiriienrnnnnenns 218
Davis, Helen ...t iiii i iiieineeas 234
Davis, OSCar. Jr.uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnnns 215
Day, Larry .o iiii i rianaeens 231
Deaconess Hospital ..........coviiiiiiiiannt. 206
Dean Business Equipment Company ............ 191
Deattie, Earl V... iiiiiiii e 225
DeFlorio, Mary L......oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineen 203
De Graff. Theodore .......cvvvviiiiiiiniinnnnns 222
DeJong, Nico H.and Mary J.................... 220
Delaney, Greg ...covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniennnns 212
Denar, JIlBS vttt it e e 223
Denver, Community College of .................. 207
De Ri0s. SOCOrro Silva ..o.vvviviiiivirininnnnens 223
DeStefano, James R., Robert Diannant. Et AL. . .. 193
DeWitt, LOIS M. vttt iiii e iii e rnnnnes 224
Dhesse, Arthur F.and ShirleyM................ 220
Dick, A.B., Products .....ccvvviiiiiiiiiinnnenss 197

XVI




Diehl. Regina A....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeens 229

Digital Equipment Corporation ................. 217
Diliberto. Richard J............coiiiiiinnt. 222
Dillon. Ruth ... 230
Dillon. Sidney ..o 203
Din({;Iedine. LewisandEnolaM................. 41
Doctors Memorial Hospital ...................... 199
Don. Edward and_Company ..............c..c.... 202
Donovan. Gloria Jd........0 i 230
Donovan. Paul R.......ooiiiiiiiiiii e 217
Dorau. Arthur and Marjorie ...........cccoeuet 211
Dorsey. VENOra .....vvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenss 231
Dorus, Walter. MD.  .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiinene 200
Dospod. Marie ......oviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaenes 229
Dotson. JOyCe A .o 227
Doubet. Edward W........c.oiiiiiiiiieeeenns 213
Doubet. Rebecca Lee .......covviiiiiniiiinnnn.. 234
Downen. FrancesE..........covviiiiiiininn. 219
Doxie. Bruce E.and Margaret .................. 220
Draper. James ....oeiiiiiiii i 228
Dressen. EImaE.........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 194
Dudley. Janice Aot 213
DUff. Jean A ----------------------------------- 224
Duncan. Billie and Ernest ............ccvunnetn. 232
Duncan. Victor. INC.......cvviviiiiiiiinnnnnn. 196
DuPage Crown Finance Corporation. No.2 ....... 219
Durkin. Bernard Joseph ........covviiiiiiinnnnn 218
Duron. Delores and Reymundo Gonzalez. Jr. .. ... 225
Dyer. RUTUS ..o 227
Dynes. Beverly A. ...

Dg;son. Rozell.er ................................ %3%

E

Easter Seal Society .........covviiiiiiiiiiiinnt 191
Eastern Illinois University .........c.cooevunatn 207
Eberlein. Karen .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnt 200
Ebsco Subscription Services ..........cevveunnnn. 202
Echeverria. LiliaD......coovviviiiiiiiiiiennnns 223
Eckstein. RobertE..........c.ooviiiiiiiiinnn.. 191
Economy Currency Exchange ................... 213
Eddings. Mary E.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiees 194
Edgewater Hospital. Inc.................... 192. 195

XVII



Educational Diagnostic Center. Bradley University

Educational Technology Publications, Inc........
Effingham Builders Supply Company ...........
Effingham County Association for the Mentally

Retarded ...

Eftimoff. Vasil and Anita .........ccovvviiiinnnn
Egyptian Concrete COmMpPany .......ceeeuvnsveens
Eichen. Charles and Harold ....................
85th and Burley Currency Exchange .............
Einsiedel. Larry Ro.vuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnas
Eldridge. Billy J.ovvviviii e
Eldridge. Dorothy A...coviiiiiiiiiiiiiieennns

Elez. lvan .....

Elliott EQuipment Company ........eevvvvveenes
Ellis. Joseph Rufin. Jr...c.ovviviiiiiiiiiinnanns

Elmore, Willett

Elsner. Edna O.

El Valor Corporation ..........covevvuvviinnnnn.
Englewood Electrical Supply Company ..........
Englund. Carl R, Jr..oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiievans

Epstein. David

Erdman. Charlotte .....covviiiiiriniiinnn

Ergun. Gokmen

Espinosa. FeliX E..vvvnviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns
Etnyre. E. D., and Company ..........cccevtn...

Eubank. Ayhan

Evanich. Gertrude H...............ooooiiiiel L.
Exchange National Bank as Trustee under Trust

No. 22482 ..

Exxon Company. US.A. ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiineens

Fairmont Hotel

Fairview Hospital ........coviviiiiiiiiiiinnn.n.
Fanaipour. SIr0SS ...vuvevrirurenrnrenenrnsenens

Farmer. Vernia

Farnsworth. Camille ...vviiviiiiiiiiii e
Faryl's Pharmacy ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiinninnnnns
Faulkner. Henrietta. Executrix of the Estate of

Laura Grider

Federal Sign and Signal Corporation ........ 202.

Federal Signal Corporation ..........cvuvviennnn.

Fenn. Thomas L

208

213
209
168

230
212

216

216
201

202
230
192

227
210

192

197
234

218

207
217



Ferek. Rose He-vrvrvrviiiiiiiiii i i iiiiiananans

Ferrara. Hope ..

Feurer Construction Company ..................
Field and Shorb Company ..........cevvuivennn..

Fields. Gregg R..
Fields. John ....

Finley. BettyJane ........cooiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn.

Fischer. Lewis W

Fisher Equipment Company ...........ccevvnnn.
Fisher Scientific Company .....189, 196. 203. 204.
Fishman’s Sporting GoodS ..........ccvvvvunnnns
Fitzpatrick. Thelma .........coooiviiiiiinnt,
Flair Business Interiors .........ccoovvvvieiennn.
Flax Company. The .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnn.
FIink Company ....oveviiiiiiiiiiieiiinnenennes

Foegel. Ann ....
Folks. Roger Lee
Follman. Charles

Ford. Gary C.....

D.and Judith A...............

Ford. J. Robert. MrS. e iieeeiiiieeeennnes

Ford. John J.....

Ford Tractor DIVISION ...vvuvvviienrrnnsnnsensns
Forestry. Illinois Division of ...................s

Forsner. Florence

Fortner. Desmond C..oveeeninnneiieeieeeeeeeens
Forum 30 Ramada ....vvveriiinriinernnnneenns

Foster. Parley T.,

Jr.andJudy H................

Foutch. Marsha .....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinrernness
Fowler. Charles S.uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeerrrrrnnnns
FoX Hill HOMe vviiiiiiie i iiiiinie i ennnes
Fox-Stanley Photo Products. Inc........ 203. 205.

Frahm. Elizabeth

A

Franciscan Sisters of the Immaculate Conception
of the Order of Saint Francis. Etc..............

Francisco. Garcia

Frazier. Mark ..

Freedman. Lawre

nce Zelic. MD. ..o,

Freeney. William. Sr.........cccoiiiiiiiiinnnn,

French. Ruth G..
Frevert. Tony ...
Fricke. Catherine

Fronek. Frank ...

Fruik. Lawrence

226
218
208
188
228
225
233
216
205
207
197
230
203
201
194
225
232
219
230
209
222
196
191
221
232
193
214
202
233
203
206
234

225
214
200
226
209
201
218
231
202



Fuller. Amy W.
Fuller. Paul. Jr
Fulton. Dale ..
Fusek. Edward

S 170.

G.A.F. Corporation .......coveveivnrenrnrenennes

G.T.E. Informat

ion Systems Service ..............

Gable, Harvey, J...ovviiiii e
Gabrielson. Brian ..o.o.eeevvniee e iiiineeernnnnns

Gaines. Sammu

eland Muriel ........cvvvvnn...

Gale Research Company .........cevvviiennennns
Gamma Photo Labs .......coevviiiiiiiinnninnnn.
Gansalus. Betty J...covoviiiiiiiiie i
Garfoot. Rita Sue .....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiaene

Garinis. Emma

AV 4103 (o] S -

Garner. Mary LOU  ...ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaianans
Garver. Albert Eldon ..ovvviiiiii e
Gassner. Jacob and Clara  .....covevveivenennennss

Gaudyn. Antoni
Gavin. Mary A.

Gebert. Ralph R, Jr.covviiiiiiiiee e
Geldrich. WilmaW........ccooiiiiiiiiiiinns
General Electric Company ..........ccvvvvnnnnns
General Food Corporation: Hotel and Restaurant
Coffee Service ..voviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieniennns
Gentille. Anthony. Jr........ccoviviiiiiiiinnn..

George. Rita ..

Gerber-Barthel Truck and Tractor Company .....
Gerrard. A.J., and Company ..........ccevvvnn..
Gholson. BeSS C.vvvveieiiieeeeerrnnsnnnnnnns
Gholson. Garnell ...vvvviiiiii e
Gibbs Laboratory ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiian
Gibson. Harold E..covvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e vnnns
Gibson. VEIoNiCa .vvvveviirerinrernnrernnsennns
Giffin, Robert and Sandra G..........c.cvvvvunn
Gifford. Kenneth ....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeinnass

Gill. Timothy P

Gilleran. William ..o aenns

Ginn. M. S. and

Company ...oieiiiiiiiiiien

Giuffre Buick. InC.vvvvviieeiii e en
Giuliani. Arthur F..oovviii e

Givhan. Rosie

228
226
220
189

208
197
190
174
212
198
196
217
228
225
221
204
215
188
217
209
216
205

197
223
192
206
197
216
224
205
230
224
219
233
215
223
198
204
189
225



Glaser. Allen ... e 228
Glass. Helen Elaine .....cvvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnnns. 199
Glemser. Robert and Dorothy M................. 217
Glick. Alvin K. ..o e 219
Glick.CharlesH.......cciiiiiiiiiii i 219
Gliddon. Scott Wentz .........ccvvvvivnnennn 223. 231
Global Van Lines. INC.....ovvviiiiiiiiinnnnn.. 208
Globe Glass and Trim Company ........ 190, 195. 212
Glover. Jeannie ....vvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineanns 210
Glynn. Philmena .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiinenn 233
Goettel. Vivian R. ... oo 216
Gokey. ThOmas A....vvieiii i i inennennnns 222
Goldberg. Alan J........cooiiiiiiiii e 222
Golding. Helen ... 224
Gomez. Refugio and Juana ..........cvvuueenn. 213
GondeK.Jay A. .. s 209
Gonge. PhillipM... ..o 188
Good Sheperd Manor .......oovviiiivinennennnnns 204
Goodrich. B.F., Tire Company .................. 206
Goodwin. Gene A. ..o e 225
Goodwin. Robert ......cooiiiiiii e 222
Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company ........ 199. 206
Gordon Foster Home  ...ooviviviii it 198
Gordon. James N.and Wanda .................. 213
Gordon. John A i e e 201
Gordon. Lera ...viviiiiiiiii i 223
Gordon. Malcolm ... 229
Grafton Telephone Company ...........c.cceevueen 199
Graham. O’Shea and Wisnosky. Architects and
Planners InC...ovvvviiii i iie i 205
raham. Ray. A iation for the Handi .
Rrahege: R agion for the Handicapped, . 437
Grammar. Herman A. and Shirleel.............. 216
Grand Spauldinlg Dodge ....cveevvvnniiennnn. 195. 196
Gravil. James. Beverly Gravil. Et Al............ 222
Gray. JaCK R. .o 189
Gray. Robert L.and Mary A........cooivivnnnn. 215
Great Lakes Microfilm Company ................ 201
Green. Juanita ...oevieriiiiiiiiiiii e, 226
Green. Lavanda .......cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaen, 229
Greenberg. Harry ....oooviiiiiiiiiieee 225
Gregg. Walter H.........coooiiiiiiinnnt. 193.194
Griffith. Edward J.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiii it 200



Grim. Raymond and Betty .........ccovvviiinnnnn
Grootemaat. A. L., and Sons. INC. .+ vvvvvvinnnnnns
Gross. Richard G.and JUnNe ...vvvvivivirevnnnnns
Grosz. Elizabeth ..ovvvviiiii e
Group Health Association of America. Inc........
Grover. Kenneth C..vvvvviiiiiiiireerrnnnnnnnns
Grune and Stratton. INC..vvvvver v rivvnnnrreens
Gruter Foundation. INC......vevvviirviinennnns
Guardian Angel Orphanage .........cccovvveeenn
Gudenrath. Larry R.and Debra A...............
Guillen. Nicholas and Martha ..........cvovvun.
Gulf Oil Company ...oviviririrrnrarnnrarnnenns
Gunthrop-Warren Publishing Company ..........
Gustafson. Phillip ......coviviiiiiiiiiiiianns.
Gustavson. Howard. Administrator of Hilda
GUSTAVSON v iiiiiiineerrrsssessrerrrnssnnnnns
Gutstadt. Joseph ...ovviiiiiiii
Guttman. Richard T...ooviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiaess

H and R Plumbing. Heating. and Electrical
CoMPaNY v e
Haidar. Mouissa Dib ........coovviiiiiiiinnnt.
Haire. EttaMae ....cvviviiiiiiiiiiiiicnnennenns
Haley. Retha .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiians
Hamilton Industries ......ccciviiiviiiiiiennnns
Hamlet. Arthur ... eeenss
Hammann. Louise B...........ccoviiiiiiinnnn,
Hammel. Jake ....cooviiiiiiiiiiieeea
Hammer School. INC........cvivviiiiiiiienn,
Hammerich. Harold and Angeline ...............
Hammerton. Wayne .........ccovvviiiiiennnnnn.
Hancock-Henderson Quill. Inc...................
Hancock. Steven .......cciviiiiiiiiiiiinienenn.
Handy. Richard .........cooiviiiiiiiiiiiiinnans
Hankerson. Grant ........coviviiviivinennennen.
Hanley. John J.and Cary L........covvvvvnnnnn
Hannan. Gay Lynn ......cociviiiiiiiiinnnennn.
.Hansen, Edith. Richard G.Hansen. Individually.
o -
Hansen. Gerald ......ccoviviiiiiiiiiiiiieens
Hansen. Mary S.....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaenens
Hanson. Hartwig and Lena .............c.uvvte.

XX1lI

211
197
212
222
207
224
217
208
206
211
220
192
192
219

218
187
212

205
226
229
229
205
212
220
220
195
217
217
200
222
214
227
219
217

187
226
226
212




Hanson. Jerry. M.D. ... 213

Happy FOOods ....oiiiiiii e 212
Haran. John P.... ... 222
Harding. Joseph ...cooviiiiiiiiiiiiieen 225
Hardy. Effie ....cooiiii e 230
Hane: Al anaKarenS. .. 533
Harris. Michael Don .......ccoiviiiiininnnnn.. 232
Harris. Nelson A., and Associates ............... %gg
Harris. Sandra  .......c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnss
Harrison. Ronald Lee ........ccocivviiiiiinnnnn. 217
Harrison. Vida E........cooviiiiiiiiiinnnns. 220
Harrolle and Malone Oil Company .............. 210
Hartleb. John F.......cooiii 219
Harwell Industrial Research .................... 219
Hatfield. Carolyn ...t .. 228
Hawthorn. Willie 3. 215
Haynes. Pearson .........cvoeviiiviennnnnnnnnens 229
Health & Hospitals Governing Commission of

Cook CoUNLY .+ e e eens 192
Healy. Joseph and Mary ..........cccovvvnnenn.. 216
Healy. Marion .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiinniinnenss 227
Healy. Sheila .......cooviiiiiiiin 187
Heard. Will. Jr...ovii e 230
Heinsimer. Dorothy .......ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 211
Held. Karl and Ruby ..........covviviiiiiiinnt, 221
Hellman. Odata and Kassabaum. Inc............ 202
Hemphill. Sharon .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnt 219
Henderson. Henry C.,Jr., MD. ................. 200
Hendrix Town and Eountry ..................... 193
Henenberg. Frank A...... ... iiiiiiiinnns 188
Henry. Earl F., dr. oo 230
Henry. Earl T..eoiii e 194
Henry. Thomas and Carol ..................... 213
Henson. Leslie L.....covviviviriiiiiiiiiennss 215
Henton. Maxing ......cciviviiiiirirnrnrnnnnnns 231
Herigodt. Earl and Amelia  ..............ooeeee 213
Hernandez. Ignacio .......c.cevviiiiiiiieninnnns 210
Hernandez. Ramon .........ccociviiviiiiennennn. 229
Herrera. Berneranda ..........covviviiiininnnn.. 223
Herschel. R., Manufacturing Corporation ........ 197
Hershey. Evelyn ..., 216

XXIII



Heyman, Wilbert T.....ooviiiiiiiiiiieeens 201

Higgins, Barbara ..........cccvviiiiivinnnnen.. 234
Hildebrand, Albert W........ccovvvviiinnnn.. 227
Hilfinger, Asbury. CuFaude and Abels ...... 146. 219
HIHLErmest J. oo 225
HEHLJamesS ..veieiiiiiiii i i eas 228
Hill, James Lee ...viiiiiiiii i inineernnnenns 222
Hlinderman. Harold and Mary .................. 210
Hinkle, Carrie K...vvviiiiii i iiiiiieieeees 215
Hinsley, Sandra L.......ccooviiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn 213
Hirsch, P.N., Company .........cevvvvvnnvennnn. 195
Hiway HOUSE ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaeannnss 204
Hoel-Steffen Construction Company ............. 206
Hofbauer, Gail R.vvvviiiii i iiiiiiiiiiiineennns 232
Holiday Inn of Carbondale .................. 189. 193
Holiday Inns. INC.ovvvvveviiiiiiiiininnnnns 206. 208
Holland, William E..............ooiiiiiiit 193
Holloway, 1SA8C vvvvvvevirinrnsnnsnsnnsnsnnsnnns 196
Holloway, Richard D.and Janice L.............. 220
Holmes, Marjorie .....cvevieviiirnrnnrnennrnens 189
Holzhauer, George D........coviiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 233
Hood, Catherine E........cccoiiiiiiiiiiinn... 190
Hood, George and Myrtle ...........coovvnnennn. 186
Hood, JAMES tuiiieiiiii ittt ii i einnnennsns 223
Hooper, L.Gregory ....covvvivinirrinennnnnnnns 228
Hoover, L. B.and Auguster ..........ccceuveee.. 211
Hoover, Max K. ....viiiiiiii it i i iiinennaes 191
Hopkins, Denise M......cvvviiiiviiiiinnnnnnnnns 195
Hopkins Road Equipment Company ............. 206
Hlouse of Good Sheperd .........ccvvivviiininnnnn. 198
House, Violet R.,, RIN. tiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennens 199
Howard Johnson’s Motor Lodge ................. 197
Howlett, Michael J., Secretary of State ..211, 215. 216
Hudson, Tony K..oooviriiiiiiiiiieeeee 216
Huggins, VErgie .....vvvviiiiiiiirininninnensns 223
Huizenga, Cynthia J......ccooviiviiiiiinnnnn.. 215
Humphrey, Freeman .......cvcvviviirininrnnen. 232
Hunter, Elbert .....ccvviiiiiiiii e 190
Hunter, Ralph M. 212
Hug, Z, MD. i cieiaeenaes 214
Hurst-Rosche Engineers. INC.......cvvvvuinnn... 191
H:uston-Patterson Corporation ........... 202, 208. 219
Hyland Electrical Supply Co., Inc............... 189

XXIV



I.B.M. Corporation 196.197.198.201. 203. 204. 205.

I.C.N. Pharmaceuticals. InC......covvvvevvnnnnn.

|.T.E.K. Business Products ...........cc.... 187.

|.T.T. Continental Banking Co,, Inc., Etc.........

Ilini Community Hospital .................. 194.

Illinois Association of Highway Engineers. Etc. . .
Illinois Auto Electrical Company ................

Illinois Bell Telephone Company ............ 189.
Illinois Belli and Belli Company ............ 129.

Illinois National Bank ...........cccvvvvvnnenn.
Ilinois National Bank of Springfield as Trustee
under Trust No. 13-03875 .......cccevviviennnn
Ilinois Power Company .........covvviveenienn..
Illinois State University ........c.cocvvvvinn..
Indiana University Hospital ....................
Indium Corporation of America .................

Industrial Coating Company ................ 202.

Information Design. INC.......covvviviieiinensn.

International Communications Corporation .. 190.
International Harvester Company ....... 194, 203.

International Harvester Sales and Services .......
International Scientific Industries. Inc...........
lowa State University .......covveiiiiivniinnnns
Ipcinski. Ralph G.andEvaM...................
Iroquois Association for Retarded Children ......
Issa. Kadra Ahmad El Abed ........ovevvvvnnens

J and B Office Supplies ......covvviiiiiiiinnnt.
Jackson. RODEIM .vviiiiiii i iiie e inrenneens
Jarman. Eleanor V..o iiiiiiiiiieiiiinnnes
Jenkins. Merchant and Nankivil ................
Jenkins and Roller Company ...................
Jensen. Edward. Jr..evveeviriinrrnnsrnnsrnnsins
Jensen. Reba B..ovviiiiiiiiiii i i ieeennnnns
Jereb. Dennis W.and SharonA.................
JeWel FOOOS vuviiiriiii i iii i i ennnennes
Jewish Hospital of St. Louis. The ...............
Joanaime s SPencCer .......oveiiiiiiiiieiiiiianns
Jochim. ThOomasS J..vvviiiiiiii e iiiinneeens
Johns. Russell. Associated. Ltd...................

XXV

208
199
191
188
207
187
192
195
200
194

217
191
203
199
211
204
193
195
206
207
212
205
218
202
225

198
204
230
199
206
230
190
215
215
201
214
190



Johnson. AIfred ...ovvvviiiiiiiirinrnneernnsens
Johnson’s. Byron. Ofice Products. Inc...........
Johnson. Celesting vvvvviviviiiiririiirernenens
Johnson. Cinderella ...vvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnennes
Johnson Controls. INCuvverevviirernnnesrnnnnenns
Johnson. Gladys ......cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii
Johnson. Maxine E.....vvviiiiiiiiiiiinninnnnns

Johnson. Oscar
Johnson. Ramo

1

Johnson. Walter J.,InC.....covvviiiiininnnnns

Johnson. Walte
Forest ......

r R., Executor of Estate of Glenn B.

Joliet. National Bank of ......ccevvivviviivnnnnn.
Jones. Gayle ....oiiiiiii e
Jones. George A. e iiiiiiiii i
JONes. LiNda ..vviieriiiiiiii e iiiinernnnneenns
Jones. Pamela L.Rentfro ...cvvvevivivivivnnnnss

Joyce. Thomas

Mo

Juette. Marie H. oo vi i i iieeenes
Juraszek. Joseph ...
Justice. Vernell d/b/a Miller House .............

Kaczorowski. Joan E....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiieennnns

Kajkowski. Ale
Kalnicky. John

DG 1110 1]

Kamin. Malcom S..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiienn
Kamphaus. Norma Lea .......ccvvviivnninninnn.
Kampsville. Village of ........coviiiiii.
Kankakee Truck Equipment Company ..........
Kapsimalis. Bill G.........cooviiiiiiiiinnns.

Karn. David C.

and PhyllisA............... ...

Kaskey. Donald F.........ccoviiiiviiiiiiinnenns

Kayle/Patio, A

Division of Cinevideo Internatlonal

Corporation of lllinois .................covuts

Keadle. Norma

ALEtAL ..o

Kearney. William Re ettt

Keating. John

Keenan Printing Company .........ccovvvunnenn.

Kellar. John J.
Kellnar. Mark
Kelly. Robert

Forr

213
194
223
213
198
216
230
224
224
209

219
217
233
188
233
219
218
225
218
207

217
230
229
193
201
209
199
222
217
226

205
189
187
228
194
189
204
213



Kelly Services. INC...vvuviiiiiiiiiiininnnnens 202

Kendall. Dorothy ......coviiiiiiiiiiiieent 222
Kennedy. Dennis Carl ........ccvivviviiinvnnenns 232
Kennedy. Lt.Joseph P., School for Exceptional

(4 011 Lo 1= 1 198
Kenney. John C.,Jr.and Kayle D............... 214
Kerby William L........... oo, 210
Kern. Paul E...ovviiiiiiii i iiiiiieieeeeees 194
Kerr. OraH. oo e e e e en i 229
Kewaunee Scientific Equipment Corporation ..... 205
Keyes. William J.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiinnens. 219
Keystone Auto Plating Corporation ............. 206
Kidd. Charles .vvviiiiiiiiiiiernnesrinnernnees 190
Kimmons. Willie ...vviiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiiiene e 188
King. Sam ..o 223
Kirkland and EIliS vovviviiiiiiiiiiiieieennens 197
Kirkland. Village of .......cooiviiiiiinnnnn.n. 213
Kitchell. Carol ...ovvvviiiiiiii i iiie e iinernnees 189
Klass. Alfred and Bernice ....cvevivivivnennnnns 221
Klein. Helen vt iiiie e iineeinnnnens 229
Klein. John Michael ......ccvviviiiiiiiiinnnns 189
Kleinedler. Fred B.uvvviiiiiiiiinnnnnnennnsnnes 217
Klug Currency Exchange. InC.........cccvvvnnnn 209
Knapp. RULN B 224
Knautz. Donald H.and Norma J................ 215
KOCAl. LOUISE vuvvvviirrrinrernnnsernnnsrnnnses 187
KOCH. Barbara vovvveeervnnsrnnesrnnesrnnsernnnes 233
Koegel. R L.t rriiiiian e 207
Kohl. AIMa June ..vveiiiiiiiiiiiiiienneenness 218
KOKOSZ. BEIMNICE vvvvirrinrrnnrsnnnssnnsrnsennnes 225
Kolker. Charles J..vvvvvi it i i innnnnnnnnnns 155
KONE. JONN tiiiii i iiit e inineerinarernnnnsrnns 219
Konstanty. Edward and Valeria ................ 213
Korito. Beverly B... oo vvv i 231
Kostur. Joseph J...ovviiii e 202
Kotecki. ANAreW v.vviiiiiiiiinrinsrnnsrnnenns 209
Kotnour. Lee Marie ..vvvieriiirnernnrnnssnnensns 206
Kramer. John F., MD. ...iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieinnns 201
Kraus Manufacturing and Equipment Company . 199
Krause. William B.. .. .vvviiii i iiiiiiinnnnnnes 192
Kroch's and Brentano's .....o.vvvvnvnenenen. 190. 197
Krop. Irene R it ii e ii i nan e 229
Krumpack. Stephen W......ccoviiiiiviiinnnnt 215



Kucinas. Eugene

Kuhn. Joan M. ..o i et i e e snnnnnnnnsas
Kurson. P. K., INC.uvriiiiiii e iineenns
Kushida. Kazuo B...ovvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenns
Kusta. Edward D....ovvviiiiiieiiiieeiiieens

Kvacik. Emma

Laboratory Data

control  ..oeviiii e

Labrado. Eulogia ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiinian...
Lacy, Jerry and AssociateS .........ccovevunnenn.
La Fontant. Myrtho .......c.covviviiiiiiiininnnn.

Lagowski. Carol

L

Lake Bluft/Chicago Homes for Children .........
Lakeland Publishers. Inc..............covvant.

Lambert. Rose C
Land. Robert ..

Landauer. R.S.and Company ..................

Lanenga. Mary .

Langan. Robert T.and LeslieL.................

LaPerla Movers ..

Larocca. Eve ..
Larson. J.C., Co

MPANY  eeeeeeeeiiiiinneenaann.

Laseon. Jesus. Jr.and Marjorie .................

Laser. Schostok.

Kolman & Frank ..............

Lauchner and Lauchner. INC..vvveeeenvvnnnnnn.

Laurel Haven Sc
Laursen. Joyce

7070

Law Bulletin Publishing Company ..............

Laws. Harold D.

Lawrence and Ahlman. INC.....covvvviiinnnnn...
LawWrenCe MOVEIS v.vviirieiiiirrrrnnnnnnreens

Lawson. Walter.
Leach. Walter .
Leal. Robert ...

Children’sHome ................

Lee. FrancisC., M.D. ..eiiiii i iiiinanees
Lee. Harlon and Shumway .....................
L. MINNIE e eeeeeeenns

Leinen. Irene ..

Lejlich. Ramo .......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienenes
LeMar. ANita .ovveriiiiiiiiiiiiiinaneeeeeeens

LeMons. Verdun
Lennon. William

Wi
Fovrr

Lenzburg. Village of ........coviiiiiiiiiiin...

Leone. Vincent J

XXVIII

209
199

226
203
225

195
218
206
227
215
195
195
217
224
201
187
210
192
201
197
213
192
203
208
163
198
217
202
188
204
189

208
203
232
231
224
234
233
206
189
228



Levin. Arnold .. 204

Levin. Edward M., Jr......coviiiiiiiiiinienss 213
Lewis. Clarence R.......coviiiiiiiiiiiiinns 218
Lewis. Ellen and Mary Ann Scott ............... 222
Lewis. George J....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienenns 175
Lexington House Corporation ........... 195, 204. 208
Life Printing and Publishing Company. Inc. . .. .. 206
Lilton. JOhnE............c e 229
Linder. Christopher .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 224
Lindsey. Eunice O. and Patricia ................ 212
Line. M.Allen ... 207
Linkon’s Auto Supply Company ................. 207
Linox Welding Supply ........0cccooiiiiiiiiinnn, 198
Lipinski. Mary A....ooviiiiiiii i iiennennns 227
Litsinger Motor Company .................. 200. 204
Little Angels Nursing Home ,..........cccuve. 204
Little Company of Mary Hospital ............... 197
Little. Malcom L., Jr. .oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaeen 188
Lloyd. CharlesR., Jr.....ccvviiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 224
Lockett. Freddie .......ocoiviiiiiiiiiiinniennnns 187
Lodge. Robert W.and Darlene .................. 211
Logan. John A., Junior College ................. 195
Logan. Robert H.....oovviiiiiiiiie s 197
Loggins. Carolyn .......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianns 216
Lohan. Mary Anne ......ccvviviiiiiiiinnnnennes 214
Lohr.Betty L..o.eoneii e 222
Lohr. Dr.Mary .o.vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeananeens 215
Long. Fern ...ooveiiiiii 200
Looby. Dorothy C....ovviniiiiiiiiiiiieness 231
Lopatkiewicz. Lorraine .......ccvevvvivennrennsns 212
Lopedija. Michael B...........cccviviiiiniann.. 223
LOpPEZ. JOSE w'viiiii i s 226
Lovendahl. Debra Ann ....ooiiiiiiiiiiininnnnn 230
Low Point-Washburn High School ............... 220
Lowenthal. L.S.,M.D. .oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannnns 191
LOoy. Jean .iuiiiiiiiii it 211
Loyola University Medical Center ............... 204
Lubbs. Marilyn J., Executrix of Estate of Howard

Peach ...l e 220
Lucero. Jose A.and MarilouM.................. 221
Luminella. Anthony ...t 200
Lutheran General Hospital ..................... 200

XXIX



Lutheran Medical Center ....vcvvveviririrnnrnss 199
Lutheran Welfare Services .....cvvvvvvivnrnrnnss 201
Lynch. William. M.D. ......cooiviiiiiiiiiennnn. 206
Mc
McCaffree. Kenneth M., MD. ... cvviviiiiinnenns 202
McChristian. David L....vvvrrrrrrrirrrnnnnnnns 223
McClenthen. David C....oovvviiieiiiiineeennnns 215
McCluggage. Irene ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiinienannn. 231
McConkey. Agnes. Et AL..........ooeiiiieiiat, 188
McCorkle. Charles. Jr...oevvviieiiiinnnnnns 188. 192
McDonald. Howard I.and Grace ................ 220
McDonald. Shelia ...ovviiiiiiiiiiii e iineens 229
McDow Memorial Medical Clinic ...........covu. 206
McDowell. Carl S..vvviiiii ittt e i enniiiannes 189
McDowell. Maggie .......coviiiiiiiiiiiininnen. 229
McElyea. Theresa E......cvvvviiiiininrninrenns 187
McGaw. Foster G., Hospital ................ 191. 192
McGee. Harvey and Opal ........ccovvvivinnnnnn. 210
McGivern. Colette .vvivvvvrrrennnnnrrrnnnnnnrs 228
McGowan. Elbert L....vvveiiiiiiiiininnennnnns 230
McHenry Hospital .........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiant. 194
Mclnerney. Mark .......cooviiiiiiiiiiiinaenn. 223
McKean. Don and Beatrice ......cvvvvivnrnenrns 211
McKeown Phalin Chevrolet. InC........cvovivuns. 192
McKevitt. Mary K. ..ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaens 233
McMullen. Archie T.and StattiaA.............. 220
M
M and H Auto Supply ..vvvviiiiiiiiiieeees 220
Macaluso. Leonard .......cvvevieiinvinennennnnns 226
Machula Business INteriors ..ovevevevrnensnsnres 200
Maggio. Robert L.and Niki .....ccoovvviiiiinnnn 216
Magnani. Janet ........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiieaaan 212
Maher. J. Peter. Druuevviiieiiiiiiiiinnnnennnnns 137
Maier.Jean H..oovviiiiii it ieiiiin i eenenns 200
MajewskKi. LEO vuvuiiiiiiiiiriiirinnnnnnenenss 210
MajewskKi. ROSE ...viiiiiiiiiiiiiiirarannnranss 225
Mallin. Kathering .....oiiiiiiiiiii it i 223
Mallow Products. INC.ueererviiiineerrrnnnnneess 200
Malone. Thomas EAwin ...vvvviviiiiiirnernnnss 218



Maloney. Patrick E........covvviiiiiiiinnnnnn,
Maloy. Lorrajme J.....covvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn.

Maninfior Court Reporting Service ..............
Maninfor. Gary J.....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiaea

Manning. SandraL.and Sharon ................
Manps, Margaret. Admx., Etc................ 23.
Manpower. INC.....vviiiiiiiiii it
-Mansfield, Faye EmMma .........coooeevvnnnnnn.

/" Mansion View Lodge. INC.........vvvvennn.. 189.

Mapel. John T, Jdr. ..o

Marathon Oil Company ................ 201, 202.
Marcley Oil Company “......ccovviiiiiiiiennnns

Markin. Rea T..evviiiiii i iiiiineeerrnnnnnnees
Marklund HOmMe ..vviiiiii i iiii i e i nneens
Marley. John .....ccovvvvvinnnnnn. e
Marroquin. Carmen S...ovvuiviriinnrnrnrnnenns
Marshall. Elizabeth J....ovviviiiiiiiiiiiiinness
Martelle. BlanChe R...covviiiiiiiiie e vnnnns
Marthinsen. Thomas C..ovvvviiiiinnnnneens
Martin. Oliver H. ... v

Maryville Academy ........ccoivviiiiinnnns 191.

Masters. Edward F...covvvvviiiiiiiiiiaett.

Material Service Corporation ............... 198.

Mathis. Marvin G.....ooviiiiiiiieiriinnnnnnnns
Matthews. Charles ...vviiviiriiiirrinrrnnennss
Matthews. William ....vviiiiiiiiiiiiie i
Mattozzi. TONY ..vuvieiiiiieiiirinaeaensnrenss
Mauch. Joan A iiiiiinee i rannnnresrnns
Mau-Glo Day Care Center for Mentally Retarded
(O 011 [0 =Y o
Maury. Frankie B........cccooiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
Mautner. Harold C., Administrator of the Estate of
Donald W. ANION  ..viiiiii it iii i ennernes
Mayes. DONNa  ..vvevieiiiii i i enennens
Mealey. John. Jr., MD. ....ccciiiiiiiiiiiinnnn
Meadowlark Farms. INC..vvevviviernnnernnenns

Means Service Center ...vevevveveriennenens 199.

Medical Radiological Group ........ccovvvvvvnnnn.
Medlock. Franklin ........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn.

Meek. Millard R.and Glendia S.................

XXXI

199
255

155
155

226
186
208
219
203

193

208
197

211
202
233
229
227
216
210
190
192
197
199
231
226
228
200
199

200
223

215
218
199
190
201
206
222



Mehillos. James P. ... oo oo o T e iieeeeeen 232

Meister, Judith Ann  ................. e 233
Meli, Gary J. oo 224
Meltzer, S, and SONS ......vvviiiiiiiiiiieenn. 192
Memorial Hospital. Chester. lllinois .............. 189
Memorial Hospital. EtC............cooviventt. 187
Memorial Medical Center ............c.ceve.nn. ~203
Mendota Community Hospital .................. 193.
Menozi. RICK  +..vviiiii it 218\
Mental Health Associates. S.C. .................. 208
Merchants Currency Exchange, Inc.............. 214
Merchants Environmental Industries. Inc........ 195
Mercy Center for Health Care Service ........... 194
Mercy Hospital .......cccoiiiiiiiiiiien 197
Merrick-Upshaw Gulf Service ................... 220
Merriweather. Earnestine .............coovenn.. 225
Metro Plumbing. InC.........cooviiiiiiininnn. 200
Metro Reporting Service .........ccoeevvviiennn 193
Mettler Instrument Corporation ........ 190, 196, 204
Metzmaker. C.D.,MD.....coviiiiiiiiiiiiieiaens 196
Meyer. Carrie ...ovveieiririeieiaraeaeaenenns 230
Meyer Material Company. NotInc................ 204
Midden. Charles .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiinanns 228
Midstates Appliance and Supply ................. 208
Midwest Supply Company.Inc.................. 202
Mielnikowski. David E.............covveiunn, 226
Miles. Thomas R. ....oviviiiiiiiiin 222
Miller. Donna L......ovviiiii i 202
Miller. Irene ...oveirii i e e ieae 223
Miller. Mary. EfC....ovviviiiiiiiiiiiiienenans 191
Miller. Philip T e 226
Miller. Ruby. Et Al......cooviiiiiiiiiieens 187
Miller. Thomas E..........ccoiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 189
Mills. Delbert R...ooviniii e 231
Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing .......... 208
Miranda. Gilbert ........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiian 227
Mitchell. Maurice .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns. 188
Mitchka. JOe ... 219
Mittelbusher. Edwin H.and Edward M. Tourtelot.

B 194
Mladonicky. Helen |...........ccoviiiiiian.n. 227
Mlynarski. Wieslaw .........ccoviiiiiiiiiinn... 226
Mobil Oil Credit Corporation ........... 190. 198. 207
Mobil Oil Corp., EtC.....cvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieene 188




Mock. ThomasE........ccoviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnss 228
Modern Office Methods............covvvivninn.n. 206
Modrycky. Michalina ............coiiiiiiinnnn. 228
Molinar, JOSE A..ovviiii i CLL 222
Moline Radiology Associates. S.C. ............... 203
Moll. Hilda L. i 232
Molony. Patricia Marie ...........ccovvviiennnn. 214
Monitor Labs. InC........ccviiiiiiiiiiiinnnt. 206
Monroe Division. Litton Business

SYSteM. INC.vvvneii i i e et rneas 219
Monroe. The Calculator Company ............... 18%
Monroe. Harry A. .. i nienas 2
Montanez. EugenioD.and Lydia ................ 213
Montgomery Ward and Company ........... 194. 204
MOOre. AQNES o.vviiiiiiia i snnssnnenananas 234
Moore. Henry and Viola ...........ccccovvniinnt. 212
1Y/ (070 (T -1 0|V U 225
Moran. William G...........ccooiiiiiieeean 216
Morehouse and Wells Company.................. 188
Morgan Drive-Away. INC......ccvvvveiiininnennns 201
Morgan. Mary ......oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 228
Morris. Grace M. ... 213
Morrison-Rooney Associates. Ltd................ 208
Morrow. David .....oeiiiii e 227
Morton Salt Company .......ccvevvvvivennnennn. 193
Mory. Michael .......0. ...ccoooiiiiiiiintns 168. 189
Mosley. Gladys .....oeviiiiiiiiiiiii e 212
Mosley. Richard ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiinennss 210
Motive Parts of America. Inc................ 196. 199
Motorola. Inc. . . ...............0vh.. ... 189, 192, 195
Mt. Carmel Lumber Company. Inc............... 197
Mroczak. Mae J........ccvii it 221
Mucerino. Salvatore ...............ccoiia 224
Mucha. Frank W........ R 203
Muckenstrum. Robert William ................... 231
Mullikin. Celia L. Balint ...........ccoociveaat 217
Mullinax. Mildred. A.B., EtC.........ccvvvivnnn.
Multigraphics DivisSion ........ccccvvvviinnn. 195. }8(8;
Munesue. Bruce ...t 211
Murphy. John T.. ..o 230
Murphy. RobertE....... .« oo 222
Murphy. Timm. Lennon and Spesia .............. 199
Murray. LeOE., Sr....covvviiiiiiiiaeens ©..232
Murray. Marsha E.............cociiiiiiiennn, 199

XXXIII



Mutual Contracting Company .............cuvn-.. 194

Mutual Truck Parts Company. Inc............... 205
Myers. Jacob ... 216
Myers-Sherman Company .......eeeevveennsienns 188
Myers. Thomas and Sara ..........covvivvnnennns 216
N
NCR Corporation .......coveiviienenrnnenrnsens 208
N.and R. Supreme Beauty School ............... 221
Nagle. John M........cooiiiiiiiinntn. e 74
Naill. Warner ....cooviiiii i ciiieeeass 216
Nails. Pearl .....c.coiiiii i ineenes 222
Naperville Industrial Sales. Inc................. 200
Nash. John W.and Jewell G.................... 213
National Association for Women Deans.
Administrators. Etc......coovviiiiiiiiiint. 220
National Ben Franklin Insurance Company as
Subrogee. EtC..vvvivviiiiiii e 169
National Cleaners .........ccciviiiiiiiininn.n. 211
National Forest Products Association ............ 205
National League for Nursing ................... 200
.National Railroad Passenger Association ........ 197
National Weldlng Supply Company. Inc.......... 206
Navabi. M. A, MD. oot 189
Nayh. Ruth ... 25
Neal Electric Company ........covvivvunennennss 195
Neal. Tommy and Rhea ...........ccvivvvnnnnn. 215
Nelson. Hattie L.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiinns. 215
Nestman, Florence. Administratrix. Etc.......... 62
New York Graphic Society. Ltd................. 218
Newell, Darnell ......ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennns 229
Newhouse. Rosa L., Pamela Maskey. Et Al....... 193
Newton. Lynne Smith ........ccooiviiiiiinnn.n. 228
Nicholls Stone Company. The ................... 207
Nicol. Karen .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennanes 220
Nielson. A.C., Company ......ccvivvvniennennn. 206
Nielson. Ron K.and Barbara ................... 216
Nierman. Cyril .....cveiiiiiiiiiiiii i iiinans 211
Nikolie. AnNdrew ....coviiiviiiiiiiiiiraenenens 188
Nissen. William F.........ooiiiiiiiiiiiinienne. 190
Noel. HENr  ooeeiii i eaas 231
Noltemeier. Karl W......coovviiiinnnnn. R 216
Norman. AIVIn ..o i 232



North American Van LineS ...cvovevieienevncnens 195

North Towne National Bank of Rockford ........ 210
North Vermillion Community School Corporation 188
Northeast Community Hospital ................. 193
Northern Illinois Gas Company ............. 192. 195
North-Holland Publishing Company ............. 221
Northwest Community Hospital ................ 199
Norvaisa. MeCys .....vvveiiiviiinrnrnnenrnnenss 229
Novak. Carlson and Associates. InC.............. 194
Novak. Julia ....ovviiiiiiiiici e 230
o
O.A.S. Computer Service Company ...... alaaaaas 198
OBrien,JohnM.............. e 196
Obstetric and Gynecologic Associates ....... ... 194
Oceana Publications. INC........vovvvviiiininnn... 220
Ochs. L.H.,, M.D., Ltd......coiviiiiiiianenss 206
O’Conner, Mary Lynn ......coiviiiiiiinnnnnnns 223
O'Day, Patrick C....ooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenass 193
Office Supply Company. INC....ovvvvvniniinnnsns 207
Oglesby. Kenneth E....ccvviviviiiiiiiinnnnns. 225
O’Hanesian, Ray Stanley ...... e 232
(@] o] o T 4 o 1 231
Olbrich. H.Jake. Oil Company .........ccvvuvnn. 219
Olivero. Dato Vv v i vi i i ninnnnenennaas 198
(@] 170 o R €T- 1 Y 232
Olson. Ronald ....covviviiiiiiii i 192
OIsoN. SUSAN J. vt iiiii i i rararnenasnnnas 229
Olsson. Daniel and Charlotte ................... 213
Olsten’s of ChiCag0 ...ovvvivvvniirnniirnnsannnsns 194
Osmolak. Virginia H..............coviuivns . 210
Ostrowski. Edward .......cccvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 224
Outdoor Recreation. INC.......vviviieiiinennenss 190
Overhead Door COmMpany ......cieeeevvvinrernnnss 193
Ozark Air Lines. INC...vvviviiiiiiiiiiinennnnss 203
Ozment. DonNna .....vviveiiiiiiiniinnens ~.... 230
]
Pacyna. Bruno J........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 227
Padilla. EIpIdio ...vuvveiiiiiiiiiiii i 226
Palmer HOUSE ..vvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaenss .... 203
Palumbo Excavating.Company .........ooeevvnnns 196

XXXV



Paolasini. Kathleen R...............cooiiit 227
Paoli. Karen M. 191
Papp. EImer ... 217
Paraskevopoulas. Bill and Diamanto ........... 213
Park Layne Company. The ........cccovvvvunnnns 193
Parker. David ......coviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaenes 190
Parker. Margaret .........cociiiiiiiiininnennn. 230
Parker. Robbie R........ccoviviiii 227
Parkinson. Connie J., Executrix. Etc.......... . 187
Parkland College .......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiinn.n. 200
Parr. Earl and Elsie .........ooviiiiiiiiinntn. 220
Passavant Memorial Area Hospital Association .. 188
Patey. Priscilla Thay .........ccovviiiiiinnnnnt. 219
Patterson. Henry W. ... ..o, 208
Paulauskas. Rita E.........ccvvviiiiiiiinnnns. 234
Pazdro. Stanley and Helen ..................... 218
Pearson. Nancy Ruth ............cooooiiiantn. 223
Peil. Kevin J. v e 219
Pekin Memorial Hospital ................ccenet 196
Pekin Pizza HUt. INC.....covvvvvvviiniiinnnnnnns 220
Pellman. Robert L...........cccoiiiinints. S... 233
Peloquin. Phillip W. ...t 218
Pender. Bethsaida .........cccovviiiiiiinennnns. 228
Pennell. Russell W........ccooiiiiiiiiiiinnnns. 215
Peron. Marilyn. Individually. Etc............... 188
Perry. Mable ......cooiiiiiii 230
Perry. Mary ..o 228
Peters. Cynthia S.........ciiiiiiiiint, 220
Peterson. Dale. Executor of Estate of

Benjamin Peterson ...........oiiiiiinnnnn. 209
Peterson. Emil A... ..o 200
Petkus. James C.and Mary L.................. 211
Pfeifer. Leroy .......vvviiiiririrnrnrnsnrnnnnnns 224
Phillips. CharlesE.........cooiiiiiiiiiinn. 227
Phillips. Sandra .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiinene. 222
Pierce. Thomas .......c.coviiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnns 189
Pierson. Samuel G.........coviiiiiiiiiiinns. 230
Pikulski. Mae ....cciiiiiiii e 214
Pinela. Fermin and Maria L.................... 211
Pingree Grove. Illinois. Village of .............. 209
Pippas. Peter .....coiiiiiiiiii i 222
Pirovolos. LOUIS ...vuveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennenenens 82

. XXXVI




Platt. Inc............
Platt. Lois M........

Platt. Terry .. ......

Plaza Nursing Center .........ccoiviiiiiiiennnnns

Plunkett. John S....

Plymouth. Village Treasurer of ..................
Pocius. Peter and Eleanor ......................

Pockross. James S...
Podraza. Genevieve
Podsada. Barbara ..

Poe. Marvin ........

Pollack. J. O.and Company ............cevvunn..

Poly-Tex Electronics

Fabricators ................

Poplar Bluff Regional Diagnostic Clinic ..........

Porter. Dudley. Admr., EtC................... 51.
Portis. Ronald D.....

Pray. Roger M., DV.M. .....ciiiiiiiiiiinnns,
Praeger Publishers. InC..............covvnit

Prange. Dorothy M..

Pravidica. LaFreda M...........c.covviiiiinnn.
Premier Industrial Corporation ..................

Preston. Gene Alfred

Preventi-Med Corporation ...........cccvvvuunens
Price. Forest W.,, ACSW. .....coiiiiiiiiinnnnnn

Priess. Howard K....
Prince. Robert E.....

Provencal. Gerald ..
Pryor. Jerome C.....

Psychiatric Associates. InC...........covvuvunn..

Psychiatric Services
Pugh. Roger Lee ...

Pullman Bank and Trust

Company-Executor

LBt e

Pursley. Robert W.,, Et Al..............ccvvnnts

Pusateri. Michael. Jr
Puskaris. Ann M....
Pytlewicz. Theodore

XXXVII

199
233
220
203 .
210
219
213
222
223
231
224

201
210

199
187.
227
207
190
211
214
194
227
192
200
199
233
204
224
203
206
227

221
187
227
210
213



Quint. Chesalyne L.......c.coviiiiiiiiinnnnnns. 232
Quint Cities Drug Abuse Council. InCc............ 197
R
Racette. Ronald T........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiia 224
(R 10 [T ST o o ]« S c.... 220
Radunz. William C., Jr.andJune L.............. 211
Radzki. Carl .....vvviiiiii i i ieeneaens 227
Rahn. Henry R......oviiiiiiiiiienen P 210
Rains. Ethel Mae ......cooviviviiiiiiiiiienens 221
Ramada Inn .....coiiiiiiiiii i 196
Ramada Inn—Mt. Vernon .............cccvuvennns 204
Rambke. Daniel J........ccoviiiiiiiiiiennn. 221
Rambke. Mary K. ...cooiiiiiiii e 221
Randolph. County of ...........cccovvviian.... 202
Random Electronics. InC........cccvvvvivvinnnnn, 207
Rank Audio Visual. Ltd............ccvvevininn. 210
Ravenscraft. William E................ccovuees 227
Raymond. Margaret M........covviiiiiiininennsns 233
Record Systems. INC.......c.cvviviiiiiiinnnn. 201
Redmon. Lava Rosilyn, Admx., Etc............... 187
Redmond. BobbieB........covviiiiiiiiinnn, 222
Redmond. Mary ........cooviiiiiiiiiiinennnnns. 210
Reese. Michael. Hospital .................... 193. 197

Reichard. David W., Plumbing and Heating

Company. INC...vvuiiiiiiii i i aenannens 196
Reid. Michael .........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 190
Reidy. Jud J. .. e eas 16
Reifsnyder. Elizabeth Ann. Etc ................... 190
Reimer.Paul K....................... ©....189.233
Reinheimer. ROSS ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiriennnenss 195
Reinwein. William D..............ccoevieinta. 164
Reising. Roger L....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinanaenens 173
Reitan. Ralph M., M.D. .....coiiviiiiiiiiinianns 201
Renaissance House veraeeaaaaas . 201, 203
Reo Movers and Van Lines. Inc ............. 190. 192
Republic Bank of Chicago ............covvvvnnn.. 211
Reuzen Office Equipment Company .. ........... . 203
Rex. Ray. Macon County Sheriff ................. 194
Reyes. Jose and Eulalia ........covvivvuiennn.n. 212
Reyes. Juan R.........ccoovviiinnn e 229
Reynolds Motor Company .........c.c.evuununnnn. 208
Ries. Lola L...uveirieiii i eeea s 226



Riffner. Terry oo 212

Riles. Robert W......cvcvvvvvvnnt S 205
Rippell. Ralph C., Jr......coiviii e 216
Rivera. Asencion Villanueva .................. .. 226
Rivera. Juan Manuel .......coviiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 222
Riveredge Hospital .................... 193. 194. 199
Rivers. D. Adolphus .......ccoovviiiiiiiiiiinnnss 193
Riverside Hospital ............covvivnennt. 195. 197
Rizk. MLH., MD. ittt i i iiieininennes 208
Robb. Scott B. and Christine .......ccccvvvvnnes 213
Robbins. Coe. Rubinstein and Shafran. Ltd....... 201
Roberson. Earl and Cleta ..........cccovivennn, 210
Roberts. Jack G.and Elaine ..........covvivenns 212
Roberts and Porter. INC...vvvvvviviiviririnnnnns 201
Roberts. William and Joyce .........ccvvvvnnnnnn 213
Robin. Robert R.,, D.D.S. ...cciviiiiiiiiiiiinnnts 214
Robinson. A. L., M.D. ... .. . . . 219
Robinson. CharlesW......ooviiiiiiiiiiiinnenns 198
RobINSON. Dean A..vvviiiii it iiiie e rinnneennns 228
RODINSON. 1da vvvviiiiiiiieeiineinnnrernnsens 198
Robinson. Jonathon .....veviiiiiiiiiiernnennes 196
Robinson. Rita and Tamara Presnel ............. 186
Robinson. RObErt ..oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiaeiinenanes 229
RODINSON. SUSAN ..iviiiiii it iie i i enes 231
Robinson. Willie ..vvviiiiii e i iiniinnrennnens 222
Robles. EAWIN .vvviiiiiiie e iiieecnineernnneens 227
Rochford. James M., Supt. of Police. Chicago Police

Department .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 201
Rock Island Bank ....coviiiiiiiiiiiiinnrnnnnnnes 216
Rock Island Franciscan Hospital ................ 194
Rockford Memorial Hospital .................... 204
ROCKWaAY DIUQS «uvvieiiiiiiiiinnaeannnenennns 220
ROAIQUEZ. JESSE ..iviiiiiiiiieirienennnnenens 225
Rodriquez. Hermalinda G.....................e 215
Rogers. Donald  ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienss 223
ROgErs. JAMES ...iiiiiii i 219
Romanoff Rubber Company. Inc................. 217
Ronnie's Audio Visual ... ...cvvviiiiviiininnnns 206
Roos, Donald ....ovviiiiiiiiiiiii i iiineennnees 209
Root Brothers Manufacturing and Supply

CoMPaNy ooviiiiiiii i e 201
Rosmus. Edward and Jean ........ccovvvevivennnns 186

XXXIX



Ross. Darlene ....
Ross. Edward ....
Ross. Joseph C....
Ross. Kenneth E..
Ross. Maceola ...
Rossi Contractors

Rossiter. Katherine. MrS....ccvvvviiiiiinnnnnns
Rubloff. Arthur and Company ..........coceueeeen

Rudd. Darrell Jay

Rudolph. West and Mary .........cccovviiinnnnn
Ruffin, lveryand Mary .......ccoevvivniinnnnnn.

Ruggeri. Eleanor

Rurup. Harry A, Jr. i iinenans

Rush. Patrick and

JANICE tririii i

Ryan. Bernice S....ovveiiiiiiiiiiiiirnnnnnnnns

Sabo. Samuel R...

St. Elizabeth Hospital ..................coiiat.

St. Francis School
St. James Hospital
St. Mary’s Hospita

for Exceptional Children ......

I 196, 197.

Saint Mary of Providence School ................

St. Vincent’s Hosp

ital of St. Louis ........... 198.

St. Vincent’s Residential School .................
Ste. Genevieve County Memorial Hospital .......
Salem Children’s HoOme  ......cvvvivivivinnnnnns
Saltsman. Sandra M. .....vviiiiiiiiii e irnnnns
Sam’s 24 HOUur TOWING  «..vvivvivnniininnannnnn.
Samuels. Arthur M. e
SanChez. FranCiSCo ..vvvuevvnieernnernnsrnnsennes

Sanchez. Luis ....
Sanders. Daniel P.

Sanders. Theophilus .........cooiviiiiiininn.n.
Sandobue. LOUie ....iviiiiiii e

Sangamon State U

NIVEISILY  vviviiiiiiniinnnnns

Sargent-Welch Scientific Company ..............
Sarkozy. ANdras ...ovviiviiiiiiiiiiiiieaaeens

Sarnoff. Herbert S
Satchell. Donald P

Satellite Industries. INC......vvviiiiierereeenns
Satterthwaite. R. K.uiii i iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns

Saucedo. Vincente

221
213
224
231
225
133
228
202
214
212
212
227
211
211
220

211
205
191
195
204
199
199
200
206
202
213
198
227
225
228
229
229
229
215
204
217
212
190
192
220

226



Sauter. Julian C.d/b/a Suburban Currency

Exchange ...ovvviiiiiiiiiiiie 215
Savin Business Machines Corporation ...... 114, 187
Scaminaci. Joseph  ....ooiiiiiiiii 228
ScareCrow Press. INC..vvvviiieiiiiireennnnes 209
Sceravelli. George. MD. ....cvvvviviiiinen.t. 213
Schaefer. James A.and Sandra L................. 189
Schafer. Cynthia .......cccoviiiiiiiiiinennt. 226
Schaffer. MauriCe ......coviviiiinrinennrnnnns 228
Scherer Equipment Company ..........ovuveenns 187
Schiller. W.and Company .................. 203. 208
Schinzler. Deborah K......covviiviiviivnnn, 233
Schlicksup. Edward J., Jr.....cooiviininnan.n. 202
Schlossbers. David. Et Al............ccevnntnn. 186
Schluter.Duane W...coviviiiii i innees 211
Schmitz. Joseph Ao 227
Schneider. Robert J.....ccovvvviiiiiinnnnnns 227
Schuman. DOra v.vvvvievierinrnnrrnernnrnnens 226
Schwarz. MarvinJ., MD. ................. 189. 194
Scientific Products Division of American

Hospital Supply Corporation ............. 196, 203
Scott. Foresman and Company ...........c.cvvenn. 205
Scott. Maud R....ovvii et 230
Scoughton. Doris Ann. Admx., Etc............... 187
Scrutchions. Helen J......oovviiiiiviinnnnens 192
SCUIA. JAMEBS  tivviiiiinrernnrernnnernnnenns 226
Sears. Roebuck and Company ................... 204
Seban. Frank ....oeviiiiiii i iiii i ineans 210
Secor. EAmund C......cviiviiiiii i 216
Seelhoff. Heidi. MrS......oviiiiiiiiii i 209
Seifert. Thomas A...ovveiiiiii i iiiieeernnnees 227
Seng. Magnus  ...ieiiiiiiiii e 190
Serrano. Vincente and Ledia ......cvvevvvnnnn 212
Shalks. Janet ....vevviiiiiiiirrinrnnrnnennns 214
Shanks. Theresa ....cvvevieviirierinrnnennenns 214
Shaps. MaX ...oviiviiiiii i i enenens 193
Sharp Electronics Corporation .................. 208
Shedelbower.Joseph R......coviiiiiiiatt. 219
Shell Oil Company ......c.cvviiiiiiniinennen. 202
Sheltered Village .....covviiiiiiiiiiiinanns. 202
Shelton. Irene ...vviriiiiiii i eeas 197
Shepard's Citations. INC........cvvivvinnnnnn. 197
Sheraton Inn ..o 191. 208
Sheraton Inn—Springfield .................. .203, 205

XLI



Shinn. Alberting ....oovveiiiiiiiii i iiiiaeeeens 228

Shinn.Richard E.......covviiiiiiiiiiii s 155
Shoemaker. Dolly .......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 228
Shubert. Thomas Sharron ........cvevvivivnnnns 220
SidlaU. VITO  vivtiiiiii i iiieiernnnrernnnsernnns 221
Sidley and AUSEIN ..oieiiiiiiii i 205
Siefert. Emma L...oviiiiiiiiii i i i i iiiiiinnnns 226.
Silverman. Arlene .vvieiiii i iiie e 215
Silverman. LOUIS R.vie i iiiiiiiee e inninnnens 202
Simmons. Irene C..ovvvviiiii i iiiiie e enns 229. 234
Simone. ROSEMANY  vovuvvviiiiiiiininiscnniennsns 222
Simpson. Charlie ....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaes 228
Y110 T =T 0] - 229
SiNK. Richard J..ovvviiiiiiiiieeinrinnrnnnenns 192
Singer Company. The ....coviiiiiiiiiiiininnns. 190
Sipe. Jake. Et Al...ovviiiiiiiiiii i 188
Sitter. Doug d/b/a Doug’s Shoe Store ............ 208
63rd and Maryland Building ..................t 200
Sizemore. Linda Freeman ......cvvvvivivirnnens 209
Skelly Oil Company .....ccovviiiiiiiiiniieennnnn. 202
Skillman. Alan E..c.oviviiiiii i nans 219
SKinner. RObert ..vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiirnnnernnness 45
Sloan. William ... iee e i s 215
Slode. Joseph ..viiiiiiii 225
Slowronski. Clarence ......vevevirieverirnnnnnns 229
Smalls. Ronald ....cooviiiiiiiiii i iiiie i 202
Smith. Cleo Eugene .......coviviiiiiiiiiinnennn. 231
Smith. Darrell ... e iiiie e 230
Smith. Ezell ..vvriiiiii e ciieeiie e 225
Smith. Hettie B. oo vviviiii e ee 218
] 111 T o - 222
SMIth. JOANN ittt iiiit et iiie e rinnrernnnees 231
Smith. John B.and Rosalind M. ................ 212
Smith. Lelia M. ..ooiii i iiiiiiiaeeees 232
Smith Oil Company ......cvviviviirirnnnnnnns . 201
Smith Oil Corporation .......covivviiiiiininnnns 203
Smith. PrenteS E....vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnes 224
Smith and Wesson Electronics Company ......... 191
Smithy. Edward ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiien 212
Sniezak. Richard W...vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinenes 213
SNItOVSKY. 1S88C +.uvviiiiiiiriiininirrnnennenns 229
Sokol. Kenneth v.evviieiiiieiiiieeiinnernnneens 217
Soller. Roy E.and Sharon L................. 211. 220

XLII



Sol’s Currency Exchange. Inc...............:.... 189

Sonka. Robert J. . ... o 226
Sorda. Huberto Eloida .............ccovvviiinnnn, 216
Sosa. Nilda O...vvvieieii e aeee e 212
South Central Oil Company ........c.cccvviivennnn 204
Southern Ilinois University. Board

Of TruStees «vvve it e e e eeenn 206,
Spears, Glenda ...
Spencer, Karen L......oooviiiiiiiiiiniant, 222
BPII[Era DA% ang Amige e S8
Spinner,Evelyn ... 233
Springfield Blueprint Company ................. 200
Springfield Catholic Charities .................. 195
Springfield Internal Medicine Associates, S.C. ... 191
Springfield Marine Bank and Park Realty ........ 190
Squire' NE LT 217
SHaRk DofHey G- and Marjorie .-..oonee e %
Stahl, Raymond E..........c.cvivviviiininnnn. 229
Staley EXpress, INC...oovvviviiiiiiiiiiiinnss
Staley,Helen L.......coovviiiiiiiii i 3%
Standard Oil Company ........ccceevvveennn. 14, 195
Standard Register Company ........ccovviiennns 191
Standefer, Marilyn E............cooviiiiiints.
Stanton Equipment Company ..........ccviiunnn. %82
Star Builders ... 191
Stare, BENNY  ..ovviiiiiii i 197
Stark, Danny .......iiiiiiiii e 229
Starnes,James ..., 188
State Employees’ Retirement System

of HIiNOIS wuvvvvviiiiiiee .181, 183,185,204

tate Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company ....
gtate House INN . .vviiiiiiiiiiiiineens py 38%

Stein, Stephen oo 214
Stein, S.and Company .....ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiannn. 194
Steinberg, Harriet L.....c.vviiiiiiiineniinnnnns 226
Steinhauf, ROSE ...oviiiiiiiii i eaeeass 222
Steinmetz, Richard C.and Carol L.............. 218
g%g\r/\?érFt{,hJoo%ah dmx Etc e %ﬁg
Stiles Ofice Equipment Company, InCc........... 204
Stingley, James E_,Admr., Ete................... 187
Stolfa, Josephine .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiant 222



Stone. LAWIENCE v iiiieeinnnnneess 126. 187

Stoppa. Pamela .........cooiiiiiiiiii 230
Stoudt. Gary L..ooeeie i 189
Strandquist Motor Company ..........c.cceeveuen 206
Straub. Gerald Arthur .......coviiiiiiiiiiennsn 231
Strayer. Glenn ... 219
Streator Industrial Supply .........coooiiinntn. 214
Sturgeon. Thelma M., 211
StUMM. JAMES ot eaeae e 187
Sullivan Chevrolet .......cccvviiiiiiiiiininn... 195
Sullivan House .....ooiviiiiiiiii e 197
Sullivan.Joseph ... 227
Sullivan. Suzanne ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiii 186
Sun Oil Company ...ooviiiiiiiiii i 204
Sunken. Harold D.and Mary Lee ............... 218
Sunley. Herschel ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiant. 176
Supelco. INC. .o 203
Suttles. William H.and Verlee ................. 214
Svaniga. LoraJd....oeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia e 193
Swager. Eugene C.,Guy E.Johnson. Et Al....... 196
Swaim. J.SCott ...ovviiiii i 197
Swinney’s. Ivan. Service ...........ccoveiiennnnn. 195
SYCON INC.vs e e 206
T
Taeger. ROY R. .o 92
Taimi. RAQY .ot 231
Talbert Equipment Company ............c.ccvenn. 191
Talbott. Leslie ......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaens 233
Talierero. Frederic ......coovviiiiiiiiiinnenenns 230
Talkington. Cleveand Betty L.................. 218
Talsma Builders. InC.........cccvviiiniininn.... 143
Tanaka. Koto ....ooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnenenes 189
Tanaka. Tadashi Tad .......c.ccvvviiiivnnennnn. 229
Tandon. Piyush K. ... 215
Tasson. Fabian J......cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinens 219
Taylor. Donald  .......coviiiiiiiiiiiaene 188
Taylor. Phillip oo 187
Technicon Instrument Corporation ............ 192, 195
Technology Service Corporation ................. 201
Teece. AImaB......oooiiiiii e 215
Telechansky. Morris S......ooiviiiiiiiiiiinnt. 194
Telser. Phyllis ..o 216




Temple. ChrisR.....ooii e 226

Terrell. Denton L......covviiiiiiiiiiiiienns. 231
Texaco. INC....cvvvvvveiinnnnn.. 188. 189. 200. 206
Thatcher. Joanne M........c.oiiiiiiiinnnnn. 223
Thedford. Jerry Lee ....cvvvviiiiiaenenns 210
Thermo Electric Corporation .................... 193
Thomas. AgnesM.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 211
Thomas. Albert Lee ......ovvviiiiiiiiinieninnns 210
Thomas. Blondelle W..........ccoviiiiininn. 201
Thomas. Horace D., Supt., DeKalb County Schools 200
Thomas. Vanessa C......vuvieiiiiniinnnnennnns 193
Thomas. Willie ... 210
Thompson. Ernestine E. H., Junius O. Thompson.

Jr., and Mary Carolyn Thompson ............. 227
Thompson-Hayward Chemical Company ......... 204
Thompson. JO& ...ouviii i eaieeaenes 217
Thompson. Ralph ......ovviiiiiii e 223
3M Business Products Sales. Inc................. 189
Tilton. Village of ...cvvvviiii e 220
Tippett. Sheron L.t 223
Tlusty. Diane L......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennens 218
Toal. JamesS ...vieiiii i 211
Togami. Evangeline K.........ccooviiiiiiiinnn. 220
Tolbert. Herbie K., Sr...vvviiiiiiiiiiie i 231
Tolczyk. John ... i 212
Tonozzi. Gilbert and Diane ...........cccoveeenn. 217
Toole. Cornelius E.......cocoviiiiiiiiint. 205
Towne. Caleb R.and Marlene ................... 217
Townsend. Neil W. ..., 219
Trachtman. MOITIS ...iviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenenss 214
Transamerica Computer Company. Inc........... 201
Travelli. Armando and Margaret ................ 217
Trombini. Joseph James ...........cccocivinntt. 211
Troy. Stephen P.. oo 214
Trumper. Mark ... 221
Trunk. Robert T.and Marilyn .................. 214
Tucker. Ronald J........cooviiiiiiiiiiiaeens 198
TUuOhY. TOM oot eeeaes 213
TUINEr. JOBANNE . ..uvieii i i i i enriennannns 225
Turner. LolaM. .. ... 163
Tyler. Cleo J. ..o e 228
Tyner. Carol Lo e 217
Tyner. David A. ..o 217
Tyner. Leroy ..ooueieiiiiiiiiiiiiiininaennns 223



U

USV Pharmaceutical Corporation ................. 212
Udovich. William. Sr.,EtC......cvvviviiinnnnn, 189
Ulrich. E. A, Drviiii i nnnnnnens 190
Unigard Insurance Company ........veeennnvens 132
Union Oil of California ......cccovvvvviiiiiiiinnnn. 192
uniroyal. INC.oovviiiii i e 205
United Home Bank and Trust Company ......... 190
United Parcel Service ......covveviiiivnninnnns 205
United Physicians ServiCe ........ceeveevvennnes 201
United States of AMerica .....ccovvvviviiiininns . 214
U.SLeasing Corporation ........ccceeveueuennnnn. 215
UNIVAC ..oiiiiiiiiiiinnnns e 203. 204
University of Illinois at the Medical Center ...... 219
Vv
Vallery. Mildred L........coviviiiiiiiiiinennns 187
Valley Bank and Trust Company ................ 210
Valley National Bank ........cccovviiviiiinnnn. 190
Van De Carr. RObert .....covviiviirinrninnnnns 225
Vancil. Ralph. InC...ovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianens 207
Vanderbeke. Albric ......ccoviiiiiiiiii, 233
Van Eperan. Richard. Mr.& Mrs................ 213
Van Landingham. John M., MD. ................ 194
Van Thurnout. Pete ....cvviviiiiiiiiiininninnnns 146
Varian Instrument DIVIiSION ......cvvvviiiinnnnss 207
Varityper Division of AM Corporation ....... 193. 196
Vaughn. Ray D....ovvviiiiiiii i eas 232
Verkler GMC. INC.uvviviiiiiiiiiiiiniiniinnnans 205
Village of Bartlett. Cook and DuPage Counties .. 195
Vincent. Dan ....ociiiiiiii i 220
Visi Flash Rentals. InC.........ocvvvviivnnnn. 191
Visny. Margaret N., Admx., Etc................. 188
Visually Handicapped Managers of Illinois. Inc. .. 199
Vitek. JUNE  cuviiiii i rini i ra s eaens 227
Voelcker. EmmaH........c.cviviiiiiiiiinnnnn. 216
Voheler. ClaraH........ccooviiiiiiiiiinenns 231
"
WAY CHNiC. INCuvvvvie it ie i e ceevannaens 200
WJIBC CommuNicationS ...c.vveeusrernnsennnsns 214
Wabash Tape Corporation .........ceeevvveennss 196
Wadsager. Cleath .........coviiiiiiiiiiiinnann. 187



Wagner. Jama ....oeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinaiaaaaas 208
Wagner. Richard J.and Fera ................... 214
Waits. RULhIE vttt e iieennnees 225
Walker. Mary Ann ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiinenenns 218
Walker. Pauling vvvvivvieirinernnesrnnsrnnsnns 216
Walksler. Sol ..ttt 217
Wallace. ANtONy ...vvviiiiiiiiiiiininiennenns 230
Wallace. Barbara J......covviiiiviinennnnnnnnns 188
Wallas. Stella .ovvviiiiii e 226
Walsh. Elmer M., Jr., as Trustee of the Estates of

Kenneth and Rose Palicki. Et Al.............. 198
e e R AN GBS e 514
Wardahl. EAWin O...c.vvviiiiiiiiiiiieiiinneenns 231
Warshawsky and Company ........cceeevviinnnns 204
Washington Hilton Hotel ....................... 200
Washington University ........c.oovvvuiinnnn. 187
Wasko. William. Jr...eerriiiiiiiiirnnnnnness 233
WatKins. JAMEeS .vivviiiiiirie i ennrnnennens 228
Watkins. OtiS. Jr. .t iiie e iin e rnnnes 220
Watseka. Illinois. The First Trust & Savings Bank
W%tson Equipment Company ................... %8%
Watson. John S., Heir of Cleo Aileen Hudson . 219
Watson. Johnnie E.....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieinnn 230
Wayne. Carol Lynn ......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 217
Weaver. Nelson ....vviiiiiiiiii i ennennnss 188
Weiﬂel. William J., MD. ..oviviiiiiiiineenes 194
Welnmeir. Lyle .. ..o iiiinaens 220
Weinstien. Paul ... 188
Wells Fargo Bank ....ovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieans 219
Wennerberg. Richard E.............oooveiinat 186
Wente. Merilyn A. ..o 218
Wenzelman. Dean A...ooviiiiiiiieriinnneenns 192
Wertzler. Robert G...vvvevviiii i i iiiieeennnns 214
Wessel. Bernard J..v.veviviririenennrnrnnnns 121. 187
West Publishing Company 193. 195. 199. 203. 208. 216
West Side Organization Health Services

Corporation” . .u.vieiiiii i e 193
West Side Rentals ...........coviiiinnn 193
Westbrooks. Lela Mae ....cvoviviiiiiiinvnnnnnns 231
Western Contractors ...vvvevveevirrnrrirrnnenss 193
Western Materials Company ..........cvvvvnnnns 192

XLVII



Western States Mutual Insurance ..... R, 187

Weston, C. DON  ..iuiiiiiiiii e i iianaenns 155
Whan. Elsie M. .oiiiiiiii it iiiinnnennns 211
Whang. Byung S......coviiiiiiiiiiicii e 206
Whewell. Russell G.and Diane ...........c..... 214
Whitfield. JesSSie .vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiierinernnnenns 215
Wicker. Michael ....cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiernnnens 187
Widmar. John for Linda De La Fuente .......... 230
Wientczak. Margaret M..........coviviiinnnnn.. 223
Wildman. Harrold, Allen and Dixon ............. 199
Willaredt. GEOrge ....vvvevvirnrnrnnenrnrnnenss 210
Williams. Ben F.oviiiii it iiie e innenns 231
Williams. Dave H. ... i i i ee i eeennnnnas 223
Williams. Donald  ....ovvii i iiiieiennnes 193
Williams. Gladys .....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiineness 230
Williams. James H..ooviiiiiiiiiii i iiiiieeens 212
Williams. JUNE E....iieiiii i ciiennens 229
Williams. Mary ....oooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiianenenns 231
Williams. ONaB. ...t iiiriiiiinnnnnrenees 216
‘Williams. Rosalyn E........coviiiiiiiiiiinnns. 223
Williams. Tommy .....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineaenns 228
WilsSON. DENNIS  vvvii i eiee e rineennnees 224
Wilson. G.JohN., ReV. ..ttt iiirnrnnnns 210
Wilson. John Douglas .......ccvvviiiiiinnennnns 228
Wilson. Louise M. ..o iiieeieneens 200
Wimmer. Anton and Gladys .......c.ovvvvuinnn 216
Winbush. Corneluas .......ccvviiiiiiieinnnnn 218
Winkler Motor Service. INC...ovvvvvireeernnnn. 198
WirefleX. INCuuvviiiii i iiiit e rnnnnr e rnnnnssrns 210
Wismer. GIeNN  covieiiii i iiie e 224. 231
Woll. Walter H.oovviiieiiiiiiiiies viiiinenens 216
Wolynia. David M. .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieieens 224
Wong. Jane K. ..o 219
Wonnell. Norman L.and LauraM............... 214
Woodzien. Rita J. v evviieiiiiinieiinnerernnnns 209
World Window Cleaning Company .............. 202
Wright. David A, MrS.....oviiiiiiiiiieienes 225
Wright. Harold ... 231
Wright. Katherine W,, MD. .....ccoovviiiiinnnn 202
Wurtzinger. Jeanne .......oveiiiiiiiiiiieiennns 204

XLVIII



Xerox Corporation ..

Yates. Larry and Carol Sue ..........c.ccevntenn.

Yore. Richard W., M.

D.

York. Walter Charles ........coocvvviiiiinn....
Young. Arthur and Company ...................

Young. Shirley R....

Zabinski. Jacqueline
Zanders. Swannie ..

Zaucha, Sandra M...
Zeal. Mark .........

Zegar. Joseph S. and
Zeigler. Susan ......
Zenner. Anthony C..
Ziemba. Marguerite
Ziemba. Marion L...
Zimmerman. Pat ...
Zimmerman. Walter

Zinkan. William H. .

Zinnerman. Ella M. .

Adeline S..................

Richard ........... .

XLIX

203

215
204
190

208
232

210
219
214
228
214
188
226
223
224
212
230
232
193
187



CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED
IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

REPORTED OPINIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1976
(July , 1975 through June 30, 1976)

(No. 5268 —Claim denied.)

Ray ALm and DonaLD ALm, Claimant, us. STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.
Opinionfiled October 10, 1968.

RoBerT E. KENNY, JR., Attorney for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. Scort, Attorney General;, MorTON
L. ZasLavsky and ETTA CoLg, Assistant Attorneys
General, for Respondent.

NrcLiGeNcE—burden ofproof: In order for the Claimant to recover, he
must prove that the State was negligent, that such negligence was the
proximate cause of the injury, and that Claimant was in the exercise of due
care for his safety.

Same-—contributory negligence. Where evidence indicates a 14-year-old
child riding a bicycle violated State law by riding on wrong side of city street,
when riding on other side was possible, recovery will be denied Claimant
suing for said child.

Dove, J.

This is a cause of action brought by the Claimants
against the Respondent, State of Illinois, for injuries
suffered by Claimant, Donald Alm, a minor, while rid-
ing his bicycle along a three foot median strip dividing
95th Street in Cook County, Illinois.



2

The three cyclists had left the Evergreen Shopping
Plaza, located on the south side of 95th Street and
Western Avenue (2400 West), destined for the Branding
Iron Restaurant, located on the north side of 95th
Street, approximately one block west of Crawford Ave-
nue (4000 West). Until they reached Crawford Avenue,
the boys rode their bicycles on the sidewalk near the
south curb of 95th Street. West of Crawford Avenue
there are no sidewalks along 95th Street. After crossing
Crawford Avenue, the three boys rode along the south
curb of 95th Street, facing eastbound traffic, in a single
file, with Donald Alm riding first, Terry Ellis riding
second, and James Anderson riding third.

At a point approximately one-half block west of
Crawford Avenue, when eastbound traffic was light and
westbound traffic was stopped for the traffic light at
Crawford Avenue, Donald Alm began to cross 95th
Street in a northwesterly direction destined for the
north curb of 95th Street, with Terry Ellis following.
Upon reaching the center strip or median, the
westbound traffic was released by the traffic light at
Crawford Avenue and, since Donald Alm was unable to
cross the westbound lanes of traffic, he continued
westbound along the median strip with Terry Ellis fol-
lowing. After riding from 50 to 70 feet along the median
strip, Donald Alm’s bicycle struck an unmarked hole
approximately three inches deep and two feet long,
which caused him to be thrown immediately in front of
an oncoming eastbound car, which collided with and
traveled over the Claimant.

Albert Miller, a police officer of the Village of Oak-
lawn, arrived at the scene of the accident one or two
minutes after the accident happened. He testified that
the hole in the median strip was two feet wide, two feet
long, and about three inches deep. He further stated



3

that to his knowledge the hole existed for several weeks
prior to the accident. Donald Alm, the Claimant, tes-
tified that just prior to the accident his bicycle was
traveling at about 10 miles per hour. He further stated
that he did not see the hole in the median strip before he
struck it.

As a result of said accident, Donald Alm was
rendered unconscious, suffered a cerebral concussion,
and multiple contusions and abrasions of the body, se-
vere fracture of one tooth and loosening of two teeth,
and severe transverse fracture of left hip and pelvis just
below the greater trochanter, requiring open reduction
and insertion of four Knowles pins. Claimant was placed
in a full body cast until September 4, 1965, at which
time he was discharged from the hospital. Claimant was
readmitted to the hospital on June 5, 1966, for seven
days for removal of the Knowles pins.

On July 1, 1966, Dr. John F. Gleason examined
Donald Alm, and found him to have a limp caused by
shortening of the left leg, narrowing of the left thigh
and calf, loss of knee flexion, loss of hip flexion, abduc-
tion and internal rotation, and a 10 1/2 by 1/4-inch scar
on his left thigh.

Medical expenses incurred by Raymond Alm on
behalf of Donald Alm amounted to $3,506.89, and the
estimated cost of future dental treatment will amount to
$225.00.

Claimant contends that the Respondent was negli-
gent in permitting and allowing the hole in question to
remain in the median strip, and that such negligence
was the proximate cause of the injuries to Donald Alm.

The law in the State of lllinois is clear that, in order
for a Claimant in a tort action to recover damages
against the State of Illinois, said Claimant must prove



4

that the State of Illinois was negligent, that such negli-
gence was the proximate cause of the injury, and that
Claimant was in the exercise of due care and caution for
his own safety. McNary us. State of Illinois, 22 Ill.Ct.CL.
328, 334; Bloom us. State of Illinois, 22 Ill.Ct.Cl. 582,
585.

The State of Illinois is not an absolute insurer of
every accident that occurs on its public highways. Gray,
Et Al., us. State of lllinois, 21 1ll.Ct.Cl. 521; Riggins us.
State of Illinois, 21 Ill.Ct.Cl. 434; Terracino us. State of
Ilinois, 21 Ill.Ct.CI. 177.

The first question to be determined is whether the
Claimant, Donald Alm, a minor, was, at the time of the
accident in question, in the exercise of due care and
caution for his own safety.

In the case of Fahrney us. O’Donnell, 107 Ill.App.
608, the Court held as follows:

A bicycle is a vehicle subject to the rules of law governing other vehicles
using the public highway, and its rider is required to use the same degree of
care to avoid the accident as the driver of any other vehicle.

Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 95 1/2, 0121, provides as follows:

Every person riding a bicycle or an animal or driving any animal
drawing a vehicle upon a roadway shall be subject to the provisions of this act
applicable to the driver of a vehicle, except those provisions of this act which
by their nature can have no application.

Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch.95 1/2, §156,provides as follows:

Whenever any highway has been divided into two roadways by leaving
an intervening space or by a physical barrier or a clearly indicated dividing
section so constructed as to impede vehicular traffic, every vehicle shall be
driven only upon the right-hand roadway, and no vehicle shall be driven over,
across or within any such dividing space, barrier, or section, except through
an opening in such physical barrier or dividing section, or space or any
crossover or intersection established by public authority.

It appears from the evidence in this case that the
Claimant, Donald Alm, drove his bicycle on the left-

hand roadway of 95th Street for approximately one-half
block before crossing the left-hand roadway to the me-



5

dian strip. When Claimant was unable to proceed across
the north half or right-hand roadway of 95th Street
because of westbound traffic, he proceeded west on his
bicycle along and over the median strip to the point of
the accident. Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 95 1/2, 0156, above set
forth prohibits both the driving of a vehicle on the
left-hand roadway and the driving over or upon the
median strip.

It is the Illinois rule of law that the violation of an
ordinance or statute such as Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 95 1/2,
0156, is prima facie evidence of negligence. Miller us.
Burch, 254 Ill. App. 387.

With regard to contributory negligence on the part
of a minor, Illinois law requires a minor over the age of
seven years to exercise that degree of care which a
reasonably careful person of the same age, capacity,
intelligence and experience would have exercised under
the same or similar circumstances. Wolf us. Budzyn, 305
Ill. App. 603; Hartnett u. Boston Store, 265 Ill. 331. The
evidence in this case indicates no reason or condition
justifying Claimant’s violation by driving his bicycle on
the left-hand roadway, and then along the median strip
dividing 95th Street. It appears to the Court that the
Claimant had several alternatives to avoid violation of
the statute. Claimant could have crossed to the north
curb of 95th Street. Instead Claimant chose to proceed
along the left-hand roadway in violation of the statute.
When Claimant reached the median strip and saw that
he could not proceed to the north curb of 95th Street
because of the westbound traffic, Claimant could have
stopped his bicycle and waited for traffic to clear. In-
stead Claimant continued to ride his bicycle along the
narrow median strip to the point of the accident.

In the case of McAbee us. State of lllinois, 24
111.Ct.CL. 374, the Court held that Claimant, who was



6

riding a bicycle on a clear day on the pavement with no
obstructions to bar visibility, was guilty of contributory
negligence in not seeing a hole in the street where the
Claimant had testified: “Actually, | didn’t see it, not
before | hit it.”

The accident in question occurred during the day-
light hours and the hole in the median strip should have
been readily visible to the Claimant riding his bicycle.
Had the Claimant been reasonably alert and observant,
he should have seen the hole and been able to avoid the
accident.

It must be concluded from the evidence in this case
that the Claimant, Donald Alm, was negligent in the
management and control of his bicycle. The Court is of
the opinion that, even though Donald Alm was a minor,
fourteen years of age at the time of the accident, he
failed to exercise that degree of care which a reasonably
careful person of the same age, capacity, and experience
would have exercised under similar circumstances; and,
therefore, was not, as a matter of law, in the exercise of
due care and caution for his own safety.

For the above reasons, it is the opinion of this Court
that the Claimant, Donald Alm, was guilty of contribu-
tory negligence, and that his contributory negligence
bars the Claimants from any recovery in this action.
Therefore, Claimants’ claim must be denied.

(No.5589—Claimants awarded $25,000.00.)

CHARLEs and HaroLD EicHeN, Claimant, us. STATE OF
ILLINoIS, DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES,
Respondent.

Opinion filed August 7,1975.

JAMES R. PoTTER ,Attorney for Claimant.



7

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEeBBER and DoucLAs G. OLSON, Assistant Attorneys
General, for Respondent.

NEGLIGENCE — dutyof State to third person by acts of wards. The Respon-
dent was negligent in placing an emotionally disturbed child with dangerous
and destructive tendencies in an unstructured child care institution, when
such child escapes and causes damage to the property of third persons.

BuRrks, J.

This claim is for damages to property, a sawmill in
Macoupin County near Carlinville, owned and operated
by the Claimants, Harold and Charles Eichen. The com-
plaint alleges that, as a result of a fire set on October 7,
1968, the sawmill, including a storage building, logs,
lumber, tools and other material were destroyed, total
damage being in the amount of $25,000. The fire was
allegedly set by Ora Hash, a ward of the Respondent,
who escaped custody.

Ora Hash, at age 15, became a ward of the Depart-
ment of Children and Family Services by order of the
Circuit Court of Peoria County, entered on May 28,
1968; and Herschel L. Allen, Chief of the Division of
Child Welfare, Department of Children and Family Ser-
vices, was appointed his legal guardian with power and
responsibility to place and provide for the care and
supervision of the ward.

Prior to becoming a ward of the State, Ora Hash
had been living in a relative’s home under the supervi-
sion of the Circuit Court of Peoria County. He and
another boy had been picked up for breaking and enter-
ing, and the Court removed him to the Gift Avenue
Detention Home in Peoria.

Ora Hash came from a difficult home situation.
Both of his parents died, and he was accepted by an
uncle who was very permissive in his parental responsi-
bility. He moved often—from Kentucky to Tennessee, to



8

Florida, and back to Kentucky. Ora Hash was never
adequately supervised, a fact which contributed to his
emotional instability. He went to live with an aunt who
was unable to control or supervise him and was re-
turned to his uncle. Ora later went to live with another
aunt and uncle in Glasford, Illinois.

While in Glasford, Ora Hash and another boy ran-
sacked the Glasford grade school and committed serious
vandalism: spraying paint, breaking furniture, win-
dows, and generally tearing up the school. These boys
also broke into the Glasford Lumber Yard, stole a
number of items, and tore up the place. Thereupon, the
Court removed him to the Gift Avenue Detention Home.

After becoming a ward of the State, Ora Hash
remained in the Gift Avenue Detention Home for about
a month until a boarding home could be found. At the
Detention Home Ora was difficult to handle. He would
threaten to do things, according to the record, but there
is no explanation of the type of things he threatened to
do in this particular home. They did not want him to
remain.

From the Gift Avenue Detention Home, Ora Hash
went to the Horton Foster Home in Tremont, where they
found Ora was a very negative influence on other teen-
age boys. He smoked incessantly. There were further
threats reported with no explanation as to what those
threats were. Once again, this home would not keep
Ora, and he was sent back again on an emergency basis
to be placed at the Gift Avenue Detention Home. He was
then placed in the Raymond Hanby Foster Home in Oak
Hill. At both the Horton and Hanby Homes, Ora showed
a tendency to run away, and he would make more
threats when throwing one of his temper tantrums,
which were frequent.

An example of the type of threats Ora would make



9

was finally given in a belated departmental inter-office
memorandum, written two months after Ora had caused
Claimant’s fire loss. It stated that Ora formerly had a
part-time job for a few days on a farm. When told that
he might not be paid because of the poor quality of his
work, Orareplied that, if he wasn’t paid, “hemight burn
down the barn.” At another time he told the foster
parents that “during the night he might get up and
knock them in the head.”

The Department sought another new home for Ora
Hash. On October 1, 1968, he was accepted as “an
emergency-type placement’ at Peaceful Valley Youth
Ranch at Carlinville. This was the fourth institution for
Ora in five months as a ward of the State.

The complete history of Ora Hash was not known to
the Director of Peaceful Valley Ranch until after Ora
was admitted “because of the dire need of the Depart-
ment to place him as soon as possible.” The director was
Mr. Larry F. Renetzky. Mr. Renetzky, whose educa-
tional background includes a master’s degree in social
work, had been a lay minister prior to joining the
Department of Children and Family Services, where he
was supervisor of a district office. He had helped Rev-
erend Blackburn develop this home for boys. Mr. Re-
netzky had administrative and supervisory responsibil-
ity over the entire staff at Peaceful Valley.

Peaceful Valley Ranch is a private child placement
home licensed by the Department of Children & Family
Services, is sponsored by WORK, Inc., a not-for-profit
corporation, and the Ranch charges a monthly fee for its
services. The Ranch is not a closed institution. There are
no fences or other restraints to prevent boys from leav-
ing the premises, nor can the Ranch accept a boy that
would exhibit a pathology requiring a real structured
and closed environment. The boys attend school in Car-



10

linville, just like other children of that community, and
it was from school that Ora Hash “escaped” on October
7, 1968, to burn down Claimants’ sawmill.

In accepting the placement of Ora Hash at Peaceful
Valley, Mr. Renetzky had agreed to do a diagnostic
workup for the Department to determine whether Ora
was the type that they could handle at the Youth Ranch
or whether he should be placed elsewhere.

The Department had provided a brief report regard-
ing Ora’s mode of conduct, and Mr. Renetzky agreed
that it did indicate possible destructive behavior of some
sort. He also thought that a psychological and psychiat-
ric workup would also be in order, and this was re-
quested. However, he was told that he would have to go
through the Mental Health Center; that there was a
long waiting list, and that due to funds being frozen by
the State at this particular point, the Department of
Mental Health could not provide the psychological and
psychiatrict evaluation.

A few days after Ora Hash arrived at Peaceful
Valley, Ora picked up a hatchet and threatened to kill
another boy. “It nearly scared this boy to death,” Mr.
Renetzky said. Ora also threatened the house father,
stating that he would “burn Peaceful Valley down, and
would kill everybody in it.” Mr. Renetzky attempted to
reach the local district office of the Department of Chil-
dren and Family Services to request an immediate re-
placement of Ora Hash. Unfortunately, this was on a
weekend. Mr. Renetzky also tried to contact the Peoria
office and was unable to do so.

On the following Monday, Ora Hash did not stay in
school. That morning he set fire to the Eichen Brothers
Lumber Mill. The fire completely destroyed the lumber
mill and the forest surrounding the lumber mill. Ora
Hash also set fire to a barn housing farm machinery.



11

Later in the afternoon, he came in and admitted setting
fire to the lumber mill and also the barn. Ora’s admis-
sion was made to Mr. Renetzky and the Macoupin
County Sheriff.

Mr. Renetzky told the Department of Children and
Family Services that Ora was so emotionally disturbed,
and in such dire need of treatment, that he should be
housed in Peoria State Hospital or confined temporarily
in a jail. When the Department’s Mr. Durward Guth
was removing Ora from Peaceful Valley Ranch to Zeller
Zone Center in Peoria, Ora explained to Mr. Guth just
how he started the fire that destroyed Claimants’ prop-
erty. Orawas then confined to the Peoria State Hospital
where a psychiatric analysis showed, among other
things, that Ora was a pyromaniac.

Mr. Renetzky who previously worked for the De-
partment of Children and Family Services for six years
testified that if he had been provided with detailed
background information concerning Ora’s destructive
propensities, he would have exercised more caution and
supervision in light of his problems.

Claimants support their claim for damages on more
than one theory of liability. First, Claimants contend
that the legislature has recognized absolute liability,
independent of common law negligence, for damage
done by an escaped inmate who is institutionalized by
departments or agencies of this State. Claimants cite the
following statute:

AN ACT concerning damages caused by escaped inmates of charitable,
penal, reformatory or other institutions over which the State has control.
Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 23, §4041.

4041. Claims. Whenever a claim is filed with the Department of Mental
Health, the Department of Children and Family Services, or the Department
of Corrections for damages resulting from personal injuries or damages to
property, or both, or for damages resulting from property being stolen,
heretofore or hereafter caused by an inmate who has escaped from a charita-
ble, penal, reformatory or other institutions over which the State has control



12

while he was at liberty after his escape, the Department. . . shall conduct an
investigation to determine the cause, nature and extent of the damages and if
it be found after investigation that the damage was caused by one who had
been an inmate of such institution and had escaped, the Department may
recommend to the Court of Claims that an award be made to the injured
party and the Court of Claims shall have the power to hear and determine
such claims.

With considerable logic, Claimants compare the
above statute with the law of strict tort liability applied
to storage of explosivesor the recently developed area of
products liability. Claimants argue, “if a business or a
government stores, sells or houses persons or things
which are in themselves inherently dangerous, the bus-
iness or government should bear the loss of damage to
persons or property rather than the person victimized.”

Respondent questions the applicability of the above
statute on the grounds that Ora Hash was not an “in-
mate and did not “escape” from an “institution”. We do
not find much support for this contention in our dictio-
nary. We do, however, accept Respondent’s contention
that the above quoted statute does not impose absolute
liability, but rather the test is one of fault.

See-American States Insurance Company and Union Automobile In-
demnity Association v. State, 23 IlI.Ct.Cl. 47; Huff v. State of lllinois, 22
IILCt.Cl. 36.

Using the test of fault, Claimants contend that
Respondent was negligent in placing an emotionally
disturbed child with dangerous and destructive tenden-
cies in an unstructured licensed child care institution.
We believe the facts in this particular case support
Claimants’ contention as to Respondent’s negligence.

This Court fully appreciates the difficult task of
carrying out the policy and purpose stated in the
Juvenile Court Act, Ill.Rev.Stat. Ch. 37, §701-2. It obli-
gates the Respondent to balance the sometimes conflict-
ing interests of a child and the safety of the community.
We have often resolved doubtful cases in favor of the



13

decision maker as in American States, et al. In the case
at bar, Respondent suggests that its course of action
might have been differentif it had the benefit of 20-20
hindsight vision. Hindsight, of course, does often mag-
nify acts of negligence that might go unnoticed if they
produce no disaster.

In this case we find that Respondent was negligent
in failing to exercise a reasonable degree of foresight in
the light of their ward’s past record. Respondent failed
to ascertain at the time it became guardian of Ora Hash
whether or not he exhibited pyromaniac or other ten-
dencies of a violent nature which would have required
that he be confined in a structured environment, be given
the mental care his condition demands, and the public
safety protected.

The conduct of Ora Hash in the first three institu-
tions in which he was placed after becoming a ward of
the State should have warned the Respondent that Ora
was not qualified for placement at Peaceful Valley
Ranch, and that such placement involved a foreseeable
risk to life and property. The police report of Ora’s
larceny and vandalism before he became a ward of the
State was part of his record. His numerous difficulties,
threats of violence, and total inability to adjust at the
several foster homes before going to Peaceful Valley
were known to the State. Failure to make a full disclo-
sure of all the facts to the director at Peaceful Valley
was a further act of negligence.

We do not accept Respondent’s general proposition
that a full disclosure of a ward‘s case history to a foster
parent should not be required “if to do so would seri-
ously mitigate against the placement of the child or a
third person’s acceptance of responsibility for the child’s
welfare.” It seems to us that failure to disclose essential
facts would amount to fraud in the inducement.



14

The case at bar can be distinguished from the New
York case cited by the Respondent, Seavy v. State of New
York,216 N.E.2d 613, although the facts are strikingly
similar:

Claimants, who owned a dairy farm, filed a claim against the State for
the destruction of barn and contents by fire set by mentally retarded young
man, on ground that the Claimants accepted custody of the young man as a
farm worker because of alleged misrepresentation of the character of the
young man by the State’s agent, and on ground that the State was negligent
in transferring the young man to the Rome State School, which is operated by
the State Department of Mental Hygiene for the care and training of men-
tally retarded individuals.

The New York Court of Claims, William G. Easton, J., entered a
decision dismissing the claim after a trial, and the owners of the dairy farm
appealed.

The Appellate Division, Goldman, J., entered an order which, by a
divided court, affirmed the judgment entered on the decision of the Court of
Claims, and held that the burning of the barn was unforeseeable from the
young man’s past history of quick temper and disagreeable behavior and one
incident of suffering burns after having spilled cleaning fluid on his body, and
that the State was not liable though details of entire past history of the young
man had not been disclosed to the Claimants. Williams, P.M., and Bastow, J.,
dissented.

We believe the case at bar differs from the above New
York case in the foreseeability of the risk involved. To
the extent that it does not, and on the issue of full

disclosure, we would agree with the dissenters in the
New York Appelate Division.

We can agree with that court’s finding that the
burning of a barn was unforeseeable based on their
young man’s past history of “quick temper and diagree-
able behavior.” That would be a mild description of the
record of Ora Hash. Ora had commmitted a violent
crime just before he became a ward of the State; was
found to be uncontrollable by four institutions; had
made repeated threats to commit murder and arson;
and, after the last threat was carried out, was found to
be a pyromaniac. This determination was much too long
delayed.



15

We must assume that the State’s failure to disclose
full details of the ward’s entire past history was not a
decisive factor in the New York case quoted above. In
any event, we believe the rule is properly stated by the
California Supreme Court in Johnson v. State, 69 Cal.2d
782; 447 P.2d 352. As that rule would be applied here,
the State owed a duty to fully inform Mr. Renetzky of all
matters that its agents knew or should have known that
might cause Ora Hash to endanger the persons or prop-
erty of the residents of Macoupin County.

The facts in this particular case do establish that
the State failed to exercise a reasonable degree of care
in the light of its ward’s admitted propensities for vio-
lence which existed before the fact which caused Claim-
ants’ loss. This is not to say that the State is an insurer
against any loss that might be caused by a ward or
inmate any more than the parole board should be held
to guarantee that a parolee will commit no further
crimes. See our recent opinion in Flaim v. State,
Il1.Ct.CL. No. 5442, filed June 11, 1975.

On the question of damages, the only testimony
before this court is that of the Claimants and their
appraisers. Claimant Harold K. Eichen testified that, as
a result of the fire, the brothers had to pay $600.00 to
the fire department to come to the scene of the fire, and
lost income of $7,825.00as a direct result of their
sawmill being burned by Ora Hash. Mr. Eichen also
testified that he did receive insurance proceeds of
$400.00. J. Glen Meyers who had operated a sawmill
himself for some 20 years testified that the buildings
that were destroyed had a fair market value of
$5,000.00;that the “sawmill” had a fair market value of
$4,000.00; the edger was valued at $1,500.00;saw blade
at $2,292.00;and logs and lumber in inventory at
$594.00. Isqdore Bertinetti testified that the pulleys,



16

belts, motor and tools that were destroyed had a
minimum value of $4,312.00.

The appraisers testified that the figures given were
either minimum replacement values or the fair market
value of the various items that were destroyed in the
fire. The total of the income lost, equipment, tools and
buildings that were destroyed in the fire is $26,123.00.
This figure, reduced by the $400.00 received by the
Eichens from their insurance carrier, reduces the total
loss to the amount of $25,723.00. Respondent does not
contest the accuracy of this figure as fairly representing
Claimants’ actual pecuniary loss.

At the time of Claimants’ loss, the statutory limit on
awards for damages in tort cases was $25,000. Since the:
operation of the sawmill was a partnership, Haroldl
Eichen and Charles Eichen are each entitled to be
awarded one-half of said compensable loss.

Claimants are hereby awarded damages for their
property loss as follows: Twelve Thousand Five Hundred!
Dollars ($12,500) to each Claimant.

To Charles Eichen the sum of $12,500.
To Harold Eichen the sum of $12,500.

(No.5602—Claim denied.)

Jup J. Rey, Claimant,us. STATE oF ILLiNois, Respondent.
Opinion filed September 77, 1975.
WiLLiam R, Dunn and WiLL GIERACH, Attor-
neys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. Scott, Attorney General; SAUL R.
WEXLER and MARTIN A. SoLL, Assistant Attorneys
General, for Respondent.



17

NEGLIGENCE — proof of prior notice. The duty of the State to motorists
using public highways is to exercise ordinary care to keep them reasonably
safe for use. Where evidence failed to indicate prior knowledge of flooding by
State officials, liability does not arise.

CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE — burden of proof. A Claimant must sustain
the burden of proving himself free from contributory negligence in order to
recover for negligence by the State.

Burks, J.

Claimant in this action seeks damages for personal
injuries he sustained when he drove his car into an
accumulation of water on a State highway, lost control
of his vehicle, and struck another automobile coming
from the opposite direction.

Claimant contends that his accident was caused by
negligence of the Respondent in failing to prevent the
accumulation of water at the site of the accident by
providing adequate drainage, in failing to provide
adequate warning of this dangerous condition of the
highway by posting signs or barricades, and in failing to
detect the existing hazzard by adequately patrolling the
highway.

Coming home from his work in Aurora at about
5:30 p.m. on January 28, 1968, Claimant was driving
alone in his Volkswagen in a northeasterly direction on
Ilinois Route 171, a mile east of Route 83, in Lemont
Township of Cook County.

It was dark. The weather was drizzly and raining
all that day. The highway was wet. Claimant was famil-
iar with the stretch of road on which his accident oc-
curred, having driven it at least 30 times, but on his
way to work earlier that day he had taken the toll road
instead. In the 35 minutes he had been driving on his
way home, Claimant noticed puddles of water on the
highway, but no large accumulations until he struck the
water extending several car lengths across the highway
and stated in Claimant’s brief to be four inches in depth.



18

Claimant said he was driving about 45 mph; that
his windshield wipers were on; that traffic was medium;
that he saw the headlights of an approaching car when
he struck the water and lost control of his car. Claimant
was on the wrong side of this two lane highway when it
smashed into the oncoming automobile driven by Frank
Kovalis, Respondent’s eyewitness to the accident.

Claimant was not wearing his seat belt, and he
suffered a broken leg above the knee. He never got out
of his car, and did not know the depth of the water. He
was in shock when they brought him to the Community
Memorial Hospital in La Grange where he remained for
eight days. His medical bills were covered by insurance,
but he suffered a substantial loss of wages, damages to
his car, and a 14 inch scar on his right leg which is
weather-sensitive and curtails some of his normal ac-
tivities.

After a careful reading of all evidence submitted in
this case, the Court is still mystified as to how the
accumulation of water appeared on the highway at the
time and place of the accident, in the absence of any
proof of an extreme downpour of rain at that particular
location. All witnesses familiar with area testified that
there was no evidence of any prior flooding in that area.
The evidence is also clear that the State had no prior
actual notice of any accumulation of water, although the
State Police patrolled the area twice a day.

The first question before us is whether the State
had constructive notice of a dangerous condition on its
highway and failed to take appropriate measures within
a reasonable time to warn users of the highway of such
dangerous condition. Gray u. State, 21 Ill.Ct.Cl. 521;
Visco u. State, 21 Ill.Ct.Cl. 480; Dockry u. State, 18
.Ce.ClL 177.



19
The second question, of course, will be whether the
Claimant was free from any negligence that contributed

to his accident. Maki u. Frelk, 40 Ill.2d 193; Schuck &
Maryland Casualty u. State, 25 I11.C¢t.CI. 209.

For answers to the above questions, we will first
summarize the testimony of the three witnesses called
to testify on behalf of the Claimant other than the
Claimant himself and his wife.

Claimant first called Howard Farthing, a State
Trooper who was on duty at the time of the accident and
who received a call from State Police Headquarters
about 20 minutes after the accident. When he arrived at
the scene there were three police cars there ahead of
him, and there were two wrecked cars, Claimant’s
Volkswagen and a Plymouth partially in the ditch.

Claimant was sitting in his Volkswagen when Of-
ficer Farthing arrived. The people in the other car had
already been taken to the hospital. Officer Farthing, by
walking in the water on the highway, determined its
depth to be four inches and said it was several car lengths
covering both sides of the highway.

Officer Farthing radioed headquarters and re-
quested barricades. He then issued a traffic citation to
the Claimant for “improper lane usage”. Though he said
the center line was not visible under the water.

Although he was patrolling a different area that
day, Officer Farthing had patrolled the accident site
numerous times before; said this particular stretch of
road is patrolled at least once every eight or nine hours;
that no reports had come in prior to or after he came on
duty at 4:00 p.m. as to any flooding condition of the road
in this area. He said the road was level in the vicinity of
the accident, with no low or high spots, and no curves.
He was never aware of any accumulation of water on



20

the road in this vicinity at any prior time. He said the
road was in good repair and the shoulder was grassy.

Claimant then called George Zarins, an employee of
the Illinois Division of Highway Communications
Center whose duties were to receive and log radio
transmissions. He testified that on the night of the
accident he received a radio report from the State Police
at 6:35 p.m. that barricades were required or requested
at the scene of the accident. Zarins also disclosed that he
checked the radio logs for an hour or two before the 6:35
p.m. report and determined that no earlier requests for
barricades were received, but he didn’t check the records
for any report beyond that.

Highway Field Engineer Raymond Kristopaitis
who next testified on behalf of the Claimant stated that
he too examined the State Highway Communications
Log for January 29, 1968, and failed.to see any actual
notification prior to the time of the accident of flooded
road conditions or requests for barricades.

Respondent’s witness, State Trooper Earl Enders,
stated that he was very familiar with the site of this
accident, since he patrolled and resided in the area for
the past ten years. He confirmed that the police patroll-
ed the area in every eight hour shift, and further stated
that, based upon his ten year experience within the
area, he had no knowledge of any prior flooding condi-
tions at the scene of this accident. He concluded that the
drainage in the area was good. Claimant’s witness, Ray
Kristopaitis, the Field Engineer for the Division of
Highways, had earlier testified that this section of the
highway was in good shape, didn’t need any repairs, and
that no repairs in the roadway were made following the
accident.

Frank Kovalis, whose auto was struck by Claimant
in the collision, testified that he drove past the accident



21

site at least once a week and, therefore, was very famil-
iar with the highway. He, too, stated that he never
noticed any water accumulation on the road prior to the
night of the accident.

We find the evidence to be overwhelming that the
State had no knowledge of the flooded highway prior to
the accident, and no knowledge of any prior road flood-
ing at or near the scene of the accident.

Claimant argues that circumstantial evidence
should support our finding of constructive notice, viz., in
the absence of proof of a heavy rainfall, an accumulation
of water four inches deep and 80 feet long could riot have
accumulated suddenly, but must have built up over a
period of time, and that, since the State Police patrolled
the area twice a day, the condition should have been
discovered and reported. The logic of this argument
overlooks the possibility, or even the probability, that
the water accumulated within a 12 hour period since the
area was last patrolled.

Claimant testified that there was a “medium”
amount of traffic on this highway at the time of his
accident, and the evidence shows that there had been no
other accident in this vicinity. Apparently all other
drivers noticed the water, reduced their speed, and kept
their cars under control while passing through it. This
includes the only eyewitness to the accident other than
the Claimant himself. Frank Kovalis, whose car was
struck by the Claimant, had no difficulty in keeping his
Plymouth under control and staying in his own traffic
lane. None of the other motorists who drove through the
water apparently considered it sufficiently hazardous to
report it to the police.

The Secretary of State’s booklet, Rules of the Road,
states at page 28:



22

“Regardlessof the limits which may be posted, the law also provides that
no person shall drive at a speed which is greater than is reasonable and
proper with regard to traffic conditions and the use of the highway, or which
endangers the safety of any person or property.”

The evidence in this case draws us inexorably to the
conclusion that the probable cause of Claimant’s acci-
dent was his failure to use ordinary care for his own
safety on this particular occasion.

Claimant’s headlights should have picked up a body
of water 80 feet long before he entered it. The highway
was straight and level for a long distance before he
approached the water. There was nothing but rain to
obstruct Claimant’s vision. He entered the water at a
speed of 45 miles per hour, well below the speed limit,
but a speed that was apparently unsafe and excessive
under the conditions prevailing.

Claimant admitted that “he lost control of his car”
when he hit the water. In Schuck & Maryland Casualty
Co. v. State oflllinois, 25 I1{.Ct.ClL. 209, this Court denied
Claimants’ recovery based upon an accident allegedly
due to the failure of the State to maintain a frontage
road. Noting that “it is the duty of a driver to keep his
vehicle under control,” we found, as we do in the case at
bar, that the Claimant “has shown no hazardous or
dangerous condition of which the State had either actual
or constructive notice. There have apparently been no
accidents or complaints in regard to this portion of the
highway. . . ”

The duty of the State to motorists using public
highways is to exercise ordinary care to keep them
reasonably safe for such use. Rains v. State of Illinois, 25
I11.Ct.CL. 330. In the instant cause we find that the State
has not failed in this duty, since it had no notice, actual
or constructive, of any flooding of the highway.
Moreover, we find that Claimant failed to prove that he
was free from contributory negligence at the time of the



23

accident. Any finding of liability against the Respondent
under these circumstances would be tantamount to de-
claring the State to be an insurer against all accidents
which occur on its highways. That would be contrary to
our rulings followed in many previous claims of this
kind. Beenes u. State of Illinois, 21 1ll.Ct.Cl. 83; Hook u.
State of lllinois, 22 Ill.Ct.Cl. 629; Gray u. State of Il-
linois, 21 Ill.Ct.CIl. 521; Link u. State of Illinois 24
Il1.Ct.Cl. 69; Vesciv. State of Illinois 24 I1l.Ct.CIL. 23.

This claim must be and is hereby denied.

(No. 5671—Claim Affirmed.)

MARGARET Manos, Claimant,us. STATE oF lLLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed March 8, 1976.
RoBERT Lisco, Attorney for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotTt, Attorney General; SauL R.
WEXLER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

HicrwAvs—duty of State. The State of Illinois is not guilty of negligence
unless it has reasonable notice of a dangerous condition and fails to warn the
motoring public.

SAME —negligence. Evidence indicated that Respondent was fully aware
that highway where Claimant’s deceased was injured was rough, with
numerous chuck holes, when cold patches were used to try to eliminate these
chuck holes.

HOLDERMAN, J.

This matter comes before the Court after oral ar-
gument on the Petition for Rehearing and the Claim-
ant’s Answer to Respondent’s Petition for Rehearing.

The Court, having heard oral arguments in said
cause and having examined the Respondent’s Petition
for Rehearing, together with Claimant’s Answer to said
petition, does find:



24

That the highway where the accident occurred is
one that is very heavily travelled, and from the evidence
and the record, it appears to be clear that it is a very
rough highway with numerous chuck holes, some of
them of considerable size. It is apparent that Respon-
dent was fully acquainted with this situation and that
cold patches were used to try to eliminate chuck holes
and a dangerous situation.

The testimony of the service station operator in the
immediate vicinity is uncontradicted when he stated
that this condition had existed for a long period of time.

This Court has repeatedly held that the State of
Ilinois is not an insurer against all accidents happening
on its highways.

This Court has also held that it is incumbent upon
the State of Illinois to warn the travelling public of
dangerous conditions as they exist.

It is the opinion of this Court that the State did not
warn the travelling public in this particular instance as
it could have done by warning signs, rough pavement
signs, or other signs that would alert the motorist of the
fact that there was a dangerous condition existing.

It is incumbent upon the State to reasonably main-
tain the roads and highways in a safe condition and to
warn the travelling public if dangerous conditions exist.
This doctrine was clearly set forth in the case of
Scudiero us. State of Ill., 26 Ill.Ct.Cl. 457 where the
following statements were made by the Court:

Although Claimants’ witnesses testified that they saw no warning signs,
Respondent’s witnesses stated that there were rough pavement signs every
two miles. This hardly seems adequate when there was no sign at the spot,
which all parties stated was one of the worst. Respondent could have exer-
cised reasonable care in maintaining the area by doing the patching job,
which took 45 minutes instead of the ‘patch holes’ job, which was known not
to last in heavy traffic, which occurred daily. Respondent’s witness, Mr.
Galus, also testified that it would have been possible to put up barricades and



25

flashers if an area is impossible to repair. The condition in question had
lasted at least three days to two weeks before the accident. Respondent,
through its daily inspections, knew or should have known of the dangerous
condition of the road.

Although the State is not an insurer of all who travel on its highways, it
does have an obligation to keep its highways in a reasonably safe condition
for motorists traveling over them. If the highways are in a dangerously
defective condition, the State is negligent if it does not notify the public of
such condition.

It is the opinion of this Court that the State failed
in its duty to properly warn the public, and that the
death of Harry Manos logically followed such neglect.
The decision heretofore rendered in this matter is con-
firmed and the petition for rehearing is denied.

(No0.5730—Claimant awarded $5,000.00.)

RutH M. NAavH, Claimant,us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, Respondent.
Opinion filed August 13, 1975.

STANLEY WERDELL and CHARLES DEAN CONNER, At-
torneys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotTt, Attorney General; SauL R.
WEXLER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

NEGLIGENCE—duty of State t0 third person by acts of inmates. The State is
required to exercise reasonable care in restraining and controlling dangerous
insane persons committed to its custody, so that they will not have the
opportunity to inflict a foreseeable injury upon others.

BuURKs, J.

This claim is brought by the Claimant to recover
damages for an assault and battery upon her person by
one Carl Kowack, a patient at the John J. Madden Zone
Center, a mental institution under the jurisdiction of
the State.

On June 4, 1969, the Claimant, a registered nurse

for 27 years and actively so engaged, was employed by
the Veterans Administration Hospital at Hines, where



26

she had been employed for 19 years, following her ser-
vice in the U. S. Army Nurse Corps. At the time of her
injury she was a staff nurse at Hines, worked the night
shift, and lived on the grounds.

Adjacent to the Veterans Administration Hospital
is a mental institution, the John J. Madden Zone
Center, separated from the Veterans Administration
installation by a concrete fence approximately six feet
high running around the mental institution. A person
can enter the Veterans Administration grounds through
a gate in the fence. The nurses’ quarters, where Claim-
ant lived, are about two blocks away from the fence.

At about 6:30 p.m., on June 4, 1969, the Claimant
left the nurses’ quarters and entered her car parked
across the road. Carl Kowack, later identified as a
patient escaped from the State mental institution, got
into the car on the side opposite the driver’s side as
Claimant was sitting in the car and demanded that she
give him her keys.

When she refused to give him her keys, he brutally
assaulted the Claimant, beat her severely about the
face, as graphically shown in Claimant’s photo exhibits,
and as related by Claimant in the record.

By stipulation, the parties agreed that Claimant’s
assailant, Carl Kowack, was committed by court order
to Chicago State Hospital, a State institution, on May
22, 1969. Kowack was transferred to John J. Madden
Zone Center on May 28, 1969, to receive more intensive
care and better therapy since the staff-to-patient ratio at
the Zone Center is one-to-one, whereas, at Chicago State
Hospital it is more like one staff member for 25 or 30
patients, according to Dr. Ernesto Lopez, a psychiatrist
on the staff of the John J. Madden Zone Center in
charge of Kowack. He was preliminarily diagnosed as



27

suffering from an acute anxiety reaction with a schizoid
personality .

Two days later, Kowack escaped from the hospital
and was found wandering on the grounds of the Hines
Hospital immediately adjacent to the State institution.
He was placed in restraints that evening. Kowack was
released from restraints on the following day on the
order of Dr. Ernesto Lopez, a licensed psychiatrist, in
the exercise of his medical judgment. Dr. Lopez
explained that the patient appeared calm, and that a
patient cannot be restrained indefinitely “since a pa-
tient suffering from acute anxiety reaction would view
restraints as a possible form of punishment.”

Four days later Kowack escaped through a window
at approximately 6:15 p.m. and attacked the Claimant.

He was returned to the Madden Zone Center by
guards from Hines Veterans Hospital and was there-
upon placed in restraints. He was kept in these re-
straints the following two days.

Kowack had not previously been hospitalized in a
State institution, and there was no evidence in the
record as to any previous acts of violence. However, his
court commitment as “a person in need of mental treat-
ment” contemplates the following definition of that term
as used in the Mental Health Code, I/{.Rev.Stat., Ch. 95%
§1-11:

... a person who “reasonably expected at the time the determination is
being made or within a reasonable time thereafter to intentionally or unin-
tentionally physically injure himself or other persons....”

After further conversations with Dr. Lopez, Respon-
dent stipulated that Carl Kowack, suffering from acute
anxiety reaction with schizoid personality, recognized
that he was unable to control his impulses, and that he
might be dangerous.



28

In Eichen u. State, Ill.Ct.CIl. 5589, August 8, 1975,
we held that absolute liability, in the absence of negli-
gence, is not imposed on the State by statute known as:

AN ACT concerning damages caused by escaped inmates of charitable,
penal, reformatory or other institutions over which the State has control.
Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 23,8 4041.

The record before us is amply sufficientto support a
finding that the State was negligent in failing to pre-
vent the second escape of Carl Kowack from the John J.
Madden Zone Center. The negligence of the State in
failing to guard the walls and gate adequately and to
otherwise supervise the movements of Carl Kowack
within the grounds of the Madden Zone Center is par-
ticularly glaring if we consider Dr. Lopez’s testimony
that the “staff to patient ratio at the Zone Center is
one-to-one.”

Respondent concedes that Claimant’s assailant had
escaped four days before he attacked the Claimant, and
that the attending physician knew he “might be danger-
ous.” It is not essential that the precise consequences
which actually resulted therefrom should have been
foreseen. 1.L. P. Negligence § 105. As we said in Paulus
u. State, 24 Ill.Ct.CI. 215, 216, “We believe that, under
the circumstances, the State was negligent in not pro-
viding better security for a potential risk.”

There is no evidence of any contributory negligence
on the part of the Claimant. As we said in Callback u.
State, 22 Ill.Ct.ClL. 722, 733:

Claimant had no reason to believe that she would be attacked by a
wandering insane man in the early hours of the morning or at any hour. She
had no reason to believe that such a man would be allowed to roam the
grounds unattended and alone. She was not, in our judgment, guilty of
contributory negligence. The facts establish that she was exercising due care
and caution for her own safety, and did nothing to incur the injury or incite
the assault.

Since Claimant was an employee of the Veterans
Administration Hospital, she incurred no financial loss



29

for her hospital and medical expenses. However, she
sustained some noticeable permanent injuries to her
face. Examining Claimant’s eight color photo exhibits
showing the condition of Claimant’s face after the beat-
ing, it isremarkable that the permanency of her injuries
was not more severe.

Dr. Robert Dirmish, who treated Claimant the
night she was assaulted and examined her again on the
day of the hearing, testified that, as a result of the
beating, she sustained minimal permanent changes in
the soft tissue adjacent to her right jaw, causing the
right side of her face to be less full than the left, and
causing thereby a small but noticeable facial asym-
metry.

The Claimant, Ruth M. Nayh, is hereby awarded
damages for her personal injuries in the sum of Five
Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).

(No. 5748 — Claimants Awarded $40,000.00.)

JamEs BiLoDEAu, Et Al., Claimants, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed June 30,1976.
CrAIG A. RIDINGS, Attorney for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; EbwarD L. S.
ARKEMA, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, for Respon-
dent.

Hicuwavs—duty of State. The State is guilty of negligence when,
knowing it is reasonably foreseeable that an accident will occur at an
intersection in the absence of a stop sign, a stop sign is not erected.

EVIDENCE —contributory negligence. Any contributory negligence of a
driver is not attributable to passengers of an automobile. Where evidence
indicates a driver is unfamiliar with an intersection, a warning sign did not
state the distance to an intersection, and that the driver of another car was
negligent, contributory negligence does not exist.



30

PerLIN, C. J.

This is an action for wrongful death and personal
injuries in which Claimants allege that the State was
negligent in maintaining a stop sign at the northwest
corner of the intersection of U.S. Alternate 30 and
Meridith Road in Kane County, Illinois. Claimants con-
tend that the negligence of the State was the proximate
cause of an automobile collision at the intersection in
which James Bilodeau, Michael Bilodeau and Gerald
Bilodeau were injured, and Natilie Bilodeau sustained
injuries which resulted in her death.

U.S. Alternate 30 runs in an easterly and westerly
direction. Meridith Road runs in a northerly and south-
erly direction. The speed limits on both roads in the
vicinity of their intersection were 65 miles per hour.
Alternate 30 was the preferred road, and its intersection
with Meridith Road was protected by stop signs which
halted north and southbound traffic on Meridith Road.
Approximately 838 feet north of Alternate 30 on
Meridith Road there was a warning sign indicating a
stop sign ahead. The warning sign did not indicate the
distance to the stop sign.

At approximately 10:30 a.m. on January 28, 1968,
Illinois State Trooper Ray D. Winstead was driving
southbound on Meridith Road. As he approached the
intersection with Meridith Road he noted the warning
sign indicating a stop sign ahead. When he reached the
intersection he noted that the stop sign on the northwest
corner, which halted southbound traffic on Meridith
Road, was lying on the ground. Winstead testified that
although he was looking for the sign he drove almost
into the intersection before he saw it lying at the side of
the road.

Winstead immediately radioed a report of the
downed sign to his headquarters. The Illinois State



31

Police radio log sheet for January 28, 1968 reflects that
this call was received at 10:40 a.m. Winstead then
attempted to reset the sign but was unable to do so.
After a few minutes he left the sign in the same position
as he had found it and left the intersection unattended
to resume his patrol.

Approximately two hours later, Claimants were
proceeding south on Meridith Road. Natilie Bilodeau,
then 22 years of age, was driving. Her husband James,
their three year old son Michael, and her brother-in-law,
Gerald Bilodeau, were passengers in the car. They were
driving to Aurora to visit James Bilodeau’s sister and
were unfamiliar with the area as they had never before
made the trip.

Richard A. Moecher and Jean Ann Moecher were
the sole eyewitnesses to the accident. Called as Claim-
ants’ witnesses, they said that the Bilodeau car pro-
ceeded through the intersection without stopping. At the
same time a car which was northbound on Meridith
Road ignored the stop sign for northbound traffic and,
without slowing, entered the intersection and turned
west onto Alternate 30 directly in front of the Bilodeau
car. The northbound car, driven by one Hugh Spears
and carrying five passengers, collided head on with the
Bilodeau car at approximately the middle of the inter-
section.!

Trooper Winstead arrived at the accident site
shortly after the collision. He said that the downed stop

1. All of the occupants of the Spears car were killed. In Merchants National
Bank of Aurora, et al. v. State, No. 5600, filed January 9, 1973, amended
opinion filed October 26, 1973, a companion case to the instant action, the
administrators of the estates of the passengers of the Spears car brought suit
against the State for the wrongful deaths of those individuals. Neither Mr.
nor Mrs. Moecher, the sole eyewitnesses to the collision, were called to testify
in that action. The case was tried on the theory that the Spears car was
eastbound on Alternate 30 when it struck the Bilodeau car, apparently on the
basis of the locations of the Spears and Bilodeau cars when they came to rest
after the collision.



32

sign on the northeast corner of the intersection was in
the same position as he had left it about two hours
earlier.

In order to recover for the wrongful death of Natilie
Bilodeau, and for the injuries to the other occupants of
the Bilodeau car, Claimants bear the burden of proving
by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent was
negligent in maintaining the intersection of Alternate
30 and Meridith Road; that the negligence of Respon-
dent was the proximate cause of their damages; and that
they were themselves free of contributory negligence.

The issue of whether the State was negligent in
maintaining the intersection was decided by this Court
in Merchants National Bank of Aurora, et al. v. State,
No. 5600 filed January 9, 1973, amended opinion filed
October 26, 1973. There this Court held that the conduct
of Trooper Winstead, in leaving the intersection unat-
tended after he had actual notice of the downed stop
sign, constituted negligence.

As we said in our amended opinion in Merchants Na-
tional Bank,

In a nutshell, the Respondent, after receiving actual knowledge of said
dangerous condition, literally walked away from the dangerous condition and
thus allowed the hazardous condition to remain, which eventually caused the
death of claimants’ decedents.

Our earlier holding in Merchants National Bank,
supra, that Respondent was negligent in not taking
some action to protect the intersection once it had actual
knowledge of the downed stop sign, is determinative of
that issue in this action.

We next turn to the issue of proximate cause. Re-
spondent argues that the negligence of Hugh Spears
who ran a standing stop sign and drove into the path of
Claimants’ car was the proximate cause of the accident.
Respondent contends that it could not have reasonably
foreseen Spears’ negligence.



33

It is clear that there may be more than one proxi-
mate cause of an occurrence. The act of one party may
create a dangerous condition which may permit an acci-
dent to occur given the negligence of another party. If
the negligence of the second party could have reason-
ably been foreseen by the party who created the danger-
ous condition, then that party may be held legally re-
sponsible for the resultant damages. As stated in
Johnson u. City of East Moline, 338 Ill.App. 220, af-
firmed 405 111. 460:

What constitutes proximate cause has been defined in numerous deci-
sions, and there is practically no difference of opinion as to what the rule is.
The injury must be the natural and probable result of the negligent act or
omission and be of such character as an ordinarily prudent person ought to
have foreseen as likely to occur as a result of the negligence, although it is
not essential that the person charged with negligence should have foreseen
the precise injury which resulted from his act. (citing cases) The intervention
of independent concurrent or intervening forces will not break the causal
connection if the intervention of such forces was itself probable or foresee-
able.

The question thus becomes whether Respondent
could have reasonably foreseen that an accident would
occur in the absence of a stop sign. Again, our earlier
decision in Merchants National Bank, supra, is disposi-
tive. We there held that it was reasonably forseeable
that an accident would occur at the intersection in the
absence of the stop sign, and we, therefore, hold that the
negligence of Respondent was a proximate cause of this
accident.

The final issue is whether Claimants have estab-
lished freedom from contributory negligence. James
Bilodeau, Michael Bilodeau and Gerald Bilodeau were
passengers in the car, and the record establishes that
they were in the exercise of due care for their own
safety. Further, even if we were to find that Natilie
Bilodeau, the driver of the car in which they were riding
was negligent, her negligence would not be imputable to
her passengers. Summers v. Summers, 40 Ill.2d 338;
Tyler u. State, 26 Ill.Ct.Cl. 231.



34

Respondent argues, however, that an award to the
Administrator of the Estate of Natilie Bilodeau is
barred because Natilie Bilodeau was not free of con-
tributory negligence. It appears from the record that
Natilie Bilodeau was unfamiliar with the intersection of
Alternate 30 and Meridith Road and thus could not have
been anticipating a stop sign at that location. Although
she passed a sign approximately 800 feet north of the
intersection indicating a stop sign ahead, that sign did
not state the distance to the stop sign. Further, eyewit-
ness testimony established that the Spears car turned
directly in front of her vehicle after her car was already
in the intersection. Under all the circumstances, we find
that she was exercising reasonable caution for her own
safety at the time of this occurrence.

James Bilodeau suffered a broken right shoulder, a
compound fracture of his right arm, a fractured pelvis,
several fractured ribs, and numerous cuts and bruises as
a result of the accident. He was hospitalized for four
weeks and wore a cast for about eight weeks thereafter.
His out of pocket expenses were $8219.18,including
$4777.74in lost wages and $2418.09 in hospital bills.
He has already received the sum of $19,963.95from the
Estate of Hugh Spears, which is required by Section 26
of the Court of Claims Act to be set off from his recovery
in this forum.

Gerald Bilodeau suffered a broken left arm, three
fractured ribs, a cerebral concussion, burns on his right
leg, and numerous cuts and bruises. He has suffered
permanent, but not disfiguring, scarring. His out of
pocket expenses were $2127.62, including $1066.62 in
hospital bills and $656.00in lost wages. He has received
the sum of $4444_.87 from the Estate of Hugh Spears.

Michael Bilodeau was three years old at the time of
this accident. He has a permanent disfiguring scar



35

across his entire forehead which may be helped by
plastic surgery. He has received the sum of $6925.68
from the Estate of Hugh Spears.

Natilie Bilodeau was 22 years old at the time of her
death. She was married to James Bilodeau and was the
mother of Michael Bilodeau. She was employed at the
time of her death earning $1.85 per hour. Her death
represents a loss to her husband and son in excess of the
maximum award which this Court may make. Her es-
tate was paid the sum of $8,665.50from the Estate of
Hugh Spears.

After setting off the amounts received by Claimants
from the Estate of Hugh Spears, as required by Section
26 of the Court of Claims Act, we hereby make the
following awards:

To James Bilodeau, the sum of $5,036.05.
To Gerald Bilodeau, the sum of $15,555.13.

To James Bilodeau, as Guardian of the Estate and
Person of Michael Bilodeau, a minor, the sum of
$3,074.32.

To James Bilodeau, Administrator of the Estate of
Natilie Bilodeau, Deceased, the sum of $16,334.50.

(No.5759—Claim denied.)

WiLLeTrT ELMore, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed March 29,1976.
C. RoBerT YELLIN , Attorney for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. Scort, Attorney General; Ebwarp L. S.
ARKEMA, JR., Assistant Attorney General, for Respon-
dent.



36

Hicaways—duty of State. The State must keep roads under itsjurisdic-
tion and control in reasonably safe condition.

SAME—negligence. The State is not liable for injuries resulting from the
natural accumulation of snow on a road, or for injury caused by traffic
wearing on the snow causing ruts and ridges on the road surface.

SaME--contributory negligence. Where Claimant was fully aware of exist-
ence of a rut and an oncoming car, yet drove directly into the rut without
even attempting to slow her car, Claimant did not exercise due caution.

PeErLIN, C. J.

This is an action to recover for personal injury and
property damage sustained by Claimant in a head-on
automobile collision on January 2, 1969. The accident
occurred on County Line Road in Highland Park, II-
linois, a two lane, undivided roadway. The parties have
agreed that the road was under the jurisdiction and
control of Respondent at the time of the accident.

Claimant asserts that her injuries were proximately
caused by the failure of Respondent to properly main-
tain the road. Specifically, she alleges that her au-
tomobile struck a large hole in the road, which caused it
to skid into the lane of oncoming traffic. Respondent
contends that the road was properly maintained, and
that Claimant’s own negligence was the proximate
cause of her injuries.

At about 7:55 a.m. on January 2, 1969, Claimant
was driving in an easterly direction on County Line
Road with two passengers in her car. Traffic was light,
and visibility was good. Claimant was very familiar
with the road, having driven it daily for several years
prior to the accident.

There had been a heavy snowfall for several days
prior to January 2, 1969. Two days before the accident
State employees had plowed County Line Road. The
plowing resulted in snow being pushed to the sides and
shoulders of the road, making the shoulders impassable
to traffic. There was a snowfall after the road was



37

plowed, and automobile traffic wore ruts in the accumu-
lated ice and snow in both the eastbound and westbound
lanes.

Claimant testified that County Line Road was slip-
pery on the day of the accident, and that she was
travelling about 10 miles per hour because of the road
conditions. She said that at about the 500 block of
County Line Road her car struck a large deep hole
which caused it to slide into the lane of oncoming
westbound traffic and collide with an automobile driven
by one James Levy.

Claimant said that she saw the Levy car when she
was about two blocks west of the accident site. She said
that she did not apply her brakes between the time she
first observed the car and the collision because, “we
were going so slow.”

Claimant described the hole she said she struck as
being four feet wide, three feet long, and about six
inches deep. She said that it was located in the approx-
imate center of the street. Claimant further testified
that she “knew [the hole] was there all the time,” as she
had seen it on many previous occasions. She said she
had first seen it about two months before the accident,
and that it had been her practice to drive around the
hole. She said she was unable to do so on the day of the
accident because the shoulders of the road were impass-
able because of the accumulation of snow.

Claimant was hospitalized for six days as a result of
the accident. She suffered a broken nose and a whiplash
injury, and claims a loss of earnings as well as property
damage to her car.

Sargent John Dunn, a Highland Park police officer,
arrived at the scene of the accident shortly after the
occurrence. He described County Line Road as being in



38

“very bad condition with deep ruts in the hard packed
snow which covered the street. He also said that the
road was narrowed to 18 to 20 feet because snow had
been plowed to the sides and shoulders.

Dunn frequently drove past the accident site during
the course of his duties. He acknowledged having re-
ceived complaints from Highland Park residents about
the condition of the road but had no personal knowledge
as to whether the complaints were transmitted to the
State of Illinois. Asked whether there were any holes in
the road at the accident site other than the ruts in the
packed snow, Dunn said, “l believe there were some
because | believe there was some construction going on
at the time of the accident.” However, Dunn was unable
to recall whether the construction began before or after
the accident and did not recall observing any construc-
tion warning signs at the accident site.

James Levy, the driver of the vehicle that collided
with Claimant’s car, was the sole witness to testify on
behalf of Respondent. Levy was a Highland Park resi-
dent who drove past the accident site daily on his way to
and from work. He said that County Line Road was a
little icy and rutty on the day of the accident, and that it
was somewhat narrower than usual because plowed
snow had been pushed to the sides of the road.

Levy first saw Claimant‘s car when it was about
one-half block from his car. He estimated that Claimant
was traveling 10to 15 miles per hour. Levy said he was
travelling about 5 miles per hour as he approached
Claimant’s vehicle, and that he would not have been in
control of his car had he been driving any faster. Levy
said that Claimant’s car began sliding into his lane
when it was one to two car lengths from his car.

Levy did not recall seeing any chuck holes or pot
holes in County Line Road at the accident site.



39

In Emm v. State, 25I11.Ct.Cl. 213(1965), this Court
held that the State must keep roads under its jurisdic-
tion and control in reasonably safe condition. In order
for Claimant to prevail in this action she must prove by
a preponderance of the evidence that the State breached
this duty; that she was free of contributory negligence;
and that the negligence of Respondent proximately
caused her injuries.

We must first determine whether Claimant has
proven Respondent’s negligent failure to maintain
County Line Road. Claimant testified to the existence of
a large hole in the street which she alleges caused her
car to slide into the path of the Levy vehicle. However,
both James Levy and Officer Dunn, unbiased witnesses
with no interest in this cause, testified that they did not
recall seeing a hole in the pavement at the accident site.
Both had ample opportunity to examine the road since
both travelled it daily, and James Levy was particularly
certain that he did not observe a defect in the pavement.

We think it highly improbable that both Levy and
Dunn would overlook a hole as large as that which
Claimant testified existed in County Line Road. Given
the fact that all witnesses agree that County Line Road
was studded with ruts worn by traf‘fic in packed snow
and ice, we think it most probable that Claimant’s car
struck a large rut created by the wear of traffic on the
snow packed road.

It is well established that the State is not liable for
injuries resulting from the natural accumulation of
snow on a road or for injury caused by traffic wearing on
the snow causing ruts and ridges on the road surface.
Strapelli u. City of Chicago, 371 Ill. 72; Casper v. City of
Chicago, 320 I1l. App. 269,271.

We, therefore, hold that Claimant has not estab-
lished a breach of duty on the part of Respondent.t



40

Furthermore, we think the record establishes that
Claimant was not in the exercise of due care for her own
safety at the time of the accident. Claimant testified
that she was driving 10 miles per hour when she saw
the Levy car but did not slow down until the collision.
Yet Claimant knew that the road was slippery, that the
shoulders of the road were impassable and, most sig-
nificantly, that there was a large rut at the accident
site. This is very clear from Claimant’s own testimony:

Q. Did you at any time that morning see this rut
before the collision?

A. Yes, because | know (sic) it was there all the
time.

Q. Approximately how far from the rut were you
when you became aware of it that morning?

A. Well, | couldn’t say where | was because | knew

the rut was there.
* % *

Q. You had driven over this hole before, had you
not?

A. Right.
Q. What happened on previous occasions when you
drove over it?

A. Well, sometimes | would go ‘around it. Either
there wouldn’t be as much snow, and you would
get over on the shoulder.

Q. Had you ever actually driven into it prior to
January 2, 19697

A. No.

1. It should be noted that even if we were to find that Claimant had proven
the existence of a hole in the pavement, Claimant has presented no evidence
to show that Respondent had either actual or constructive notice of the defect.
In the absence of such proof, the State would not be liable for injuries caused
by the defect. See, Visco v. State, 21 Ill.Ct.CL. 480; Pyle v. State, Ill.Ct.ClL, No.
5343.



41

Q. You were aware of the rut that was there before
you hit it?

A. Yes.

We think that these facts conclusively show that
Claimant did not exercise reasonable caution. She was
fully aware of the existence of the alleged rut and saw
the oncoming Levy car, yet drove directly into the rut
without even attempting to slow her car. Reasonable
prudence would have dictated that she at least reduce
her speed as she knew that she could not drive around
the rut because of the accumulation of snow on the
shoulder of the road. Her failure to take this elemental
precaution, knowing the condition of the road, certainly
was at least a contributing cause of the accident.

In Vanda v. State, 25 I1l.Ct.Cl. 213, 218, this Court
said, “A party has no right to knowingly expose himself

(No. 5830—Claim denied.)

Lewis and EnoLAa M. DINGLEDINE, Claimants, us. STATE oF
ILLINOIS, Respondent.

Opinion filed January 16, 1976.
L. H. FLESNER, Attorney for Claimants.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEeBBer and OweN D. LIERMAN, Assistant Attorneys
General, for Respondent.

NEGLIGENCE—duty of state. The State can be held liable for negligence in

performance of a contract by placing a destructive child, or a child who
reasonably should be anticipated to be a destructive child, in a foster home.

SAME —euidence. Where neither a duty nor breach of a duty is alleged or
proven, there can be no recovery.



42

HoLDERMAN, J.

Claimants, Lewis Dingledine and Enola M.
Dingledine, his wife, seek recovery from the State for
damages allegedly suffered as a result of actions of a
ward of the State who had been placed in their charge.

The Claimants entered into an agreement with the
State of Illinois, Department of Children and Family
Services and, as a result of the agreement, accepted one
Paul Reeves, a 14 year old boy, who entered their home
on March 17, 1969. He remained there until July 30,
1969.

It is the contention of the Claimants that shortly
after the placement of the foster child in their home, he
became destructive and they requested the State to
remove him. There is considerable conflict as to whether
the Claimants clearly demanded that Paul Reeves be
removed from their home prior to July, 1969, but it is
undisputed that they complained about him to the De-
partment as early as May 14, 1969. The later part of
May, 1969, they submitted a tentative list of the dam-
age he had done.

Mrs. Mahoney, the case worker in charge of this
particular individual, testified that she did not hear
from the Dingledines until May or June to the effect
that they were having trouble with the child and that
July 14,1969, was the first date on which she received a
request to remove him.

Before Claimants can recover, they must prove that
the State was negligent in its duty toward the Claim-
ants, and that Claimants were free from contributory
negligence.

On the question of contributory negligence, it does
appear that after July 1, 1969, there was no record of
any damage done by the foster child. In response to a



43

question as to why no damage was done between July 1
and the time he was removed, Mrs. Dingledine re-
sponded, “We were just keeping doggone tight watch on
him,” which would indicate that when they did keep a
tight watch on this individual, he did not commit any
damage.

The record shows that the Claimants have a history
of keeping foster children in their home, so they are
undoubtedly familiar with the problems that can arise.
On the whole, however, | do not believe that Claimants
were guilty of contributory negligence.

This appears to be the first time that a claim of this
nature has been presented to the Court of Claims. This
claim is based upon a tort action arising out of a foster
home placement agreement. It would seem that the
State of Illinois, which now permits itself to be sued for
tort, can be held liable for negligence in the performance
of a contract and that, therefore, Claimants’ complaint
sets forth a recognizable cause of action. Therefore, it
appears that the law is not in dispute in this matter, but
rather a question of fact.

The record is devoid of any facts showing that the
foster child had been a destructive child nor is there any
evidence that indicates that the State could or should
have anticipated that he was a destructive child. That
being the case, the State did not act negligently in
placing him in the Dingledine home. To hold otherwise,
in the absence of proof of notice, would be treating the
issue as one of res ipsa loquitur.

It is the State’s contention that there was not a
“real” request to remove this child until July 14, 1969.
He was removed a few days later, but during this period
of time, according to the record, there was no further
damage done.



44

It is probably true that the State could have acted
more promptly in removing this child, but the State
contends that it had difficulty in placing these children,
and it does take time to find a new home for them.

There does not seem to be any previous Court of
Claims opinions that have a bearing on this case. The
authorities cited by Claimants and Respondent are di-
rected to the underlying legal issue of duty as related to
tort cases arising out of contracts.

There can be no recovery in tort unless a duty and
breach of that duty is alleged and proven.
A. Duty. |. L. P.Negligence, Section 22, states as follows:

In order that there may be negligence or actionable negligence there
must be a legal duty to exercise care in favor of the person injured or to
protect such person from injury, and a breach, or failure to perform, such
duty. Where there is no duty or breach thereof there can be no negligence.

It is not sufficient that there has been a breach of some duty or obligation
unless such duty or obligation was one owing to the person injured. Where
the duty of care and caution has no existence toward a particular person
there may be no such thing as ‘negligence’ in the legal sense of the term.

CoNTRACTUAL DuTY. One who has been guilty of negligence in the
performance of a contract may be liable for the resulting damages sustained
by the person with whom he contracted. Where the only relationship between
the parties is contractual, the liability of one to the other for negligence must
arise out of some positive duty which the law imposes because of the relation-
ship or because of the negligent manner in which some act which the contract
provides for is done, and the mere breach of an executory contract, where
there is no general duty, is not the basis for a charge of negligence.

In order that liability based on the negligent performance of a contract
may attach, some privity or relationship should exist between the person
injured and the one sought to be charged, by reason of which the person
sought to be charged owes some legal duty to the one suffering the injury.

74 Am.Jur.2d Tort, Section 23, sets out the law as follows:

A tort is a wrong to another in his rights created by law or existing in
consequence of a relation established by contract, but it cannot be based upon
the contract itself. In other words, a mere breach of contract cannot be
converted into a tort. Indeed, a tort is sometimes defined as a wrong indepen-
dent of contract, or as a breach of a duty which the law, as distinguished from
a mere contract, has imposed. Although such duty may have been imposed
because of a contract or because of it and something else combining, when
otherwise it would not have created the duty, yet breach of contract may only
be treated as a tort where the law casts its separate obligation. To recover



45

upon that theory, the plaintiff must show not merely that the defendant
assumed an obligation under contract, but that out of that obligation there
arose a duty to the plaintiff.

Basically, it can be said that if the cause of complaint is an act of
omission or nonfeasance which, without proof of a contract to do what has
been left undone, will not give rise to any cause of action, then the action is
founded upon contract and not upon tort. To found an action in tort, there
must be a breach of duty apart from the nonperformance of a contract. To
determine whether an action is ex contractu or ex delicto, it is necessary to
ascertain the source of the duty claimed to have been violated; if this duty is
one imposed merely by the contract, then action for the breach thereof is
necessarily ex contractu. But ifa party sues for breach of duty prescribed by
law as an incident of the relation or status which the parties have created by
their agreement, the action may be one in tort, even though the breach of duty
may also be a violation of the terms of the contract. And a legal duty the
violation of which is a tort may spring from extraneous circumstances not
constituting elements of the contract as such, although connected with and
dependent on it.

Where a contractual relationship exists between persons and at the same
time a duty is imposed by or arises out of the circumstances surrounding or
attending the transaction, the breach of the duty is a tort. In such a case, the
tortious act, and not a breach of the contract, is the gravamen of the action;
the contract is the mere inducement creating the state of things which
furnished the occasion for the tort.

It is the opinion of this Court that the Claimants

have failed to prove any negligence on the part of the
State and an award is hereby denied.

(N0.5910—Claim denied.)
RoBERT SKINNER, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.
Opinion filed September 16, 1975.

MILLER, Hickey & CLOSE, by HARoLD L. TURNER,
Attorneys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT,Attorney General; Epwarp L. S.
ARKEMA, JR., Assistant Attorney General, for Respon-
dent.

NEGLIGENCE—due care. The State is not an insurer of the condition of

highways under its control, but does have a duty to the public to use
reasonable care in maintaining roadways.



46

SAME—burden of proof. The Claimant bears the burden of proving by a
preponderance of the evidence that the State is negligent; that the State’s
negligence proximately caused Claimant’s injury; and the Claimant is free of
contributory negligence.

SaMme—evidence. Where Claimant fails to establish that Respondent had
notice of downed stop sign or where Claimant fails to establish that Respon-
dent was negligent in utilizing a sign of standard construction at the interse-
ction where Claimant is injured, recovery will be denied.

PerLIN, C. J.

Claimant Robert Skinner has brought this action to
recover for personal injuries and property damage in-
curred when the car in which he was riding collided
with a car being driven by one Gaila Riddle at the
intersection of Blackhawk Road and 20th Street in
Rockford, Illinois, on October 5, 1969. The gravamen of
Skinner’s claim is that Respondent negligently failed to
properly maintain a stop sign at the intersection.

On October 5, 1969, at approximately 5:00 p.m.,
Claimant was driving in a westerly direction on Black-
hawk Road, an east-west street, near its intersection
with 20th Street, a north-south avenue. Gaila Riddle
was traveling southbound on 20th Street. The day was
clear and the roads were dry. The speed limit on both
Blackhawk Road and 20th Street was 65 miles per hour.

The intersection of Blackhawk Road and 20th
Street is controlled by stop signs on the southeast and
northwest corners of the intersection which stop traffic
north and southbound on 20th Street. At the time and
date in question the stop sign on the northwest corner,
which halted southbound traffic on 20th Street, was not
standing. The sign had been uprooted, and was lying on
the shoulder of the road.

Gaila Riddle did not stop her car at the intersection
and collided with the car being driven by Claimant.

This Court has often held that the State is not an
insurer of the safety of all who travel its roads and is



47

required only to exercise reasonable diligence in main-
taining roads under its jurisdiction. See Weygandt v.
State, 22 Ill.Ct.CIl. 498. Claimant therefore bears the
burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence
that Respondent was negligent in maintaining the in-
tersection; that Respondent’s negligence proximately
caused his injuries; and that he was free of contributory
negligence.

It is the Claimant’s position that Respondent had
both actual and constructive notice that the stop sign
was uprooted. Respondent counters that it had neither
actual nor constructive notice of the condition of the stop
sign. Respondent further asserts that Claimant has
failed to prove his freedom from contributory negli-
gence; that it was the negligence of the drivers involved
which proximately caused the accident; that Claimant’s
damages are speculative and uncertain; and that
Claimant has failed to allege and prove facts necessary
to invoke the jurisdiction of the Court of Claims.

Deputy Sheriffs Steve Holcomb and Ronald E. Betts
who arrived at the accident scene shortly after the
collision both testified that sometime prior to the acci-
dent they had observed the stop sign uprooted. Holcomb
said that he and Betts had passed the intersection four
or five days prior to the accident, and that he noticed
that the stop sign was leaning over. He said he was
certain that the sign was not completely uprooted at this
time. Betts said that they passed the intersection some-
time within seven days prior to the accident, and that
the stop sign was completely down on this occasion.
Betts confirmed that he and Holcomb reported the con-
dition of the sign to the office of the Sheriff of Win-
nebago County. Betts further testified that it was the
procedure in the Sheriffs office to relay such reports to
the agency in charge of the particular road.



48

Mr. and Mrs. Paul Phillips resided on the northwest
corner of Blackhawk Road and 20th Street. They had
been on vacation for two weeks prior to the accident and
returned to their home in the early morning hours of
October 5. Neither could recall whether the sign was
standing when they returned home, but at about 11:00
a.m. on October 5, they did notice that the sign was
down. They did not report the condition of the sign to
authorities.

Mr. Phillips testified that the sign had been up-
rooted “several times” from April, 1968, to the date of
the accident.

Elizabeth Dye also resided near the intersection of
Blackhawk Road and 20th Street. She testified that she
had observed the downed stop sign earlier in the week,
and that in the eight years that she lived in the area the
sign had been uprooted a number of times.

Richard Sink, a foreman in the Maintenance De-
partment of the State of Illinois Division of Highways,
was called to the accident site to erect a temporary sign
after the collision. He inspected the uprooted sign, and
testified that the post was intact. He said the lower
three feet of the post was covered by a thin layer of dirt
which appeared to be moist. He said that to his recollec-
tion the weather had been warm and sunny for several
days prior to the accident, and that in his opinion the
pole had probably not been down longer than 24 hours.

Arley Webster also lived near the intersection in
question and was employed at the offices of the General
Telephone Company which were located approximately
1000 feet from the downed stop sign. Webster testified
that at approximately 4:00 p.m. on Friday, October 3,
1969, he was working outside the General Telephone
offices when he noticed that a woman’s car had stalled
on 20th Street. He testified that he helped the woman



49

push her car onto the shoulder of the road near the stop
sign on the northwest corner of the intersection. Web-
ster said that he specifically recalled that the stop sign
was standing at this time, as he had difficulty in man-
euvering the woman’s car around the sign.

Reconciling all the foregoing testimony as to when
the stop sign was standing and when it was down, the
Court concludes that while the stop sign had indeed
been uprooted from five to seven days prior to October 5,
1969, and that Respondent presumptively had actual
notice of this fact, the stop sign had been re-erected
sometime prior to 4:00 p.m. on October 3, 1969. This is
the most plausible explanation for the testimony of
Deputy Sheriffs Betts and Holcomb that the stop sign
was down earlier in the week, and the uncontradicted
testimony of Arley Webster that the stop sign was
standing at 4:00 p.m. on October 3, 1969. Our conclusion
is buttressed by the fact that moist dirt covered the
lower three feet of the post although the weather had
been warm and sunny for several days prior to the
accident indicating that the bottom of the post had not
been exposed for any great period of time.

It therefore appears that the sign was uprooted
sometime between 4:00 p.m. on October 3, 1969, and
11:00 a.m. on October 5, 1969, when Mr. Paul Phillips
noticed that the sign was down. The issue thus framed is
whether, in these circumstances, the State may be
charged with constructive notice of the condition of the
sign on October 5, 1969.

Respondent may be charged with constructive
notice of a dangerous condition when, from all the cir-
cumstances of a case, it is determined that Respondent
should have been aware of the existence of the condition
in the exercise of reasonable care and diligence. Joyner
v. State, 22 Ill.Ct.Cl. 213, 217. That is, the dangerous



50

condition must have existed for such an appreciable
length of time that the Respondent can be charged with
negligence in not ascertaining and correcting the condi-
tion.

In Hilden v. State, Il1l.Ct.Cl. No. 5652, filed May 11,
1971, we held that a two day long malfunction in a
traffic signal was not a sufficiently lengthy period to put
the State on notice of the defect. The evidence here
shows that this stop sign had been down for a period of
less than two days at the time of accident and under our
holding in Hilden, we must conclude that Respondent
cannot be charged with constructive notice of this fact.?

Claimant urges, however, that the State had notice
that the sign was subject to being periodically uprooted
and should have instituted a program of regular inspec-
tions of the intersection. While the record indicates that
this particular stop sign had been uprooted previously,
we are still unable to charge the State with constructive
notice of its condition on October 5, 1969. The record
shows that the stop sign had been repaired sometime
between October 1and October 3,1969, and was upright
and in good condition at 4:00 p.m. on October 3. To
charge the State with constructive notice of the condi-
tion of the sign on the morning of October 5, under these
circumstances, would be tantamount to making the
State an insurer of the condition of all traffic signals
under itsjurisdiction and control.

Finally, Claimant contends that Respondent was
negligent in not anchoring the stop sign by extraordi-
nary means after it had been uprooted on prior occa-
sions. Claimant points to the testimony of Mr. and Mrs.

IMore recently, and directly i point, is Pyle v. State, 12L.C:.CIL No. 5343,
filed November 10, 1973, wherein this Court made a thorough analysis of
leading authorities on the question of notice in tort claims based on downed
stop signs.



51

Phillips that the sign was down three times between
April, 1968, and October, 1969, and the statement of
Elizabeth Dye that the sign was down “many times”
during an eight year period. Claimant further points out
that after the accident on October 5, 1969, the stop sign
was anchored with a post twice as large as the old post,
and the sign had not been uprooted from the date of the
accident to the date of the hearing herein.

Donald R. Love, Supervisor of State Highway
Maintenance in Winnebago County, testified for Re-
spondent that the stop sign in question was placed on a
pole which measured four inches by four inches on each
side. The sign weighed 50 to 60 pounds, and was the
standard stop sign as used throughout the country.
While the intersection had been troublesome, Respon-
dent did not act unreasonably in utilizing a standard
stop sign.

Claimant has failed to establish that Respondent
had actual notice of the condition of the downed stop
sign on October 5, 1969, and considering all the facts of
this case, we find that the stop sign had not been down
for a sufficient period to charge Respondent with con-
structive notice of the condition. Claimant has further
failed to establish that Respondent was negligent in
utilizing a sign of standard construction at the intersec-
tion in question.

Claimant’s claim is accordingly denied.

(No.5949—Motion to Dismiss Granted.)

DubLey PorTeER, Administrator of the Estate of BEnoamin R.
PoRTER, Deceased, and DupLEy PorTer, Individually,
Claimants, us. STATE oF ILLiNoIs, Respondent.

Order filed July 24,1975.



52

NEGLIGENCE—wrongful death. A member of the Illinois National Guard
while on a federal mission in not an agent of the State, and thus the Court
has nojurisdiction over the subject matter of a wrongful death claim arising
from said Guardsman’s actions.

Burks, J.

This matter is now before us on Respondent’s mo-
tion filed May 5, 1975 for dismissal of this action on the
grounds that this Court does not have jurisdiction of the
subject matter of this claim. The Claimant having filed
no objection to said motion, and the Court being fully
advised in the premises, finds as follows:

The alleged wrongful death of Claimant’s decedent
was allegedly caused by the driver of a military vehicle
who we find was not an agent of the State of Illinois at
the time of the fatal accident. The departmental report
in the record pursuant to our Rule 14, states in 11:

At the time of the accident, the driver of the military vehicle, Sergeant
James R. Hough, 349-38-7247, was a member of Company B, 682d Engineer
Battalion, Illinois Army National Guard. He was on an authorized mission
and performing Federally funded annual training required by §503, Title 32,
U.S.Code. Claim for property damage and death arising from this accident
would therefore be cognizable under §715, Title 32, U.S. Code [commonly
referred to as the National Guard Claims Act].

This Court has previously commented at length on
the employment status of the members of the Illinois
National Guard when they are on a federal mission and
not engaged in the performance of a State function or in
State service.

In a case almost identical to the claim before us, we
held that the alleged tortfeasor, an Illinois National
Guardsman on a federal mission, was not an agent of
the State at the time of the fatal accident, and that the
claim based upon the guardsman’s negligence was not
within the jurisdiction of this Court, McRaver, Adm. u.
State, Il1l.Ct.Cl. No. 5586 filed July 14, 1972.

Respondent’s motion to dismiss this claim is hereby
granted.



53

(No. 6005 & 6175—Claim denied.)

DAvib BRockMAN, individually, TwyLA BRockMAN and BRENT
BrockmaN, Minors, by DAavib BRockMAN, their father and
next friend, Claimants, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

Opinion filed September 11, 1975.

PeErFFERLE, MADDOX & GRAMLICH, by JosepH W.
Mabbox, Attorneys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; DoucLAs
OLson, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

NEGLIGENCE—due cure. The State is not an insurer of the condition of
highways under its control but does have a duty to the public to use
reasonable care in maintaining roadways.

SAME—burden ofproof. The Claimant bears the burden of proving by a
preponderance of the evidence that the State is negligent; that the State’s
negligence proximately caused Claimant’s injury; and that Claimant is free of
contributory negligence.

SAME —evidence. Where design of a highway is in conformity with stan-
dards in the industry at the time it was constructed; and where the State
employed two persons to check drains along county roads during working
day, the State is not guilty of negligent design and maintenance of a
highway.

PErLIN, C. J.

These consolidated cases arise out of an automobile
accident that occurred on November 15, 1968, which
resulted in the death of Evie Brockman and injuries to
her son, David Brockman, and his children, Twyla and
Brent Brockman.

In cause number 6005, David Brockman is suing in
both his individual capacity and as father and next
friend of Twyla and Brent Brockman and seeks $25,000
in damages for personal injuries and property damage
sustained by them. Cause number 6175 is a wrongful
death action in which David Brockman, as adminis-
trator of the estate of Evie Brockman, seeks $1,500 for
burial expenses incurred for Evie Brockman.

On November 15, 1968, David Brockman was driv-
ing a 1965 Chevrolet sport van truck in a southwesterly



54

direction on the U.S. Route 66 by-pass in Springfield,
Illinois. The accident occurred at about 9:30 p.m. at
approximately 100 feet northeast of a C & IM Railroad
overpass that intersected the road.

It had been raining steadily all day, and
Brockman’s vehicle struck an accumulation of water on
the highway. The van went out of control and travelled
across the highway into the median strip, sideswiped a
tree, and came to rest against the cement abutment of
the railway overpass.

Evie Brockman was killed in the accident. Brent
Brockman suffered a broken right arm and Twyla
Brockman suffered a broken collarbone. David
Brockman received head injuries which he alleged
caused severe headaches for several years and prevented
him from working.

Claimants assert that Respondent was negligent in
designing the highway and the highway’s drainage sys-
tem in such a manner as to permit water to accumulate
on the road and in failing to install and maintain
warning devices to advise drivers that a dangerous
condition existed on the highway. The State contends
that the highway and drain were not negligently de-
signed or maintained.

At the accident site the U.S. Route 66 by-pass is a
four lane highway divided by a 33-foot wide median
with a posted speed limit of 45 miles per hour. The road
and drainage facilities were build in 1937. The drainage
facilities consist of a 12 foot by 5.5 foot concrete box
culvert running diagonally east and west under the
pavement directly north of the C & IM Railroad cross-
ing. Twelve inch storm sewers are located on either
curb of the southbound lanes just north of the box
culvert and drain into the culvert. About 90 feet north of
the box culvert there is an additional 12-inch storm
sewer on the east curb of the southbound lanes.



55

David Brockman testified that it had been raining
constantly on November 15, 1968. At the time of the
accident he was travelling about 40 miles per hour, and
his car lights and windshield wipers were operating. He
described the visability as “good,” but said that as he
approached the accident site, he was not able to see the
water on the pavement. He said he didn’t remember
anything about how the accident occurred from the time
his van struck the water.

Harold B. Edwards, an lllinois State Trooper who
investigated the accident, testified that he observed a
six-inch deep accumulation of water on the road to the
northeast of where the Brockman vehicle left the high-
way. He located a clogged drain beside the roadway
from which he removed some debris. The road thereafter
drained water in about 40 minutes.

Edwards stated that he had driven over the high-
way “many times’” when it had been raining but did not
recall whether he had ever seen water accumulate on
the road. On cross-examination Trooper Edwards tes-
tified that he had passed the accident site “many, many
times” but had never seen water on the pavement at the
point of the accident.

Edwards said that as he approached the scene of the
accident, he could see the water on the pavement from
about 150 to 200 feet ahead.

Claimants introduced into evidence a United States
Department of Commerce Climatological data sheet for
Springfield, Illinois, which showed that 1.03 inches of
rain fell on November 15, 1968.

George Helmerich, an engineer employed by the
Illinois Division of Highways, testified for Respondent
that he had supervisory authority over the maintenance
of Sangamon County highways in 1968 and in particu-



56

lar over the portion of the U.S. Route 66 by-pass
whereon the accident occurred.

Helmerich identified photographs of the storm
drains along the highway and stated that they were
standard drains as used generally throughout the high-
way system. He further stated he was aware of no prior
instances of the drain at the accident site becoming
plugged. He said that there had been other areas where
drains became plugged, but that the accident site was
not a “problem area.”

Helmerich said that the 30-foot wide median area
drained onto both the northbound and southbound
lanes, and that it was possible that the drainage carried
with it twigs, leaves and dry grass which clogged the
drain.

On November 15, 1968, Helmerich had assigned
two men to clear and repair sewers on the section of
roadway whereon the accident occurred. It was custom-
ary for the men to clear sewers in rainy weather in
areas where they had previously experienced drainage
problems. He testified that the men worked from 8:00
a.m. until 4:30 p.m. and travelled over the entire section
of roadway cleaning any areas that were not draining.

It is axiomatic that the State isnot an insurer of the
safety of all persons who use its highways but is only
required to use reasonable diligence in maintaining the
roadways under its jurisdiction and control. Breens v.
State of Illinois, 21 Il1.Ct.CL. 83. In order to recover for
their injuries, Claimants bear the burden of proving by
a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent
breached its duty of reasonable care, that they were
themselves free of contributory negligence, and that the
negligence of Respondent proximately caused their in-
juries.



57

Claimants seek to charge Respondent with negli-
gence in both the design and maintenance of the high-
way. Claimants first argue that because the highway
and drain were designed in such a fashion as to permit
debris and twigs to wash from the median onto the drain
on this occasion, Respondent was negligent.

This highway had been designed in 1937. The rec-
ord fails to show even one accident caused by flooding
in the 31 year interval between the design of the high-
way and the instant action. Illinois State Trooper Ed-
wards, who had been assigned to Sangamon County for
16 years, testified that he had passed the accident site
many times when it had been raining and could not
recall its flooding previously.

George Helmerich, an engineer in charge of main-
taining the accident site, stated that the accident site
was not a problem area with reference to flooding.
Further, Helmerich also said that the drain which had
become plugged was of a standard design used through-
out the highway system.

Claimants have presented no testimony to indicate
that the design of the highway and drains were not in
conformity with accepted standards in the industry at
the time they were constructed, and the record is bare of
any evidence of prior flooding which would have put
Respondent on notice of the existence of a dangerous
condition at the accident site. That in a single instance a
drain became clogged is not proof that either the high-
way or the drain were negligently designed.

Claimants’ contention that the State was negligent
in failing to properly maintain the road and drain must
also be rejected. Claimants contend that in employing
only two men to check drains from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
on the day of the accident, the State did not act with



58

reasonable diligence. Essentially, Claimants argue that
because it was raining on November 15, 1968,the State
should have kept men on duty cleaning drains until the
rain ceased.

Again, this record is devoid of any testimony upon
which the State can be charged with constructive notice
of the tendency of the portion of highway in question to
flood. The testimony of the State’s engineer that this
was not a “problem area” is uncontradicted, and we are
not convinced that the State in the exercise of reason-
able diligence was required to maintain a constant sur-
veillance over this drain on the chance that it might
clog and flood the highway.

Although the Court regrets the damages suffered by
Claimants, we conclude that Claimants have failed to
prove negligence on the part of Respondent, and these
claims are accordingly denied.

(No. 6112—Claimant awarded $4,719.80.)

FrANCISCAN SISTERS OF THE |MMACUL_ATE CONCEPTION OF THE
ORDER oF St. FRANCIS, ETC., Claimants us. STATE oF
ILLinois, Respondent.

Opinion filed October 6, 1975.

PusLic AID Cobe—authority 10 pay claim. The provisions of the Public
Aid Code authorize payment directly to a firm who supplies goods or services
to a recipient, being a person receiving financial aid under any provision of
the Code.

EstopPEL—requirements. In order to be bound by prior proceedings, a
party must have been a party of record therein.

SAME—existence. Where a mutual mistake of fact was part of the
consideration for agreement, a party is not estopped thereby.

HOLDERMAN, J.

Claimant, owner of St. Anthony’s Hospital, filed a
claim herein for hospital services supplied to Charles
Hamerlinck.



59

The facts are undisputed. In September, 1969,
Charles Hamerlinck, 63 years of age, became a patient
at St. Anthony’s Hospital and was not discharged until
February, 1970. The total charge for the hospital ser-
vices was $9,231.50, part of which has been paid. In
November, 1969, while a patient in the hospital, Hamer-
linck applied for Public Aid assistance through the Rock
Island County office of the Illinois Public Aid Depart-
ment. The Rock Island County Public Aid office began
an investigation into the eligibility of the patient.

It appeared that previously, in 1967, Hamerlinck
had sold his home for a net price of $4,700.1n making
its investigation, the local Public Aid office could not
account for $3,226 of the proceeds and, therefore, could
not determine if Mr. Hamerlinck was eligible for Public
Aid. In effect, the Public Aid office found that the
patient possessed excess assets in the amount of $3,226
and was therefore ineligible for aid. There was an ap-
peal taken from this, and on appeal, the Department
concurred in the determination that the patient did
possess excess assets and entered its order to that effect
on September 11, 1970. No appeal to the Courts was
taken from that Department order.

Mr. Hamerlinck’s condition improved to the extent
that he was able to leave the hospital and go to a
nursing home. However, the nursing home wouldn’t
take him without being assured it would be paid for
services it would render him.

In January of 1970, Claimant and the Rock Island
Public Aid office orally agreed that the hospital would
look to Mr. Hamerlinck for the payment of its bill in the
sum of $4,719.80 and that the Department would ap-
prove Mr. Hamerlinck as a Public Aid patient retroac-
tive to October 1, 1969. This would facilitate arrange-
ments for the nursing home to accept Mr. Hamerlinck.



60

A previous suit for the sum due was filed in the
Circuit Court by Claimant against the Illinois Depart-
ment of Public Aid. The Circuit Court dismissed the
case on the grounds that the administrative decision
rendered by the Department of Public Aid was a final
and binding determination of the issues precluding
further litigation.

The hospital appealed to the Appellate Court for the
Third District of Illinois. The Appellate Court sustained
the trial court’s dismissal of the action but based its
decision on the grounds that the proper forum to litigate
the claim was in the Court of Claims. It made no other
determination. See Franciscan Sisters etc. v. lllinois
Department of Public Aid, 3 Ill.App.3rd 587, 278 N.E.
2nd 105. After that court case was dismissed, the hospi-
tal filed its claim before this Court.

The authority for payment of the claim is statutory.
See Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 23, 8§11-13. The provisions of the
Public Aid Code authorize payment directly to a firm
who supplies goods or services to a recipient; a recipient
being a person who is receiving financial aid under any
provision of the Code.

The Respondent, State of Illinois, argues that the
Claimant herein was a party to the previous adminis-
trative proceedings and therefore was barred from mak-
ing further claim in this Court. This Court previously
held, on a motion to dismiss, that the hospital was not a
party to the administrative proceedings and therefore
was not bound. Our position is that the hospital had no
standing to appeal from the prior adverse administra-
tive order. Respondent argues, however, that Claimant
assisted the patient in his application for benefits and in
his appeal from the local office to the Department; that
Claimant was present at the hearing; that counsel tes-
tified, stating that he was present on the behalf of the



61

hospital; that this made him a party to the administra-
tive proceedings. Respondent acknowledges, however,
that in order to participate in an administrative review,
it is necessary that one be a party of record. See Winston
v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 407 11l. 588.

We do not agree that the hospital was a party of
record at the administrative proceedings, and no author-
ity has been cited from which this conclusion must be
reached. We see no reason to reverse our former holding
in this regard.

In further defense of the claim, Respondent con-
tends that Claimant is estopped to deny the validity of
its oral agreement with the Rock Island Public Aid
office that the hospital would look to Mr. Hamerlinck for
payment of its bill in the amount of $4,719.80. The
hospital made this agreement in order to facilitate the
removal of Mr. Hamerlinck from the hospital to the
nursing home. In return, the Department approved Mr.
Hamerlinck as a Public Aid patient retroactive to Oc-
tober 1,1969. This agreement was sometime in January
of 1970. Further, Respondent argues that Claimant
waived any claim against the State of Illinois. The
waiver theory was substantially the same as the estop-
pel theory. The agreement between the hospital and the
local office of the Public Aid was based on the under-
standing that there were excess assets in the hands of
Mr. Hamerlinck, a fact which did not exist. There was
thus a mutual mistake in fact which was a part of the
consideration for the agreement.

There is a question whether Respondent can raise
the issue of estoppel or waiver without having affirma-
tively pleaded the defenses. I.L.P., Estoppel, Ch.2, §36,
Vol. 18.

Estoppel is allowed as a defense when to do other-
wise would help perpetrate a fraud or cause injustice. It



62

is applied when the facts show that a party conducted
himself in a way calculated to influence other who have,
in fact, been influenced by it and where substantial
injustice results unless the party’s promise is enforced.
I.L.P.Estoppel, Ch.2, $24, Vol. 18.

In the case before the Court, there is no proof of
fraudulent intent on the part of the hospital, and no
fraud is being perpetrated by refusing to apply the
doctrine.

Nor are we impressed with Respondent’s argument
that Claimant has waived its rights. Clearly there was
no intentional relinquishment of a known right. I.L.P.,
Estoppel, Ch.2, $21, Vol. 18.

Claimant is hereby awarded the sum of Four
Thousand Seven Hundred Nineteen and 80/100 Dollars
($4,719.80), the amount unpaid on the Charles B.
Hamerlinck hospital bill.

(No.6149—Claim denied.)

FLoreNcE NestmAN, Administratrix, ETC., Claimant, us.
STATE oF ILLINoIs, Respondent.

Opinion filed August 27,1975.
RicHARD W. HusTeD, Attorney for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; SauL R.
WEXLER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

NecLIGENCE— burden ofproof. The Claimant bears the burden of prov-
ing by a preponderance of the evidence that the State is negligent; that the
State’s negligence proximately caused Claimant’s injury; and that the Claim-
ant is free of contributory negligence.

SAME—evidence. Where evidence indicates an intersection is lighted, that
the lighting is in better condition than lighting previously existing, that
reflectorized warning signals exist, and that decedent was contributorily
negligent, wrongful death claim is properly denied.

Burks, J.



63

This is a claim for wrongful death. Claimant is the
widow and administratrix of the estate of Clifford
Nestmann, who died on September 6, 1970, when the
motorcycle he was driving collided with a safety island
and traffic sign on Highway 31, immediately north of its
intersection with Virginia Road in McHenry County.
The court’s jurisdiction is stated in the Court of Claims
Act, §8(d).

The State’s liability, if any, must be based on a
finding that the Respondent was negligent; that its
negligence was the proximate cause of the death of
Claimant’s husband; and that the decedent was free
from contributory negligence. Howell, Administrator of
the Estate v. State, 23 I1l.Ct.Cl. 141. Before determining
these issues, we summarize the facts in the record as
follows:

Very early in the morning of September 6, 1970, at
about 3:30 a.m., Claimant’s husband was travelling
southward on Illinois Route 31, approaching its
intersection with Virginia Road. It was dark. He was
operating a motorcycle, and was the lead vehicle of two
other motorcyclists who were his companions. He was
travellingjust inside and to the right of the white center
line of Route 31.

At this point Route 31 heads straight north and
south for a distance of several miles. The only deviation
from a straight southerly course, which Claimant’s hus-
band was travelling, was immediately north of the in-
tersection with Virginia Road. There southbound
travelers, due to the recent reconstruction of the inter-
section, were required to swing out to the right to pass a
recently constructed safety island.

The reconstruction of the intersection included the
placement on Route 31 of an elongated curbed island in
the middle of the highway, 433 feet in length. South-



64

bound traffic was required to swing out to the right to go
around it. From the north point of this island, a corru-
gated, raised rumble strip extended northward an addi-
tional 150 feet.

The construction was completed, and Route 31 had
been reopened for traffic for 20 days. A reflectorized sign
reading “KEEP RIGHT” was in place on the island
approximately 33 feet south of the island’s north tip.
This sign faced and warned southbound traffic.

Claimant’s husband, traveling approximately 60 to
65 miles an hour, which was then within the speed
limit, traversed the raised rumble strip in the middle of
the highway, struck the north point of the island, and
continued on, striking the right edge of the “KEEP
RIGHT” sign. He was thrown from his vehicle, struck
the pavement some great distance from the point of
impact, and was pronounced dead on arrival at the
hospital in Elgin.

Prior to the reconstruction of this intersection, there
had been for several years an overhead yellow blinker
light which operated 24 hours per day in the center of
the intersection. This light provided some illumination,
but its primary purpose was to warn approaching
motorists of the intersection. After the reconstruction of
the intersection this light was removed, and new light-
ing was installed. It is undisputed that, at the time of
the accident, there was no overhead light fixture in the
immediate vicinity of the north end of the island where
the accident occurred. The evidence is conflicting as to
whether the intersection itself was illuminated, and, if
so, how well. The evidence is also conflicting as to
exactly what warning signs were in place at the time of
the accident. These disputed matters are discussed more
fully below when we deal with the alleged negligence of
the State.



65

Claimant, in her brief, states her theory that the
State was negligent as follows:

1. In failing to continue lighting this intersection,
after having done so for years, and after claim-
ing that it recognized need for, and had instal-
led, new lighting on May 22, 1970, some three
months prior to the collision resulting in death.

2. In failing to light the hazardous part of the
intersection, i.e., the approach to the island
where the pavement curves to the right to go
around the island; and

3. In failing to provide warning signs or blinkers
on such approach.

These points will be discussed in the order stated.
[1] Alleged failure to light the intersections.

Claimant’s two eye witnesses, the other two motor-
cyclists travelling with Claimant’s husband, testified
that the intersection was totally without illumination at
the time of the accident. Decedent’s father-in-law tes-
tified that at about 6:30 a.m. the morning of the acci-
dent he went to the scene of the accident and found that
the light pole was down, not having yet been installed,
and that there were no lighting fixtures overhead.
Another of the Claimant’s witnesses, Byron Brouty,
whose parents lived near the intersection, testified that
no lights were installed at the intersection until a year
after the accident, and then they were installed on
wooden poles.

The testimony of this witness, like that of the dece-
dent’s father-in-law, that the light at the intersection
had not been installed at the time of the accident, is
clearly contradicted by the weight of the evidence dis-
cussed below: the observation of the police officers called



66

to the scene; the business records of Commonwealth
Edison; and the records of Respondent’s Division of
Highways.

Edward Sachel, an officer of the Cary Police De-
partment, knew that the overhead lights were in place
at the time of the accident but could not say whether
they were on, since his own car lights shown on the
motorcycle, on Mr. Nestmann’s body, and provided all
the light he needed.

When this officer arrived at the scene, he saw two
men fighting. They were later identified as Claimant’s
two eye witnesses who were members of a motorcycle
club, the “Tin Ponies,” and who were threatening Dep-
uty Sheriff Edgar Fair because he hadn’t moved the
decedent’s body.

Edgar Fair, Deputy Sheriff of McHenry County,
could cast no light on the question of whether the
overhead lights were on. He couldn’t recall, because he
was so frightened and shook up at the time. One of the
other motorcyclists had threatened to kill him if he
didn’t take his friend to the hospital in the squad car
instead of waiting for the ambulance he had called.

George A. Stackhouse, an Algonquin policeman,
testified that he arrived at the scene of the accident
shortly after it occurred, and that the area was well lit
by big arc lamps.

The officer said the area was so well lighted that he
did not need to use his flashlight; that, in fact, he was
able to see and to pick up small pieces of the bike. On
cross-examination,he officer’s testimony was unshak-
able. He testified that “we had no trouble in seeing and
even in picking up small bits of metal”. He was also
positive that the illumination was provided by the over-
head lights and not by car headlights.



67

In our opinion the testimony of Officer Stackhouse
that the area was well lit by arc lights should be
accepted, even though he was in error in describing the
lights as blue rather than amber, as stated below by
Commonwealth Edison.

Pursuant to a subpoena, Mr. Joseph J. Stephens, of
Commonwealth Edison, testified that his company in-
stalled two mercury vapor lights of 15,000 lumen power
each at the intersection on May 22, 1970, three months
before the accident. Mr. Stephens further testified that
the lights were ordered by, and billed to McHenry
County Division of Highways, and that Commonwealth
Edison had the responsibility for maintaining these
lights. The records of Edison, also subpoenaed and ad-
mitted into evidence, indicate that there was no inter-
ruption of electrical facilities or malfunction in these
lights for the month of September, 1970, nor did Edison
ever learn of a malfunction in these lights even though,
in such an instance, they always eventually do. The
lights installed were of an amber color, rather than the
conventional blue. Mr. Stephens explained that amber is
a more dramatic light than blue to call attention to the
intersection, and that these lights were visible from a
distance of several miles. In this connection, we notice
that the evidence shows that the approach to this inter-
section from the north was straight and level for almost
two miles.

The preponderance of the evidence does not support
Claimant’s first contention that the intersection was not
adequately lighted at the time of the accident.

[2]Alleged failure to light the hazardous part of the
intersection. Claimant is correct in that there was no
additional light at the northerly tip of the safety island
which the decedent hit. The Court takes judicial notice
of the fact that, while mercury amber lights can be seen



68

for great distances, they would not fully illuminate the
tip of the island several hundred feet north of the
intersection. Respondent’s color photos, admitted into
evidence, show the great distance of the lighting fix-
tures from the northerly tip of the island. Respondent’s
Exhibit 3 is also significant in this regard, showing that
the two light fixtures are installed at the very southern
margin of the intersection. Additional overhead lights at
the north end of the island would, no doubt, have been
an added safety factor. The Court cannot say, however,
that the State was actionably negligent for failing to
install such additional lighting at the northern tip of the
safety island in view of the 150 foot rumble strip warn-
ing at the approach to the island, the numerous reflec-
torized warning signs discussed below, and the fact that
there was much better lighting at the intersection than
had previously existed.

Claimant relies heavily on the fact that the intersec-
tion was formerly lit by one yellow, flashing warning
light. Obviously, if two amber mercury arc lights did not
light up the tip of the safety island, a blinking yellow
light 500 feet south of the scene would not have done so
either. The previous blinking light at the intersection
was a caution light only and did not illuminate the
intersection. Claimant’s contention that the State failed
to continue lighting this intersection is without merit.

[3]Alleged failure to provide warning signs or blink-
ers. Although Claimant’s witnesses gave conflicting
testimony as to the type and number of warning signs,
the evidence clearly establishes that the following signs
were in place at the time of the accident: (1) A
diamond-shaped “CENTER CURB AHEAD” sign more
than 500 feet north of the island; (2) a “side-road” sign
600-700 feet north of the intersection; (3) a diamond
shaped sign depicting a “staggered intersection”; and



69

finally (4) the “KEEP RIGHT” signs on the island itself;
all of these were in place at the time of the accident, and
were reflectorized.

This testimony, confirmed by other witnesses, was
given by William Carl Brandt, Jr., of the Division of
Highways, who was responsible for signs and pavement
markings for the area in question.

Joseph Kostur, of the Division of Highways, pre-
pared Respondent’s Exhibit 8, a diagram of the area in
question showing the aforesaid signs, their position, and
where the street lamps were placed. This document’s
accuracy was verified by Brandt, by the Commonwealth
Edison representative, and by the three police officers.
Hence we find Respondent’s statement of facts concern-
ing the reflectorized warning signs supported by a pre-
ponderance of the evidence.

The evidence also shows that the curb of the island
was reflectorized, and that the highway had been re-
striped with a reflectorized center line and edge lines.
The 150 foot rumble warning strip approaching the
island was also in place. Claimant’s assertion that the
safety island was a “death island” is further con-
tradicted by the accident statistics submitted by the
Respondent.

The cases cited by Claimant do not support her
theories as to Respondent’s alleged negligence. In
Chicago u. Powers, 42 11l. 169, a 1866 case, the Court
ruled that previous accidents were admissible where a
pedestrian fell off of a swinging, unlit bridge. In the case
at bar, the only testimony as to previous accidents was
produced by Respondent during presentation of its case-
in-chief. This evidence clearly established that the
number of accidents at the intersection had declined as
a result of the reconstruction of the intersection. In
Jockens u. City of Chicago, 6 Ill.App.2d 144, 127 N.E .2d



70

142, the court ruled that the city did not have adequate
notice of the non-functioning of a temporary fixture. In
Baras u. City of Chicago Heights, 99 Ill.App.2d 221, 240
N.E. 381, the Court ruled that where it was alleged that
the city was negligent in the way it lit an intersection,
and expert testimony was given as to industry lighting
standards, then a question of fact was raised for the jury
to determine. There was no expert testimony offered by
the Claimant in the case at bar, and we find no proof
that the lighting was inadequate or violative of industry
standards. In fact, the evidence was that the lights
placed were particularly visible for a distance of miles to
call attention to the intersection.

As to Claimant’s contention that the State was
negligent in constructing a “curbed island” in the inter-
section and for failing to light it, she cites Huyler u. City
of Chicago, 326 Ill.App. 555, 62 N.E.2d 574; Rohwedder
u. Chicago, 332 Ill.App. 700, 53 N.E.2d 495; and O’Con-
nell v. Chicago & North Western Railroad Co., 305
Ill.App. 430, 27 N.E.2d 644. The first two cases are
abstract opinions only. Huyer apparently hinged upon
plans for reflectorized buttons which were not installed,
as well as a similar accident prior to the one at bar
therein. In the case at bar, the evidence clearly estab-
lished that all plans for signs and striping were fully
implemented prior to the accident, as well as the ab-
sence of any similar mishap either before or after
Nestmann’s fatal accident. In Rohwedder, another
abstract opinion, the case turned upon the concealment
of an island and pole due to a snowstorm. The O’Connell
case involved a suit by a passenger (and hence no
contributory negligence) for injuries sustained in a car
collision with an unlit dirty gray or black railroad
trestle which was unpreceded by any signs. In the case
at bar, the adequacy, position, and number of signs in
place were clearly established. Claimant’s “inadequate
lighting” theory has been previously discussed.



71

In support of her theory that the State failed to
provide warning signs in advance of the intersection,
Claimant relies on Wellsu. Kenilworth, 228 Ill.App. 332.
In Wells,the Court reversed a directed verdict for defen-
dant and remanded the case for new trial on the grounds
that certain questions of fact which should have gone to
the jury were raised. In that case, plaintiff drove into an
unlighted safety island lamp post maintained by the
department which was two feet square and ten feet
high. The salient points in Wells were as follows: (1) The
lamp post was unlit; (2) it was shaded by trees; (3) it had
been struck a few days before under the same conditions
by a truck; (4) the department was responsible for turn-
ing on the lights; (5)there were no advance warning
signs to advise of the presence of the island. All of these
facts differ from the evidence in the case at bar.

Finally, it is clear to the Court that even if we could
find some degree of negligence on the part of the State
in this case, it was not the proximate cause of the
accident. The preponderance of the evidence supports
our finding that the negligence of Claimant’s intestate
was the proximate cause of his fatal accident. He was
certainly not free from any contributory negligence.

This Court has always followed the rule that con-
tributory negligence on the part of a Claimant is a bar
to recovery of damages. The contributory negligence
rule was carefully reconsidered and reaffirmed by the
Illinois Supreme Court in Maki v. Frelk, 40 Ill.2d 193.
This rule makes it incumbent upon the Claimant to
prove that her husband did nothing to contribute to the
accident. Emm and Vandau. State, 25 Iil.Ct.CI. 213.

The deceased’s two companion motorcycle drivers
each saw the safety island as they approached it. Even if
the deceased had been unfamiliar with the intersection,
he should have been able to see what the others saw in
the same existing light.



72

Claimant’s eye witness, James Clark, testified as
follows:

Well, we were going down the road. Like | say, they were in front of me a
ways. It looked to me like Cliff [Nestmannl was going a little too close to the
center curb.

| was going to say something before, but I didn’t. It looked like he was
getting a little too close to it [the safety island]. | thought maybe he was
going to swerve at the last minute or miss it.

Then all of a sudden | seen the sparks flying from his motorcycle when he
hit the ground. Then I knew he hit the curb.
The other eye witness, Patrick Beckman, testified as
follows:

Well, Cliff Nestmann and I were in the lead. Jim had a problem with his
bike, and we were in the lead. | wasjust a little bit behind him. He was in the
left, like where the left tire of a car would ride. He was riding there, and |
was riding to the right. As we approached the intersection he hit the curbing
there. He went on the rippled part and hit the curbing, and that’s where he

got killed.

It appears to the Court that the deceased had ample
opportunity to go around the safety island, but without
any deviation in his course whatsoever, traversed all or
part of the rumble strip, a distance of 150 feet, and then
hit the north end of the island dead center.

There was nothing to obstruct decedent’s view of a
well posted and illuminated intersection, the presence of
which was clearly marked by several reflectorized signs
as well as reflectorized striped markings, and a 150 foot
rumble strip. He was driving at a speed of 60 to 65 mph
on a high-powered motorcycle which had been modified,
and whose standard tire with a four and one-half inch
tread had been replaced with one of only a three inch
tread. It was on this high speed vehicle that the dece-
dent met his death, and which was ultimately buried
with him, according to the testimony of his companion,
Patrick Beckman.

Prior to the accident, deceased was apparently driv-
ing in the very center of the highway. He ran straight



73

into a reflectorized sign with his headlights on.
Moreover, he had passed the island earlier in the eve-
ning going north, and should have known that it was
there. At the time of his demise, Clifford Nestmann’s
driving license had been suspended, the second such
suspension he had received.

The evidence shows that Mr. Nestmann was famil-
iar with the intersection in question and had driven past
it only a few hours before his fatal accident. Testimony
of one of the eyewitnesses also established that there
was no change in conditions during this brief period of
approximately four hours. One who has earlier the same
evening traveled over a certain stretch of highway is
charged with a knowledge of its condition so long as the
condition is unchanged on his return trip. To approach a
place of known danger without care commensurate with
such danger is contributory negligence. Doolittle u.
State, 21 Ill.Ct.Cl. 112; Mason v. State of Illinois, 21
Il1.Ct.Cl. 446; Mounce u. State of Illinois, 20 Ill.Ct.CL.
268; Link u. State of lllinois, 24 1ll.Ct.CL. 69.

An analagous situation was presented to this Court
in Sam Weismanv. State of Illinois, Ill.Ct.Cl. No. 5233,
filed May 9, 1972. In Weisman the Claimant, while
driving his automobile at night, struck a metal guard
rail serving as a lane divider on the Dan Ryan Express-
way. In that case there was a rumble strip about 100
feet long in front of the divider, which we said “would
give every driver ample warning of the existence of the
divider ahead and, moreover, “Claimant had been over
the road on at least one previous occasion.”

This Court has also stated and followed the rule
that it is the duty of every driver to maintain control of
his vehicle, and the failure to do so amounts to negli-
gence. Schuck & Maryland Casualty Co. u. State, 25
Ill.Ct.CL. 209.



74

While the Court regrets the tragic death of Clifford
Nestmann, this claim must be, and is, hereby denied.

(No. 6214 —Claimant awarded $13,855.65.)

JoHN M. NAGLE, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINoIS, Respondent.
Opinion filed December 1, 1975.

VocEL & VoGEL, by DAviD F. HoLLAND, Attorneys
for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; SauL R.
WEXLER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

CiviL SErRvICE Act—stipulation. Claim for back salary by attorney who
was separated, and was reinstated. Award of $1,309.00 per month by stipula-
tion of parties.

SaMme—duty to mitigate. Where Claimant was reinstated at a higher
salary level than that at which he was terminated and where Claimant was
involved in a seminar trip at his own expense while not in the State’s employ,
Claimant did not mitigate damages, and appropriate amounts may be de-
ducted therefrom.

HoLDERMAN, J.

Claimant, John M. Nagle, seeks to recover his sal-
ary from the State of Illinois for the periods of May 2, 3,
and 4 of 1966, and from May 13,1966,to May 31,1970.

Claimant was separated from the payroll of the
State of Illinois on May 13, 1966, and remained sepa-
rated until June I, 1970. On June I, 1970, Claimant
was reinstated to his previous position as Hearings
Referee in the Division of Unemployment Compensa-
tion, Department of Labor, State of Illinois.

It was stipulated between the parties hereto that
the Claimant should have been earning $1,309.00 per
month. This was part of the stipulation entered into by
and between the parties in a case in the Circuit Court of
Cook County, Cause No. 70117874,

The issue here is whether the State is entitled to a



75

reduction in the amount due the Claimant by reason of
Claimant’s failure to conscientiously and adequately
mitigate the damages for the period that he was not
employed by the State.

Claimant testified extensively concerning his ac-
tivities in attempting to find other employment as an
attorney and the results of his full-time pursuit of a
private practice. His testimony indicated that during
this period he applied to numerous firms for employ-
ment without success. The evidence also shows that he
resumed his private practice full-time during this four-
year period at which time his gross receipts from his
practice totalled only $8,000.00. The evidence further
reflects that in 1971, after Claimant resumed working
for the State, his part-time practice grossed $4,866.66.
Claimant alleges that he wused his savings and
$29,000.00, which he obtained from the sale of stocks, to
support himself while he was not working. The evidence
indicates that he was active in the stock market while
this claim was pending.

Evidence also indicates that Claimant spent
$475.00 on a seminar trip to Las Vegas.

The law in this State concerning a wrongfully dis-
charged State employee is summarized in the case of
Schneider v. State, 22 I11.Ct.Cl. 453, wherein the Court
stated that:

He is entitled to the salary attached to said ofice for the period of his
illegal removal.

In the same case, at pages 463 and 464, the Court
noted:

. . .that a Claimant must do all in his power to mitigate damages, . . .
and, in that regard, sitting as a jury, we have the right to fix the damages,
and make an award, which we believe would be fair to all concerned. W e are,
however, not bound by the bill of particulars, stipulation, or answer to
interrogatories, and can arrive at a figure in addition to the deductions made
for other earnings . . .



76

In the case of William R. Otto, Donald W.Houston
and Edmond J. McShane u. State of lllinois, 24 Ill.Ct.CI.
72,this Court laid down the rule that in a claim for back
salaries:

The burden is upon Claimants to mitigate damages, and that all monies
earned during the period of time from employment, but not investments,
should be considered as a set-off against wages claimed because of unlawful
dismissal from State employment.

In the case of Nicholas Mellas u. State of Illinois, 24
Ill.Ct.Cl. 350, the Court laid down the rule that it is the
duty of every suspended State employee to mitigate
damages incurred through loss of salary due to suspen-
sion and discharge. This Court, in discussing this prin-
ciple, stated the following:

The principle that it is the duty of every suspended State employee to
mitigate damages incurred through loss of salary due to suspension and
discharge, and to do all in their power to seek, find, and accept other
employment during the period following discharge is well established.

In the case of R. Corydon Finch u. State of Illinois,
26 I11.Ct.ClL. 14, this Court laid down the following rule:

This Court has long followed the principle of ‘avoidable consequences’
which holds that a Claimant must use such means as are reasonable under
the circumstances to avoid, mitigate, reduce or minimize the damages, which
he has incurred as a result of a wrongful act.

This Court, in the case of Axel Gilbert Anderson u.
State of Illinois, 25 I11.Ct.Cl. 198, laid down the rule that
this Court has the right to independently determine
Claimant’s damages, both with respect to mitigation of
damages and set-offs of outside earnings during the
period of unlawful dismissal.

The sole question, therefore, before this Court is
whether or not the Claimant did everything in his
power to mitigate the damages during the period of time
that he is seeking to recover for lost wages from the
State.

It is difficult to reconcile the earnings testified to by
the Claimant during this period, particularly compared



7

to the immediate increase in earnings when he was put
back upon the State payroll. It is also rather difficult to
reconcile the fact that an individual would spend
$475.00 on a seminar trip to Las Vegas when he is
earning practically nothing.

It is the opinion of this Court that this Claimant did
not in fact do everything in his power to mitigate the
losses incurred by himself during the period that he was
suspended from the State payroll.

It is the opinion of this Court that if Claimant had
diligently applied himself to his law practice during this
period of time, the damages would be considerably less
than those claimed by him.

It is the opinion of this Court that an award in the
amount of $20,000.00 is fitting and proper, which
amount is to be full and complete compensation for any
and all damages, as well as salary, incurred by the
Claimant as a result of this discharge, and which award
shall be subject to the following deductions:

Employee’s State Employees’

Retirement System Contribution ..............cccoooeee. .$3,372.10
Federal Income Tax to be withheld ..........cccevvvivinnn, .2,668.00
State Income Tax to be withheld ..........ccovviiiiiiin, .104.25

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS ..iiiiiiiiiiineenaneennss .$6,144.35

The above deduction to the State Employees’ Re-
tirement System is based upon the amount that would
have been deducted had Claimant not been suspended
from the payroll of the State of Illinois, which amount
was $47,741.47.

An award is hereby made to Claimant in the
amount of $20,000.00, minus deductions in the amount
of $6,144.35, or a total award of Thirteen Thousand
Eight Hundred Fifty-five and 65/100 Dollars
($13,855.65).



78

A further award of $3,235.60 is hereby made to the
State Employees’ Retirement System as the State’s con-
tribution to equal Claimant’s contribution.

(No. 6287 —Claimant awarded $2,336.00.)

P. K. Kurson, INc., Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed August 18,1975.

SORLING, CATRON and HARDIN, by STEPHEN A.
TAGGE, Attorneys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; DoucLAs G.
OLson, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

ConTrACTs—additional expense not contemplated. Where Claimant con-
tracted with State to expand certain parking facilities, after removing trees
on certain land, Claimant may recover for additional expense in chipping and
mulching said trees, since burning was not allowed by standard specifica-
tions.

SaME—ambiguity. Any ambiguity in a contract should be construed
against the party preparing the contract.

SAME—Same. The specific provisions of a contract will prevail over
general provisions of the contract.

Burks, J.

This claim arises out of a contract entered into with
the State by P. K. Kurson, Inc., a Springfield construc-
tion contractor (hereafter referred to as Kurson). The
contract was to expand the existing parking facilities at
the Division of Highway Building located on By-Pass 66
in Springfield. (Contract No. H.B.-1739; Sangamon
County; Administration Bldg. Parking Lot.)

The site of the new parking lot was an area covered
with trees. Kurson had to remove and dispose of the
trees as part of his contract, and this was the first
portion of the work that had to be completed. The
contract authorized him to burn the trees and brush on
the job site. The State later refused to allow the burn-



79

ing. To comply with the State’sorder, Kurson was forced
to employ a subcontractor with a “chipper” to chip and
mulch the trees on the job site. This work was done by
James M. Canfield Contracting and Trucking, Inc., and
Kurson paid this subcontractor $2,336 for this extra
work.

The contract provided that the trees were to be
removed in accordance with Section 201 of the Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction,
adopted August 1,1968. Section 201 is titled “Clearing,
Tree Removal, Hedge Removal.” Section 201.08 is as
follows:

Section 201.08 Disposal of Materials. This work shall be done in accor-
dance with Article 202.03.
The pertinent portion of Section 202.03 is as follows:

All trees and materials that can be destroyed by burning shall be
disposed of within the right-of-way at locations designated by the Engineer in
such a manner that public or private property will not be damaged or
endangered. No burning of surplus materials will be permitted in or near
areas designated as natural scenic areas that are to remain undisturbed.

Kurson claimed that the chipping and mulching, in
place of burning, was an extra expense for which he
should be compensated in the amount of the actual cost,

$2,336.

In discussions and correspondence with Respon-
dent’s engineer, the State said it would allow Kurson to
burn the material if he could get permission from the
Illinois Pollution Control Board to do so. Kurson was
unable to do this. The State also tried unsuccessfully to
obtain said permit. Respondent felt obliged to decline
payment of this extra cost since Section 107.04 of the
Standard Specifications made it Kurson’s responsibility
to obtain this permit. The said Section 107.04 reads as
follows:

Permits and Licenses. The Contractor shall procure all permits and
licenses, pay all charges and fees, and give all notices necessary and incident
to the due and lawful prosecution of the work.



80

Respondent concedes the merits of this claim and
apparently would have recommended payment of the
extra expense incurred if the contractor had submitted a
written denial from the Pollution Control Board of his
request for a permit to burn the material. This is con-
firmed in the following quotations from a letter to the
Claimant dated June 10, 1970, from Respondent’s Dis-
trict Engineer, c¢. E. Johnson:

Tree Removal. It is my understanding that you were advised on June 3,
1970, at ajobsite meeting that burning of trees would not be permitted on the
property. Again on June 5, 1970, you were instructed that the tree and brush
removal must be trucked away from the property unless you provide some
method of chipping or composting. The resulting material could be incorpo-
rated with the earth.

The Department has tried without success to obtain a permit to burn the
material on the jobsite. You may on your own initiative make an attempt to
obtain a similar permit to allow burning. If you have a written denial from
the proper authorities for this request, we would recommend for approval by
the Bureau of Construction that the chipping or composting be allowed as an
extra expense to this section.

Respondent concedes that Claimant’s brief has ac-
curately stated the applicable law in this cause, and we
granted Respondent’s motion to waive filing a brief.

We find that Claimant’s failure to obtain a permit
to burn the trees from another State agency, making it
impossible to perform this phase of the contract as
contemplated by the parties, is not sufficient grounds to
deny payment of Claimant’s extra expense thereby
necessarily incurred.

“he intention of the parties to a contract should be
determined from the language employed in the contract.
Schek v. Chicago Transit Authority, 247 N.E.2d 886, 42
Ill.2d 362; 1.L.P. Contracts §213. The language in this
contract shows specifically that the parties intended the
trees to be burned.

There was uncontroverted evidence in the record
that the construction practice in Sangamon County in
May and June of 1970 was to burn the trees at the job
site.



81

The State prepared the contract including the spe-
cial provisions and the Standard Specifications. Any
ambiguity in a contract should be construed against the
party preparing the contract. Suess v. Jousma, 259
N.E.2d 349, 122 Ill. App. 415; 1 _L_.PContracts §222. The
specific provisions of a contract will prevail over general
provisions of the contract. Olson v. Rossetter, 71 N.E. 2d
556, 330 1ll.App. 304; 1.L.P.Contracts §222. The specific
agreement between these parties was to burn the trees.
Since this method of disposal could not be used, the
contract was changed. The chipping process required
was different and more expensive than the contract
specified. This was a change, an extra, for which Claim-
ant is entitled to be paid, as contemplated by the con-
tract itself.

The amount of the extra expense incurred by the
Claimant is not in dispute, and Claimant is entitled to
an award of $2,336.

In response to the Court’s recent inquiry, we were
advised by the Secretary of State’s Corporation Division
that the Claimant, a Delaware corporation, was au-
thorized to do business in Illinois, June 16, 1969, and
that its authority was revoked November 15, 1972. (File
No. 494-8; Box #4951 in the archives.) The parties to
this claim have stipulated that the Springfield Marine
Bank will receive all sums recovered in this action, as it
has a security agreement covering Claimant’s accounts
receivable. Counsel for the Claimant has advised the
Court that an award made to the Claimant can be
properly negotiated.

Claimant is hereby awarded, as an amount due
under a contract, the sum of Two Thousand Three
Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($2,336).



82

(No. 6505— Claimant awarded $15,000.00.)

Louis Pirovoros, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed March 29, 1976.

PrisoNERs AND INMATEs—wrongful incarceration. Where Claimant re-
ceives a pardon from the governor, stating he is innocent of the crime for
which he was imprisoned, Claimant will be awarded the amount due,
including attorneys fees.

PerLIN, C. J.

This is a claim for compersation for time unjustly
served in prison, brought pursuant to Section 8(c) of the
Court of Claims Act, Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch.37, 439.8(c), which
grants this Court jurisdiction over:

All claims against the State for time unjustly served in prisons of the
State where the persons imprisoned shall receive a pardon from the governor
stating that such pardon is issued on the ground of innocence of the crime for
which they were imprisoned; provided, the Court shall make no award in
excess of the following amounts: for imprisonment of 5 years or less, not more
that $15,000; for imprisonment of 14 years or less but not over 5 years, not
more than $30,000; for imprisonment of over 14 years, not more than
$35,000;and provided further, the Court shall fix attorney’s fees not to exceed
25% of the award granted.

This matter comes before the Court on the motion of

the Claimant for judgment on the pleadings.

On consideration of the amended complaint, the
answer to the amended complaint, and Claimant’s mo-
tion for judgment on the pleadings, the Court finds:

1. That from September 9, 1967, to June 18, 1970,
Claimant was unjustly imprisoned in a penal institution
of the State of Illinois.

2. That on October 21, 1974, Claimant was issued
a pardon on grounds of innocence by the Honorable
Daniel Walker, Governor of the State of Illinois.

3. That as a result of his unjust imprisonment,
Claimant incurred substantial legal expenses, and suf-
fered a loss of income.



83

It is therefore ordered that Claimant’s motion for
judgment on the pleadings be, and hereby is, granted.

It is further ordered that Claimant be, and hereby
is, awarded the sum of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($12,500), and that Claimant’s attorneys fees
are fixed at 20% of said amount.

(No. 6667 —Claim denied.)

GREGORY CLER, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
oF UNIVERsITY oF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

Opinion filed April 7,1976.

PHiLLIPS, PHEBUS, TUMMELSON & BRYAN, by JOSEPH
W. PHEBuUS, Attorney for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; DoucLAs G.
OvLson, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

NEeGLIGENCE—duty ofcare. The law of Illinois places a duty of care upon
those in charge of children to exercise reasonable supervision so as to avoid
injury to the children or third parties. However, it is not the duty of
authorities to stand guard over them at all times.

SAME—euidence. Where testimony indicates children were routinely left
unsupervised for 20 minutes each morning while at State camp in order to
clean their cabins; and where accident to a child occurred during this period,
State is not negligent in failing to reasonably supervise the children.

HoLDERMAN, J.

Claimant, a 13 year old boy, was a guest staying at
the 4-H Memorial Camp located at Allerton Park in the
County of Piatt, State of Illinois, in the summer of 1971.
Claimant had been enrolled in this camp on previous
occasions.

This summer camp is owned by the Board of Trus-
tees of the University of Illinois.

Claimant was one of 177 minor campers whose ages
ranged from 9 to 16 who were in attendance, along with



84

35 to 40 adult supervisory personnel. The campers were
at the camp for a five-day stay.

The rules of the camp provided that every morning
at a certain time the inmates of the various cabins were
required to clean up their cabins and prepare them for
inspection. This was done on a competitive basis; and for
a period of perhaps 20 minutes each day during this
cleanup, the supervisors of the various cabinswere in an
executive session discussing the programs for the day.

On the day in question, a disturbance developed
between the boys staying in Claimant’s cabin and some
boys staying in an adjacent cabin. Aerosol spray cans
were used by the inmates of the two cabins in the action
that followed.

In the midst of the horseplay, a boy from a cabin
other than Claimant’s cabin picked up a broom and
threw it into the Claimant’s cabin. Unfortunately, the
blunt end of the broom struck the Claimant in the left
eye, resulting in the permanent loss of the central vision
in the left eye. The boy who threw the broom, Gary Leon
Prosser, had attended the camp for several previous
sessions.

The evidence is clear and uncontradicted that with
the exception of approximately 20 minutes in a 24-hour
period, the boys were under the direct supervision of
adults who were in charge of the cabins.

Claimant alleges that failure to supervise during
the 24-hour period was a “breakdown of supervision’’
and a “gross disregard” of responsibility by the super-
visors.

Claimant also charges that the State was negligent
and careless in allowing Gary Leon Prosser to attend
the camp because it should have known that he was a
dangerous youth. The evidence indicates that Prosser



85

had been at the camp on at least three previous occa-
sions, and one of the counselors testified that he had
been a member of 4-H for approximately three years.
There was no evidence or information indicating that he
was anything but a normal child. School records were
introduced showing that he had never been sent home

for disciplinary purposes.

The camp director, who had been with the camp for
approximately 15 years, stated that he had never been
advised to pay particular attention to Gary Leon Prosser
as being a problem child.

It appears from the evidence that Claimant, Greg-
ory Cler, had attended 4-H camp prior to the year he
was injured and that on no occasion had he or his
mother ever made any objections to the manner in
which the camp was operated.

Claimant also testified that in the years he had
been at the camp before the incident in question, there
had been no fights or horseplay with insecticide sprays.

The evidence is clear that a routine camp schedule
was being followed on the day in question which was
basically the same routine that had been followed for
approximately 14 or 15 years previously.

The sole question involved is the responsibility of
the State of Illinois in relation to the supervision of the
activities of the campers at the 4-H Camp at Allerton
Park. The deciding question is whether or not the action
of the Respondent in allowing the campers to engage in
a 20 minute cleanup period without adult supervision is
such negligence as may charge the State with the re-
sponsibility for the unfortunate injury sustained by
Claimant, Gregory Cler.

The first issue before the Court is whether or not
the legal obligation was breached by the State of 11-



86

linois, and the second issue is whether the breach of that
obligation was the proximate cause of Claimant’sinjury.

The Claimant would place a burden of supervision
upon the State that would be practically impossible to
fulfill. Twenty-four hour a day supervision is not exer-
cised by parents, and to place a greater burden upon the
State than is placed upon parents would seem entirely
unreasonable and unjustified.

In Stanley u. Board of Education, 293 N.E.2d 417,
the First District Appellate Court held that, under the
particular facts in that case, it could not be said as a
matter of law that the Board of Education was not
negligent in an alleged “failure to supervise’’ situation.
It is clear that the law of Illinois places a duty of care
upon those in charge of children to exercise reasonable
supervision so as to avoid injury to the children or third
parties. Kita u. YMCA of Metropolitan Chicago, 47
Ill.App.2d 409; Stanley u. Board of Education, 9
Ill.App.3rd 962; Miller u. Veterans of Foreign Wars, 56
Ill. App.2d 343. However, it is not the obligation of
school authorities, or others in charge of children, to
stand guard over them at all times to protect them
against the mischievous acts of other students. Lucille
Kos u. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,3171ll.App. 248,253.

The present case does not involve a situation where
the children alleged to be unsupervised were engaged in
a hazardous or potentially hazardous activity. The duty
of care upon Respondent, State of Illinois, in the present
case is different and less than the duty of care which
might be imposed in the event the children were en-
gaged in hazardous activities at the time of an injury.
Harring u. Mathas, 126 S.E.2d 863.

We fail to find Illinois authorities for the proposi-
tion that camp authorities, or those in charge of children
on a “live-in” basis, are obliged to maintain a constant



87

vigil over children in order to protect against potential
injuries.

Applying the facts of the instant case to the above
cited authorities, and those numerous authorities cited
and discussed in the respective briefs of the parties
hereto, we cannot conclude that the Respondent was
negligent in the present case. In order to so hold, the
Court would have to decide that the teachings of 15
years of experience in the operation of the 4-H Camp at
Allerton, and the program for a 20 minute period of time
in which the campers were required to clean their ca-
bins and perform personal acts of hygiene, without di-
rect supervision, would be such as to naturally and
probably result in an injury to a camper. Such a decision
seems contrary to logic. Indeed, it would seem that such
a limited program of self-reliance in the performance of
routine chores, without the direct supervision of adults,
would be a meaningful and necessary part of any pro-
gram for the development of a degree of responsibility in
young people.

In conclusion, we are not unmindful of the nature
and extent of the injuries and misfortunes which the
Claimant has suffered as a result of this unfortunate
occurrence; however, we are unable to conclude, based
upon the evidence in this cause, that the camp coun-
selors and administrative personnel were negligent in
the present case.

It is the opinion of this Court that the responsibility
placed upon the Respondent in conducting the camp was
fully carried out and that lack of adult supervision for a
20 minute period is not such a lack of supervision as to
make it liable for the unfortunate incident which oc-
curred.

An award is hereby denied.



88

(No. 6755— Claimant awarded $10,215.00.)

THe CanaL RanpoLpH CorporATION, Claimant, us. STATE oF
ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY, Respondent.

Opinion filed December 3, 1975.

CoNTrACTS—ambiguity. There is no need to resort to extrinsic facts
where the intent of parties in executing a lease is clearly ascertainable from
the lease itself.

Same—evidence. Where a contract is silent and unambiguous, a landlord
does not necessarily have a right to increase rent when his burden is
increased.

SamMe—same. Where a lease specified hours of heating to be supplied, but
was silent as to air conditioning, Claimant will be awarded sums equal to
estimated costs per hour times number of hours over normal daily, that air
conditioning is used.

HoLDERMAN, J.

In February-of 1955, the State of Illinois, through
its Departments of Finance and Labor, entered into a
lease with Butler Brothers, Claimant’s predecessors, for
office and warehouse space in a building at Randolph,
Canal and Lake Streets, Chicago, Illinois. The lease was
to take effect on July 1, 1955, and the original term was
for two years. The lessee was given the option to renew
for nine successive two-year terms. Rent was stipulated
at $2.50 per year per square foot of office space and
$1.50 per year per square foot of warehouse space.
Thereafter, under the option periods, the amount of
office space was to be computed at a $1.60 per annum
per square foot.

Butler Brothers conveyed the premises to Claimant,
along with an assignment of the lease, and Respondent
started paying rent to the Claimant October 1, 1956.

The options to renew the lease were exercised.

InJune of 1970, Claimant began billing Respondent
for alleged excessive air conditioning and heating
charges incurred as the result of Respondent’s usage of
the premises in double and triple shifts.



89

Count | of the complaint seeks damages in the sum
of $75,000 on the theory that when the premises were
leased it was understood that Respondent would use the
premises only from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday, and from 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m., on
Saturdays, but that contrary to the understanding, the
Respondent had for several years been using part of the
premises for 24 hours Mondays through Saturdays. The
basis of the complaint is that the use of the premises by
the lessee was in excess of the original contemplated use
and, because of that, Claimant had to furnish additional
heat, air conditioning, electrical services and mainte-
nance.

Count II of the complaint requested reformation of
the lease so that Claimant could continue to collect for
the alleged excessive use in future years.

The Claimant contends that it is entitled to
$120,031 for the period from June, 1970, to October,
1972, based on a charge of $15 per hour for the off hours.
The $15 charge purports to be only for heating and air
conditioning during the off hours. Any claim for other
uses, such as elevators, additional water, additional
supplies and the like, are apparently being waived.

Respondent contends that the original lease was
negotiated at a level below the prevailing loop charges
due to the condition of the building. It was a warehouse
originally and not suitable for ofice usage. The costs of
remodeling were paid by the Respondent. Also, Respon-
dent was the first tenant in the former warehouse.
Respondent admits that when the lease was executed,
the employees were not required to work double and
triple shifts. The multiple shifts were first used at least
two years prior to 1970. But it was not until 1970 that
Claimant began its billing for these charges.



90

The lease provides as follows:
(2) The lessor agrees:

D. To operate air conditioning equipment installed in accordance with
the plans and specifications above mentioned.

E. To furnish between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. daily, Monday
through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. on Saturday, not less than 72
degrees Fahrenheit of heat throughout the entire area; in the event lessee
has a night crew working, heat shall be furnished in the area which the crew
is working.

Paragraph G of the Outline Specifications, attached to the complaint as
Exhibit A, provided that the lessor would:

G. Install year-around climatic controlled air conditioning system ...

Respondent argues that this proves that the lease
contemplated the use of night crews. There was no
provision in the lease requiring Respondent to pay for
the heating and air conditioning, even though later
tenants did have leases which contained such provi-
sions. Respondent further argues that the damages are
uncertain and speculative and cannot be made a basis of
recovery.

Claimant produced as a witness one Thomas F.
Croke as a real estate expert in the management field.
He testified that from his analysis he arrived at a
charge of $30 per hour for 60,000 sq. ft.; that, in check-
ing with others, he found that the charges ranged from
$35 per hour for heating and $50 per hour for cooling
after the normal operating hours; and that $15 per hour
charged by the Claimant in this case was fair and
reasonable. Other departments of the State and Federal
government as well as other corporations paid this rate
when they occupied the same building.

This claim is really one for additional rent based on
use of heat and air conditioning not contemplated under
the terms of the original lease.

The issue is whether or not the lease is ambiguous
in regards to heating and cooling and, if so, can the



91

circumstances existing at the time of the lease be consi-
dered. 24 I.L.P.Landlord and Tenant Sec. 43 states:

There is no necessity to resort to extrinsic facts or circumstancesin order
to determine the intent of parties in executing a lease where such intent is
clearly ascertainable from the lease itself.

In the case of Launtz v. Kinlock Telephone Co., 239
Ill.App. 604, the lessor agreed to furnish electrical cur-
rent necessary to charge the lessee’s electrical machines.
The Court held that the lessor was not entitled to an
increase rental on the ground that he had to run his
generator seven hours a day longer than usual in order
to charge lessee’s machines due to their badly worn
condition. Thus, a landlord doesn’t necessarily have a
right to increase rent when his burden is increased due
to the use made by a tenant unless the lease so specifies
or unless the lease is ambiguous.

The record is far from satisfactory in supplying
proof that Claimant is entitled to the recovery which it
seeks. The lease provides in Paragraph (2) E, Page 4, for
the hours that heat will be furnished. While the lease
does not state the number of hours that air conditioning
will be furnished, it would seem to be a natural assump-
tion that the air conditioning hours would be the same
as those requiring heat.

A computation of the period in which air condition-
ing was used for over ten (10) hours per day beginning
in June, 1970, is as follows:

1970 June 60 hours
July 64
August 80
September 64

1971 May 44
June 80
July 102
August 94
September 93

Total ... 681 hours



92

It is the Court’s conclusion, based on the record,
that the Claimant should be compensated only for the
air conditioning hours as set forth above, and at $15.00
per hour for 681 hours, making a total of $10,215.00.

We therefore enter an award for Claimant in the
amount of Ten Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars
($10,215.00).

(No0.6768—Claim denied.)

Roy R. TAEGER, Father of SHARON TAEGER, deceased, Et Al.,
Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINoIs, Respondent.

Opinion filed September 25, 1975.
KENNETH E. BAuGgHMAN, Attorney for Claimants.

WiLLiam J. Scort, Attorney General; HowArRD W.
FELDMAN, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

NEGLIGENCE—wrongful death. The burden rests upon Claimants to prove
by a preponderance of the evidence that signs erected by Respondent to warn
about the termination of a road were inadequate.

SAME —euidence. Where standard called for signs at specific intervals
from the termination of a road, and where substantial compliance with those
requirements exist, Claimant has not met the requisite burden.

PeErLIN, C. J.

This wrongful death action arises out of an au-
tomobile accident which occurred on June 15, 1970, on
Highway 34 in Henderson County, lllinois. The State of
Illinois is responsible for the construction, repair and
maintenance of Highway 34, and Claimant contends
that the accident was proximately caused by the negli-
gent failure of Respondent to provide adequate warnings
that Highway 34 terminated at the accident site.

On June 15, 1970, Roy Taeger, his wife Dianne, his
son Lyle, and his infant daughter Sharon were proceed-
ing westbound on Highway 34 to Burlington, lowa, from
Clinton, Illinois. They were unfamiliar with the high-



93

way. Roy Taeger was driving a 1966 Ford station wa-
gon. The weather was clear and road conditions and
visibility were excellent.

Highway 34 is a four lane, divided road with two
lanes in each direction separated by a median approxi-
mately 40 feet wide. Just east of the accident site High-
way 34 traverses a grade as it passes over Route 150.
The speed limit on the road was 65 miles per hour.

At the accident site Highway 34 ended with a ta-
pered barricade which directed traffic off the westbound
lanes and onto an exit ramp located on the west incline
of the overpass over Highway 150. The barricade con-
sisted of a series of weighted barrels from which hazard
markers extend to a height of about seven feet above the
road surface. The barrels extended from the south edge
of the westbound lanes and angled in a northwesterly
direction across both westbound lanes to the intersection
of the west edge of the exit ramp and the north edge of
Highway 34.

At the mouth of the exit ramp there was a speed
control sign stating “Ramp Speed 30.”

Approximately 680 feet east of the gore of the exit
ramp, four foot by four foot orange signs were placed on
either side of the highway stating “Expressway Ends.”
Mounted just below these signs on the same signposts
were smaller signs stating “Form Single Lane to Right.”

Approximately 2,600 feet east of the gore was an
informational sign along the right hand side of the road
indicating to drivers the direction they were to travel.

Roy Taeger testified that he was proceeding
westbound on Highway 34 in the right lane when the
car and truck he was following began slowing down. He
estimated that when he was about one mile from the
bridge over Route 150 he pulled into the left hand lane



94

to pass the slower vehicles. He passed the car that had
been immediately in front of him and had pulled approx-
imately even with the truck when, near the top of the
grade over 150, he saw the barrels across the westbound
lanes of the highway. Taeger said that at the same time
he noticed that there was traffic in front of the truck in
the right lane which would prevent him from entering
the right lane and exit ramp. He said he applied his
brakes at this point, which he estimated to be about 500
feet from the barrels, and tried to negotiate the exit
ramp curve at about 45 miles per hour. However his car
struck the guard rail along the left side of the road, blew
a tire, and rolled down an embankment along the side of
the highway. Sharon Taeger, the 11-monthold daughter
of Claimant, was thrown from the car and killed.

Taeger testified that prior to the accident he had
not observed any signs or traffic control devices indicat-
ing that Highway 34 was ending.

Jack Chick, an investigator hired by Claimant, tes-
tified that in the course of investigating this accident he
traveled over Route 34 at the accident site three times.
He said that he did not observe the barrels across the
road until he was about half way across the bridge over
Route 150, or about 500 feet from the barrels.

Harriett Knepp, the driver of the automobile which
Claimant passed just before the accident, testified that
she was traveling 50 to 55 miles per hour when passed
by the Taeger vehicle. She said that she had driven past
the accident site several times and that a driver could
not see the barrels at the end of the highway until he
had almost cleared the crest of the bridge over Route
150.

Claimant introduced into evidence Standard 2316-2
of the State of Illinois Manual of Uniform Traffic Con-
trol Devices relating to application of traffic control



95

devices for highway construction and maintenance. The
Standard provides, in essence, that where a four-lane,
divided highway is undergoing maintenance or con-
struction which requires a lane closure specified warn-
ing signs must be placed along both sides of the road at
specified intervals. The Standard requires warning
signs 500 feet from the gore of the road, 1000 feet from
the gore, and 1,500 feet from the gore. In addition, a
directional sign is required 2,000 feet from the gore, and
additional warning signs are specified at points 2,600
feet and 5,000feet from the gore.

Claimant also introduced into evidence the intro-
ductory portion of the Manual relating to Standard
2316-2,which provides in part:

This section sets forth basic principles and prescribes minimum stan-
dards to be followed in the design, application, installation and maintenance
of all types of temporary traffic control devices required for road construction
and maintenance operations.

* K "

The prescribed standards were developed primarily as the minimum
desirable application for State maintained highways.

Charles Dykeman was the driver of the truck that
Taeger passed immediately prior to the accident. The
written statement of Dykeman was admitted into evi-
dence by stipulation, and provided, in part:

| observed the Taeger vehicle come up behind me in my outside rearview
mirror and pass me while I was on the bridge over U.S. Route 150. |
wondered why he was passing me and at such a high rate of speed, which |
would estimate at somewhere between 65 to 70 miles per hour. | honked my
horn at him to get him to slow down as he approached the curve, however,
when he did apply his brakes, it was much too late to avoid the accident. The
car was not weaving or bobbing, but it had just passed me on the bridge and
prior to the curve. | feel the car was already into the curve (exit ramp) before
the driver attempted to slow down. The vehicle struck the end of the guard
rail and appeared to go straight up into the air and possibly land on the top,
although I could not see because it dropped into a ditch, which blocked my
view .... | was under the impression that the driver may have dozed off
momentarily before the curve. There was no other vehicle between me and
the Taeger vehicle. | thought that when he passed me on the bridge that if he
didn’t slow down, he would hit the rear of the brown 1960 Oldsmobile that
was previously in front of me.



9%

Respondent introduced into evidence photographs of
Highway 34 taken at various distances east of the bar-
ricade. These photographs show that the very tops of the
hazard markers atop the barrels became faintly visible
to westbound motorists about 1,900feet east of the gore
of the highway. At a point about 950 feet east of the
gore, the barrels and markers are plainly visible to
westbound traffic.

Carroll Holloway, an employee of the Illinois De-
partment of Transportation, was an Assistant Field
Traffic Engineer responsible for the signing along
Highway 34 at the time of the accident. He testified that
Route 34 was not under construction or maintenance on
June 15,1970 and that the barrel barricade had been in
place since December, 1965. He also stated that the
“Expressway Ends” signs located approximately 650 feet
from the gore of the highway were within the normal
range of placement for such signs.

Robert Campbell, the Illinois State Trooper who
investigated the accident, testified that as he ap-
proached the accident scene from the east the barrels
became visible as he approached the eastern edge of the
bridge over Highway 150.

Claimant contends that the State did not provide
adequate warning devices at approaching the end of
Highway 34.Claimant urges strongly that the failure of
Respondent to comply with Standard 2316-2 of the State
of 1llinois Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices is
evidence of negligence. Respondent replies that that
Standard is not applicable to the instant situation, that
the warning signs provided along Highway 34 were
adequate, and that the proximate cause of the accident
was the negligent failure of Roy Taeger to observe and
heed the signs indicating the end of the highway.

In Emm v. State, 25 1ll.Ct.Cl. 213, this Court held



97

that the State must keep roadways under itsjurisdiction
and control in a reasonably safe condition for the pur-
pose to which the portion in question is devoted. The
Court added, “. . . the placing of adequate signs warning
of the conditions to be met fulfills the obligation of the
State to the users of the highway.” The burden rests
upon Claimants to prove by a prepondernace of the
evidence that the signs erected by Respondent were
inadequate to warn of the termination of Highway 34;
that Claimants were free of contributory negligence;
and that the negligence of the Respondent was the
proximate cause of the accident.

Standard 2316-2 of the Illinois Manual of Uniform
Traffic Control devices is not conclusive of either the
type or placement of the signs which should have been
erected at the termination of Highway 34.The Standard
is, by its own terms, applicable to the erection of tem-
porary traffic control devices where a road is under
maintenance or construction. Carroll Holloway, a traffic
engineer employed by Respondent, testified that the
Standard was not applicable to the instant situation.
However, even if the Standard is considered as indica-
tive of what does constitute adequate warning of the
termination of Highway 34, see Merchant’s National
Bank of Aurora v. Elgin, Joliet and Eastern Railway Co.,
49 Jil.2d 118, 273 N.E.2d 809, 812, we find that the
State did not so deviate from the Standard as to be
chargeable with negligence.

Standard 2316-2 calls for placement of signs warn-
ing of a lane closure at 500-foot intervals, beginning at a
point 1,500 feet from the gore of the road; a directional
sign 2,000 feet from the gore; and warning signs at
points 2,600 feet and 5,000 feet from the gore.

At the termination of Route 34, Respondent placed
hazard markers which were clearly visible at a point



98

950 feet east of the barricade. Photographs introduced
into evidence show that these hazard markers began
becoming visible to westbound traffic approximately
1,900 feet from the barricade. Further, 680 feet east of
the gore, four foot square orange warning signs were
placed on each side of the highway stating, “Expressway
Ends.” Under these signs were smaller signs stating,
“Form Single Lane to Right.” Finally, 2,600 feet east of
the gore was an informational sign along the right side
of the road which indicated to drivers the direction
westbound traffic was to take.

These signs and hazard markers substantially com-
plied with the requirements of Standard 2316-2 and
provided adequate warning of the termination of the
highway.

Further, Roy Taeger testified that he did not see
any of the informational or warning signs along High-
way 34, and that he first became aware of the existence
of the barricade when he was about 500 feet from the
end of the highway.

The Court is convinced that it was his failure to
observe and heed these clearly visible signs which was
the proximate cause of this accident.

The Court regrets this tragic occurrence, but the
evidence shows that Respondent did provide adequate
warning signs indicating the termination of Highway
34, and that the negligence of Roy Taeger proximately
caused the accident.

This claim is therefore denied.

(No. 6832—Claim denied.)

CoNNIE J. PARKINSON, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF HARRY C.
PARrkINsON, DEceasep, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.



99

Opinion filed April 29, 1976.

KATz, McANDREWS, DURKEE & TELLEN, Attorneys
for Claimant.

WiLrLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; DoucLAs G.
OLson, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

HIGHWAYS—wrongful death. Claimant bears the burden of proving by a
preponderance of the evidence that Respondent breached its duty of
reasonable care; that the breach was the proximate cause of the death of her
decedent; and that her decedent was in the exercise of reasonable care for his
own safety.

SAaME-—evidence. Where Claimant proved State had actual notice of
extreme difference in height of shoulder and road, and failed to correct same,
Claimant carried burden of proof.

SaMe-—contributory negligence. Where evidence indicates that Claim-
ant's deceased, after leaving roadway, re-entered road, and did not stop in a
reasonable time before striking another car, contributory negligence exists
and the State is not liable.

PerLIN, C. J.

Claimant is the executrix of the estate of her late
husband, Harry C. Parkinson. In that capacity she seeks
damages for the wrongful death of her decedent, who
was killed in an automobile accident on October 21,
1971. The accident occurred on lllinois Highway 67,
which was under the jurisdiction and control of Respon-
dent at the time of the occurrence. Claimant contends
that the death of Harry C. Parkinson was proximately
caused by the failure of Respondent to properly main-
tain the road and the adjoining shoulder at the accident
site.

Illinois Highway 67 is a two-lane, undivided
blacktop road which runs in a generally northerly and
southerly direction. The accident took place just over the
crest of a hill, about one and one-quarter miles south of
Preemption, Illinois. The road had been paved in such a
fashion that immediately over the crest of this hill the
highway narrowed abruptly from a width of 24 feet to a
width of 21 feet, eight inches. This appeared to repre-



100

sent a pattern in the paving of the highway for some
distance in either direction. That is, at the crest of each
hill the pavement narrowed, and then widened as it
went up the succeeding hill. Further, where the pave-
ment narrowed at the accident site the shoulder of the
road had eroded, so that there was a trench approxi-
mately eight inches deep running along the west edge of
the narrowed pavement.

The eroded condition of the shoulder was shown to
have existed for over one year prior to the date of the
accident and had been reported to the State of Illinois on
at least two occasions after cars had gone off the high-
way and into the trench. There were no signs posted to
warn southbound motorists of the narrowing of the
pavement or of the drop-off at the shoulder of the road.

The deceased was southbound on Route 67 at about
4:30 p.m. The road was clear and dry, and visibility was
unobstructed. The speed limit at the accident site was
65 miles per hour. The Court must assume that the
deceased was familiar with the condition of the road, as
he had resided in the general vicinity for a number of
years.

As the Parkinson car cleared the crest of the grade
about one and one-quarter miles south of Preemption,
the right wheels of his car went off the narrowed road
and into the trench formed by the eroded shoulder.
Based upon the expert testimony and photographic evi-
dence introduced at trial, it appears that his vehicle
traveled approximately 57 feet in the trench, came back
onto the road and traveled about 225 feet in the south-
bound lane, and then crossed into the northbound lane
and traveled about 135 feet before striking head on a car
driven by one Barbara Zeigler. Both Parkinson and Ms.
Zeigler were killed instantly in the collision.

James L. Esters, an Illinois State Trooper who con-



101

ducted an investigation at the accident scene, testified
that he had observed that the western edge of the
pavement was chipped for some distance where Parkin-
son’s car left the road. Esters said that he believed that
this was caused by the right wheels of Parkinson’s car
striking the edge of the road as Parkinson tried to bring
the car back on the pavement.

The deceased was 32 years old at the time of his
death and left surviving a wife and three small children.
He was a farmer and had earned $22,000 in 1970.

Parkinson’s widow, his father-in-law, and his sister,
all of whom had driven with the deceased on numerous
occasions prior to the accident, testified that he was a
cautious, safe driver who typically exercised reasonable
caution while driving.

James Baker, a traffic engineer, testified on behalf
of Respondent. Baker said that based upon his examina-
tion of photographs of skid marks left by Parkinson’s
car, and the known weight, direction and speed of the
vehicles involved in the collision, he believed that Par-
kinson’s car was travelling about 60 miles per hour
when it struck the Zeigler car. He also estimated that
Parkinson had been travelling approximately 73 miles
per hour when he first applied his brakes after getting
his car back on the pavement.

The State owes a duty to those using its streets and
highways to keep those roads in a reasonably safe condi-
tion. Schuck v. State, 25 I11.Ct.Cl. 209. This duty extends
to properly maintaining the shoulders of a highway for
the uses for which they are reasonably intended. Lee v.
State, 25 Ill.Ct.Cl. 29; Welch v. State, 25 Ill.Ct.CL. 270.
To recover in this action Claimant bears the burden of
proving by a preponderance of the evidence that Re-
spondent has breached its duty of reasonable care; that
the breach of duty was the proximate cause of the death



102

of her decedent; and that her decedent was in exercise of
reasonable care for his own safety at the time of the
accident.

The record does tend to establish that the State of
Ilinois did not utilize reasonable care in maintaining
Highway 67 at the accident site. Not only did the pave-
ment narrow at the crest of a hill, but an eight inch deep
trench was permitted to form at the edge of the pave-
ment where the shoulder had eroded. We have previ-
ously ruled that the State is not bound to maintain a
shoulder in the same condition as the paved surface of a
highway, and that a difference of a few inches between
the height of the pavement and the shoulder is not
negligence per se. See e.g. Sommer, et al. u. State, 21
Ill.Ct.Cl. 259; Howell u. State, 23 Ill.Ct.Cl. 141. Here
however the combination of the narrowed pavement and
the extreme difference in the height of the pavement as
compared to that of the shoulder constituted a danger-
ous condition. See Mallory v. State, 24 I11.Ct.Cl. 236.

Claimant has further proven that the State had
actual notice of this condition for over one year prior to
the accident, and that the State neither corrected the
situation nor placed warning signs in the area. In fail-
ing to correct a dangerous condition on its highway, of
which it had actual notice for a substantial period, the
State appears to have breached its duty of reasonable
care in maintaining the road.

We further find that the State’s breach of duty was
a proximate cause of the death of Harry Parkinson.

The more difficult issue is whether Claimant has
proven that Harry Parkinson was in the exercise of
reasonable care for his own safety at the time of the
accident. Testimony was introduced by Claimant as to
the careful driving habits of her decedent which is
probative of the issue of whether he used due care in the
instant situation.



103

However, Respondent urges strongly that Harry
Parkinson was contributorily negligent, and after a
careful review of the record, the Court must agree.

We first note that Highway 67 in the area of the
accident scene narrows repeatedly at the crests of hills,
and it is not unreasonable to assume that Parkinson,
who lived in the locality for a number of years, was
aware of this fact.

Moreover James Baker, a highway engineer who
testified on behalf of Respondent, stated that after Par-
kinson brought his car back on the pavement, it
traveled approximately 225 feet in the southbound lane,
crossed over into the northbound lane, and traveled an
additional 135 feet in that lane before striking the
Zeigler car at 60 miles per hour. There does not appear
to be any reasonable explanation for Parkinson’s failure
to stop, or at least slow his car, after he had gotten it out
of the trench.

We have carefully examined photographs of Parkin-
son’s car taken after the collision which show that both
his right front and right rear tires were inflated. Thus,
they were not blown when his car went off the road and
could not have caused Parkinson’s car to go out of
control once it was back on the pavement. Clearly Par-
kinson had time to stop or significantly slow his car once
it was back on the road, yet he continued for approxi-
mately 360 feet before striking the Ziegler car. In failing
to stop or slow his car, we think he failed to act as would
a reasonably prudent person under the circumstances.
In this connection we also note the testimony of James
Baker that photographs of the skid marks left by Par-
kinson’s car indicated that he was travelling in excess of
the speed limit when he first applied his brakes.

The contributory negligence rule is often harsh in
application, but it is a rule which this Court is bound to



104

recognize. The Court regrets this unfortunate occurence
but is of the opinion that this claim must be denied.

(No. 6840—Claimant awarded $3,500.00.)

CHARLES E. BReweRr, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion Fled November 24, 1975.

PeErFFERLE, MADDOX & GRAMLICH, by CHARLES J.
GRAMLICH, Attorneys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; HowarD W.
FeLbmaN, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

CONTRACTS—bailment. Although regulations of State Fair deny responsi-
bility for damage to exhibits, where Claimant delivered coin collection to
State Fair, which collection was stolen therein, a bailment contract existed
between Claimant and Respondent.

SaME—same. The State as bailee must exercise such care as an
ordinarily or reasonably prudent man would take of his own goods of like
character under similar circumstances.

BuURKs, J.

Claimant brought this suit against the State for the
value of a coin collection which he exhibited at the 1971
Illinois State Fair and which was stolen or disappeared
from the exhibit area. The value of the lost collection
was $3,929.30, according to the complaint.

Claimant argues that a mutual benefit bailment
was created, and that it was the duty of the State to
protect the exhibit against theft. Respondent argues
that the State cannot be held responsible as an insurer
of exhibits at the State Fair, and cites the rules and
regulations pertaining to exhibitions at the State Fair
which purport to contain an express denial of responsi-
bility for loss or damage to exhibits or any part thereof.
The following is a brief summary of the facts:

The Claimant, Charles Brewer, is an elderly man



105

whose hobby was coin collecting. He had exhibited his
coin collections at the Illinois State Fair for a number of
years prior to 1971 and won several awards.

Brewer set up his exhibit on August 10, 1971, in the
Exhibition Building on the Illinois State Fairgounds at
a spot designated for coin exhibitions by the State Fair
Agency. Between 9:00 p.m. Sunday, August 22, 1971,
and 8:15 a.m. Monday, August 23, 1971, certain portions
of Mr. Brewer’s collection disappeared.

Claimant arranged the exhibit as he had desired it,
“to make it look attractive,” and then observed while an
employee of the Respondent locked the case. The Claim-
ant never had a key to his exhibit. He testified that he
could not even go behind the showcase unless he was
accompanied by an authorized employee of the State.
The aisle behind the showcase was “off limits,”” Claim-
ant said, and all exhibitors were treated the same.

There was no evidence in this case as to what
happened to Mr. Brewer’s coin collection other than it
disappeared over the weekend. Yet, it seemed clear to
the manager of the State Fair, Bob Park, that Claim-
ant’s property was stolen. Mr. Park’s letter to the
Claimant, dated October 14, 1971, reads in part, “Cer-
tainly ail of us at the Fair regret this theft very sin-
cerely and | will be glad to talk to you further about the
problem since it seems that our guard system left much
to be desired.”

Again on January 26, 1972, the manager of the
State Fair, Mr. Park, wrote the Claimant acknowledg-
ing that Claimant’s loss was due to theft, a fact con-
firmed by the testimony of Mrs. Vera Marvel, superin-
tendent of the hobbies displays. She said the back of
Claimant’s display case was broken into and the lock
was pried off. Both Mrs. Marvel and Mr. Denton who
was manager of competitive events at the Fair “corrobo-



106

rated Mr. Brewer’s statement that security was ex-
tremely weak in this particular building at the Fair that
year,” as Mr. Park acknowledged in his testimony at the
hearing.

The manager of the Fair also testified that, in his
opinion, the State Fair Agency had some responsibility
for Claimant’s loss under Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 127, §405,
which reads as follows:

The State Fair agency is empowered to police the State Fair Grounds,
maintain and preserve order thereon, and protect exhibits from theft, injury or
destruction.

Mr. Park’s second letter to the Claimant expressed
his regret that there was no item in his budget to handle
a reimbursement for Claimant’s loss and advised Mr.
Brewer to file his claim in this Court. Mr. Park added, “I
feel there is merit in your case.”

This Court cannot predicate liability of the State
upon the generous remorse felt by representatives of the
State Fair Agency .toward Claimant’s loss. However, we
do regard their testimony and letters as tantamount to a
Departmental Report as contemplated by our Rule 14.
From this prima facie evidence, which was not effec-
tively refuted, we conclude that Claimant’s coin collec-
tion was stolen from its showcase in the Exposition
Building due to the State’s negligence in admittedly
failing to provide “reasonable protection” for Claimant’s
exhibit in 1971. As Mr. Park testified, “Evidently that
reasonable protection was lacking that year.”

We accept the definition of the term “bailment” as
stated in Respondent’s brief and as quoted in Z.L.P.
Bailments 82.

The term ‘bailment’ has been defined as the delivery of goods for some
purpose under a contract, express or implied, that after the purpose has been
fulfilled they shall be redelivered to the bailor or otherwise dealt with
according to his directions or kept until he reclaims them.

We do not accept Respondent’s novel theory that, in



107

the case at bar, there was no contract of bailment, either
express or implied, since there certainly was a transfer
of possession of Claimant’s personal property to the
Respondent without transfer of ownership. There was
also considerably more than the implication of a con-
tract of bailment between the parties, so we need not
dwell on the two cases cited by the Respondent support-
ing the general rule that the State cannot be held liable
for breach of an implied contract. That rule as applied in
Dutton v. State, 16 Ill.Ct.Cl. 64, was on a claim for
personal services performed and in no way analogous to
the case at bar. Nor do we believe it was appropriately
relied on in Schwemer v. State, 19 [1l.C¢.Cl. 149, wherein
the Claimant, an insane person, lacked the capacity to
enter into a bailment contract.

In the case at bar, Claimant received a written
invitation from the Respondent to display his exhibit at
the 1971 State Fair. The invitation was clearly stated in
the “General Managers Foreward” of the booklet Claim-
ant received through the mail (Claimant’s Exhibit 5)
which contained the rules and regulations for exhibitors
adopted and promulgated by the State Fair Agency
pursuant to 7ll.Rev.Stat., Ch. 127, 8403.

Claimant accepted the State’s invitation, together
with its rules and regulations, by entering his coin
collection in the “Hobby Division” of the State Fair as
he had done in prior years. The specific category cover-
ing Mr. Brewer’s collection is described as “Antiques
and Numismatics, Lot 135.”

Claimant was charged a registration fee of $2.50 as
required by the rules. Exhibits such as Mr. Brewer’s
were accepted for their educational purposes. In return
for the fee paid and for the benefits derived for the
fairgoers, the State Fair Agency awarded prizes to vari-
ous exhibitors if their exhibits merited an award. Per-



108

sons exhibiting at the fair were thus given the opportun-
ity to have their collection compared with those of
others, the publication of their ownership of such collec-
tions, and the possible esteem of their fellow citizens
and hobby enthusiasts. As the booklet states, the
exhibitors “providethe color and taste so vital and such
an integral part of a successful fair.”

From the above facts, we find that a contract of
bailment was created for the mutual benefit of the
parties. The fact that the contract was not expressed in
a single written document is immaterial, although such
a document might have removed all doubts as to the
rights, duties, and obligations of the parties.

Here, those rights and obligations must be governed
by the State’s rules and regulations for exhibitors, ac-
cepted by the Claimant, interpreted in the light of the
following general rule applicable to mutual benefit
bailments found in I.L.P. Bailment §14:

In the absence of special contract, where the bailment is for mutual
benefit, the bailee [the State] must exercise ordinary care or diligence with
respect to the subject matter of the bailment, or, in other words, the State
must exercise such care as an ordinarily or reasonably prudent man would
take of his own goods of like character under similar circumstances. In
determining what constitutes proper care of property by a bailee for mutual
benefit, the nature and value of the property, the means of protection
possessed by the bailee, the relationship of the parties, and other cir-
cumstances must be considered.

Applying the above rule to the case at bar, we
believe that the “nature and value” of a coin collection
merits a higher degree of care by the bailee than many
other types of exhibits having less intrinsic value or,
because of their size or weight, are not so likely to be
stolen. Moreover, we cannot excuse the bailee on the
grounds that it did not possess adequate “means of
protection.”

We have previously concluded, from the testimony
of Respondent’s agents, that reasonable protection for



109

Claimant’s exhibit was lacking. We must turn then to
the rules and regulations if Respondent is to be saved
from liability for Claimant’s loss. The pertinent rules
are 7 and 13, which read:

7. No responsibility shall be attached to the State
of Illinois, State Fair Agency or employees
thereof for loss or damage to exhibits or any
part thereof.

Every precaution will be used in care of handl-
ing of exhibits including continuous police pro-
tection.

13. All entries must be removed from building
Monday, August 23rd. The State Fair will not
be responsible for articles not picked up Mon-
day, August 23rd.

The disclaimer of responsibility in the first part of
Rule 7, standing alone, would appear to dispose of this
controversy summarily in favor of the Respondent. But
it does not stand alone, and such disclaimers of liability
in a bailee’s contract must be strictly construed against
the bailee. I.L.P. Bailments 413.

The second part of Rule 7 and the implication to be
drawn from Rule 13 are not compatible with the dis-
claimer of liability. The State’s promise of “continuous
police protection” and that “every precaution will be
used in the care of exhibits” obviously were not fulfilled
in Claimant’s case.

The statement in Rule 13that “the State Fair will
not be responsible for articles not picked up Monday,
August 23rd,” implies that it would be responsible for
loss prior thereto. This implication contradicts the dis-
claimer of responsibility in Rule 7 and creates an am-
biguity in Respondent’s rules.



110

Even if we could in good conscience find that there
is more than one reasonable interpretation of the incon-
sistent language in question, the doubt must be resolved
against the Respondent, since the Respondent prepared
the rules and regulations and chose the language. This
venerable rule of contract construction, firmly estab-
lished in Illinois, is restated in I.L.P Contracts §221 as
follows:

Words which are ambiguous or of doubtful construction are to be con-
strued most strongly against the party who prepared the contract, for the
reason that he chose the language and is responsible for the ambiguities in
his own expression.

This rule obtains not only in grants, but extends in principle to all other
engagements and undertakings; and in construing reservations or conditions
inserted in a contract for the benefit of the party who makes them, where
there are clauses which are doubtful or ambiguous, that construction will be
adopted which is least favorable to the party making them.

We note, parenthetically, that the State’s promise of
“continuous police protection’” for exhibits was deleted
from its rule book for the following year, 1972, according
to the testimony of the manager of the fair.

Based on the above stated “resolve doubts against
the draftsman” rule, and upon the preponderance of
evidence that Respondent failed in its promise to pro-
vide *“continuous police protection” for Claimant’s
exhibit, we find the Respondent liable for the theft of
Claimant’s coin collection over which the State assumed
exclusive custody and control and kept the only keys.
These facts distinguish the State’s duty in the case at
bar from, for example, the duty of a local police depart-
ment in undertaking to protect private homes within its
jurisdiction. Certainly the police are not insurers of such
homes nor of the safety of individual citizens.

The facts also distinguish this case from Wall v.
Airport Parking Co., 41 Iil.2d 506, holding that a bail-
ment is not created where an automobile is self-parked
in a lot and the owner retains the keys. Here the State
retained the keys.



111

We do not believe that the State Fair intended to
be, or should be, an insurer of all exhibits. We merely
hold that the facts in this particular case justify a
finding that the State Fair Agency negligently failed in
its assumed obligation to protect Claimant’s coin collec-
tion from theft.

The question of determining the exact value of
Claimant’s loss is more difficult for the Court than in
finding liability. The only witnesses who testified sup-
ported Claimant’s Bill of Particulars showing that the
value of his lost coins was $3,929.30.

In addition to the testimony of the Claimant and his
wife, the claimed value of Claimant’s loss was supported
by the testimony of Ronald M. Murphy, a full time coin
and art dealer in Springfield, an expert in coin collec-
tion, who had exhibited his own coin collections at the
State Fair for the last 18years. Mr. Murphy, a life long
resident of Springfield, testified that he was familiar
with Claimant’s coin collection, had examined it in prior
years, and saw it on display next to his own exhibit at
the 1971 fair. Mr. Murphy knew that the Claimant had
certain sets of coins in there. Although he didn’t study
Claimant’s exhibit coin by coin to know the condition of
each individual coin, Mr. Murphy said he would swear
that Claimant had each and every one of the sets listed.
Mr. Murphy added, “I do know that, from reading the
list of items taken, that there was no doubt other items
taken that were not on the list.” Claimant left out
several rare coins he did not purport to own.

The weakness in Claimant’s evidence as to value of
his lost coins is that he did not have an inventory of his
collection prior to his loss and had to compile a list of his
coins from memory with the aid of his wife. As Chief
Justice Perlin said in Giedraitis v. State, 26 Ill.Ct.CL.
419, 425, “This Court has held that it is fundamental



112

that the burden of proving the element of damages is
upon Claimants.” We said in Frega v. State, 22 Ill.Ct.CI.
399,400: “The proof required to establish damages must
not be remote, speculative, nor uncertain.” We do not
interpret these rules to mean that a Claimant is entitled
to nothing unless he can prove the amount of his loss
down to the exact dollar. Many insureds do not have an
inventory of their household contents prior to a fire loss,
and their records of purchase may also be lost in the
fire. Reputable insurers will honor their claim on the
best evidence available, as we must do in the case at
bar. In Giedruitis we denied a portion of the claim
relating to the value of a boat and its accessories.
Claimant had paid $500 for the boat plus a promise of
medical services to the seller. Claimant had recovered
$500 for loss of the boat from his insurance company but
could not remember how much medical service he had
since rendered the seller. Obviously, such faulty mem-
ory could not be regarded as admissible evidence suffi-
cient to support an additional award.

Fortunately, the Claimant here was very familiar
with his coin collection, and his expert witness, Ronald
Murphy, a long established coin dealer in Springfield,
had a general knowledge of the coins in Claimant’s
collection.

Each of Claimant’s lost coins, 199 in all, were listed
in his Bill of Particulars with the value of each coin as
shown in Claimant’s Exhibit 5, A Guidebook of United
States Coins, 25th Edition, 1972, a book which Mr.
Murphy had testified was “the bible” of the coin collec-
tion hobbyist. Respondent does not dispute the authority
of this book, but points out the extreme variance in the
listed values of each coin, depending on their condition.
The guidebook “bible” lists different values for the same



113

coin under its condition described as “fair, good, very
good, fine, very fine, extremely fine, or uncirculated.”

A small group of Claimant’s coins were shown as
“uncirculated” or of uncirculated quality. A few were
listed as “good” and most were priced as being “very
fine” or “extremely fine.” Although the exact condition
of each coin was exclusively within Claimant’s know-
ledge, we believe his evaluations are generally sup-
ported by the fact that his collection won three blue
ribbons at the 1971 State Fair before his coins were
stolen.

We take notice that long experienced coin collectors,
as Claimant was, pride themselves on the condition of
their coins; that Claimant’s collection exhibited at the
State Fair was in competition with other coin collectors
throughout the State; and that Claimant’s collection
was regarded as best in three categories by the judges at
the fair.

While we also know that coin collections tend to
increase rather than depreciate in value, we have taken
into account that there was some degree of uncertainty
in Claimant’s proof of loss based on his memory. He was,
as Respondent points out, somewhat confused in his
testimony under cross-examination. Considering Claim-
ant’s age, his confusion could be attributed to excite-
ment under the unusual circumstances of a trial. In any
event, it is the judgment of this Court that Claimant is
entitled to an award in the sum of $3,500, an amount
approximately 10% less than the amount claimed, due
to the degree of uncertainty we find in his proof of loss.

Claimant is hereby awarded the sum of Three
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500) for his loss of
personal property.



114

(No. 6898—Claimdenied.)

SAvIN BusiNEss MacHINES, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion Fled October 24, 1975.
ARTHUR SPIRO, Attorney for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; for Respon-
dent.

Burks, J.

This matter is now before the Court for a ruling on
Claimant’s petition for rehearing on the Court’s opinion
filed June 5, 1975, in which we denied this claim by a
summary judgment. 307Il.C¢t.CL. 612. We have carefully
considered Claimant’s petition with Respondent’s an-
swer, and Claimant’s further reply filed September 29,
1975.

In Claimant’s well drafted petition and its reply to
Respondent’s objections, we fail to find any significant
facts or authorities cited that we previously overlooked
or misapprehended which would alter the conclusion in
our opinion as filed.

Recognizing, as we do, the unfortunate financial
loss to the Claimant, it is not within the province of this
Court to alter the tax laws of this State, the remedies
prescribed by our statutes, nor the interpretations
placed upon such statutes by our reviewing courts. The
same, of course, is true of any executive officer charged
with the duty of assessing and collecting franchise taxes
payable by foreign corporations.

The fact that John W. Lewis, Secretary of State,
suggested that Claimant file for a refund in this Court,
or that Mr. J. Mills of the Secretary’s office advised
Claimant of the consequences of failure to pay the
franchise tax in the amount erroneously assessed, did



115

not create any new rights or remedies for the Claimant
which were not provided by statute. “Everyone is pre-
sumed to know the law.” I.L.P.Evidence §24. This rule
applies to foreign corporations doing business in a sister
state, as our courts have held in numerous cases. Hence,
Claimant’s alleged reliance upon instructions received
from the office of the Secretary of State can have no
legal effect on this claim.

Claimant’s argument that it paid the tax involun-
tarily and under “legal duress” is without merit, as we
pointed out in our opinion analogizing the two cases
cited by the Claimant in support of this contention,
Snyderman u. Isaacs, 31 Ill.2d 193, and Alton Light &
Traction Co. u. Rose, Ill.App. 83, 86.

In both of the above cases cited by the Claimant, the
tax refund was denied. In Snyderman the tax had been
paid under the 1961 amendments to the Retailers’ Oc-
cupation Tax and the Use Tax Act, which were sub-
sequently held invalid. Yet, the taxpayer was denied a
refund because the tax erroneously paid was not paid
under protest in accordance with the procedure for re-
covering such tax prescribed in these Acts. Referring to
the said proper procedure, our Supreme Court said at
page 196:

In these provisions there is recognition of the possibility that the State
may be unjustly enriched through the retention of taxes erroneously paid, and
a remedy has been provided.

The above statement justifies the State’s retention
of the $9,060.53 which it was overpaid on Claimant’s
1970 franchise tax, and was thus “unjustly” enriched by
Claimant’s failure to know and follow the legal proce-
dures for obtaining a refund as prescribed by law.

The Alton case on which Claimant relied was de-
cided in 1904, before our “protest statute” first became
law in 1911, as we stated in our opinion. Even so, the



116

Court denied a refund, saying at page 85, “The mere fact
that a tax was paid unwillingly, or with complaint, is of
no legal importance.”” The reference in Alton to a notifi-
cation “equivalent to a reservation of rights” not only
fails to apply to the fact before us, but is no longer
controlling in the light of existing statutes.

Finally, we are not impressed with the contention
that Claimant is being made to suffer by the fault of the
Respondent, and due to no fault of the Claimant. It was
Claimant’s long delay in filing its 1970 Annual Report,
eight months after the statutory deadline, that set in
motion the chain of events which resulted in Claimant’s
overpayment of taxes. Even then, the statute provided a
remedy which Claimant failed to follow.

For the reasons stated above and in our prior opin-
ion, Claimant’s petition for rehearing is denied and this
claim is dismissed.

(No. 7015—Claimant awarded $4,850.00.)

J. T. BLANKENSHIP and AssocliATES, Claimant, us. STATE oF
ILLINoIS, Respondent.

Opinion filed December 22, 1975.

HouLT, House, DEMoss & JonnsoN, by JErrY B.
SmiITH, Attorneys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; Howarp W.
FeELDMAN, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

COURT oF CLAIMS—-authority. Where an appropriation for a project has
lapsed and funds in excess of the amount of the lapsed appropriation are owed
for services properly performed on the project,an award may be made against
the State only to the extent of the lapsed appropriation.

PerLin, C. J.

This is an action to recover the sum of $14,250.00
for engineering services performed by Claimant in con-



117

nection with several construction contracts at the Giant
City State Park.

The facts are not in dispute. On August 8, 1968,
Claimant entered into an engineering services agree-
ment with the Department of Conservation of the State
of Illinois. Under the terms of that contract, Claimant
was to provide engineering services required for the
construction of water mains, pumping stations and an
elevated storage facility serving the Giant City State
Park. The pertinent provisions of the contract are as
follows:

Compensation of Associate Engineer:

It is agreed that our commission shall be based either upon 5% of an
estimated cost of $255,278.00, which is $12,762.00,0r 5% of the actual cost of
construction, whichever is lesser. It is agreed that the Supervising Architect
be given a revised final estimate upon completion of drawings and specifica-
tions and prior to advertising for bids. If this estimate is greater than the
original estimate, the associate fee will be adjusted as approved by the
Supervising Architect and paid on the basis of the foregoing percentage
applied to this approved revised estimate, or to the actual cost of construction,
whichever is the lesser.

Special Duties of Associate Engineers:

In addition to the services above to be compensated for as a percentage of
the construction cost, we as associate agree to provide such additional
services, as may be needed or required and/or requested by the Supervising
Architect on a cost reimbursable basis (reimbursable expense over base fee).
... These services shall include as necessary for design, detailed surveys,
subsurface explorations and soil investigations, aerial photography, full-time
resident supervision, and construction layout work ... In the event that
full-time resident supervision and/or construction layout work shall be re-
quired, this work shall be handled under a separate contract.

Payment for Special Duties:

The total fees for Special Duties outlined above shall not exceed
$7650.00, provided that if it appears, after the services have begun, the cost
of needed special duties will be greater than the sum specified, we will not
proceed with services costing more than this sum without approval of the
Supervising Architect.

Subsequent to the execution of this agreement, the
Department of Conservation acquired a tract of property
adjoining the park, on which Claimant was asked to
provide additional water lines. Various other changes
were ordered in the scope and nature of the work,



118

including the addition of an observation deck under the
elevated storage facility. In addition, Claimant was re-
quested by the Department of Conservation to provide
full-time resident supervision services under the “Spe-
cial Duties” provision of the contract.

At a pre-construction conference held on August 7,
1970, it was orally agreed between Claimant and rep-
resentatives of Respondent that Claimant would receive
additional compensation for these additional services
either through change orders or additional contracts.
However, Respondent never prepared additional con-
tracts as promised, and no change orders of sufficient
magnitude to cover the additional costs were ever pro-
cessed.

Due to the foregoing changes the total construction
cost of the project was $343,220.00, and Claimant’s fee
for engineering services was $31,338.06.

Claimant has been paid the sum of $17,087.26, and
claims a balance due of $14,250.80. Of this sum,
$7,356.10 is a charge for resident engineering supervi-
sion services. Bills for the balance were presented to the
Respondent on June 13, 1972, and again on October 17,
1972, but were not paid.

Funds for this project were appropriated to the
Department of Conservation in a lump sum, and all
have been expended except the sum of $4,850.00, which
lapsed on September 1, 1972.

John Blankenship, the Senior Partner in the firm of
J. T. Blankenship and Associates, testified that follow-
ing the pre-construction conference on August 7, 1970,
he made several requests of Russell Brotherson of the
Supervising Architect’s Office for a separate contract to
cover his duties and compensation under the Special
Duties section of the original contract, but that no new
contract was ever submitted to his firm.



119

Roy Geiselman, an employee of the Department of
Conservation of the State of Illinois, testified that it had
always been the intent of the Department of Conserva-
tion and the Office of the Supervising Architect that
Claimant be paid for the services provided. Geiselman
further stated that the work performed by Claimant was
satisfactory, and that the charges therefor were proper
and reasonable in all respects.

Geiselman said that it was not the fault of the
Claimant that a change order was never processed. He
said that the Office of the Supervising Architect “possi-
bly could have been delinquent in processing the change
order.” Russell Brotherson agreed that delay in the
Office of the Supervising Architect resulted in change
orders not being processed. Brotherson further indicated
that had change orders been processed in a timely man-
ner, monies to pay for the change orders could have been
released from the general fund for the project, through
“shifting around” of the funds.

It thus appears that Claimant performed substan-
tial services for Respondent not contemplated in the
original contract between the parties, for which Claim-
ant has not been paid because the Office of the Supervis-
ing Architect neglected to promptly process change or-
ders, and to supply Claimant with an additional con-
tract as called for in the original contract. All but the
sum of $4,850 of the original appropriation for the
project has been expended, and the balance of the ap-
propriation has since lapsed.

The issues thus raised is whether, where an appro-
priation for a project has lapsed and funds in excess of the
amount of the lapsed appropriation are owed for services
properly performed on the project, an award may be
made against the State in excess of the lapsed appropri-.
ation.



120

Respondent does not contest an award to Claimant
of $4,850.00, the lapsed unexpended portion of the ap-
propriation, but argues that the State is without author-
ity to pay the balance of the claim as the full appropria-
tion has been expended. Respondent contends that the
evidence shows that had appropriate change orders or
an additional contract been properly processed by the
Ofice of the Supervising Architect, the full fee claimed
could have been paid before the funds were expended for
other purposes.

The Illinois Constitution of 1970, as did its pre-
decessors, vests the power to authorize the expenditure
of State funds exclusively in the General Assembly.
Article 8, Section 2, provides:

The General Assembly by law shall make appropriations for ail expendi-
tures of public funds by the State . ..appropriations for a fiscal year shall not
exceed funds estimated by the General Assembly to be available during that
year.

Further, Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch.127, 9166,states:

No officer, institution, department, board or commission shall contract
any indebtedness on behalf of the State, nor assume to bind the State in an
amount in excess of the money appropriated, unless expressly authorized by
law.

These constitutional and statutory provisions are
designed to protect the State Treasury from unreviewa-
ble expenses. It is clear that the Court of Claims is
without authority to make an award in violation of the
foregoing constitutional and statutory provisions. In
Fergus u. Russell, 277 Ill. 20, 25, the Supreme Court
said:

The Court of Claims is a statutory body not provided for in the Constitu-
tion, and its action can have no effect upon the power of the legislature to pay
claims against the State. If the legislature has no such power in any case,
favorable action by the Court of Claims would not give the legislature power
to pay such claim by making appropriations therefor. If it has the power to
pay claims, it cannot be deprived of it by unfavorable action on such claims
by the Court of Claims. The power or lack of power to appropriate money to
pay claims depends upon the Constitution and not upon the action of the
Court of Claims.



121

We have thus consistently denied claims for monies
due from the State which are in excess of funds appro-
priated for the project. Schutte and Koerting Co., et al., v.
State, Ill.Ct.Cl. 591, 621-2, and cases cited therein. The
only exception whereby a contract exceeding an appro-
priation may be valid is where it is expressly authorized
by law, as where authorities in charge of a penitentiary
are required by law to feed, clothe and guard prisoners.
Fergus v. Brudy, 115 N.E. 393, 396. This is clearly not
the situation before the Court.

Claimant has referred the Court to numerous cases
wherein we have made awards where appropriations
have lapsed, but in no case cited did the claim exceed
the unexpended portion of the appropriation.

Were the Court to enter an award in the full
amount of Claimant’s claim, it would be usurping the
exclusive power of the Legislature to determine the
limits on the amounts of public funds which can be
expended.

The Court is without power to make an award in
excess of $4,850.00,the unexpended, lapsed portion of
the appropriation. As we have heretofore stated, only an
act of the legislature could grant Claimant’s claim in its
entirety.

Claimant is hereby awarded the sum of Four
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars ($4,850.00).

(No. 73-142—Claimantawarded $5,281.00.)

BERNARD J. WESSEL, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed December 4, 1975.

PauL M. StorMENT, JR., Attorney for Claimant.



122

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEBBER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

NEeGLIGENCE—duty of cure. Before Claimant can recover, he must estab-
lish that the State was negligent in the operation of the highway, that
Claimant was free from contributory negligence, and that the negligence of
the State was the proximate cause of the accident.

SaMe—evidence. Where evidence indicates that for a considerable period
of time the area in question was subjected to an ice accumulation caused by
the highway being constructed lower than the surrounding land and that
Claimant was not guilty of contributory negligence, claim will be allowed.

HoLDERMAN, J.

Claimant seeks recovery for personal injuries he
allegedly suffered as a result of an accident on January
2, 1973, while he was operating a motor vehicle in a
southwesterly direction between Belleville and
Millstadt on Illinois Highway 158.

It is Claimant’s contention that he struck a patch of
ice which caused his car to go out of control and roll
down an embankment into a small valley, causing him
to sustain serious and permanent injuries.

Claimant alleges that the State, which had control
over State Highway 158, allowed ice to accumulate on
said highway, causing the condition that resulted in the
accident.

Claimant further alleges that the State failed to
maintain, clear off, salt, throw cinders, and to remove
said ice from the highway and that, as a result thereof,
the accident occurred.

Claimant further alleges that this condition had
existed for a long time due to the fact that the highway
was lower than the surrounding embankment and that
water and ice constantly accumulated on said pavement.

Before the Claimant can recover, he must establish:
(1) that the State was negligent in the operation of the
highway; (2) that Claimant was free from contributory



123

negligence and did not contribute to the accident; and
(3) that the negligence of the State was the proximate
cause of the accident.

The record is clear that for a considerable period of
time at the area in question there was an ice accumula-
tion caused by the highway being constructed lower
than the surrounding land and that rain or melting
snow flowed off and down an embankment and onto the
highway, causing ice to form as evening approached.

An engineer for the State testified that a few hours
before the accident, he drove by the scene of the acci-
dent, noticed the highway was wet with water running
across the highway, but there was not ice formed at that
time since it was still afternoon and the weather not yet
at the freezing stage. The same engineer testified that
he had observed the same icy condition over the past few
years and, since it was under his jurisdiction, he usually
ordered salt put on the area, but not warning signs or
devices, which in this instance were installed after the
accident.

It is interesting to note that after the accident, the
highway department also excavated the side of the hill
next to the scene of the accident by digging a drainage
ditch to keep any further water from going onto the
highway and freezing.

It is abundantly clear from the testimony of the
employees of the Respondent that a dangerous condition
did exist at the scene of the accident, and that Respon-
dent should have known that it constituted a hazard for
the travelling public.

The position of the Claimant is further
strengthened by the testimony of State Trooper Richard
W. Kohler who stated that on the day prior to the
accident he had noticed water and ice accumulation on



124

the highway at the bottom of the embankment where
the accident occurred and reported this to the Highway
Department as a hazardous condition. He further tes-
tified he saw a patch of ice on the pavement in the same
place on the night of the accident and stated that the
accumulation was caused by water running down an
adjacent hillside. He also testified that he noticed a
patch of ice prior to the accident on the evening Claim-
ant was injured, and that on the previous evening when
he noticed the situation, he put out flares, but on the
night of the accident, he did not do this.

The Respondent raises the question as to whether or
not there was contributory negligence, and uses as the
basis for its argument that the car of Claimant went a
very considerable distance over the embankment before
it struck anything. It is the State’s contention that
Claimant was driving at such a high rate of speed that
when he struck the ice and lost control of his car, the
excessive speed, and not the ice, was the cause of the
accident in question.

There is not any other evidence tending to support
the position of Respondent that the Claimant was guilty
of contributory negligence.

The evidence indicates that after the Claimant
struck the ice, he travelled for a distance of 80 to 90 feet
and then went over the embankment. Claimant’s tes-
timony was that he was travelling between 45 and 50
miles per hour and that he had seen no ice on the
highway between Belleville and the place where the
accident occurred and, that being the case, he did not
expect any ice.

This Court, in the case of Clifton W. Burgener,
Adm. of the Estate of Myra J. Burgener v. State of
Ilinois, 25 Ill.Ct.CIL. 6, passed upon a situation nearly
identical with the present case. In that case, the evi-



125

dence indicated that the State had knowledge of an area
that tended to accumulate ice and that, in fact, the
Respondent had known of several accidents the previous
night. The evidence in that case further showed there
were not any signs erected to warn the travelling public.
In the opinion in that case, in discussing the liability of
the State, the following was cited:

While the State is not liable for injuries from the natural accumulation of
ice and snow Leuvy us. State of lllinois, 22 I11.C¢.Cl. 694, it may be held liable
for failure to warn the travelling public of the dangerous condition of a
highway caused by an unusual accumulation of ice, where it has had notice of
such condition. (Bouey, et al. us. State of Hlinois, 22 I1l.Ct.Cl. 95.)

This Court has repeatedly held that it is the duty of
the State to warn motorists using public highways, to
exercise ordinary care to keep them reasonably safe for
such use, and to warn of unsafe conditions. Rickelman
us. State of 1llinois, 19 I11.Ct.Cl. 54.

This Court has also held the following:

The State is not an insurer against all accidents upon its highways but
isrequired only to keep them in a reasonably safe condition for the purpose to
which the portion in question is devoted, and the placing of adequate signs
warning of the conditions to be met fulfills the obligations of the State to the
users of the highways. Donald Emm and John Vanda us. State of lllinois, 25
Ii.Ct.Cl. 213.

In the present case, it is clear that the State did
have knowledge of this situation and that such know-
ledge had existed for a considerable period of time.
Despite the fact, warning signs had not been placed to
warn the travelling public, and even though salt and
cinders had been spread which did not remedy the

situation, the State was responsible.

It is the opinion of this Court that the Claimant was
in the exercise of ordinary care and was not guilty of
contributory negligence.

It appears from the record that the Claimant was
obligated to spend $375.00 for the hospital bill, $96.00
for the doctor’s bill, and $10.00 for the ambulance bill.



126

Claimant also makes a claim for lost wages in the
amount of $1,600.00 although there is evidence to the
effect that he was discharged by his physician several
weeks prior to the time he went back to work.

We believe an award of $800.00 for lost wages,
$2500.00 for pain and suffering, and $1500.00 for per-
manent scars is a just and fair award, along with the
amounts set forth above for the hospital bill, doctor’s bill
and ambulance bill.

Claimant is hereby awarded the sum of Five
Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-One Dollars ($5,281.00).

(No. 74-194—Claim denied.)
LAWRENCE STONE, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, ILLINOIS
JuNior CoLLEGE BoARD ,Respondent.
Opinion filed September 22, 1975.

STATE EMPLOYEES BACK SALARY
Renewal of contract of employment

Burks, J.

“his matter is now before the Court for a ruling on
Respondent’s motion for a summary judgment. As pro-
logue to our ruling, we briefly summarize the facts as
follows:

This claim is based on an alleged breach of a con-
tract of employment.

The alleged contract consisted of a letter dated
October 29, 1971, from Respondent’s Executive Secre-
tary notifying the Claimant that “the Illinois Junior
College Board at its meeting on October 15 authorized
your appointment to a position on the staff of the Illinois
Junior College Board at an annual salary rate of
$20,000.” The said letter of appointment consisted of two
paragraphs; it stated that he could use the title of



127

“Construction Engineer.” It made no reference to any
specific term or period of Claimant’s employment.

Respondent’s letter dated September 19, 1972, con-
firming earlier discussions with the Claimant in July
and August, notified the Claimant that his position and
employment would be terminated as of October 1; that
arrangements had been made to keep him on the payroll
of a different agency, the Capital Development Board,
through the month of October; that Claimant should
take the leave time he had coming during the remainder
of September; and that the 1.J.C. Board would not have
any funds left in its budget after October 1 to pay
Claimant any salary or leave time.

On November 1, 1973, 13 months after Claimant’s
termination, Claimant filed his complaint in the Court.
It states that after the date his employment was termi-
nated, Respondent failed to pay Claimant any salary
and alleges that this was contrary to his “annual salary
agreement.” The complaint seeks $21,945 for salary
allegedly due and $1,771 for 23 days of accumulated
leave allegedly due him.

Respondent’s answer admitted hiring the Claimant
for a period from October 21, 1971, through September
30, 1972, but denied that the Claimant is liable for more
than a one year contractual relationship. As an affirma-
tive defense, Respondent contends there is no expec-
tancy of reemployment after the expiration of a one year
contract.

On May 13, 1975, Respondent filed a motion for
summary judgment with supporting affidavits pursuant
to §56 of the Civil Practice Act, and its Memorandum of
Law in support of said motion was filed June 3.

On May 19, 1975, Claimant filed objections to Re-
spondent’s motion, stating that “there are substantial



128

questions of fact to be resolved through trial” without
any suggestion as to what the issues of fact might be.
Claimant’s previous reply to Respondent’s affirmative
defense, denying that his employment was only for a
period of one year, raises a question for legal interpreta-
tion and not a question of fact. Claimant indicated his
intention to file a Memorandum of Law within 21 days
after receipt of Respondent’s memorandum, but no such
document nor counter-affidavits have been filed by
Claimant.

We find from the pleadings, affidavits, and admis-
sions on file that the only issues in this cause are
questions of law. Moreover, since Claimant has filed no
counter-affidavits, we must be guided by the following
rule stated in Leon v. Miller, 23 Ill.App.3d 694, 699:

Where properly alleged facts in affidavits in support of motion for
summary judgment are not contradicted by counter-affidavits, facts so
averted must be taken as true, notwithstanding existence of contrary
averments in pleadings of adverse party which purportto raise issues of fact.

Claimant’s assumption that his employment was for
a term of more than one year, in the absence of any
statement in the contract to that effect, is without merit.
The words in his letter of appointment, “at an annual
salary rate of $20,000,” means the rate of payment and
not a contract for a fixed term. It was certainly not a
tenure for life or during good behavior.

Claimant understood that he was just employed for
a term of one year according to the following admission
of his attorney in a letter to the Respondent dated
November 1,1972:

Mr. Stone was employed by the Board for one year from approximately
the middle of September, 1971 to September 30, 1972.
Such admission of fact by Claimant’s attorney is
admissible against his client, I.L.P. Evidence Attorneys,
§175.



129

The U.S. Supreme Court struck down the right of
expectancy of renewal of a contract of employment,
stating that the Claimant “was not constitutionally en-
titled to a statement of reason or to a hearing on the
decision not to rehire him.” Roth v. Board of Regents of
State Colleges, 408 U.S.564, 33 L.Ed.2d 548.

Claimant does not deny that he was properly paid
for a full year’s service, nor that he was not properly
advised by the Respondent to take his accumulated
leave time off before his employment pay period termi-
nated.

Respondent’s motion for a summary judgment is
hereby granted, and this claim is denied and dismissed.

(No. 74-216 —Claimant awarded $32,500.00.)

ILLINOIS BELLI & BELLI comPANY; Claimant, us. STATE oF
ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, Respondent.

Opinion filed October 9,1975.

ContrAcTsS—validity. Where evidence indicates that the contract be-
tween the Claimant and the State was one for professional services, and
therefore, not required to be put out for bids, such contract is legal and
enforceable.

HoLDERMAN, J.

Claimant, Illinois Belli & Belli Company, is a cor-
poration engaged in architectural design and engineer-
ing. On January 6, 1971, after successful bidding, it
entered into a contract with the Department of General
Services for professional architectural and *engineering
services for the Mental Retardation Facility in Wauke-
gan, lllinois.

On April 15, 1971, Claimant entered into a
supplementary agreement, this time with the Depart-
ment of Mental Health, under which agreement Claim-



130

ant agreed to prepare for the Department’s inspection
and approval, design drawings and specifications for the
Mental Retardation Facility at Waukegan which would
detail each item of furniture and furnishings, assign-
ments by item number, completely unit priced, with
specifications providing for delivery, uncrating and
set-up in place within the Facility and including super-
vision of the services. This agreement provided further
that the Claimant would solicit and take bids on all
items of furniture, which bids could be accepted or
rejected by the Department. The Claimant was to be
paid not to exceed $50,000 0r 5%00f the actual cost of the
furnishings whichever was less. Claimant was to be paid
as the work progressed. On June 4, 1971, Claimant
forwarded a voucher to the Department based on com-
pletion of 25% of the work. The voucher was in the sum
of $12,500 and was paid by the State. Later, on Sep-
tember 14, 1971, a voucher was sent for another pay-
ment. Claimant had then arrived at 50% completion
stage. This voucher was never paid, nor has any other
amount been paid to the Claimant under this second
contract.

There is no claim being made here under the origi-
nal contract, just under the subsequent contract cover-
ing the furnishings with the Department of Mental
Health.

After the second contract was entered into, the
Department of Mental Health advised the Claimant
that solicitation of bids would be taken over by the
Department ‘of General Services, and this amendment to
the contract was acceptable by the Claimant. The De-
partment of Mental Health had requested and obtained
from Attorney General an opinion which stated that the
contract sued hereunder was illegal.

Since the Claimant did not have to solicit bids, it



131

did not have to perform fully under the contract. It
alleges, however, that all other work other than proces-
sing the bidding was performed by it. It contends that
90% of the original work contracted for has been com-
pleted. It therefore makes claim here for the sum of
$32,500, being the balance of the contract, based on a
90% completion of the work originally contracted for.

The Respondent denies any liability on the grounds
that there was no competitive bidding in the first in-
stance and that the "purported™ contract between
Claimant and the Department of Mental Health was an
improper delegation of authority. The State contends
that the contract was illegal because it violated the
State Purchasing Act which provides for competitive
bidding. Claimant takes the position that this second
contract was an off-shoot of the original architectural
contract, that this contract was for professional services,
and, as such, was an exception under the Purchasing
Act. Seelll.Rev.Stat., Ch. 127, §132.6(a)(2).

No evidence was taken but the parties entered into
a stipulation of facts. Further, the deposition of Edo J.
Belli, President of Claimant corporation, taken Sep-
tember 16, 1974, was attached to the stipulation and
incorporated by reference as part of the stipulation.

It appears from the whole record that Claimant had
met often with members of the Department of General
Services, the Department of Mental Health, State Ar-
chitect, and attorneys for said Departments. It further
appears that the modification of the contract, eliminat-
ing the taking of bids, was undertaken with the agree-
ment of said Departments. There was no question in the
record that the services were not satisfactory. It further
appears from the record that 90%of the contract was
properly performed.



132

It is the Court’s opinion that the contract between
the Claimant and the Department of Mental Health was
a contract for professional services and, therefore, was
not required to be put out for bids under Ill.Rev.Stat.,
Ch.127,8132.6.

Claimant is awarded Thirty-Two Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($32,500).

(No. 74-323—Claimantawarded $265.23.)

UNIGARD INSURANCE GRroup, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed August 18, 1975.

VAN EmDEN, BuscH & VAN EMDEN, Attorneys for
Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; WiLLiam J.
KARAGANIS, Assistant Attorney General, for Respon-
dent.

NEGLIGENCE —stipulation. Claim for damages sustained by Claimant’s
subrogee when automobile stolen by runaway from State boys’ home allowed.

Per Curiam.

This cause coming to be heard on the Joint Stipula-
tion of the parties hereto, and the Court being fully
advised in the premises;

This Court finds that this claim is for damages
sustained by Claimant’s subrogee, Silverio Curiel, when
his 1971 Ford automobile was stolen by one Rafael
Arroyo, a runaway student of the Hanna City State
Boys’ School on July 23, 1973. Upon presentation of a
claim for said damages by Claimant’s subrogee, Claim-
ant paid to Silverio Curiel the sum of $265.23,as sub-
stantiated by the exhibits attached to Claimant’s com-
plaint.



133

It is hereby ordered that the sum of Two Hundred
Sixty-Five and 23/100 Dollars ($265.23) be awarded to
Claimant in full satisfaction of any and all claims
presented to the State of Illinois under the above-
captioned cause.

(No. 74-548—Claimant awarded $150,000.00.)

Rosst CoNTRACTORS, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinionfiled July 11, 1975.

DenT, HamPTON & McNEELA, by EDWARD
McNEeELa, Attorneys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. Scow, Attorney General; LEONARD
CAHNMANN, Assistant Attorney General, for Respon-
dent.

CONTRACTS—mistake. Where bidder’s mistake was an understandable
human error, and Claimant did everything reasonably possible to have the
error corrected, contract will be rescinded and bid deposit returned to avoid
unjust enrichment to State.

Burks, J.

This claim is brought pursuant to §8(b) of the Court
of Claims Act for rescission of a contract bid and for a
refund of a bid deposit which accompanied Claimant’s
bid for a contract to do certain construction work for the
Respondent. The amount claimed is $150,000.00

From a stipulation of facts, the testimony, and other
evidence in the record, we restate the undisputed facts
as follows:

On August 10, 1973, the Claimant submitted its bid
to the Respondent for “Phase 1 Construction of the
Busse Woods Reservoir” (Contract #FR-234) in the
amount of $2,979,145. With its bid, Claimant submitted
a certified check in the amount of $200,000 as a proposal



134

guarantee, as prescribed by the Respondent for bid
proposals falling within a range of three to five million
dollars. Claimant had intended its bid to be in the sum
of $3,455,145. The lower amount actually bid in error
($2,979,145) would have required a lower bid deposit of
$150,000.

The Claimant’s schedule of unit prices in the pro-
posal had been completed at its home office in Chicago on
August 9th, except for Item 4, “Earth Excavation,”
which was completed on August 10th in Springfield
after a phone conversation between one of Claimant’s
partners, Angelo Rossi, and the Claimant’s main office.
This was evidenced by examining the original proposal
and noticing that Item 4 is written in a different color of
ink than the remainder of the proposal. The Claimant’s
main office had relayed a unit cost of $1.28 per cubic
yard, but the message was misunderstood and a unit
price of $1.08 per cubic yard was erroneously entered in
the Claimant’s proposal a short time before the deadline
for submitting bids. By reason of said mistake, the
Claimant’s proposal was $476,000 lower than intended.
(Respondent’s engineer had actually estimated the cost
of earth removal at $1.75 per cubic yard.)

Immediately upon discovery of the mistake, on the
evening of the same day, and prior to acceptance of the
Claimant’s bid by the Respondent, the Claimant sent a
telegram to the Respondent informing the Respondent of
the facts set forth above and requesting that the Claim-
ant’s bid be revised accordingly or that its bid be with-
drawn. Some 28 days later, on September 7, 1973, the
Respondent advised the Claimant by letter that the
construction contract had been awarded to the Claimant
for the sum of $2,979,145.00

Claimant’s bid was approximately $175,000 lower
than Respondent’s stated appropriation for this work,



135

was $820,865 below the estimate of Respondent en-
gineer for the same work, and was approximately
$800,000 below the next lowest bidder.

We find that Claimant’s bid was so disproportionate
to Respondent’s own estimate and the other bids, that
Respondent should have known that Claimant’s bid was
the result of a mistake, as Claimant had stated in its
immediate and timely notice to the Respondent.

A further fact that gave notice of the error to the
Respondent was the $200,000 Claimant tendered as a
bid deposit guarantee of three million dollars, rather
than tendering a check for $150,000, the amount re-
quested by the Respondent for bids in the two to three
million dollar range. Respondent has returned $50,000
to the Claimant, the excess in Claimant’s proposal de-
posit guarantee tendered, and the Respondent has re-let
the construction contract to another contractor.

Finally, we take notice that the Department of
Transportation has withdrawn its opposition to this
claim in a letter dated April 3, 1975, from Langhorne
Bond, Secretary of the Department, to Attorney General
Scott which reads as follows:

After having reviewed the claim of Rossi Contractors, presently pending
in the Illinois Court of Claims, for return of a $150,000 proposal guaranty, |
have come to the conclusion that the contentions of the principals of Rossi
Contractors, its Chief Engineer and documentary evidence produced in recent
discovery proceedings corroborating those contentions no longer warrants
continuation of the Department of Transportation’s opposition to this claim.

The contractor in this case has established that its $2.9 million bid,
opened on August 10,1973 was inadvertently computed without inclusion of
profit and overhead, resulting in a substantial underbid.

I am, therefore, directing you to stipulate on behalf of the Department of
Transportation to the fact that a mistake exists in the computation of the
August 10, 1973,bid in order to avoid the additional delay and expense on
both sides of a full evidenciary hearing, which is unwarranted by the facts
underlying this claim.

This Court ruled i favor of the Claimant in a
similar case, Consolidated Engineering Division, et al. v.



136

State, No. 5487 filed April 27, 1971 in which we also
cautioned:

The Court is mindful of the fact that public officials should exercise
extreme care and caution to avoid abuses of the competitive bidding processes
which have come to light in the past. An example would be a case in which a
low bidder, after being awarded a contract, discovers that he has made a
mistake in his bid and is allowed to raise his price so long as it does not
exceed the amount of the next lowest bid. Such a practice would be manifestly
unfair to all other bonafide bidders and would open the door to collusion,
favoritism and fraud.

Such is not the situation in the case before us. Nor
do we find sufficient evidence in the record to support a
conclusion that Claimant’s mistake was the result of
negligence. The exercise of due care by a bidder is a
condition required for rescission as was held in Stein-
meyer u. Schroeppel, 226 I1l. 9,80 N.E. 564. The case at
bar can be contrasted with Steinmeyer as the Supreme
Court did in Bromagin u. City of Bloomington, 234 III.
114, 120:

The appellants place great reliance upon Steinmeyer v. Schroeppel, 226
Il1. 9. This case is distinguished from that in two respects: First, here there
seems to have been some reasonable excuse for the error made in calculating
the bid; there was no such excuse in the Steinmeyer case. Second, here the
party to whom the bid was made knew of the mistake at the time the bid was
accepted.

These two older opinions were discussed in a very
recent opinion which we find almost identical to the case
at bar, Santucci Construction Co. v. County of Cook, 21
Ill.App.3d 527.

In rescinding the bid and awarding a refund of the
bid deposit in Santucci, the Court restated the four
requirements which must be met for a recission of a
contract bid for mistake which were announced and
discussed in People ex rel. Department of Public Works
and Buildings u. South East National Bank of Chicago,
etal., 131 Ill.App.2d 238, 240:

[1] That the mistake must relate to a material
feature of the contract;



137

(2] That it is of such grave consequence that en-
forcement of the contract would be unconsciona-
ble;

[3] That it occurred notwithstanding the exercise of
reasonable care; and

4] Thatthe other party can be placed in status quo.

We find that all four of the above conditions are met
by the Claimant in the case at bar. The bidder’s mistake
was an understandable human error, and Claimant did
everything reasonably possible to correct the error or
have its bid withdrawn immediately. Respondent had
reason to know that the bid was a grave error even
without Claimant’s immediate notice and was not seri-
ously prejudiced by Claimant’s withdrawal of its bid. To
enforce the bid proposal guarantee against the Claimant
would be unconscionable under these circumstances and
would result in the Respondent being unjustly enriched
in the amount of $150,000.

It is hereby ordered that Claimant’s bid on the
aforesaid contract be and the same is hereby rescinded,
and that its bid deposit be returned.

Claimant is hereby awarded the sum of One
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) as a re-
fund of its bid deposit now retained by the Respondent.

(No. 74-653—Claim denied.)

Dr. J. PETER MaAHER, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, BOARD
oF GOVERNORS OF STATE UNIVERSITIES AND COLLEGES,
Respondent.

Opinion filed May 10,1976.

GorLpmaN and HEesseR, Attorneys for Claimant.




138

WiLLiAm J. ScoTT, Attorney General; DuNN, BrADy,
GoEBEL, ULBRICH, MOREL & JAacoB, by FRANK BrADY and
MARIAN S. K. MING, of Counsel for Respondent.

CONTRACTS — burden of proof. Where a teacher cannot establish that a
contract was acceded to by the governing board or its designee having
authority to appoint or employ teachers, then no contract is created.

HOLDERMAN, J.

Claimant was a professor employed at Northeastern
Illinois University in the Department of Linguistics. He
had been employed at the University since September,
1964.

The Claimant in his complaint alleges that he and
the University, through its officers and agents, entered
into an employment contract which provided that the
Claimant would engage in a full-time summer work
program at the University, and he was to be paid the
sum of $3,540.00.

Claimant further alleges that part of this contract
was written and part was oral.

He alleges that he did not seek other employment
for the summer in question and did not accept any other
offers of employment for this particular time.

The complaint further states that Claimant was
notified on April 20, 1973, that he would not receive the
agreed upon compensation but would only receive com-
pensation in the amount of $1,770.00, which was 50% of
the original compensation, and this was the amount
paid to Claimant for the summer period.

Claimant contends that by reason of the breach of
said contract, he is entitled to damages in the amount of
$1,770.00.

Claimant further contends that a memorandum
from his Department Chairman, Dr. Joseph Beaver,



139

dated January 23, 1973, constituted a contract of
employment, or in the alternative there was an “oral
understanding” of employment status and salary which
created a binding and enforceable contract.

The evidence shows that on April 20, 1973, Claim-
ant was notified that he would not receive the agreed
upon compensation. Claimant states that he was in-
formed he would not be paid the additional amount
because the legislature did not appropriate the amount
of money originally contemplated by the University, and
that any demand for further services would not be paid
because the payments had lapsed.

It is Respondent’s contention that if a contract was
created either by a memorandum dated January 23,
1973, from Dr. Beaver to Dr. Maher, or if there was oral
communication between the two, Claimant has the bur-
den of proof.

Claimant was offered a contract to teach for the
1972-1973 academic year, as shown by Respondent’s
Exhibit A, which provided for the teaching on a ten-
month schedule. It further provided that Dr. Maher was
to be compensated at $1,770.00 per month for the period
of the contract. The contract did not specify which
months of the academic year Dr. Maher was to teach.
The contract did, however, expressly state that the
ten-month employment need not be consecutive.

At the time the contract was entered into, the
University was on a three term system, which was set
up in such a way that the Dean of the College planned
the May-June months separate and distinct from the
other terms. In doing this, the scheduler had to rely on
appropriations from the legislature. Respondent states
that this fact was common knowledge to all faculty
members at Northeastern, including Dr. Maher.



140

In November of the academic year in question, the
question arose in the Department of Linguistics as to
which members would be interested in teaching for a
full twelve months rather than ten months should there
be enough funds appropriated to pay for this. This is
verified by Claimant’s own testimony.

At about the same time, the administration and Dr.
Maher’s Department Chairman, Dr. Joseph Beaver,
made it very clear that not enough money would be
available to fund full twelve months’ employment for
the full faculty and, therefore, professors were advised
to take leave, vacations, etc.

Despite being advised of the contingent nature of
employment for a full twelve months’ period, it is Re-
spondent’s contention that Dr. Maher requested he be
considered for full employment.

Subsequently, in January of 1973, Dr. Beaver is-
sued a memorandum to Dr. Maher and other faculty
members indicating what classes he had each “down for”
and advising that the spring schedule would “appear
shortly.””

In late March, Dean Hudson advised all department
chairmen in the College of Arts and Science, in writing,
of the vulnerable areas, and it was brought to the
attention of the department chairmen that a discre-
pancy existed in the amount needed for funding a full
teaching schedule and the amount actually available.

Dr. Beaver then contacted Dr. Maher and informed
him that there was a development whereby one of the
courses to be taught by Dr. Maher would probably be
eliminated because of low enrollment, and Dr. Maher
was asked to assume one of the courses Dr. Beaver was
originally scheduled to teach.

On April 20, 1973, Dean Hudson notified individual



141

faculty members of the specific classes affected by way
of a memorandum, and shortly after this memorandum
was issued, Dean Hudson directed Dr. Beaver to cancel
“Introductory General Linguistics,” the class Dr. Beaver
had proposed to transfer to Dr. Maher. Dr. Beaver,
however, failed to do so, and Dr. Maher taught the class
on May 2nd and May 4th, after which time the class was
cancelled.

On June 15, 1973, a written offer of employment
consistent with the terms stated by Dean Hudson in
April 20, 1973, memorandum was issued to Dr. Mabher,
who later signed and accepted the document under pro-
test, as shown by Claimant’s Exhibit B.

The question is—was there or was there not a
contract made either by the memorandum dated
January 23, 1973, from Dr. Beaver to Dr. Maher, or by
any oral communication between the two.

It is elementary in a contract that there must be a
complete meeting of the minds between the contracting
parties. Where the assent is not final or complete and
the parties are merely negotiating as to terms of an
agreement to be entered into later, there is no meeting
of the minds, and thus, no contract. Milani v. Proesel, 15
111.2d 423.

The memorandum in question states:
| do not find evidence that | sent each of you the Spring schedule | have
you down for. I¢ will probably appear shortly. Meanwhile, here it is. (Em-
phasis added.)

This would strongly intimate that Dr. Beaver was
operating only on what he had recommended or what he
had an individual “down for” rather than on any final
schedule agreed to by the administration when he is-
sued this memorandum. Dr. Maher, under cross-
examination, admitted that he was aware that schedul-
ing was “subject to the availability of funds.”



142

It appears from the record that Dr. Maher could not
have reasonably believed that the January 23rd
memorandum constituted a contractual obligation bind-
ing both on the instructor and the University. There is
not any reference to compensation or other terms and
conditions of employment normally included in any con-
tract of employment, nor does it indicate there was a
final offer of employment.

As for an “oral understanding,” the record does not
show there was any existence of any understanding or
agreement as far as a definite contract is concerned.

In addition, both parties recognize the fact that Dr.
Beaver had no authority to hire or set salaries, and this
fact was admitted by the Claimant who testified that it
was the Dean of Faculty who determined such matters.

The conversation relied upon by the Claimant was
between Dr. Beaver and Dean Hudson relative to the
May-June schedule and a transfer in the teaching
schedule from Dr. Beaver to Dr. Maher. These conversa-
tions were not directly between Dr. Maher and any
member of the University administration having au-
thority to make appointments or set salaries but were
merely discussion as to what courses might be offered.

Where a teacher cannot establish that a contract
was acceded to by the governing board or its designee
having authority to appoint or employ teachers, then no
contract is created. Muehle v. School District No. 38,
County of Lake and State of llinois, et al., 344 Ill.App.
385.

It is the opinion of this Court that Claimant has
failed to sustain his burden of proof with respect to
establishing the existence of a contract of employment
by and between the Board of Governors of State Colleges
and Universities and Dr. Maher.



143

Claimant’s prayer for relief is hereby denied, and
the complaint herein is dismissed with prejudice.

(No. 75-72, 83—Claimant awarded $107,869.00.)

TaLsma BulLDERS, INc., Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed March 29, 1976.

THomAs, WALLACE, FEEHAN and Bazon, Ltd., At-
torneys for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; RicHARD J.
GRossMAN, Assistant Attorney General, of Counsel, for
Respondent.

ConTrACTS—damages. Contractor is entitled to damages caused by mis-
take in bid plan prepared by State architects.

PeEr CURIAM.

These claims were instituted by Claimant for dam-
ages for Respondent’s breach of a contract for the con-
struction of Joliet Junior College, Joliet, Illinois. Case
No. 75-CC-72 is predicated upon alleged misrepresenta-
tion by Respondent of the character of the subsoil at the
building site, and Case No. 75-CC-83 is predicated upon
damages allegedly suffered by Claimant as a result of
delays on the part of Respondent in issuing corrected
designs and specifications following the discovery of the
true nature of the subsoil. After a pretrial hearing
conducted by the commissioner to whom the cases were
assigned, Respondent conceded the merits of Case No.
75-CC-72 and entered into a written stipulation of facts
relative thereto. The parties waived the filing of briefs
and the undisputed facts are as follows:

On May 8, 1972, Talsma Builders, Inc., of Alsip,
Illinois, entered into a contract with the Illinois Build-
ing Authority for the general construction work on the



144

construction of the Joliet Junior College, Joliet, Illinois,
phase IB. By letter from the Illinois Building Authority,
dated June 23, 1972, Claimant was notified to com-
mence work on June 28, 1972. Bids for the contract were
opened on March 30, 1972, preceding, and by June 28,
1972, Claimant had already complained to the Illinois
Building Authority and to Caudill, Rowlett and Scott
(projectarchitects) because of the lengthy delay between
the opening of the bids, the awarding of the contract,
and the notice to commence work. The gist of Claimant’s
complaint was that its bid, being $250,000.00 lower
than the second lowest bid, was a very tight figure and
was conditioned upon there being no delays in getting
started on the job and getting it done.

Immediately upon being notified to commence work,
Claimant cleared the site and started to excavate. Sub-
surface rock was encountered July 10, 1972. This rock
was not revealed by the topographical material fur-
nished by the architect for use by Claimant in preparing
its bid, nor had the architect considered this rock in
preparing his plans and drawings. Immediately thereaf-
ter representatives of the architect came to the site from
Texas to consider the problem. Because of the rock it
was necessary for the architect to redesign grading
plans, retaining walls, footings, sidewalks, a parking
lot, a courtyard area, and to eliminate all storm sewers.
Although the rock was encountered early in July, 1972,
the architect did not complete redesign of the project
until the middle of August, 1972, and Claimant was not
instructed to proceed with the extra excavation and the
revised construction until approximately August 24,
1972, thus being subjected to obvious delays through no
fault of its own.

In the meantime, by PA 77-1995, effective July 10,
1972, the Illinois Legislature had created the Capital



145

Development Board. Pursuant to the provisions of this
statute, on September 22, 1972, the Illinois Building
Authority assigned Claimant’s contract to the Capital
Development Board, and the latter body took over the
contract and the project.

Upon taking over the project, the Capital Develop-
ment Board conducted its own investigation of the prob-
lems that had resulted from the sub-surface rock, and
paragraph 4 of the joint stipulation entered into be-
tween Claimant, the Capital Development Board, and
the Attorney General of Illinois, is as follows:

4. That as a result of further investigation by the Capital Development
Board it was determined that the extra rock removal work was necessitated
by the negligence of the architectural firm of Caudill, Rowlett and Scott in its
erroneous testing of sub-surface conditions and preparation of the drawings
and specifications for phase 1B of the Joliet Junior College project.

This Court on various occasions in the past has
awarded damages to Claimants injured by breach of
construction contracts, where Respondent’s breach has
consisted of unreasonable delays, changes of design, and
misrepresentation of topographical conditions, resulting
in increased costs to the contractor.

InJ. L. Simmons Company, Inc. u. State of lllinois,
21 Ill.Ct.Cl. 503, the Court awarded damages to the
contractor-Claimant where the architectural drawings
and test borings did not show the true character of the
subsoil. In Simmons, this Court discusses an older Court
of Claims case, Arcole Construction Company u. State, 11
1l1.Ct.Cl. 423 as follows:

Claimant, Arcole Construction Company, was awarded a contract to
repave Roosevelt Avenue in the City of Chicago. Plans and specifications
were prepared by the State, and through oversight no reference was made to
that portion of the road bed containing abandoned street rail ties, which were
imbedded in concrete, and not visible through ordinary examination. The
contractor was unable to remove this portion of the highway with power
shovels, but had to resort to air hammers to chip it out. The extra expense
amounted to $24,944.85, and a claim was made for this amount. The Court
ruled that where plans and specifications are prepared by the owner, and
there is a material misrepresentation therein, and as a result of such misrep-



146

resentation, the contractor is misled to his damage, he is entitled to recover
the damages so sustained. An award of $23,092.09 was granted.

After considering the stipulation of the parties and
the other evidence before the Court, it is the finding of
the Court in the instant case that the plans and specifi-
cations and topographical information prepared by Re-
spondent’s architects contained a material misrepresen-
tation as to the nature of the subsoil at the project site,
and that as a result of such misrepresentation the
Claimant was misled to his damage.

The measure of Claimant’s damages and the
amount is not in question. As set forth in the De-
partmental Report heretofore filed herein by Respon-
dent:

Capital Development Board staff have worked with the Architect and
Contractor to review the proposals for additional work. Unit prices have
never been in question as they were included in the original bidding proposal.
Quantities were verified by the Construction Testing Firm, Raamot and
O’Brien. Capital Development Board staff concur with the excess amount of
rock removed by blasting, ramhoe, hand, and jackhammer procedures . ... It
is therefore, recommended by the Capital Development Board staff that this
claim in the amount of $107,869.00be approved.

Claimant’s cost increases are itemized in Exhibit D
attached to the complaint filed in case No. 75-CC-72.
They total $121,732.00, less credits to the State in the
amount of $13,863.00, resulting in a net claim of
$107,869.00 It is hereby ordered that the sum of One
Hundred Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty-
Nine Dollars ($107,869.00) be awarded to Claimant
under case number 75-CC-72 in full satisfaction of any
and all claims presented to the State of Illinois under
case numbers 75-CC-72 and 75-CC-83 and that case
number 75-CC-83 is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

(No. 75-224— Claimant awarded $52.54.)

PeTE VAN THURNOUT, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.



147
Opinion filed August 15,1975.
PeETE VAN THURNOUT, Pro se.

WiLLiam J. Scortt, Attorney General; SauL R.
WEXLER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

ConTtracTs—stipulation. Claim for negligence in allowing appointee of
State youth center to escape, which said appointee thereafter stole Claimant’s
motor vehicle, causing damage thereto. Stipulation as to facts and amount of
damages sustained.

Per Curiam.

This cause coming to be heard on the Joint Stipula-

tion of the parties hereto, and the Court being fully
advised in the premises;

This Court finds that this claim is for damages
sustained by the Claimant to his motor vehicle, when
said vehicle was stolen by an escapee from the Illinois
Youth Center, St. Charles, Illinois. The vehicle in ques-
tion was stolen by student Cedric Webb on June 2, 1974,
and later recovered by police in Hometown, Illinois.
Damages to Claimant's vehicle have been estimated at
$52.54, as substantiated by exhibits attached to Claim-
ant's complaint.

It is hereby ordered that the sum of Fifty-Two and
54/100 Dollars ($52.54) be awarded to Claimant in full
satisfaction of any and all claims presented to the State
of Illinois under the above captioned cause.

(No. 75-319—Claimant awarded $135,507.00.)

HILFINGER, AsBURrY, CUFAUDE & ABELS, Claimant, us. STATE
oF ILLinois, Respondent.

Opinion filed April 14,1976.
HiLrINGER, AsBURY, CUFAUDE & ABELS, Pro se.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEBBER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.



148

ContrAacTs—stipulation. \Where architectural services were performed by
Claimant in connection with the construction of a certain project at Eastern
lllinois University, which project was never completed and where the original
funds for the project were then returned to the General Revenue Fund claim
will be allowed. Stipulation as to facts and amount of damage sustained.

Per Curiam.

This cause is before this Court on the Joint Stipula-
tion of the parties. The stipulation is set forth below and
we adopt the factual matter set forth therein.

STIPULATION

Now comes Hilfinger, Asbury, Cufaude and Abels,
formerly Lundeen, Hilfinger and Asbury, a partnership,
Claimant in the above entitled cause by Pratt, Larkin &
Williams, its attorneys, Board of Governors of State
Colleges and Universities, Respondent in the above en-
titled cause by Dunn, Brady, Goebel, Ulbrich, Morel and
Jacob, its attorneys, and the State of Illinois by William
J. Scott, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and
hereby stipulate the following:

1. That the claim of Claimant herein is a contract
claim and recovery is sought under the provisions of
sub-section B of Section 8 of the Court of Claims Act.

2. That Claimant’s cause of action is supported by
the following facts:

A. That Claimant was at all times herein men-
tioned, and is now, a partnership engaged in the prac-
tice of architecture with offices in Bloomington, Illinois.

B. That the Board of Governors of State Colleges
and Universities, hereinafter referred to as Board of
Governors, original Respondent herein, was, at all times
herein mentioned, and is now a body corporate and
politic responsible for the management, operation, con-
trol and maintenance of the State College and Univer-
sity System of the State of Illinois.



149

C. That Eastern Illinois University, Charleston, Il-
linois, was at all times herein mentioned, and is now,
one of the State Colleges and Universities under the
jurisdiction of said Board of Governors.

D. That the Illinois Building Authority was created
by the Illinois General Assembly by an Act approved
August 15, 1961, the provisions of said Act as amended
being set forth in Sections 213.1 through 214 of Chapter
127 of the Illinois Revised Statutes of 1971 State Bar
Association Edition.

E. That by an Act of the Legislature, designated
Public Act 72-723 approved August 8, 1969, a certain
building project, hereafter referred to herein as The
Project at said Eastern Illinois University entitled
“Construction of Life Science Building - Phase III” in
the amount of $3,354,172.00 was declared to be in the
public interest, a true and correct copy of said Act being
attached to Claimant’s complaint as Exhibit A and by
reference is made a part hereof.

F. That on or about the 6th day of October, 1969,
Board of Governors employed Claimant, in writing, to
perform architectural services in connection with the
construction of The Project, a true and correct copy of
the Agreement between Board of Governors and Claim-
ant, being attached to Claimant’s complaint as Exhibit
B and is by reference made a part hereof.

G. That in accordance with the Agreement between
Claimant and Board of Governors, Claimant did perform
architectural services in connection with The Project, to
the extent that at least 74% of the basic services for
which provision is made in Article 1of said Agreement
between Claimant and Board of Governors, being at-
tached to Claimant’s complaint as Exhibit B and by
reference is made a part hereof, were completed by
Claimant.



150

H. That in order to enable the Illinois Building
Authority to provide The Project, the Agreement be-
tween Claimant and Board of Governors, was sub-
sequently assigned to the Illinois Building Authority by
Board of Governors, a true and correct copy of said
assignment being attached to Claimant’s complaint as
Exhibit C and by reference made a part hereof.

I. That pursuant to an appropriation made by the
Illinois General Assembly, Board of Governors did, on or
about the 27th day of October, 1970, remit to the Illinois
Building Authority, among other amounts the sum of
$160,080.00, as rental on The Project in order to provide
funds for construction, including payment of fees due
Claimant for architectural services, a true and correct
copy of the invoice voucher evidencing said payment
being attached to Claimant’s complaint as Exhibit D
and by reference made a part hereof.

J. That on or about May 2, 1971, the executive
officer of the Board of Higher Education of the State of
Illinois made certain recommendations to that Board
that the construction of The Project, along with certain
other projects mentioned therein be deferred. The Pro-
ject is referred to in category C of said recommendation,
a true and correct copy of said recommendation is at-
tached to Claimant’s complaint marked Exhibit E and
by reference made a part hereof.

K. That pursuant to the recommendation of said
executive officer the Board of Higher Education of the
State of Illinois did, at its meeting on May 2, 1972, pass
a resolution approving the recommendation of the
executive officer above referred to (Exhibit E) the effect
of which was to cancel or abandon construction of The
Project. A true and correct copy of the pertinent part of
the minutes of said meeting is attached to Claimant’s
complaint marked Exhibit F and by reference made a
part hereof.



151

L. That by an Act of the Legislature, effective Oc-
tober 1, 1973, there was created a Capital Development
Board of the State of Illinois and the statutory provi-
sions pertaining to same are found in Sections 771
through 792 of Chapter 127 of the Illinois Revised Sta-
tutes of 1973 State Bar Association Edition.

M. That among other things, said Capital Develop-
ment Board was required by Section 781 of said Statute
to establish a schedule for the transfer of projects previ-
ously authorized by the General Assembly for construc-
tion by the IHlinois Building Authority but not bonded
by the Illinois Building Authority at the time the De-
velopment Board Act became effective, including as-
signment of construction contracts and other related
contracts.

The Act further provides in Section 779.07 that said
Capital Development Board was authorized to accept
assignments of contracts entered into by other State
Agencies for construction services on projects over which
the Capital Development Board shall have jurisdiction.

N. That The Project was among those referred to in
said Statute which were previously authorized by the
General Assembly for construction by the Illinois Build-
ing Authority but not bonded by the Illinois Building
Authority as of the effective date of the Act.

O. That the schedule of projects for transfer from
the Illinois Building Authority to the Capital Develop-
ment Board was prepared, a true and correct copy of
same is attached to Claimant’s complaint marked
Exhibit G and by reference made a part hereof.

P. That construction of The Project having been
abandoned by the determination of the Illinois Board of
Higher Education on or about May 2, 1972, The Project
was not included among those scheduled for transfer



152

from the Illinois Building Authority to the Capital De-
velopment Board, and likewise the contract with Claim-
ant for performance of architectural services was not
assigned by the Illinois Building Authority to the Capi-
tal Development Board.

Q. That the $160,080.00 appropriation above refer-
red to was the only sum of money ever paid over to the
Illinois Building Authority in connection with The Pro-
ject, and that sum together with interest earned thereon
was intended to be used by the Illinois Building Au-
thority for the payment of expenses in connection with
The Project, including fees due Claimant.

R. That on or about the 8th day of September, 1972,
before Claimant submitted a statement to Board of
Governors, the invoice voucher of the Illinois Building
Authority was mailed to the Board of Governors by the
Illinois Building Authority, which said voucher was in
the amount $167,524.73, which included the
$160.080.00 rental payment received plus $11,733.20
investment income less administrative expense of
$4,288.47, a true and correct copy of the Illinois Build-
ing Authority letter of transmittal dated September 8,
1972, and the invoice referred to therein being attached
to Claimant’s complaint, marked Exhibits H and | re-
spectively, and made a part hereof.

S. That Warrant No. AA3043433 dated September
12,1972, in the amount of $167,524.73 payable to Board
of Governors representing a refund of said appropriated
funds previously disbursed as prepaid rentals plus in-
vestment income, less administrative expense as refer-
red to above was forwarded to the Auditor of Public
Accounts of the State of Illinois by Board of Governors
for deposit in the General Revenue Fund of the State of
Illinois, a true and correct copy of the letter of transmit-
tal being attached to Claimant’s complaint, marked



153

Exhibit J and by reference made a part hereof. That
before Claimant submitted a statement to Board of
Governors, said sum of money was in fact redeposited in
the General Revenue Fund of the State of Illinois.

T. That there is due and owing to Claimant herein
in behalf of architectural services rendered pursuant to
said contract, the sum of $135,507.00, and itemized
statement showing the basis of said claim being at-
tached to Claimant’s complaint, marked Exhibit K and
by reference made a part hereof.

U. That Claimant did, on or about the 19th day of
December, 1973, send said itemized statement along
with certificate voucher, to Eastern Illinois University,
Charleston, Illinois, requesting payment of said sum of
$135,507.00 due Claimant, a true and correct copy of
said certificate voucher being attached to Claimant’s
complaint marked Exhibit L and by reference made a
part hereof.

V. That said itemized statement and certificate
voucher were subsequently presented to the Illinois Build-
ing Authority and to Board of Governors, and that
Claimant has been notified in each instance by Eastern
Illinois University, the Board of Governors of State
Colleges and Universities, and by the Illinois Building
Authority that its claim for money due in behalf of
services rendered pursuant to its contract with Board of
Governors cannot be paid by reason of the fact that
appropriated funds disbursed as rentals and previously
available for payment to Claimant had been redeposited
in the General Revenue Fund of the State of Illinois and
were no longer available for payment of said claim.

W. That allowance of Claimant’s claim will have
the same practical effect as the allowance of a claim
based upon a lapsed appropriation in that the original
appropriated sum reposes in the State Treasury and
payments will be made from the State Treasury.



154

X. That Claimant has exhausted all remedies avail-
able to it, and Claimant is without remedy in the pre-
mises except by way of proceedings in this Court.

3. That Claimant’s claim has been presented to
Eastern Illinois University, Charleston, Illinois, the
Board of Governors of State Colleges and Universities
and the Illinois Building Authority commencing on or
about December 19, 1973. Payment in each instance has
been declined essentially on the basis that there are no
funds appropriated for payment of same, funds previ-
ously appropriated for this purpose having been redepo-
sited in the General Revenue Fund of the State of
Illinois as stipulated between the parties in paragraph 2
of this Stipulation.

4. That Claimant, Hilfinger, Asbury, Cufaude and
Abels, a partnership, formerly Lundeen, Hilfinger and
Asbury, a partnership, is the sole owner of the claim,
and no other person, firm or corporation has any in-
terest therein, and said Claimant became interested
from and after the 6th day of October, 1969, the date the
employment contract was entered into between Claim-
ant and Board of Governors as referred to in Paragraph
2 of this Stipulation.

5. That no assignment or transfer of the claim or
any part thereof or interest therein has been made.

6. That Claimant is justly entitled to the amount
herein claimed after allowing all just credits.

7. That neither this claim or any claim arising out
of the same occurrence or transaction has been previ-
ously presented to any person or corporation or tribunal
other than the State of Illinois.

8. That an itemization or bill of particulars stating
in detail the amount claimed is attached to the com-
plaint as Exhibit K and by reference is made part
hereof.



155

9. That the claim, the subject matter of this proceed-
ing being against the Treasurer of the State of Illinois
and not against the Board of Governors, the proper
party to represent the State of Illinois herein is the
Office of the Attorney General.

10. That the Court award to the Claimant herein
the sum of $135,507.00.

Inasmuch as the facts set forth in the departmental
report and the stipulation of the parties support an
award of the amount claimed, this Court so finds and
Claimant is hereby awarded the sum of One Hundred
Thirty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Seven Dollars
($135,507.00).

(No. 75-406, Consolidated —Claimantsawarded as follows.)

DonN E. BEaNE, Jr. No. 75-CC-406 $5,773.68
AND

MANINFIOR COURT

'REPORTING SERVICE, No. 75-CC-529 4,662.82
AND

C. DoN WEsTON No. 75-CC-623 1,665.00
AND

CHARLES J. KOLKER No. 75-CC-652 424,50
AND

BARBARA CREATH No. 75-CC-653 943.79
AND

RicHARD E. SHINN No. 75-CC-745 91.50
AND

GARY J. MANINFIOR No. 75-CC-756 175.90

Claimants, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, Respondent.
Opinion filed February 6,1976..

ConTrACTS—Stipulation. \Where expenditures in question involved pro-
viding hearings and court recorda to Claimants and were absolutely required
by law, exception is made to general rule that expenditures should not exceed
appropriations. Stipulation as to facts and amount of damages sustained.

Per CuriAM.



156

The Claimants and the office of the Attorney Gen-
eral have asked the Court to rule on this case on the
basis of a joint stipulation of facts, the departmental
reports and a memorandum of law which by agreement
of the parties, has set forth the applicable law and states
the issues as the parties see them. The Claimants in this
suit are either licensed attorneys who have rendered
services to the Fair Employment Practices Commission
as hearing officers or they are court reporters who have
rendered services in the taking of the transcript of the
hearings conducted by the hearing officers. The Fair
Employment Practices Commission was unable to pay
these claims because the appropriations made by the
legislature were inadequate. The original appropriation
was expended with the exception of $24.28 remaining
after which a deficiency appropriation was passed and
utilized leaving a balance of $11.53. The department
recognizes the validity of these claims other than the
fact that there was insufficient appropriations.

Although the Constitution of 1870 has now been
superceded, and the expenses for which these Claimants
seek reimbursement were incurred following the effec-
tive date of the Constitution of 1970, the comments in
the various opinions relating to Article 1V, Sec. 19 of
the Constitution of 1870 are still pertinent in view of
the essential similarity with Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 127,166,
which is still in full force and effect. Both forbid spend-
ing or binding of the State to debts in excess of money
appropriated, unless expressly authorized by law.

The General Assembly shall never grant or authorize extra compensa-
tion, fee or allowance to any public officer, agent, servant or contractor, after
service has been rendered or a contract made, or authorize the payment of
any claim, or part thereof, hereafter created against the State under any
agreement or contract made without express authority of law; and all such
unauthorized agreements or contracts shall be null and void; provided, the
General Assembly may make appropriations for expenditures incurred in
suppressing insurrection or repelling invasion. (Art.IV, Sec. 19, Constitution
of Hlinois 1870)



157

No officer, institution, department, board, or commission shall contract
any indebtedness on behalf of the State, nor assume to bind the State in an
amount in excess of the money appropriated, unless expressly authorized by
law. Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 127,166.

The essential similarity of these two provisions is
the use of the term *“express authority of law” used in
the Constitution of 1870 and the term “expressly au-
thorized by law” as used in the statute. These terms
raise the issue as to what type of an ‘expenditure is
expressly authorized by law.

The leading cases would appear to be Fergus u.
Brady, 277 Ill. 272; Board of School Inspectors of the
City of Peoria, a corporation v. State of lllinois, 12
Ill.Ct.CI. 17; and Schutte and Koerting Co., Corporation,
etc. u. State of Illinois, 22 Ill.Ct.CI. 591.

For the purposes of this discussion it is not neces-
sary to elaborate on the background of the Fergus deci-
sion, but it would be pertinent to quote from the decision
beginning on page 279:

In Sec. 19, claims under an agreement or contract made by express
authority of law are excepted, and if there is some particular and specific
thing which an officer, board or agency of.the State is required to do, the
performance of the duty is expressly authorized by law. That authority is
express which confers power to do a particular, identical thing set forth and
declared exactly, plainly and directly, with well defined limits, and the only
exception under which a contract exceeding the amount appropriated for the
purpose may be valid is where it is so expressly authorized by law. An
express authority is one given in direct terms, definitely and explicitly, and
not left to inference or to implication, as distinguished from authority which
is general, implied or not directly stated or given. An example of such express
authority is found in one of the deficiency appropriations to the Southern
Illinois Penitentiary which had been paid, and serves only as an illustration.
The authorities in control of the penitentiary are required by law to receive,
feed, clothe and guard prisoners convicted of crime and placed in their care,
involving the expenditure of money which may vary on account of the cost of
clothing, food and labor beyond the control of the authorities, and which could
not be accurately estimated in advance for that reason or by determining the
exact number of inmates.

The Board of School Inspectors case involved a suit
by the City of Peoria for reimbursement of expenses
incurred in the education of crippled children. The edu-



158

cation of these children was apparently induced by the
passage of a statute by the Illinois Legislature which
provided for reimbursement of the expenses incurred by
school districts or others in the education of these chil-
dren. The Legislature in passing the statute provided for
$100,000 to defray this expense. The response was S0
overwhelming that the expenses of the various school
districts far exceeded the $100,000. The Director of the
Department of Public Welfare who was charged with the
responsibility for the administration of this program
prorated the claims and authorized the payment to each
Claimant on a prorated basis. The claim of the City of
Peoria was for the excess over and above their prorated
share. The Court of Claims in that case held that the
proration was an equitable approach and that the City
of Peoria had no claim to any further reimbursement as
the expenditure was one not expressly authorized by law
in accordance with the definitions set forth in Fergus v.
Brady. The Court distinguished Fergus u. Brady from
Board of School Inspectors by pointing out that in the
illustration set forth in Fergus v. Brady, the authorities
in charge of Southern Illinois Penitentiary had a duty
imposed by law to take care of all prisoners sent to their
institutions whereas inBoard of School Inspectors it was
not compulsory that the counties provide the education
for these crippled children. The Court points out that as
a matter of fact many school districts throughout the
State did not choose to participate. The claim of the
Board of School Inspectors of the City of Peoria was
therefore denied.

In Schutte and Koerting Co., a corporation, etc. u.
State of Illinois, we have a case where the Legislature
set up the Illinois Coal Products Commission, a tempor-
ary non-departmental legislative commission for pur-
poses of constructing and maintaining an experimental
pilot plant to develop techniques for the profitable utili-



159

zation of the low grade coal found in Illinois. The Com-
mission was originally created in 1943, at which time a
total of $35,000 was appropriated. In each of the years
1945, 1947, 1949 and 1951, the Commission was re-
created by an identical act of the General Assembly, and
in each act a certain specified sum was appropriated for
the identical purposes expressed in the 1943 act. Schutte
v. State was filed as a result of the fact that contracts
were entered into between the Coal Products Commis-
sion and certain suppliers with said contracts being in
excess of the $100,000 appropriated for the 1949
through 1951 biennium.

In Schutte v. State the Court states beginning on
page 603:

With respect to this question, it is fundamental that all governmental
agencies, departments and commissions are strictly circumscribed in their
powers and authorities by the constitution and statutes of the State of
Illinois.

Chapter 127, 8166 of the Illinois Revised Statutes, (1955 State Bar
Association Edition) provides as follows: 8166 Indebtedness exceeding ap-
propriation prohibited. No officers, institution, department, board of commis-
sion shall contract any indebtedness on behalf of the State, nor assume to
bind the State in an amount in excess of the money appropriated, unless
expressly authorized by law. 1919,June 10,Laws 1919p. 946,830.

This Court then follows by quoting from Fergus v.
Brady, pp.279 and 280 wherein they once again discuss
what is meant by express authority of law and cite the
example given with reference to Southern Illinois
Penitentiary.

However, in Schutte v. State rather than to deny all
claims outright, this Court took one step beyond their
holding in Board of School Inspectors of the City of
Peoria v. State and held that where sufficient funds were
available at the time the contract was entered into, the
Court would honor the contract even though the con-
tract was not paid before the funds available were to-
tally expended.



160

The Court went on in the Schutte case to hold that
any contract entered into, after the appropriation had
become totally obligated, would be denied.

It is important in applying the principle set out in
Schutte to distinguish between the balance of the ap-
propriation left unobligated and the balance of the ap-
propriation actually remaining on hand. To allow a
claim, simply because the amount actually being held
on the date the obligation is incurred equals or exceeds
the obligation, would lead to overspending by the
agency and deficiency appropriating by the Court.

On the other hand, to carefully grant awards on the
basis of the amount unobligated on the date the debt is
incurred could result in a more equitable distribution of
the funds appropriated and hopefully, responsible spend-
ing controls on the part of the agencies.

It is inherent in the administration of State gov-
ernment that expenditures should not exceed appropria-
tions previously made with the possible exception set
forth in the case of Fergus v. Brady where the expendi-
ture is strictly prescribed and the spending agency is
compelled by circumstances and law to obligate the
State.

Without strict and well enforced guidelines, the
spending of State officials could become rampant.

The drafters of the Constitution of 1970 were fully
cognizant of this situation when they drafted Article
VI, Sec. 1.They provided two requisites for spending of
public funds: it must be for a “public purpose” and it
must be “only as authorized by law”:

Section 1. General Provisions (a) Public funds, property or credit shall be
used only for public purposes.

(b) The State, units of local government and school districts shall incur
obligations for payment or make payments from public funds only as au-
thorized by law or ordinance.



161

We find here a similarity of the concepts that obli-
gations must be made only with “express authority of
law” (Constitution of 1870) or “only as authorized by
law” (Constitution of 1970).

The basic concept of the obligation having to be
authorized by law remains, but the question arises as to
the significance, if any, of the fact that the drafters
failed to utilize the word *“express” or “expressly” in
conjunction with the phrase “only as authorized by law.”

Did this indicate an intent that the restrictions on
obligating or spending public funds be less stringent?
Was this simply an attempt to delegate a wider latitude
of discretion to the General Assembly? Or was it
neither, but simply an example of the elimination of
superfluous verbage?

The determination of this question seems academic
in view of the fact that the law on the books today
remains as it was in 1967 and 1968, Ill.Rev.Stat. Ch. 127,
§166, and retains the “restrictive” phrase “expressly
authorized by law.”

The question then is, were the expenditures in
question here, namely the F.E.P.C.’s expenses involved
in providing hearings and records thereof to the com-
plainants, expenditures absolutely (expressly) required
by law? Was the obligation under the Constitution of
1970 and the Fair Employment Practices Act analogous
to the situation where the prison officials had no choice
but to feed, clothe and house the prisoners assigned to
their care?

We believe that they were. We, therefore, make the
following awards:

DONE. BEANE ......cciiiiiiiiii e, $5,773.68
MANINFIOR COURT REPORTING
SERVICE ...t iiiiiiieeee, 4,662.82



C. DON WESTON .....covviiiiiiinnnn. 1,665.00
CHARLES J. KOLKER ...........coiiuuns 424.50
BARBARA CREATH .....ccovviviiiinnn . 943.79
RICHARD E. SHINN ..........ccoovvinnnn. .91.50
GARY J. MANINFIOR ......cviiiiiinnnnn 175.90

(No. 75-535—Claimantawarded $74.21.)

JamMEs BrRAckEN, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, Respondent.
Opinion filed April 14, 1976.

StepHEN M. CooreRr, Attorney for Claimant.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam J.
KaracaNis, Assistant Attorney General, for Respon-
dent.

NEGLIGENCE—stipulation. Claim for negligence in allowing appointee of
State youth center to escape. which said appointee thereafter stole Claimant’s
motor vehicle, causing damage thereto. Stipulation as to facts and amount of
damages sustained.

Per Curiam.

This cause coming on to be heard on the Joint
Stipulation of the parties hereto, and the Court being
fully advised in the premises;

This Court finds that this claim is for damages
sustained by the Claimant to his motor vehicle, when
said vehicle was stolen by escapees from the Illinois
Youth Center, St. Charles, Illinois. The vehicle in ques-
tion was stolen by students Michael Fain, Vincent Par-
row, Rodney Moore, and Michael Bell on August 12,
1974. Damages to Claimant’s vehicle have been esti-
mated at $74.21, as substantiated by exhibits attached
to Claimant’s complaint.

It is hereby ordered that the sum of Seventy-Four
and 21/100 Dollars ($74.21) be awarded to Claimant in
full satisfaction of any and all claims presented to the
State of Illinois under the above-captioned cause.



163

(No. 75-580—Claimantawarded $51.41.)
LoLa M. TurNER, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.
Opinion filed June 8, 1976.

LoLAa M. TURNER, Pro se.

WiLrLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; RicHARD J.
GROsSMAN, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

NEeGLIGENCE —stipulation. Claim for negligence in allowing appointee of
State youth home to escape, which said appointee thereafter stole Claimant’s
motor vehicle, causing damage thereto. Stipulationas to facts and amount of
damages sustained.

PeEr Curiam.

This cause coming on to be heard on the Joint
Stipulation of the parties hereto, and the Court being
fully advised in the premises;

This Court finds that this claim is for damages
sustained by the Claimant to her motor vehicle, when
said vehicle was damaged by escapees from the Illinois
Youth Center, St. Charles, Illinois, pursuant to
Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 23, 94041.The vehicle in question was
damaged by students George Grigsby and Marvin Ther-
rell on October 26, 1974. Damages to Claimant’s vehicle
have been estimated at $51.41 as substantiated by
exhibits attached to Claimant’s complaint.

It is hereby ordered that the sum of Fifty-one And
41/100 Dollars ($51.41)be awarded to Claimant in full
satisfaction of any and all claims presented to the State
of Illinois under the above-captioned cause.

(No.75-601—Claimantawarded $250.00.)
Joyce LAURSEN, Claimant, us. STATE ofF ILLINOIS, Respondent.
Opinion filed March 10,1976.

STepHEN M. CooreR, Attorney for Claimant.



164

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; RicHARD J.
GrossmaN, Court of Claims Division, for Respondent.

NEGLIGENCE—stipulation. Claim for negligence in allowing appointee of
State Youth home to escape, which said appointee thereafter stole Claimant’s
motor vehicle, causing damage thereto. Stipulation as to facts and amount of
damages sustained.

Per CuriAM.

The record in this cause indicates that Claimant’s
complaint sounds in tort and alleges negligent conduct
of the State of Illinois Department of Corrections in
allowing two students to escape from an institution
under the control of such department and their sub-
sequent theft and destruction of a vehicle owned by
Claimant, which is the substance and subject matter of
her complaint; and

That the parties to this action entered into a Joint
Stipulation based upon information forwarded to the
Office of the Attorney General by said Department of
Corrections as evidenced by the Departmental Report
attached to the Joint Stipulation.

Accordingly, this Court finds that there now exists
no question of fact to be determined by this Court and
that Claimant’s claim is compensable pursuant to
Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 23, §40-41, entitled “Damages Caused
by Escaped Inmates of State Controlled Institutions.”

It is hereby ordered that the Claimant be awarded
in full satisfaction of any and all claims presented to the
State of Illinois under the above-captioned cause the
sum of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00).

(No. 75-762—Claimant awarded $2,753.00.)

WiLLiam D. Reinwein, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed September 4, 1975.



165

WiLLiam D. REINWEIN, Pro se.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEBBER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

PrisoNERS AND INMATES; STATE EMPLOYEES—Medical Fees. Where medi-
cal services were performed for inmates and employees of State institution,
claim for medical fees will be sustained except as to claims barred by two
year statute of limitations, or barred because recipients of the services were
not patients under the jurisdiction of the Department of Mental Health.

PerLIN, C. J.

Claimant, a physician, has brought this action to
recover the sum of $5,518.50 for medical and surgical
services rendered to numerous inmates and employees
of East Moline State Hospital between November, 1965,
and June, 1972.

Respondent has filed a motion for summary judg-
ment, to which Claimant has not responded, alleging
that certain of the claims are barred by the two year
statute of limitations embodied in Section 22 of the
Court of Claims Act, Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 37, §439.22; that
others are barred by Rule 5D(3) of the Court of Claims;
and that others are unfounded because the recipients of
the medical services were not patients under the juris-
diction of the Department of Mental Health.

On consideration of the complaint herein and Re-
spondent’s motion for summary judgment, the Court
finds:

1. That this action was filed on January 10, 1975,
and that Claimant’s claim for services rendered to the
following individuals are forever barred by the statute
of limitations by reason that the services were per-
formed prior to January 10, 1973:

Matilda Dundy $300.00
Clarence Anderson 675.00
Carol Olson 230.00

Harold Brown 300.00



166

Charles Musch 350.00
Ruth Alberta Welte 375.00
Minnie Dykstra 375.00
June Lisenbee 15.00
Eva German 300.00
James E. Mclntosh 10.00
Hulde S. Terrell 10.00
Margie A. Wright 15.00
John Wise 17.50
Margaretta Light 10.00
Margaret Carr 10.00
Total $2,992.50

2. That the claims for services allegedly
performed by Claimant for John R. Stotts in the amount
of $10, and Margaret Murphy in the amount of $30, are
not properly brought in this action inasmuch as the
individuals are not Department of Mental Health reci-
pients. To include these claims, as to which the Depart-
ment of Mental Health cannot provide a departmental
report, would be violative of Rule 5D(3) of the Court of
Claims, which prohibits claims against more than one
department being filed in the same action.

3. That the claim for services allegedly performed
by Claimant for James McCarthy has been paid.

4. That the following claims for services are not
challenged by the Respondent and are in fact acknow-
ledged as due and owing by the Department of Mental
Health:

James Jenkins $567.00
Ignatus Kowalczyk 100.00
Audrey Monroe 300.00
Rick Girton 221.00
Glen Sanders 300.00
Curtis Miller 300.00

Elsie H. Melville 375.00



167

Alice Frank 350.00
Pearl Hunter 240.00

for a total due and owing of $2,753.00.

Wherefore, this Court orders that the following
enumerated claims totaling $2,992.50 are forever bar-
red:

Matilda Dundy $300.00
Clarence Anderson 675.00
Carol Olson 230.00
Harold Brown 300.00
Charles Musch 350.00
Ruth Alberta Welte 375.00
Minnie Dykstra 375.00
June Lisenbee 15.00
Eva German 300.00
James E. Mclntosh 10.00
Hulde S. Terrell 10.00
Margie A. Wright 15.00
John Wise 17.50
Margaretta Light 10.00
Margaret Carr 10.00

It is further ordered that the claims for the services
rendered to John R. Stotts, Margaret Murphy, and
James McCarthy are hereby dismissed.

It is further ordered that Claimant be, and hereby
is, awarded the sum of Two Thousand Seven Hundred
Fifty-Three Dollars ($2,753.00) for medical services
rendered to the following individuals:

James Jenkins $567.00
Ignatus Kowalczyk 100.00
Audrey Monroe 300.00

Rick Girton 221.00




168

Glen Sanders 300.00
Curtis Miller 300.00
Elsie H. Melville 375.00
Alice Frank 350.00
Pearl Hunter 240.00

(No. 75-774—Claimant awarded $85.41.)

MicHAEL L. Mory and RicHARD CoLLigNoN, Claimant, us.
StaTE oF lLLINOIS, Respondent.

Opinron. filed December 22, 1975.
PeErLIN, C. J.

This cause coming on to be heard on the Joint
Stipulation and Motion of the parties, and the Court
being fully advised in the premises, hereby amend our
previous order and find that Richard Collignon is enti-
tled to an award which may be paid out of the Illinois
Court of Claims Fund.

It is therefore hereby ordered that Richard Collig-
non, by virtue of the assignment of rights by the Claim-
ant herein, as contained in the Joint Stipulation of the
parties, be awarded the sum of Eighty-Five And 41/100
Dollars ($85.41).

(No. 75-827—Claimant awarded $85.00.)

Larry R. EinsieDEL, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLiNOIS,
Respondent.

Opinionfiled September 24, 1975.
LARRY R. EINSIEDEL, Pro se.

WiLLiam J. Scort, Attorney General; WiLLiam J.
KaragaNis, Assistant Attorney General, for Respon-
dent.



169

NEGLIGENCE —stipulation. Claim for negligence in allowing appointee of
State youth home to escape, which said appointee thereafter stole Claimant*s
motor vehicle, causing damage thereto. Stipulation as to facts and amount
damages sustained.

PeEr Curiam.

This cause coming on to be heard on the Joint
Stipulation of the parties hereto, and the Court being
fully advised in the premises;

This Court finds that this claim is for damages
sustained by the Claimant to his motor vehicle when
said vehicle was stolen by three escapees from the Il-
linois Youth Center, St. Charles, Illinois. The vehicle in
question was stolen by students Joseph Donelson,
Robert Thanos and Eugene Stamps and was later reco-
vered by the police in St. Charles, Illinois. Damages to
Claimant’s vehicle have been estimated at $85.00, as
substantiated by exhibits attached to Claimant’s com-
plaint.

It is hereby ordered that the sum of Eighty-Five
Dollars ($85.00) be awarded to Claimant in full satisfac-
tion of any and all claims presented to the State of
Illinois under the above-captioned cause.

(No. 75-915— Claimant awarded $300.00.)

NATIONAL BEN FRANKLIN INSURANCE COMPANY AS SUBROGEE,
Etc., Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

Opinion filed October 14, 1975.

NATIONAL BEN FRANKLIN INSURANCE COMPANY as
Subrogee of CATHERINE MiLOS, Pro se.

WiLLiam J. Scotr, Attorney General; WiLLiam J.
KARAGANIS, Assistant Attorney General, for Respon-
dent.

ConTracTs—Claim against Secretary of State for security deposit made
by Claimant under Safety Responsibility Act which sum is owed because
Claimant’s insured has been paid a sum total in excess of security bond.
Stipulation as to facta and amount of damages sustained.




170

Per Curiam.

This cause coming to be heard on the Joint Stipula-
tion of the parties hereto, and the Court being fully
advised in the premises;

This Court finds that this claim seeks return of a
security deposit (bond money) in the amount of $300.00
deposited with the Secretary of State pursuant to
I11.Rev.Stat., Ch. 95/2, 07-324. That Claimant’s insured
has been paid a sum total in excess of the aforemen-
tioned $300.00 amount, and that Claimant is thereupon
entitled to recovery of the $300.00 security bond to be
applied and deducted from the proceeds of the unsatis-
fied judgment of Claimant’s insured against one Ali
Jalayer (uninsured motorist).

It is hereby ordered that the sum of Three Hundred
Dollars ($300.00) be awarded to Claimant in full satis-
faction of any and all claims presented to the State of
Illinois arising out of the above captioned cause.

(No. 75-958—Claim denied.)

Epwarbp S. FUsek , Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent,

Opinion filed July 23, 1975.

ContracTs—Claim by attorney for services rendered. Claim by attorney
for services rendered Illinois Liquor Control Commission in filing appeal from
a judgment rendered against the Commission by the Circuit Court will be
denied where no law authroizes the Commission to retain counsel other than

the Attorney General.

HoLDERMAN, J.

Claimant seeks payment in the amount of $998.30
for legal services he rendered the Illinois Liquor Control
Commission in filing an appeal from a judgment ren-
dered against the Liquor -Commission by the Circuit
Court. The Liquor Commission had instituted proceed-



171

ings pro se against the City of Joliet and the Mayor of
Joliet. The City of Joliet had adopted an ordinance
prohibiting the sale or delivery of alcoholic beverages to
persons 19 and 20 years old. The Commission contended
that the City Ordinance controvened the State statute
which permits the sale and gift of beer and wine by
license holders to persons 19 and 20. It was argued that
the City Ordinance was invalid. The trial court ruled in
favor of the City of Joliet and the Liquor Commission
appealed to the Appellate Court.

The Liguor Commission was not represented by the
Attorney General, either at the trial in the Circuit
Court or on the appeal. On appeal, the Attorney General
filed a petition seeking leave to intervene and asking
that the appeal be dismissed. The motion to intervene
was denied, and the Appellate Court heard the appeal
on its merits and ruled in favor of the City of Joliet.

Claimant here rendered various services on behalf
of the Commission in perfecting the appeal.

In its motion to dismiss, the State takes the position
that the Liqguor Commission, as an agency of the State,
shall incur obligations for payment from public funds
only as authorized by law, and that the statute defining
the powers of the Illinois Liquor Control Commission
(Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch.43,097) does not authorize an officer of
the Commission to engage legal counsel other than the
Attorney General. The Attorney General cites Dunlop v.
State of Illinois, 3 Ill.Ct.Cl. 107, and quotes therefrom:

The Attorney General is the law officer of the State and the State cannot
incur an expense for attorney’sfees without his special order.

The case of Fergus u. Russell, 270 Ill. 304 was
further cited.

The Attorney General intimates that Claimant may
have a cause of action against those who employed him.



172

In answer to this, the Claimant points out that this
issue was raised in the petition to intervene filed by the
Attorney General in the City of Joliet case.

The Court has examined the brief in support of the
petition for intervention filed by the Attorney General
in the City of Joliet case, and it is true that the matters
were set forth in that petition and the position taken
was identical with the State’s position before this Court.

We hold, however, that the Appellate Court’s denial
of the motion to intervene was not a finding that the
Liquor Control Commission was authorized to hire pri-
vate attorneys.

Had the Appellate Court intended to sanction the
employment of private attorneys to handle litigation for
State agencies, it surely would have so stated in its
order of May 8, 1974, and announced that it was revers-
ing a long line of cases following Fergus v. Russell, 270
I11. 304 in which the Supreme Court said at page 342:

The Attorney General is the chief law officer of the State, and the only
officer empowered to represent the people in any suit or proceeding in which
the State is the real party in interest, except where the constitution or a
constitutional statute may provide otherwise. With this exception, only, he is
the sole official adviser of the executive officers and of all boards, commis-
sions and departments of the State government, and it is his duty to conduct
the law business of the State, both in and out of the courts.

Claimant cites no law authorizing the Liquor Con-
trol Commission to engage legal counsel other than the
Attorney General, nor does Claimant question the au-
thorities cited in Respondent’s motion to dismiss.
Claimant’s objection to said motion is based solely on
the assumption that the question of proper legal rep-
resentation of the Commission was decided by the Ap-
pellate Court in its brief, one sentence order of May 8,
1974, which merely stated:

The Motion of William J. Scott, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,
to intervene and dismiss the appeal and other relief sought is denied.



173

The authority of the Attorney General as stated in
Fergus being well understood by the Appellate Court,
we think it more logical to assume that his motion was
denied only because the Court did not favor a dismissal
of the appeal at that particular stage in the litigation
without the appellant’s consent, and without rendering
ajudicial ruling on certain “home-rule” issues of general
public interest.

The Appellate Court did in fact dismiss the appeal
in its landmark opinion of March 5, 1975, I1l. Liquor
Control Commission v. City of Joliet, 324 N.E.2d 453. In
upholding the Joliet Ordinance (which set a 21 year old
minimum drinking age for beer and wine, notwithstand-
ing the 19 year old minimum age established by the
State statute) the Court reached the same conclusions of
law on which the Attorney General had decided that it
would be futile to challenge this City Ordinance or to
appeal the judgment of the Circuit Court which had
previously upheld it.

If the Appellate Court had granted the Attorney
General’s motion to dismiss the appeal before rendering
its opinion, all governmental units would have been
deprived of some very significant judicial interpreta-
tions dealing with the powers of “home-rule”
municipalities in the area of liquor control.

We find that the position of the Attorney General is
sustained by the authorities cited in the motion to
dismiss this claim.

Respondent’s motion to dismiss is granted.

(No.75-1295—Claimant awarded $480.00.)

RoceRr L. ReisinG, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed December 12,1975.




174

RoGeR L. REISING, Pro se.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEBBER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

CiviL Service Act—back pay. Reimbursement arising from wrongful
discharge of employee.

PeEr CURIAM.

This claim arose as the Claimant was improperly
discharged. He was discharged January 11, 1974, and
rehired on July 27, 1974. The first Civil Service Com-
mission hearing was scheduled March 1, 1974, and was
continued at the request of the Claimant's attorney. The
hearing was held on May 24,1974. The department does
not have to pay Mr. Reising's back salary for the period
the hearing was continued at his attorney's request.
From May 1through May 24, 1974, Mr. Reising was
paid $480.00 in unemployment compensation. However,
the amount claimed ($480.00) was originally errone-
ously withheld as a set-off for unemployment compensa-
tion received during the period of unemployment, while
in truth the original payment for back salary did not
include payment for the period of time represented by
the unemployment compensation which was set off.
Therefore, there are no deductions to be withheld from
the amount herein awarded.

It is, therefore, ordered that Claimant be and is
hereby awarded Four Hundred Eighty Dollars ($480.00).

(No. 75-1452—Claimant awarded $300.00.)

BriaN GABRIELSON, Claimant, us. STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed April 29,1976.

RoBerT A. M. PRebpAN, Attorney for Claimant.



175

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; RicHARD J.
GrossmAN, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

NecLiGENCE —stipulation. Claim for negligence in allowing appointee of
State youth home to escape, which said appointee thereafter stole Claimant’s
motor vehicle, causing damage thereto. Stipulation as to facts and amount of
damages sustained.

Per CuriaM.

This cause coming on to be heard on the Joint
Stipulation of the parties hereto, and the Court being
fully advised in the premises;

This Court finds that this claim is for damages
sustained by the Claimant to his motor vehicle and loss
of certain of his personal belongings when said vehicle
and personal belongings were stolen by escapees from
the Illinois Youth Center, St. Charles, Illinois. The
motor vehicle and personal belongings in question were
stolen by Ronnie New and Ruben Little. Damages to
Claimant’s vehicle and the loss of personal belongings
have been estimated at $300.00, as substantiated by
exhibits attached to Claimant’s complaint.

It is hereby ordered that the sum of Three Hundred
Dollars ($300.00) be awarded to Claimant in full satis-
faction of any and all claims presented to the State of
Illinois under the above-captioned cause.

(No. 76-479 — Claimant awarded $3,482.50.)

GEeoRGE J. Lewis, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed May 28, 1976.

Conrracts—stipulation. Where expenditures in question involved pro-
viding hearings and court records to Claimants, and were absolutely required
by law, exception is made to general rule that expenditures should not exceed
appropriations. Stipulation as to facts and amount of damages sustained.



176

PeErR CURIAM.

This cause comes before this Court on a Joint Stipu-
lation by the Attorney General and the Claimant based
on the facts set forth in the departmental report and the
holding of this Court in the consolidated cases of which
the case of Don E. Beane, Jr. v. State of Illinois, No.
75-406 is representative. In the Beane case, Mr. Beane
was a hearing officer for the Fair Employment Practices
Commission and it was ruled in that case that, although
the F.E.P.C. was short of funds appropriated for the
purpose of payment of hearing officers and court report-
ers, the function performed by the hearing officers and
court reporters was a function required by the Constitu-
tion of 1970 and by the statutes setting up the Fair
Employment Practices Commission pursuant to the re-
quirements of the constitution. It was held that, there-
fore, the expenses incurred by F.E.P.C. for hearing offic-
ers and court reporters were expenses “expressly au-
thorized by law.” Being expressly authorized by law,
this expenditure fell within the exception to expendi-
tures in excess of moneys appropriated pursuant to
Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 127, §166, wherein it is stated:

No officers, institution, department, board or commission shall contract
any indebtedness on behalf of the State, nor assume to bind the State in an
amount in excess of the money appropriated, unless expressly authorized by
law.

We find that the claim of Mr. George J. Lewis is
identical with the claim of Mr. Beane and we, therefore,
grant an award in the amount of Three Thousand Four
Hundred Eighty-Two and 50/100 Dollars ($3,482.50).

(No. 76-785--Claimant awarded $25,596.63.)

HErscHEL SunLEY, Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

Opinion filed April 12, 1976.



177

ConrtracTs—stipulation. Claim by contractor for work performed at
lllinois State Fairgrounds. Where fund to pay Claimant had lapsed and due
to oversight by Respondent, no other sums were appropriated, claim is
properly allowed.

SaME—same. Court does not establish a precedent that a void contract,
entered into after the lapsing of an appropriation, will be enforced.

HeErscHEL SUNLEY, Pro se.

WiLLiam J. ScotT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEBBER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

PErLIN, C. J.

This is an action to recover the sum of $25,596.63
for labor and materials furnished by Claimant in the
construction of toilet facilities for disabled individuals
attending the 1975 Illinois State Fair. The matter comes
before the Court on the joint stipulation of the parties.

That stipulation establishes that Claimant entered
into a contract with the Capital Development Board on
July 22, 1975, under which he agreed to supply labor
and materials to renovate the Illinois Building at the
Illinois State Fairgrounds to make the building accessi-
ble to handicapped persons prior to the start of the State
Fair on August 8, 1975. The contract price for the work
was $24,265.00, which was raised to $25,569.63 as a
result of two subsequent change orders.

The funds for the project were to come from a FY-75
appropriation account entitled, “Improvements for the
Handicapped.” The appropriation was contained in a bill
which became law on or about May 26,1975, appropriat-
ing to the State Fair Agency the sum of $60,000 from
the Agricultural Premium Fund for the purpose of mak-
ing the State Fairgrounds accessible to handicapped
persons. A portion of the FY-75 appropriation was ex-
pended on work at the Fairgrounds, but the balance of
the appropriation had lapsed prior to the award of the
instant contract to Claimant. At the time the contract
was awarded to Claimant, the Capital Development



178

Board was unaware that there had not been a reappro-
priation of the unobligated portion of the original appro-
priation for improvements for the handicapped at the
fair.

The stipulation before the Court further establishes
that Claimant fully performed his obligations under his
contract with the State, and that the State was more
than satisfied with the quality of his work.

The State does not contest an award to Claimant
but questions whether an award can be made where
work is performed under a contract entered into after
the lapse of the applicable appropriation.

In Illinois Belli & Belli Company v. State, 31
II1.Ct.Cl. 129, this Court said:

The doctrine that a contract will be implied by law to pay for labor,
services or materials furnished one person by another is inapplicable as
against the State, but where there is no violation of positive law involved, an
award against the State may be made for labor, services or materials
furnished and beneficial to it.

This is not an instance where a State agency has
expended funds in excess of an appropriation. Here
there had been an appropriation for this specific project
which, through no fault of Claimant, had lapsed before
the contract was let for bidding, and which by oversight
of the State had not been reappropriated for FY-76. It is
therefore clear that it was the intent of the legislature
to appropriate funds for the services performed by
Claimant and under these circumstances an award for
labor, services and materials furnished by Claimant to
the State is proper.

Claimant is accordingly awarded the sum of
Twenty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Six And
63/100 Dollars ($25,596.63).

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION
Respondent has moved for reconsideration of the



179

Court’s decision in this action, wherein we awarded
Claimant the sum of $25,596.63 for work performed at
the Illinois State Fair to make the Illinois Building
accessible to handicapped persons. Respondent expresses
great concern that our opinion departs from long and
firmly established precedents of this Court and may be
interpreted by some as precedent for recognition of a
claim against the State based either upon quantum
meruit, implied contract or good conscience.

The Court wishes to make clear that its opinion
herein stands for no such proposition, nor does this
Court intend to, and in fact does not, establish a prece-
dent whereby a void contract, entered into after the
lapsing of an appropriation, would be recognized by this
Court.

Rather the Court’s award in this cause is based
upon the specific and somewhat unique factual situation
with which we are presented. It was established by
stipulation that the Capital Development Board entered
into a contract with Claimant on July 22, 1975, under
which Claimant was to supply labor and materials to
renovate the Illinois Building at the Illinois State Fair-
grounds to make the building accessible to handicapped
persons prior to the start of the fair on August 8, 1975.

The funds for the project were to come from an
FY-75 appropriation entitled, “Improvements for the
Handicapped.” The appropriation was contained in a bill
which became law on or about May 26, 1975, which
appropriated the sum of $60,000 from the Agricultural
Premium Fund for the purpose of making the State
Fairgrounds accessible to the handicapped. A portion of
the FY-75 appropriation was expended on work at the
Fairgrounds, but the balance, which was in excess of the
amount of this claim, lapsed prior to the award of the
contract to Claimant.



180

As we noted in our opinion, this was thus not an
instance where a State agency expended funds in excess
of an appropriation. There had been an appropriation for
the specific project for which Claimant seeks compensa-
tion, but that appropriation lapsed before the contract
was let by bidding and, by oversight of the State, had
not been reappropriated for FY-76.

Our opinion further rested upon the fact that the
contract with Claimant was for improvement of
facilities to make them usable by handicapped persons.
The Facilities for the Handicapped Act, Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch.
they are usable by handicapped persons.

Public buildings which lack facilities for handicapped persons (a)create a
substantial risk of death or injury with respect to handicapped persons and
others both in normal conditions and in the event of fire, panic or other
emergency and (b) impair the full enjoyment of public buildings by handicap-
ped persons. Therefore, facilities for the handicapped persons in public build-
ings are an object of serious public concern.

It is thus the announced public policy of the State of
Illinois to promote the modification of public facilities so

they are usable by handicapped persons.

We further note that the Purchasing Act,
Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 127, §166 states:

No officer, institution, department or board or commission shall contract
any indebtedness on behalf of the State, nor assume to bind the State in an
amount in excess of the money appropriated, unless expressly authorized by
law.

We think that the expressed public policy of the
State, as set forth in the Facilities for the Handicapped
Act as quoted above, brings the Claimant's contract
within the foregoing exception to the Purchasing Act.

This concept is not new. It was first expressed by
the Illinois Supreme Court in the case of Fergus v.
Brady, 277 Ill. 27 where the Court stated:

And by the plain language of the constitution every claim or contract is
utterly void if not within the amount of appropriations already made, unless
there is express authority of law for the creation of the debt or claim or the



181

making of the contract. In Section 19 claims under any agreement or contract
made by express authority of law are excepted, and if there is some particular
and specific thing which an officer, board or agency of the State is required to
do, the performance of the duty is expressly authorized by law.

Although the Constitution of 1870, to which the
case of Fergus v. Brudy refers, has been since replaced
by the Constitution of 1970, Ch. 127, 0166, as set out
above, was passed by the Legislature in recognition of
the constitutional exception and has not been repealed.
It therefore follows that the Legislature still recognizes
the desirability and validity of the exception.

In sum, our decision rests upon our perception that
it was the clear and unmistakable intent of the Legisla-
ture that the public buildings at the Illinois State Fair-
grounds be renovated to facilitate the handicapped in
accordance with their announced public policy, and
therefore, that a contract for that purpose be let, and
that payment be made for the work so performed; such
payment being authorized, if need be, by the exception
contained in the Purchasing Act which permits expendi-
ture of moneys in excess of an appropriation where the
expenditure is “expressly authorized by law.” This opin-
ion does not rest upon considerations of implied con-
tract, quantum meruit or good conscience and should not
be so interpreted.

(No. 76-968—Claimant awarded $2,664.27.)

STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS, Claimant,
us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

Opinion filed April 19, 1976.

STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS,
Pro se.

WiLLiam J. ScortT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEBBER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.



182

CiviL Service ACT —stipulation. Where stipulation indicates the pay-
ment of FICA contributions was correct, claim will be allowed.

Per CuriaMm.

The record in this cause indicates the purpose for
which this claim was filed was for the payment of FICA
contributions in accordance with schedules authorized
and determined by law and that the Attorney General
has submitted a Stipulation by Respondent based upon
information forwarded to his office by said department,
as evidenced by the departmental report attached to the
Stipulation by Respondent.

Accordingly, this Court finds that this was a prop-
erly authorized expenditure by the State Board of Elec-
tions, State of Illinois. No part of this expenditure has
been paid and the total outstanding is $2,664.27. Money
was appropriated under appropriation and fund #001-
58701-1170-0000 of which appropriation there were in-
sufficient funds from which to pay these contributions.

The Social Security Enabling Act, Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch.
108-V2, §21-101, et. seq., §21-123 specifically provides
that:

Each political subdivision or instrumentality as to which a plan has been
approved under “the 1951 Act™ or this article shall pay into the Social
Security Contribution Fund, with respect to wages at such time or times as
the State Agency may by regulation prescribe, contributions in the amount
and at the rates specified in the applicable agreement entered into by the
State Agency.

The Constitution of 1970 provides in Art. VIII, Sec.
1that:

Section 1.General Provisions

(a) Public funds, property or credit shall be used only for public
purposes.

(b) The State, units of local government and school districts shall
incur obligations for payment or make payments from public funds only as
authorized by law or ordinance.

The General Assembly, realizing that budgetary
problems would arise from time to time authorized the



183

binding of the State in excess of moneys appropriated as
follows:

No officer, institution, department, board, or commission shall contract
any indebtedness on behalf of the State, nor assume to bind the State in an
amount in excess of the money appropriated, unless expressly authorized by
law.

Accordingly, this Court finds that the expenditures
for which claim is made was an obligation “expressly

authorized by law.”

It is hereby ordered that the Claimant be awarded,
in full satisfaction of any and all claims presented to the
State of Illinois under the above captioned cause, the
sum of Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Four and
27/100 Dollars ($2,664.27).

(No. 76-969 — Claimant awarded $1,361.04.)

STATE EMPLOYEES” RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF liLLINOIS,
Claimant, us. STATE oF ILLiNoIs, Respondent.

Opinion Fled April 19, 1976.

STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS,
Pro se.

WiLLIAM J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEBBER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

CiviL Service ACT —stipulation. Where stipulation indicates the pay-
ment of FICA contributions was correct, claim will be allowed.

Per CuriaMm.

The record in this cause indicates the purpose for
which this claim was filed was for the payment of FICA
contributions in accordance with schedules authorized
and determined by law and that the Attorney General,
has submitted a Stipulation by Respondent based upon
information forwarded to his office by said Department,
as evidenced by the departmental report attached to the
Stipulation by Respondent.



184

Accordingly, this Court finds that this was a prop-
erly authorized expenditure by the Illinois Arts Council.
No part of this expenditure has been paid, and the total
outstanding is $1,361.04. Money was appropriated
under appropriation and fund #001-5031-1170-0000 of
which appropriation $105.00 lapsed and was returned to
the State Treasury.

The sole reason said claim was not paid is due to the
lapse of the appropriation for the period during which
the debt was incurred. The Social Security Enabling
Act, Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch. 108-1/2, § 21-101 et. seq., § 21-
123 specifically provides that:

Each political subdivision or instrumentality as to which a plan has
been approved under ‘the 1951 Act’ or this article shall pay into the Social
Security Contribution Fund, with respect to wages at such time or times as
the State Agency may by regulation prescribe, contributions in the amount
and at the rates specified in the applicable agreement entered into by the
State Agency.

The Constitution of 1970 provides in Art. VIII, Sec.
1that:

Section 1. General Provisions
(a) Public funds, property or credit shall be used only for public
purposes.
(b) The State, units of local government and school districts shall
incur obligations for payment or make payments from public funds only as
authorized by law or ordinance.

The General Assembly, realizing that budgetary
problems would arise from time to time authorized the
binding of the State in excess of moneys appropriated as
follows:

No officer, institution, department, board, or commission shall contract
any indebtedness on behalf of the State, nor assume to bind the State in an
amount in excess of the money appropriated, unless expressly authorized by
law.

Accordingly, this Court finds that the expenditure
for which claim is made was an obligation “expressly
authorized by law.”



185

(No. 76-970— Claimant awarded $144.74.)

STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS, Claimant,
us. STATE oF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

Opinion filed May 10,1976.

STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ILLINOIS,
Pro se.

WiLLiam J. ScoTT, Attorney General; WiLLiam E.
WEBBER, Assistant Attorney General, for Respondent.

CiviL Service ACT —stipulation. Where stipulation indicates the pay-
ment of FICA contributions was correct, claim will be allowed.

Per Curiam.

The record in this cause indicates the purpose for
which this claim was filed was for the payment of FICA
contributions in accordance with schedules authorized
and determined by law and that the Attorney General
has submitted a Stipulation by Respondent based upon
information forwarded to his office by the Legal Advisor
to the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the
Illinois Legislature, as evidenced by the departmental
report attached to the Stipulation by Respondent.

Accordingly, this Court finds that this was a prop-
erly authorized expenditure by the House of Representa-
tives. No part of this expenditure has been paid, and the
total outstanding is $144.74. Money was appropriated
under appropriation and fund #001-10120-1900-0400
and #001-10120-1900-0300 of which appropriation there
were insufficient funds from which to pay these con-
tributions.

The Social Security Enabling Act, Ill.Rev.Stat., Ch.
108-1/2, 821-101, 21-123, specifically provides that:

Each political subdivision or instrumentality asto which a plan has been
approved under “the 1951 Act” or this article shall pay into the Social
Security Contribution Fund, with respect to wages at such time or times as
the State Agency may by regulation prescribe, contributions in the amount
and at the rates specified in the applicable agreement entered into by the
State Agency.

.



186

The Constitution of 1970 provides in Art. VIII, Sec.
1 that:
Section 1.General Provisions
(a) Public funds, property or credit shall be used only for public
purposes.
(b) The State, units of local government and school districts shall

incur obligations for payment or make payments from public funds only as
authorized by law or ordinance.

The General Assembly, realizing that budgetary
problems would arise from time to time, authorized the
binding of the State in excess of moneys appropriated as
follows:

No officer, institution, department, board, or commission shall contract
any indebtedness on behalf of the State, nor assume to bind the State in an

amount in excess of the money appropriated, unless expressly authorized by
law.

Accordingly, this Court finds that the expenditures
for which claim is made was an obligation “expressly
authorized by law.”

It is hereby ordered that the Claimant be awarded,
in full satisfaction of any and all claims presented to the
State of Illinois under the above-captioned cause, the
sum of One Hundred Forty-Four and 74/100 Dollars
($144.74).

CASES IN WHICH ORDERS OF DISMISSAL
WERE ENTERED WITHOUT OPINIONS

5119 Lottie Adams, Admx., Etc.

5137 Bobby D. Clark and Mary Clark

5144  Della Mae Clark

5413 Edward and Jean Rosmus

5564  Suzanne Sullivan

5671  Margaret Manos, Admx., Etc.

5676  Rita Robinson and Tamara Presnell

5684  David Schlossbers, Et Al.

5752  Richard E. Wennerberg

5805 George Hood and Myrtle Hood



5840
5924
5949
5970
6592
6634
6650
6679
6681
6683
6783
6832
6847
6898
6903
7021
7054
7057
7092
7099
73-24
73-142
73-145
73-167
73-179
73-184
73-193
73-194
73-241
73-305
73-342
73-346
73-395
74-36
74-98
74-127
74-194
74-237
74-372
74-378
74-434
74-541
74-546

187

Ruby Miller, Et Al.

Doris Ann Scoughton, Admx., Etc.
Dudley Porter, Admr., Etc.

Kenneth Colley, A minor Etc.
Joseph Gutstadt

A-1 Ambulance Service, Inc.

Edith Hansen; Richard G. Hansen; Individually, Et Al.
A-1 Ambulance Service, Inc.

A-1 Ambulance Service, Inc.

A-1 Ambulance Service, Inc.

A-1 Ambulance Service, Inc.

Connie J. Parkinson, Executrix, Etc.
James E. Stingley, Admr., Etc.
Savin Business Machines Corporation
A-1 Ambulance Service, Inc.

Sheila Healy

ITEK Business Products

Phillip Taylor

Lava Rosilyn Redmon, Admx., Etc.
Omer M. Zubchevich

Washington University - The Mallinckrodt Institute of Radiology
Bernard J. Wessel

Thomas Samuel Adams

Robert W. Pursley, Et Al.

Western States Mutual Insurance
Theresa E. McElyea

Terry Burke

Robert D. Daily

James Sturm

Mary Lanenga

Louise Kocal

Queen Ester Calvin (deceased)
Michael Wicker

Ilinois Association of Highway Engineers, Etc.
Freddie Lockett

Margaret Brown, Admx., Et Al.
Lawrence Stone

William R. Kearney

Memorial Hospital, Etc.

Mildred L. Vallery

Cleath Wadsager

Scherer Equipment Company

Elijah Barren



74-547
74-586
74-596
74-619
74-621
74-634
74-693
74-697
74-758
74-784
74-813
74-818
74-819
74-836
74-863
74-869
74-870
74-881
74-889
74-892
74-895
75-14

75-75

75-85

75-86

75-87

75-129
75-131
75-133
75-182
75-198
75-210
75-225
75-228
75-244
75-260
75-261
75-262
75-356
75-362
75-366
75-372
75-375

188

Nelson Weaver

State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company
Lawrence Movers

Paul Burgus and Thomas Zboralski
Malcolm L. Little, Jr.

A. B., Mildred Mullinax, Etc.

Charles McCorkle, Jr.

Jake Sipe, Et Al.

Andrew Nikolie

Mobil Oil Corp., Etc.

Paul Weinstein

Passavant Memorial Area Hospital Association
Phillip M. Gonge

Antoni Gaudyn

ITT Continental Banking Co., Inc., Etc.
Commonwealth Edison

Barbara J. Wallace

Texaco, Inc.

Egyptian Concrete Company

Rhoda Stem, Admx., Etc.

Susan Zeigler

Myers-Sherman Company

Brian C. Carlson, A minor, Etc.

The Field and Shorb Company

The Field and Shorb Company
Commonwealth Edison Company
Morehouse and Wells Company

Robert James Bodziach

George A. Jones

James Starnes

Marilyn Peron, Individually, Etc.
Donald Taylor

Maurice Mitchell

Margaret N. Visny, Admx., Etc.

Peter Anditis, Individually, Et Al.
Frank A. Henenberg

Willie Kimmons

Donald Austin

The North Vermillion Community School Corporation
Calumet Adjustment Bureau for Anesthesia Service
Pamela Brown, Et Al.

Agnes McConkey, Et Al.

B. W. B. Enterprises, Inec.



189

75-389 John Michael Klein

75-392  3M Business Products Sales, Inc.

75403  Walter Leach

75431 Da-Com Corp. — Central Microfilm Service Corporation
75522 John J. F. Kellar

75-540  William Udovich, Sr., Etc.

75621  Marjorie Holmes

75-659 Mansion View Lodge, Inc.

75727 Jack R. Gray

75728  Arthur F. Giuliani

75733  Bankers United Life Assurance Company
75-744  Michael Mory

75-752 M. A. Navabi, M.D.

75757 Thomas E. Miller

75-812  Carol Kitchell

75-832 Thomas Pierce

75904 W. J. Borak

75911 Holiday Inn of Carbondale

75913  Colt Industries, Fairbanks Weighing Division
75-949 Jennie L. Bart, Admx., Etc.

75955  Hyland Electrical Supply Co., Inc.

75958 Edward S. Fusek

75963 Koto Tanaka

75964 Gary L. Stoudt

75967 Norman A. Keadle, Et Al.

75-984 Commonwealth Edison Company

75-1009 Texaco, Inc.

751012 James Cowley, Frank Wilks, and Linda Wilks
75-1022 Marvin J. Schwarz, M.D.

75-1050 Illinois Bell Telephone Company

75-1065 Sol's Currency Exchange, Inc.

75-1158 Fisher Scientific Company

751159 Fisher Scientific Company

751161 Fisher Scientific Company

751202 Motorola, Inc.

751206 James A. Schaefer and Sandra L. Schaefer
751208 C. E. Beadle

75-1240 Paul K. Reimer

751272 Carl S. McDowell

75-1298 Village of Lenzburg

75-1302 Memorial Hospital, Chester, Illinois
75-1308 Gokmen Ergun

75-1353 American Association of School Administrators




75-1357
75-1381
75-1399
75-1407
75-1409
75-1414
75-1415
75-1416
75-1422
75-1435
75-1442
75-1459
75-1464
75-1474
75-1477
75-1516
76-44
76-55
76-85
76-86
76-87
76-89
76-96
76-111
76-112
76-113
76-123
76-161
76-166
76-182
76-191
76-227
76-242
76-262
76-270
76-277
76-339
76-345
76-381
76-501
76-502
76-505
76-549

190

Mettler Instrument Corporation
Daniel Callham

Outdoor Recreation, Inc.

American Hospital Supply Corporation
Reba B. Jensen

Gerald Chatman

T. Baker

Charles Kidd

Milton Brown

Praeger Publishers, Inc.

International Communications Corporation
Kroch’s and Brentano’s
Commonwealth Edison Company
George A. Cichon

Reo Movers and Van Lines, Inc.
Donald Baranowsky

Air Illinois

United Home Bank and Trust Company
Walter Charles York

Thomas J. Jochim

Michael Reid

Elbert Hunter

Mobil Oil Credit Corporation, A Foreign Corporation
David Parker

Oliver H. Martin

Magnus Seng

Consolidated Freightways

Harvey J. Gable

Dr. E. A. Ulrich

Valley National Bank

The Singer Company

Elizabeth Ann Reifsnyder, Etc.

Globe Glass and Trim Company
Catherine E. Hood

Springfield Marine Bank and Park Realty
Donald P. Satchell
Addressograph-Multigraph

William F. Nissen

Edwin Cox and Vince Perez
Addressograph-Multigraph
Addressograph-Multigraph
Addressograph-Multigraph
Meadowlark Farms, Inc.



76-574
76-616
76-618
76-681
76-683
76-701
76-760
76-840
76-936
76-940
76-945
76-1030
76-1091
76-1155
76-1265
76-1323

191

Talbert Equipment Company
Addressograph-Multigaph
Addressograph-Multigaph

Robert E. Eckstein

Max K. Hoover
Addressograph-Multigaph

Easter Seal Society

St. Francis School for Exceptional Children
Sheraton Inn - Springfield

Sheraton Inn - Springfield

Sheraton Inn - Springfield

Chicago Communication Service Inc.
Illinois Division of Forestry

Mary Miller, Etc.

Barnes Hospital

L. S. Lowenthal, M.D.

CONTRACTS-LAPSED APPROPRIATION

When the appropriation from which a claim should have
been paid has lapsed, the Court of Claims will enter an
award for the amount due Claimant.

6255
6880
7005
7052
7058
73-281
73-354
73-412
74-41
74-48
74-184
74-284
74-285
74-286
74-287
74-356
74-462
74-485

Illinois Power Company

Karen M. Paoli

Star Builders, Inc.

ITEK Business Products

Standard Register Company

Visi Flash Rentals, Inc.

Foster G. McGaw Hospital
Maryville Academy

Dean Business Equipment Company
Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc.

Smith and Wesson Electronics Company
Foster G. McGaw Hospital

Foster G. McGaw Hospital

Foster G. McGaw Hospital

Foster G. McGaw Hospital

Brokaw Hospital

Springfield Internal Medicine Associates, S. C.
Springfield Internal Medicine Associates, S. C.

$2,827.75
15.00
3,207.02
262.70
162.79
850.75
3,763.61
10,697.90
651.50
8,910.92
150.00
1,085.45
2,134.87
4,053.95
606.90
94.00
35.00
25.00



74-560
74-614
74-626
74-633
74-640
74-650
74-665
74-694
74-696
74-876
75-21

75-73

75-97

75-110
75-140
75-141
75-194
75-215
75-329
75-332

75-360
75-370
75-387
75-390
75-391
75-409
75-452
75-471
75-482
75-495
75-500
75-520
75-594
75-595
75-596

75-603
75-605
75-622
75-650
75-694
75-725

192

B & J Redi Mix Concrete

LaPerla Movers

Alexian Brothers Medical Center, Inc.

Technicon Instrument Corporation

Preventi-Med Corporation

Maryville Academy

William B. Krause

Charles McCorkle, Jr.

Charles McCorkle, Jr.

Foster McGaw Hospital

Union Oil Company of California

Edgewater Hospital

Gunthrop-Warren Publishing Company

Cohasset Associates, Inc.

Satellite Industries, Inc.

Satellite Industries, Inc.

Rita George

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

Danville Redipage, Inc.

Chicago and Northwestern Transportation
Company

Richard J. Sink

McKeown Phalin Chevrolet, Inc.

Illinois Auto Electric Company

E. D. Etnyre and Company

Uldine W. Beck

Gary E. Butcher

Gulf Oil Corporation

Alexander Movers

Western Materials Company

Gulf Oil Corporation

Dean A. Wenzelman

Helen J. Scrutchions

Ted Benson Dodge, Inc.

Reo Movers and Van Lines, Inc.

Health and Hospitals Governing Commission of
Cook County

S. Meltzer and Sons

Laser, Schostok, Kolman and Frank
Northern Illinois Gas Company
Ronald W. Olson

Motorola, Inc.

Barber-Coleman Company

380.35
270.50
16,994.86
780.00
14,856.78
4,020.20
234.30
125.30
661.25
360.00
1,025.90
4,899.65
1,262.08
1,432.90
37.50
37.50
1,597.21
75.05
51.27

177.20
522.84
409.04
15.75
190.38
525.00
17.90
5.33
619.00
3,424.87
6.01
364.36
1,153.22
2,262.24
1,900.00

2,817,110.36
165.00
3,340.00
518.79

25.52
1,897.25
1,803.76



193

75726  Malcolm S. Kamin 8.0
75730 The Park Layne Company 568.48
75743  Mendota Community Hospital 476.80
75744 James R. DeStefano, Robert Dianant, Et Al 13,017.89
75748 Vanessa C. Thomas 53.88
75-783 Rosa L. Newhouse, Pamela Maskey, Et Al. 84.%4
75801 Information Design, Inc. 900.16
75802 Morton Salt Company 7,374.01
75810 Metro Reporting Service 1,750.35
75815  Chicago Tribune 708.71
75816  Chicago Tribune 621.32
75818 Metro Reporting Service 249.90
75819  West Side Rentals 1,504.50
75822  Patrick C. O'Day 750.00
75826  University of Chicago 5,629.38
75-842  Thermo Electric Corporation 9,320.00
75853  Monroe, The Calculator Company 1,225.18
75855  Barnes Hospital 671.85
75859 Mary Sue Altman, Et Al 1,217.48
75-867 Donald Williams 170.82
75869 Mayron R. Crenshaw 265.00
75874  Northeast Community Hospital 506.30
75879  William E. Holland 75.00
75882 Walter H. Gregg 3,811.50
75891  West Side Organization Health Services

Corporation 6,424.56
75893  D. Adolphus Rivers 2,187.05
75896  Ella M. Zinnerman 330.02
75897 Lora J. Svaniga 68.40
75906 Continental Insurance Companies: Fireman’s

Insurance Company of Newark, N. J. 24,580.00
75909 John T. Mapel, Jr. 7,381.90
75911 Holiday Inn of Carbondale 27.30
75920 Hendrix Town and Country 17.75
75923  Varityper Division of AM Corporation 1,625.00
75924  Forum 30 Ramada 1,003.20
75932  Max Shaps 855.00
75933  Riveredge Hospital 145.15
75937  Overhead Door Company 269.03
75978  Western Contractors 158.49
75981  West Publishing Company 174.00
75986  West Publishing Company 1,480.00

751008 Michael Reese Hospital 335.00



751017
751018
75-1028
75-1030
75-1031
751042
75-1043
75-1048
75-1058
751059
75-1060
75-1064
75-1080
75-1081
75-1089
75-1095
75-1098
75-1104
75-1105
75-1107
75-1108
75-1110
75-1118
75-1125
751126
75-1128
75-1129
751131

751133
751134
751135
75-1140
75-1144
751149
75-1150
75-1151
751154
75-1156
751171
751173
75-1176

1A

Marvin J. Schwarz, M. D.

Marvin J. Schwarz, M. D.

Colt Industries, Fairbanks Weighing Division
Colt Industries

Colt Industries

Novak, Carlson and Associates, Inc.
Novak, Carlson and Associates, Inc.
International Harvester Company
Mercy Center for Health Care Services
Paul E. Kern

Premier Industrial Corporation
Central Service Company

S. Stein and Company

Olsten’s of Chicago

Byron Johnson’s Office Products, Inc.
William J. Weigel, M.D.

John M. Van Landingham, M.D.

Earl T. Henry

BankAmericard

Moms S. Telechansky

Montgomery Ward

Standard Oil Company

Catholic Charities, Diocese of Rockford
Keenan Printing Company

Ray Rex, Macon County Sheriff
Riveredge Hospital

Riveredge Hospital

Edwin H. Mittelbusher and Edward M.
Tourtelot, Jr.

Susan Bellow

Elma E. Dressen

Mary E. Eddings

Walter H. Gregg

Mutual Contracting Company

Ilini Hospital

Rock Island Franciscan Hospital
Addressograph-Multigaph Corporation
McHenry Hospital

American Management Association
Flink Company

Obstetric and Gynecologic Associates
Illinois National Bank

910.00
500.00
46.40
533.39
550.00
7,000.00
8,700.00
11.14
685.31
137.87
103.67
58.74
270.00
191.81
15.44
325.00
2.0
551.05
801.49
187.%0
179.65
467.33
784.58
2,224.00
123.81
10,774.04
2,242.51

2,510.00
40.75
638.86
688.02
5,752.75
12,336.00
388.92
468.36
2,270.88
647.80
48.590
8.4
250.00
562.65



75-1178

75-1179
75-1181
75-1197
75-1198
75-1202
75-1203
75-1204
75-1205
75-1211
75-1216
75-1217
75-1218

75-1220
75-1222
75-1225
75-1228

75-1230
75-1231
75-1232
75-1234
75-1235
75-1236
75-1237
75-1241
75-1243
75-1251
75-1252
75-1254
75-1257
75-1267
75-1268
75-1269
75-1271
75-1281
75-1284
75-1287
75-1288

75-1303
75-1305
75-1311
75-1312

195

Chris Christiansen d/b/a Chris Plumbing and
Heating

Commonwealth Edison Company
Illinois Bell Telephone Company
Brokaw Hospital

Ross A. Reinheimer

Motorola, Inc.

St. James Hospital

North American Van Lines

Globe Glass and Trim Company

West Publishing Company

Bohle and Frank, P. S.C.

Yvonne Boice

Standard Oil

Laboratory Data Control

Bel-Art Products

Northern Illinois Gas Company
Lexington House Corporation
International Communications Corporation
Riverside Hospital

E. W. Brown Motors, Inc.
Multigraphics Division

Breit and Johnson Sporting Goods, Inc.
Motorola, Inc.

Merchants Environmental Industries, Inc.
Denise H. Hopkins

Sullivan Chevrolet

Edgewater Hospital, Inc.

The Children’s Hour Pre-School
Technicon Instrument Corporation
John A. Logan Junior College
Springfield Catholic Charities

Lake Bluff/Chicago Homes for Children
Neal Electric Company

Village of Bartlett Cook and DuPage Counties
Lakeland Publishers, Inc.

Hammer School, Inc.

Ivan Swinney’s Service

P. N. Hirsch Company

P. A. Bergner

Bruning Division

Grand Spaulding Dodge

Grand Spaulding Dodge

45,464.85
290.16
729.55
542.35
134.22

1,141.55
452.90
100.00

68.79
60.00
324.00
192.32
666.76
1,454.10
11.03

7,550.37

2,606.92

2,256.00
141.30

40.20
858.00

1,562.44
883.00
950.68

92.91
253.59

2,594.75

3,140.00

13,170.00
100.80
288.90
971.71

2,513.93
132.00
72.00
813.00
117.72
114.28
157.42
386.96
116.28
263.97



751313
751314
75-1315
75-1316
75-1318

75-1319
751322
75-1323
75-1324
75-1329
75-1333
751334
75-1337
75-1338
75-1340
75-1345
75-1346
75-1349

75-1354
75-1355
75-1356
75-1358
75-1360
75-1363
75-1364
75-1367
75-1368
75-1369
75-1370
75-1374
75-1376
75-1377
75-1383
75-1384
75-1385
75-1386
75-1387
75-1388
75-1389
75-1390
751391

196

Grand Spaulding Dodge

Corn Belt F.S., Inc.

Corn Belt F.S., Inc.

William H. Birch and Associates, Inc.

American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants

Beckley-Cardy Company

John M. OBrien

C. D. Metzmaker, M. D.

IBM Corporation

Isaac Holloway

Burlington Northern, Inc.
Pekin Memorial Hospital
Palumbo Excavating Company
J. Paige Clousson

Cryovac Division, W. R. Grace and Company
Gamma Photo Labs

Motive Parts of America, Inc.

David W. Reichard Plumbing and Heating
Company, Inc.

A. M. Varityper Division
Wabash Tape Corporation
Mettler Instrument Corporation
Victor Duncan, Inc.
Scientific Products

Eugene C. Swager, Guy E. Johnson, Et Al.
Jonathan Robinson
Multigraphics Division
Multigraphics Division
Multigraphics Division
Multigraphics Division
Elliott Equipment Company
Ford Tractor Division
Fisher Scientific Company
Ramada Inn

St. Mary’s Hospital

St. Mary’s Hospital

St. Mary’s Hospital

St. Mary’s Hospital

St. Mary’s Hospital

St. Mary’s Hospital

St. Mary’s Hospital

St. Mary’s Hospital

100.65
36.81
117.98
1,587.9%

30.00
526.44
71.28
470.00
507.38
176.48
600.00
456.25
482.00
120.00
1,053.%0
20.47
112.51

11,334.40
317.00
2,362.50
197.10
40.58
1,310.13
4,150.87
192.00
1,852.00
434.52
100.00
138.9%6
1,425.00
17,200.00
862.19
13.66
344.85
689.70
54.50
642.00
206.91
54.40
513.60
68.97



75-1392
75-1410
751411
75-1417
75-1423
75-1425
75-1426
751428
75-1433
75-1434
75-1438
75-1439

75-1446
75-1448
75-1449
75-1450
75-1456
75-1457
75-1458
75-1460
75-1461
75-1462
75-1473
75-1478
75-1480
75-1487
75-1497
75-1498
75-1500
75-1503
75-1504
75-1505
75-1506
75-1507
75-1510
751522
75-1526
76-1
769
76-13

76-14

197

St. Mary’s Hospital

National Railroad Passenger Association
National Railroad Passenger Association
Edward F. Masters

A. B. Dick Products

J. C. Larson Company

IBM Corporation

A. J. Gerrard and Company

Atlantic Richfield Company

George M. Carnahan

Atlantic Richfield Company

General Foods Corporation: Hotel and
Restaurant Coffee Service

Kirkland and Ellis

Howard Johnson Motor Lodge

Siross Fanaipour

Brodhead-Garrett Company

Kroch’s and Brentano’s

Kroch’s and Brentano’s

Kroch’s and Brentano’s

Kroch’s and Brentano’s

Kroch’s & Brentano’s

Riverside Hospital

Michael Reese Hospital

Quint Cities Drug Abuse Council, Inc.
Fishman’s Sporting Goods Company, Inc.
R. Herschel Manufacturing Corporation

Bruning Division Addressograph-Multigraph

Sullivan House, Inc.
Mercy Hospital

County of Cook, A Body Politic and Corporation

Mt. Carmel Lumber Company, Inc.
Shepard’s Citations, Inc.
Robert H. Logan

Ray Graham Association for the Handicapped

Irene Shelton

Marcley Oil Company

A. L. Grootemaat and Sons, Inc.
Benny Stare

J. Scott Swaim

GTE Information Systems Service Company,

Inc.
Little Company of Mary Hospital

689.70
206.89
3.0
1,282.50
284.74
3,30.19
7,97.91
114.00
78.76
155.53
78.76

803.60
502.97
58.80
40.00
6,193.50
31.50
16.70
17.45
14.45
10.70
401.00
1,558.50
1,369.50
318.00
680.51
619.87
2,225.00
4,061.92
2,33.32
340.16
218.00
65.20
100.00
115.38
411.52
4,952.00
0.17
5%61.25

128.00
724.45



76-15
76-37
76-38
76-42
76-43
76-48
76-56
76-61
76-62
76-82
76-94
76-97
76-98
76-99
76-100
76-101
76-102
76-103
76-104
76-105
76-106
76-108
76-109
76-110
76-114
76-115
76-116
76-124
76-127
76-130
76-131
76-139
76-142
76-153
76-154
76-165
76-171
76-175
76-184
76-185

76-190

198

Addressograph-Multigraph Corporation
M. S. Ginn and Company

Air Illinois, Inc.

Air Illinois, Inc.

Air Illinois, Inc.

Air Illinois, Inc.

Central Hlinois Light Company
Law Bulletin Publishing Company
J and B Office Supplies
Addressograph-Multigraph Corporation
Mobil Oil Credit Corporation
Mobil Oil Credit Corporation
Mobil Qil Credit Corporation
Mobil QOil Credit Corporation
Mobil Qil Credit Corporation
Mobil QOil Credit Corporation
Mobil QOil Credit Corporation
Mobil Oil Credit Corporation
Mobil QOil Credit Corporation
Mobil Oil Credit Corporation
Mobil Oil Credit Corporation

Ida Robinson

Winkler Motor Service, Inc.

Linox Welding Supply

Barnes Hospital

Gale Research Company

Gordon Foster Home

House of Good Sheperd

Material Service Corporation
Andrew Bajonski

International Business Machines Corporation

Beardstown Hospital

O.A.S. Computer Service Company
Ronald J. Tucker

Charles W. Robinson

Johnson Controls, Inc.

St. Vincent’s Hospital of St. Louis
Dato V. Olivero

Sam’s 24 Hour Towing

Elmer M. Walsh, Jr. as Trustee of the Estate of

Kenneth and Rose Palicki, Et Al.

Lt. Joseph P. Kennedy, Jr., School for
Exceptional Children

120.00
96.38
85.92

104.00
28.64
78.00

3,453.60
1,239.84

411.10

128.80

217.61

120.62

1,186.78
51.68

217.27

692.52
26.20
36.66

1,195.92

464.02
35.36

416.00

16,538.95

283.73

787.95

149.25

177.60

1,463.13
4,701.87
335.50
12,600.00
128.36
2,450.20
104.08
104.08
3,143.00
183.70
2,190.68
307.52

5,000.00

501.92



76-197

76-201
76-202

76-203
76-204
76-223
76-229
76-231
76-239
76-249
76-251

76-257
76-258
76-279
76-286
76-287
76-293

76-316
76-331
76-334
76-337
76-343
76-348
76-363
76-373
76-375
76-387
76-389
76-393
76-420
76-422
76-423
76-425
76-428
76-430
76-442
76-445
76-446
76-449
76-453
76-458

199

Motive Parts Company of America, Inc.

Wildman, Harrold, Allen and Dixon
Northwest Community Hospital

Northwest Community Hospital

Council of State Governments

Joan A. Mauch

Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company

Means Services

Lutheran Medical Center

Kraus Manufacturing and Equipment Company

Educational Diagnostic Center, Bradley
University

Bloomington-Normal Ford Tractor

Platt, Inc.

Jenkins, Merchant and Nankivil

John Mealey, Jr., M.D.

Indiana University Hospital

Bruning Division Addressograph-Multigaph
Corporation

Addressograph-Multigaph Corporation

Material Service Corporation

Aid to Retarded Citizens, Inc.

Homer L. Chastain and Associates, Et Al.

ICN Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Visually Handicapped Managers of Illinois, Inc.

Riveredge Hospital

Addressograph-Multigaph Corporation

Kankakee Truck Equipment Company

Helen Elaine Glass

Murphy, Timm, Lennon and Spesia

Allied Heating Company, Inc.

Violet R. House, R. N.

The Brown Schools

West Publishing Company

Marsha E. Murray

Poplar Bluff Regional Diagnostic Clinic

Doctors Memorial Hospital

Grafton Telephone Company

Joan M. Kuhn

Patrick E. Maloney

St. Vincent’s Hospital of St. Louis, Missouri

St. Mary of Providence School

Howard K. Priess

59.40

2,847.35
1,998.50

4,160.55
5.54
252.00 -
430.08
29.80
5,600.58
33.50

50.00
80.36
227.52
2,605.00
833.50
3,518.74

993.82
250.40
555.73
69.70
1,412.50
95.95
103.20
1,067.75
184.10
40.18
540.54
700.00
9,988.00
1,193.32
260.00
50.00
311.24
2,329.03
201.02
80.45
168.00
125.00
997.50
870.21
250.00



76-463
76-468
76-469
76-470
76-472
76-473
76-475
76-481
76-483
76-487
76-488
76-492
76-494
76-495
76-517
76-518
76-524
76-526
76-527
76-531
76-532
76-538
76-539
76-540
76-542
76-547
76-551
76-552
76-554
76-559
76-560

76-565
76-569
76-571
76-574
76-575
76-579
76-584
76-585
76-587

76-588

200

63rd and Maryland Building
National League for Nursing
Litsinger Motor Company
Litsinger Motor Company
Naperville Industrial Sales, Inc.
Addressograph-Multigaph Corporation
Springfield Blueprint Company
Louise M. Wilson

Saint Vincent's Residential School
Tony Mattozzi

Community General Hospital
Anthony Luminella

Karen M. Eberlein

Emil A. Peterson

Fern Long

Machula Business Interiors
Walter Dorus, M. D.

Lutheran General Hospital
Consolidated Biomedical Labs
Baptist Medical Center of Oklahoma
W. W. Grainger, Inc.
Commonwealth Edison Company
Commonwealth Edison Company
Charles Equipment Company
Texaco, Inc.

Creatron Services, Inc.

Jean H. Maier

Illinois Belli and Belli Company
Washington Hilton Hotel

Metro Plumbing, Inc.

Mau-Glo Day Care Center for Mentally
Retarded Children

Parkland College

Lawrence Zelic Freedman, M.D.

Mallow Products, Inc.

Edward J. Griffith

Clearbrook Center

Nelson A. Harris and Associates
Henry C. Henderson, Jr., M. D.

WAY Clinic, Inc.

Horace D. Thomas, Supt., Dekalb County

Schools
Forest W. Price, A.C.S.W.

71.35
691.25
346.92
459.19

2,482.00
226.13

70.82

16.00
124.02

80.13

30.50
789.20
195.00
112.55
200.00

1,605.35
772.50
1,74.00
220.50
2,216.83
1,286.59
89.76
8,499.83
896.16

37.38
647.80
105.00

2,800.00
175.46
7,211.25

5,000.00
132.00
810.00

11,465.07
61.78
176.76
796.00
402.00
40.00

625.00
105.00



76-592
76-593
76-597
76-598
76-599
76-601
76-609
76-611
76-612
76-619
76-620
76-621

76-624
76-625
76-626
76-628
76-635
76-638
76-639
76-640
76-641
76-642
76-643
76-648
76-649
76-651
76-653
76-655
76-663
76-665
76-672
76-673
76-676
76-686
76-687
76-688
76-690
76-692
76-697
76-699
76-703
76-706

201

R. S. Landauer and Company
Great Lakes Microfilm Company
Hancock-Henderson Quill, Inc.
Bell and Gustus, Inc.

Co-op Medical Systems

J. O.Pollack and Company
Ronald Myron Bargunz

Smith Oil Corporation

Ralph M. Reitan, M. D.

The Flax Company

Robbins, Coe, Rubinstein, and Shafran, Ltd.
James M. Rochford, Supt. of Police, Chicago

Police Department
Blondelle W. Thomas
Morgan Drive-Away, Inc.
Technology Service Corporation
Norma Lea Kamphaus
Record Systems, Inc.
Wilbert T. Heyman
Garnetta J. Brown
IBM Corporation
Berwyn AMC, Inc.
United Physicians Services
El Valor Corporation
Chanen’s, Inc.
Burnham City Hospital
Harry A. Monroe
Tony Frevert
The Jewish Hospital of St. Louis
Eve Larocca
Renaissance House
Lutheran Welfare Services
Bismarck Hotel
Transamerica Computer Company, Inc.
John A. Gordon
Marathon Oil Company
J. D. Brodsky, M. D.
State House Inn
John F. Kramer, M. D.
Root Brothers Mfg. and Supply Company
Roberts and Porter, Inc.
Addressograph-Multigaph Corporation
Means Service Center

14.40
768.00
64.80
469.12
177.92
1,901.86
75.00
210.50
52.76
84.00
900.00

6,636.24
83.78
813.64
850.00
$4.00
150.00
75.43
212.54
3,313.60
3,823.92
40.00
3,313.60
803.87
215.83
70.00
7.0
60.00
204.10
990.00
1,329.36
136.22
272.00
150.75
6.90
303.00
1,193.34
480.00
813.14
141.60
203.66
127.50



76-710
76-718
76-719
76-727
76-729
76-730
76-734
76-735
76-736
76-737
76-738
76-739
76-743
76-745
76-746
76-747
76-748
76-749
76-758
76-759
76-764
76-765
76-767
76-768
76-772
76-775
76-776
76-777
76-779
76-781
76-788
76-789
76-790
76-791
76-800
76-801

76-802
76-804
76-806
76-812
76-816
76-817

202

Ebsco Subscription Services

Carl R. Englund, Jr.

Shirley M. Blisset

Joseph J. Kostur

Staley Express, Inc.

Baker and Taylor Company

Federal Sign and Signal Corporation

Edward Don and Company

Ronald Smalls

A. and R. Welding Supply Corporation

Skelly Oil Company

Huston Patterson Corporation

Lawrence and Ahlman, Inc.

Shell Oil Company

Hellman, Odata and Kassabaum, Inc.

Lawrence Fruik

Gulf Oil Company

World Window Cleaning Company

Midwest Supply Company, Inc.

Edward J. Schlicksup, Jr.

Dalee Oil Company, Inc.

Iroquois Association for Retarded Children

Sheltered Village

Marklund Home

Aid to Retarded Citizens, Inc.

Kenneth M. McCaffree, M. D.

All State Travel Bureau

Arthur Rubloff and Company

Marsha Foutch

Salem Children's Home

Bethany Home, Inc.

Corley International, Inc.

Katherine W. Wright, M. D.

Better Books Company

Industrial Coating Company

Blackman'Plumbing, Heating and Air
Conditioning

Marathon Oil Company

Louis R. Silverman

Hassan A. Barakat, M. D.

Kelly Services, Inc.

County of Randolph

Donna L. Miller

37.50
4,685.74
29.25
123.26
30.42
43.89
238.80
36.90
117.00
1,257.00
461.83
4,310.78
9,528.00
90.52
10,176.27
626.40
12.57
725.00
230.80
172.18
7.14
726.00
6,669.29
1,070.00
252.20
366.44

- 136.73
30,450.07
61.20
174.02
532.50
671.33
1,510.00
215.27
15,366.55

4,583.00
5.79
40.64
93.00
496.00
2,250.00
77.00



76-824
76-827
76-832
76-834
76-835
76-842
76-846
76-848
76-851
76-852
76-857

76-859

76-864
76-865

76-869
76-871
76-873
76-878

76-879

76-880

76-887

76-891

76-897

76-898
76-899
76-904
76-908
76-911
76-912
76-913
76-919
76-923
76-925
76-926
76-927
76-928
76-930
76-931
76-933

76-934
76-947

203

Englewood Electrical Supply Company
Capital City Paper Company

Faryl's Pharmacy

Illinois State University

Renaissance House

Fox-Stanley Photo Products, Inc.
Mansion View Lodge, Inc.

Lee, Hanlon and Shumway

Supelco, Inc.

Xerox Corporation

Effingham County Association for the Mentally

Retarded
UNIVAC Division
Edward D. Kusta
Moline Radiology Associates, S. C.
Memorial Medical Center
Fairview Hospital
Smith Oil Corporation

Area Publishing Corporation d/b/a The Trib

Commonwealth Edison Company
Flair Business Interiors

IBM Corporation

Computer Microfilm International
Fischer Scientific Company

Reuzen Ofice Equipment Company
Fairmont Hotel

Plaza Nursing Center

Psychiatric Associates, Inc.
International Harvester Company
Mary L. DeFlorio

Fox Hill Home

Palmer House

Lauchner and Lauchner, Inc.
Sidney Dillon

West Publishing Company

Frank W. Mucha

Ozark Air Lines, Inc.

Anderson Brothers Storage and Moving
Drs. Auner and Vincent, LM.

Scientific Products Division of American
Hospital Supply Corporation

W. Schiller and Company
Sheraton Inn-Springfield

258.40
147.85
213.20
301.30
797.30
220.50
40.26
540.00
32.78
440.00

247.00
668.50
985.41
11.00
54.40
107.%6
12,393.02
43.60
77.83
4,770.45
63,842.20
136.7
270.18
2,248.47
114.32
6,285.01
640.00
7,669.25
153.64
946.40
46.48
675.68
120.00
12.00
23.28
1,091.02
90.00
102.00

179.17
41.00
146.30



76-949
76-952
76-953
76-954
76-955
76-959
76-963
76-966
76-971
76-981
76-986
76-989
76-990
76-992
76-993
76-994
76-998
76-999
76-1000
76-1001
76-1003
76-1004
76-1005
76-1008
76-1009
76-1011
76-1017
76-1023
76-1025
76-1026
76-1029
76-1035
76-1039
76-1040
76-1043
76-1045
76-1046
76-1050
76-1051
76-1054
76-1055
76-1056

204

Mettler Instrument Corporation
Champaign Children’s Home
Walter Lawson Children’s Home
Sears, Roebuck and Company
Good Shepherd Manor

IBM Corporation

Jeanne Wurtzinger

Stiles Ofice Equipment Company, Inc.
State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois
Litsinger Motor Company

Stanton Equipment Company
Mark Kellnar

Paul D. Crawford

Industrial Coating Company
Atlantic Richfield Company

Fisher Scientific Company
Sargent-Welch Scientific Company
St. Mary’s Hospital

Rockford Memorial Hospital
Warshawsky and Company

Meyer Material Company, Not Inc.
Gerald Provencal

Robert Jackson

Hiway House

Montgomery Ward and Company
Loyola University Medical Center
UNIVAC

The Lexington House Corporation
Ramada Inn-Mt. Vernon

Fisher Scientific Company

Wendy S. Bailie

Fisher Scientific Company

Richard W. Yore, M. D.

Albert Eldon Garver

Sun Oil Company

Sun Oil Company

South Central Oil Company

Little Angels Nursing Home
Arnold Levin

Thompson-Hayward Chemical Company
Giuffre Buick, Inc.

Nursing Center of Canton

55.00
644.89
2,410.40
2,455.67
221.00
214.48
59.10
161.52
16.71
6.98
136.45
97.60
212.56
1,159.90
3,666.00
292.00
303.15
355.60
1,835.25
32.90
90.00
256.39
20.70
267.75
761.22
1,950.00
1,287.00
2,146.09
52.52
479.68
225.00
3,068.25
50.00
149.60
35.89
32.46
16.62
2,085.99
7.20
780.00
22.70
834.17



76-1058
76-1060
76-1062
76-1074
76-1076
76-1078
76-1080
76-1082
76-1086
76-1087
76-1088
76-1092
76-1096
76-1101
76-1103
76-1107

76-1108
76-1109
76-1110
76-1111

76-1112
76-1113
76-1117
76-1121
76-1122
76-1130
76-1132
76-1133
76-1134

76-1137
76-1141
76-1146
76-1147
76-1148
76-1150
76-1152
76-1156
76-1157
76-1159
76-1167

205

Effingham Builders Supply Company
Hamilton Industries

Wayne R. Andersen

Robert G. Burkhardt and Associates, Inc.
Scott, Foresman and Company
Central Office Equipment Company
Central Office Equipment Company
Central Office Equipment Company
Fischer Equipment Company
Central YMCA Schools

Mutual Truck Parts Company, Inc.
lowa State University

United Parcel Service

National Forest Products Association
General Electric Company

Kayle/Patio, A Division of Cinevideo
International Corporation of Illinois

Sidley and Austin
IBM Corporation
IBM Corporation

H and R Plumbing, Heating and Electric
Company

Watson Equipment Company
IBM Corporation

Sheraton Inn-Springfield

The Brenco Corporation
Fox-Stanley Photo Products, Inc.
Platt Business Products
Patricia D. Brock

Gibbs Laboratory

Graham, O’Shea and Wisnosky, Architects and

Planners, Inc.
Ames Color-File Corporation
Robert W. Riles
Uniroyal, Inc.
Cornelius E. Toole
St. Elizabeth Hospital
Lynne Bundensen
Federal Sign and Signal Corporation
Kewaunee Scientific Equipment Corporation
Dick Blick Company
Canady Laboratories, Inc.
Verkler GMC, Inc.

1,984.05
2,452.00
842.75
2,961.63
34.21
1,750.43
2,487.85
415.72
5,238.00
567.50
921.08

5.18
3.8
135.00

3,997.00

4,815.00

1,216.92
8.8
852.66

18,651.17
1,545.9%
65.25
13.27
4,992.00
427.00
26.00
128.50
525.00

355.88
1,806.20
112.52
255.82
375.00
11,707.78
475.00
742.50
844.00
13.80
326.50
4.83



76-1170
76-1173
76-1174
76-1175
76-1177
76-1182
76-1187
76-1189
76-1190
76-1191
76-1195
76-1199
76-1201
76-1203
76-1205
76-1208
76-1209
76-1211
76-1212
76-1214
76-1215
76-1216
76-1218
76-1219
76-1222
76-1229
76-1230
76-1231
76-1238
76-1240
76-1241
76-1242
76-1243

76-1246
76-1249

76-1255
76-1257
76-1259
76-1261
76-1268
76-1271
76-1273

206

Life Printing and Publishing Company, Inc.
A. K. Busch and Associates, Ltd.
Deaconess Hospital

Adolescent and Adult Psychiatric Services
Monitor Labs, Inc.

Mary Nell Chew

Lee Marie Kotnour

Cassens and Sons

Ste. Genevieve County Memorial Hospital
L. H. Ochs, M.D., Ltd.

Texaco, Inc.

Guardian Angel Orphanage

Alton American, Inc.

A. C. Nielson Company

A. C. Nielson Company

Jerry Lacy and Associates

Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company
Gerber-Barthel Truck and Tractor Company
Strandquist Motor Company

Medical Radiological Group

Fox-Stanley Photo Products, Inc.

McDow Memorial Medical Clinic

Holiday Inns, Inc.

National Welding Supply Company, Inc.
American Airiines, Inc.

Central Baptist Children’s Home

Jenkins and Roller Company, Inc.

B. F. Goodrich Tire Company

Sycor, Inc.

Hopkins Road Equipment Company
Keystone Auto Plating Corporation

Board of Trustees, Southern Illinois University
William F. Lennon

Hoel-Steffen Construction Company
Auto Parts Headquarters, Inc.
Ronnie’s Audio Visual

Psychiatric Services

Urbano Censoni

Texaco, Inc.

Modern Office Methods
International Harvester Company
William Lynch, M. D.

84.48
345.00
1,087.48
3,860.00
412.97
58.20
88.73
19.05
627.27
70.00
18.12
546.00
53.81
7,800.00
7,800.00
338.41
266.77
266.67
88.13
28.33
74.80
18.00
233.52
1,180.00
397.46
1,200.00
2,163.38
1,566.24
415.50
293.70
456.60
5,000.00
950.00
9,960.90
4.69
1,807.00
35.00
308.83
137.72
25.00
213.55
450.00



76-1275
76-1279
76-1283
76-1285
76-1286
76-1287
76-1288
76-1289
76-1293
76-1294
76-1295
76-1299
76-1300
76-1304
76-1313
76-1316
76-1327
76-1329
76-1335
76-1344
76-1345
76-1346
76-1349
76-1350
76-1354
76-1355
76-1358
76-1359
76-1366
76-1373
76-1377
76-1380
76-1384
76-1387
76-1412
76-1424
76:1426
76-1427
76-1439
76-1445
76-1449
76-1450

207

Federal Signal Corporation
Random Electronics, Inc.

Vernell Justice d/b/a Miller House
M. Allen Line

Ralph Vancil, Inc.

Federal Signal Corporation

Group Health Association of America, Inc.
R. L. Koegel

Carpetland U.S.A.

Fisher Scientific Company

R. L. Koegel

The Nicholls Stone Company

H. M. Chandler, M.D.

C. R. Boyce

Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.
Cambridge University Press

Office Supply Company, Inc.

Clark Oil and Refining Corporation
International Harvester Sales and Services
Mobil Oil Credit Corporation

Mobil Oil Credit Corporation

Mobil Oil Credit Corporation
Plains Television Corporation
Plains Television Corporation
Plains Television Corporation
Plains Television Corporation
Community College of Denver
Stephen Contro, M. D.

Eastern Illinois University
Linkon’s Auto Supply Company
American Airlines, Inc.

The Baker and Taylor Companies
Computer Machinery Corporation
Roger M. Pray, D.V.M.

Blauer Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Ilini Community Hospital
American Airlines, Inc.

Varian Instrument Division

Care Management d/b/a Roosevelt Square
Matthew Bender and Company, Inc.
Office Supply Company, Inc.

Office Supply Company, Inc.

78.00
2,536.00
2,921.00
224.01
6,073.55
4,222.34
45.00
485.97
8,016.06
3,030.00
1,012.31
1,001.98
165.00
53.50
181.38
30.00
30.99
23.88
550.52
32.79
109.43
68.61

100.00

42.00

32.50

40.25

409.00

15.00

20,418.00

36.79

72.73

19.39

585.00

45.00

50.06

78.17

276.73

185.90

156.00

40.00

44.62

16.85



76-1461
76-1464
76-1465
76-1481
76-1484
76-1490
76-1491
76-1500
76-1504
76-1514
76-1523
76-1539
76-1551
76-1557
76-1559
76-1563
76-1574
76-1578
76-1579
76-1592
76-1599
76-1611
76-1630
76-1649
76-1653
76-1662
76-1664
76-1668
76-1688
76-1691
76-1695
76-1714
76-1717
76-1753
76-1760
76-1772
76-1805

208

Bryan Funeral Home
Global Van Lines, Inc.

Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University

Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing
Jama Wagner

Reynolds Motor Company

Arthur Young and Company

Gruter Foundation, Inc.

The Lexington House Corporation
Sheraton Inn

Laurel Haven School

M. H. Rizk, M.D.

Thomas P. Clark

Henry W. Patterson

Francis C. Lee, M. D.

IBM Corporation

W. Schiller and Company

West Publishing Company

G. A. F. Corporation

Educational Technology Publications, Inc.
Mental Health Associates, S.C.
Feurer Construction Company
California Personnel Guidance Association
Holiday Inn

Doug Sitter d/b/a Doug's Shoe Store
NCR Corporation

Sharp Electronics Corporation
Huston-Patterson Corporation
Riverside Hospital

Huston-Patterson Corporation
Braniff Airways, Inc.

Manpower, Inc.

Joann Chizevsky

Midstates Appliance and Supply
Morrison-Rooney Associates, Ltd.
Marathon Oil Company

Ace Glass, Inc.

1,071.31
22.95
5,5682.00
172.80
61.65
255.00
171.62
656.25
852.00
3.48
484.00
125.00
20.00
150.00
50.00
1,366.33
41.00
18.00
2541
41.25
69.00
2,075.00
5.50
12.08
188.85
2,199.25
493.85
53.12
281.30
23.85
184.74
142.50
728.26
21.48
785.00
19.82
90.85



209

STATE COMPTROLLER ACT—REPLACEMENT
WARRANTS

If the Comptroller refuses to draw and issue a replace-
ment warrant, or if a warrant has not been paid after
one year from date of issuance, persons who would be
entitled under Ch. 15, Sec. 210.10, Ill.Rev.Stat., to re-
quest a replacement warrant may file an action in the
Court of Claims for payment.

7599 American Association of School Administrators $2.00
75117  Paul Louis Bauer 5,551.59
75-323  Exchange National Bank as Trustee under Trust

No. 22482 125.00
75488  Scarecrow Press, Inc. 15.00
75607 Village of Kampsville 376.%6
75775 Betty F. Altrogge 293.02
75811 Ruth G. French 2,172.%
75821 David Epstein 592.31
75850 Mrs. J. Robert Ford 130.00
75-860 Eugene Kucinas 42
75945  Dale Peterson, Executor of Estate of Benjamin

Peterson 83.42
75946  Mrs. Heidi Seelhoff 142.00
751032 Leonard Bolado .00
75-1061 85th and Burley Currency Exchange 260.13
751079 Klug Currency Exchange, Inc. 116.53
751090 Village of Pingree Grove, Illinois 33.76
75-1091 Village of Pingree Grove, Illinois A4
751092 Village of Pingree Grove, Illinois 83.67
751093 Village of Pingree Grove, Illinois 111.06
751106 Andrew Kotecki A0
751115 Juan F. Carrillo 77.00
751119 Linda Freeman Sizemore 63.42
751123 Rita J. Woodzien .69
75-1132 Castree Brothers Pacemaker Food Store 647.40
751141 Donald Roos 130.13
751142 City Collector C. B. O. H. 2,384.25
751152 Ralph R. Gebert, Jr. 18.49
751153 Jay A. Gondek 15.79

75-1165 Walter J. Johnson, Inc. 198.15



751166
75-1167
751169
75-1175
751183
75-1190
751191
75-1195
75-1196
75-1209
751215
751224
751227
75-1250
75-1256
75-1258
75-1259
75-1261
751262
75-1263
75-1264
75-1275
751277
75-1278
75-1283
75-1285
75-1290
751297
75-1300
75-1301
75-1304
75-1306
751307
751321
751327
75-1328
751331
75-1335
75-1336
75-1339
75-1342
75-1343

210

Mary Redmond

Mary Redmond

Helen J. Cremeens and James Phelen, Etc.
Gertrude H. Evanich

Wireflex, Inc.

Thomas C. Marthinsen

Ignacio Hernandez

George Willaredt

Florence Plato

Jerry Lee Thedford

Rev. G. John Wilson

William L. Kerby

Charles Cullen

First National Bank in Chicago Heights
Valley Bank and Trust Company
Robert F. and Elizabeth M. Barnas
Jacqueline Zabinski

Patricia L. Dahl

Clark Oil and Refining Corporation
Earl and Cleta Roberson

Theodore and Freida Armstrong
Marilyn E. Standefer

Henry R. Rahn

Harold and Mary Hinderman
Harrolle and Malone Oil Company
Robert A. Aldrich

Richard Mosley, Jr.

Ann M. Puskaris

Robert T. and Leslie L. Langan
Rank Audio Visual Ltd.

Frank Seban

Albert Lee Thomas

Harry and Opal McGee

Leo MajewsKi

Virginia H. Osmolak

John S. Plunkett

Poly-Tex Electronic Fabricators
Willie Thomas

North Towne National Bank of Rockford
Jeannie Glover

Robert Anderson

Lemroy Barrow

383.32
7.0
182.H
30.00
30.00
2481
82.44
3#45.15
24.46
2464
917.84
24.68
4.00
40.82
314.95
53.72
26.00
257.30
158.48
49.69
87.74
56.3#4
2.68
49.07

4,675.00

11.63
19.%5
178.9
28.87
69.60
6.00
10.74
36.00
8.83
49.00
2.37
412.50
4.0
24.00
54
48.00
17.90



751347
75-1348
75-1352
75-1359
75-1362
75-1372

751373
75-1375
75-1378
75-1380
75-1382
75-139%4
751395
75-1400
75-1401
75-1402
751403
75-1404
75-1405
75-1406
75-1413
75-1418
75-1419
75-1420
751421
751427
75-1429
75-1436
75-1437
75-1440
751441
75-1444
75-1445
75-1447
751451
75-1453
75-1455
75-1465
75-1466
75-1467
75-1469
75-1476

211

Glenda Spears
Dorothy Heinsimer
Sam D. Anderson
Jean Loy

Yvonne Dattala

Edith Bunting, Ralph H. Bunting, and Ross J.

Bunting
Indium Corporation of America
James C. and Mary L. Petkus
Duane W. Schluter
Samuel R. Sabo
Cyril Nierman
Dorothy M. Prange
Agnes M. Thomas
Joseph James Trombini
Republic Bank of Chicago
Republic Bank of Chicago
Republic Bank of Chicago
Republic Bank of Chicago
Republic Bank of Chicago
L. B. and Auguster Hoover
Kathleen M. Bovenizer
Arthur and Marjorie Dorau
Larry R. Gudenrath and Debra A. Gudenrath
Thelma M. Sturgeon
Harry A. Rurup, Jr.
Robert W. and Darlene Lodge
Elsie M. Whan
Rea T. Markin
David J. Buda
William C. and June L. Radunz, Jr.
Raymond and Betty Grim
Bruce Munesue
Montgomery and Josephine Addison
Fermin and Marie L. Pinela
Don and Beatrice McKean
James Toal
National Cleaners
David Arnold Bunge
Michael J. Howlett, Secretary of State
Michael J. Howlett, Secretary of State
Patrick and Janice Rush
Roy E. and Sharon L. Soller

21.79

7.83
10.%4
3#A.00
51.11

318.00
38.24
2.3
3%6.00

110.00
17.75
14.3A
4.4

100.00

483.77

179.30

280.71

2271

8.0
49.32
24.00

223.85

67.00
263
7.90

120.42

113.00

320.21
5.3
28.84
48.00
25.00
72.12
48.00
2401
71.68

1,050.00
6.41
8.0
5.0

9.8
2.0



75-1481
75-1483
75-1484
75-1485
75-1486
75-1488
75-1489
75-1493
75-1494
75-1495
75-1501
75-1509
75-1511
75-1512
75-1513
75-1514
75-1517
75-1518
75-1519
75-1520

75-1521
76-5
76-8
76-11
76-57
76-59
76-60
76-64
76-66
76-67
76-69
76-74
76-75

76-76
76-77
76-78
76-79
76-80
76-81
76-83
76-84

212

Lawrence M. Costello

Carrier Air Conditioning Company
Thomas F. Stack and Marjorie Stack
Ivan Elez

Gabriel and Farivicxca Amaya

John B. and Rosalind M. Smith
Hartwig and Lena Hanson

Pat Zimmerman

USV Pharmaceutial Corporation
Arthur Hamlet

Nilda O. Sosa

International Scientific Industries, Inc.
Addressograph-Multigraph

Edward Smithy

Larry M. Cimino

Lorraine Lopatkiewicz

John Tolczyk

Janet Magnani

Happy Foods

Barbara Bandy, Administratrix of Estate of W.
J. McDonald

William and Christine Brown
Terry Riffner

Henry and Viola Moore
Vincente and Ledia Serrano
Richard T. Guttman

West and Mary Rudolph
Edward L. and Nancy P. Boone
Herbert S. Sarnoff

Greg Delaney

Jean Mary Bsrtane

Globe Glass and Trim Company
Ralph M. Hunter

Wayne Choate, Administrator of Estate of Lena
Shovan

James H. Williams

Richard G. and June Gross
Eunice O.and Patricia Lindsey
lvery and Alice Ruffin
Sammuel and Muriel Gaines
Jose and Eulalia Reyes

Jack G. and Elaine Roberts
Gladys Mosley

344.43
220.37
19.95
24.45
48.90
47.74
49.25
9.29
688.66
17.65
424.43
79.50
3.26
6.83
19.45
19.00
20.00
30.00
120.87

449.24
74.00
6.00
54.00
193.38
9.42
36.00
228.54
5.00
21.00
12.80
50.60
89.93

1,188.18
3.46
290.70
74.00
49.00
50.00

12.00
30.78

52.27




76-90

76-92

76-107
76-120
76-121
76-122
76-132
76-133
76-134
76-136
76-143
76-144
76-148
76-150
76-151
76-152
76-157
76-158
76-159
76-160
76-162
76-163
76-167
76-168
76-172
76-176
76177
76-178
76-179
76-180
76-181
76-183
76-188
76-194
76-198
76-205
76-206
76-207
76-208
76-209
76-210
76-211

213

Vasil and Anita Eftimoff

Tom Tuohy

Edward and Valeria Konstanty
Village of Kirkland

Sandra R. Saltsman

Peter and Eleanor Pocius
George Sceravelli, M. D.
Thomas and Carol Henry

Scott B. and Christine Robb
Jesus and Marjorie Laseon, Jr.
Jane Callahan

Joanne Bohiw

Estate of Madelyn Christenson
Cinderella Johnson

Theodore Pytlewicz

Russell H. Classen

Eugenio D. and Lydia Montanez
Earl and Amelia Herigodt
William and Joyce Roberts
Economy Currency Exchange, Inc.
James N. and Wanda Gordon
Sandra L. Hinsley

Mr. and Mrs. Richard Van Eperan
James Butler, Jr.

Edward M. Levin, Jr.

Janice A. Dudley

Robert Kelly

John N. and Jewell G. Nash
Edward W. Doubet

Alfred Johnson

Sherill D. and Jane Confort
Bill and Diamanto Paraskevopoulas
Frank and Anna Spillman
Daniel and Charlotte Olsson
Grace M. Moms

Richard W. Sniezek

Shirley and Augustus Dahr
Donald and Janet Bly

Refugio and Juana Gomez
Edward Ross

Jerry Hanson, M. D.

McKinley Becton, Jr.

.11
23.28
43.00
801.85
24.00
81.10
741.17
52.63
24.30
$4.16
53.90
4.2
9.57
5.0
40.60
187.50
31.38
13.66
47.48
39.28
2.8
14.23
40.00
1.3
63.30
25.41
141.00
56.00
12.01
2.8
393.92
30.63
560.60
79.00
49.01
2.4
26.26
80.62
90.07
12.00
2.48
12.74



76-212
76-213
76-216
76-217
76-218
76-219

76-220
76-224
76-225
76-226
76-230
76-235
76-236
76-237
76-238
76-246
76-247
76-248
76-252
76-253
76-254
76-255
76-256
76-259
76-260
76-261
76-266
76-267
76-268
76-273
76-274
76-275
76-276
76-278
76-283
76-284
76-288
76-289
76-290
76-291
76-292
76-295

214

Streator Industrial Supply 36.60
William H. and Verlee Suttles 46.83
Merchants Currency Exchange, Inc. 84.43
Z. Hug, M. D. 490.00
Richard Handy 337.72
Helen Ruth Chaudoin, Guardian of the Estate of

Schell D. Chaudoin 50.00
Darrell Jay Rudd 15.86
Mae Pikulski 19.19
Stephen P. Troy 20.47
LaFreda M. Pravidica 16.55
Richard J. and Fera Wagner 11.65
Florence Bertsch 19.95
Mary Anne Lohan 18.08
Russell G. and Diane Whewell 69.86
Parley T.,Jr., and Judy H. Foster 63.00
Peter P. Briscoe 12.01
Stephen Stein 15.98
WJBC Communications 24.48
Theresa Shanks 23.77
William J. and Denise Walsh 32.00
Spencer Joanaime 24.57
Mark Frazier 18.63
Robert R. Robin, D. D. S. 438.08
United States of America 15,688.97
Robert C. Boza, Jr. 19.00
Morris Trachtman 14.03
William Brueggemeyer 10.00
Antonio Alverez 68.00
Janet Shalks 25.18
Russell H. Classen 120.00
Sandra M. Zaucha 24.07
Patricia Marie Molony 14.00
David Carlson 18.33
Orlando Collado 25.10
Gregory L. Cox 12.48
Joseph S. and Adeline S. Zegar 20.39
Alexander Andresiunas 46.00
Robert T. and Marilyn Trunk 43.40
Robert G. Wertzler 307.86
Leatha B. Crumble 49.93
Norman L. and Laura M. Wonnell 96.73
John C., Jr. and Kayle D. Kenney 18.23



76-297
76-298
76-304
76-305
76-307
76-312
76-314
76-317
76-318
76-319

76-320
76-321
76-322

76-323
76-324
76-325

76-327
76-328
76-329
76-332
76-335
76-338
76-342
76-344
76-350
76-351
76-352
76-353
76-354
76-355
76-356
76-366
76-367
76-368
76-369
76-370
76-371
76-372
76-374
76-376

215

William Myrtis Armstrong, Sr.
Stephen W. Krumpack

Robert L. and Mary A. Gray

Jacob and Clara Gassner

Cynthia J. Huizenga

August J. and Margaret A. Bogusch
Hermalinda G. Rodriquez

Randy E. and Karen S. Harlin
Carol L. Lagowski

Michael J. Howlett, Secretary of State, State of
Illinois

Jessie Whitfield
Charles and Barbara Coats

Julian C. Sauter d/b/a Suburban Currency
Exchange

Piyush K. Tandon
Timothy P. Gill

Harold C. Mautner, Administrator of the Estate
of Donald W. Anton

William Sloan

Dennis W. and Sharon A. Jereb
U.S. Leasing Corporation
Sangamon State University
Jewel Foods

James C. and Doris J. Crick
Carrie K. Hinkle

Aurora National Bank

Leslie L. Henson

Arlene Silverman

Jewel Foods

Larry and Carol Sue Yates
Otto P. and Betty R. Ahl

Oscar Davis, Jr.

David C. McClenthen

Tommy and Rhea Neal
American National Bank and Trust Company
Donald H. and Norma J. Knautz
Alma B. Teece

Robin Bieber

Dr. Mary Lohr

Hattie L. Nelson

Willie J. Hawthorn

Russell W. Pennell

49.64
26.00
48.24
44.00
15.57
65.67
66.00
23.55
60.47

8.00
9.00
71.40

49.25
20.64
17.36

652.38
22.77
51.82

101.31

1,069.95

120.00
31.47

403.47
28.58

169.56

9.72

389.00
88.00
12.00
50.00
16.86
41.41

23,012.21
18.53
140.00
1.55

201.07
52.00

2.63
12.95



216

76-377  Pauline Walker 237.28
76-379  William G. Moran 24.00
76-380  West Publishing Company 55.00
76-382  Thomas and Sara Myers 4.72
76-385 David L. Bos 5938
76-388  Ralph C. Rippell, Jr. 23.57
76-392  Russell Johns Associates, Li 121.80
76-396  Ron K. and Barbara Nielsen 46.33
76-397  Tony K. Hudson 8.1
76-400  Warner Naill 483.20
76-401  Jacob W. Myers 123.33
76-402 Edmund C. Secor 45.92
76-403  Evelyn Hershey 180.00
76-404  Wilma W. Geldrich 77.32
76-405 Susan E. Craft 2.8
76-406  Ona B. Williams 164.13
76-407 Leona E. Britton 163.88
76-408  Phyllis Telser 330.4
76-409  Wilma K. Brown 26.84
76-410 Edna O. Elsner 409.05
76-411 Blanche R. Martelle 39%6.56
76-412 Emma H. Voelcker 134.66
76-413  Karl W. Noltemeier 4,329.00
76-414  Walter H. Woll 236.69
76-415  Carolyn Loggins 762.22
76-416  Bess C. Gholson 234.20
76-417  Vivian R. Goettel 651.68
76-419  Joseph and Mary Healy 8.3H
76-429  Lewis W. Fischer 150.71
76-432  Clark County Highway Department 1,177.00
76-433  Joseph Ruffin Ellis, Jr. 7.16
76-436  Robert L. and Niki Maggio 49.06
76-439  Huberto Eloida Sordo 2.4
76-448 David C. Caldarelli, M. D. 200.00
76-450  The Rock Island Bank 20.33
76-452  Michael J. Howlett, Secretary of State, State of

Illinois 30.00
76-454  Gladys Johnson 560.84
76-455  Cambridge Instrument Company, Inc. 2,750.00
76-460  Anton and Gladys Wimmer 40.65

76-461 Herman A. and Shirlee I. Grammar 102.60




76-462
76-465
76-466

76-467

76-471
76-474
76-477
76-478

76-482
76-485
76-486

76-489
76-529
76-534

76-535
76-536
76-546
76-556
76-562
76-563
76-567
76-570
76-572
76-573
76-577
76-578
76-586
76-589
76-590
76-596
76-602
76-608
76-633
76-636
76-656
76-671
76-700
76-711
76-712

217

Robert and Dorothy M. Glemser
David C. and Phyllis A. Karn

Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust
Company

Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust
Company

National Bank of Joliet

Carol Lynn Wayne

Burt Plumbing Service

Edward and LueDell Ward

Sol Walksler

Rose C. Lambert

Armando and Margaret Travelli
Paul R. Donovan

Joe Thompson

The Illinois National Bank of Springfield as
Trustee under Trust No. 13-03875

Gilbert and Diane Tonozzi
Digital Equipment Corporation
Harold and Angeline L. Hammerich
Kenneth Sokol

Thomas L. Fenn

Elmer Papp

Kenneth C. Chilmon

L. C. Daniels’ Funeral Home
Celia L. Balint Mullikin

Joan E. Kaczorowski

Alan Squire

Fred B. Kleinedler

Harry N. Abrams, Inc.

David A. Tyner

Carol L. Tyner

Harold D. Laws

Romanoff Rubber Company, Inc.
Betty J. Gansalus

Caleb R. and Marlene Towne
Gay Lynn Hannan

Ronald Lee Harrison

Mary A. Gavin

Grune and Stratton, Inc.
Andras Sarkozy

Wayne Hammerton

138.44
261.36

237.00

112.35
420.32
19.88
125.00
73.40
42.26
221.30
55.41
24.46
190.43

500.00
2.9
609.24
33B.30
$4.15
10.84
101.15
108.5%5
300.00
2462
5.19
22.68
1,000.00
52.54
20.00
5.48
8.1
184.37
23.86
136.00
4.8
160.71
45.71
84.40
52.86
12244



76-713
76-716
76-722
76-732

76-733
76-741

76-750
76-755
76-757
76-763

76-771
76-783
76-793
76-813
76-814
76-818
76-819

76-831
76-841
76-844
76-847
76-858
76-870
76-876
76-883
76-889
76-893
76-894
76-895
76-901
76-903
76-905
76-907
76-909
76-918
76-921
76-929
76-956

218

Bernard Joseph Durlcin
Hettie B. Smith
David S. and Janice Spiller

Howard Gustavson, Administrator of Estate of
Hilda Gustavson

Merilyn A. Wente

William J. Casey, Administrator of Estate of
James Martin Casey

Mabel Bragg
Diane L. Tlusty
Harold D. and Mary Lee Sunken

Henrietta Faulkner, Executrix of Estate of
Laura Grider

Thomas Edwin Malone

Donna Mayes

Chicago State University Police Association
Eulogia G. Labrado

Corneluas Winbush

Richard C. and Carol L. Steinmetz

American Association of Colleges for Teacher
Education

Bloomington Glass Company
Phillip W. Peloquin

Julio Abranda

Hope Ferrara

Clarence R. Lewis

Edrine Tyson Davis

John W. Adams

Stanley and Helen Pazdro
Thomas M. Joyce

Mary M. Cooper

Rick Menozi

Cleve and Betty L. Talkington
Mary Ann Walker

Village of Bannockburn
Catherine Fricke

Barabas Funeral Home
Joseph Juraszek

Barbara M. Bowman

Alma June Kohl

Ralph G. and Eva M. Ipcinski
New York Graphic Society, Ltd.

13.32
138.74
61.19

1,567.63
23.02

474.50
54.71
25.78

183.00

323.50

487.17
32.50
47.50

895.00
23.28
11.13

200.00
965.00
811.72
27.68
6.75
150.00
13.00
25.61
29.88
36.30
62.44
96.00
101.21
23.27
1,165.73
20.01
350.00
120.00
281.50
186.14
11.93
70.43




76-979
76-996
76-1010
76-1016
76-1021

76-1024
76-1027
76-1028
76-1032
76-1033
76-1048
76-1064
76-1077
76-1102
76-1104
76-1120
76-1123
76-1138
76-1164
76-1176
76-1179
76-1183
76-1198
76-1204
76-1217
76-1224
76-1270
76-1276
76-1290
76-1315
76-1320
76-1333
76-1361
76-1372
76-1396
76-1397
76-1398
76-1402
76-1415
76-1422
76-1429

219

Wells Fargo Bank
Jane K. Wong
Merna C. Blue
John F. Hartleb

Walter R. Johnson, Executor of Estate of Glenn

B. Forest
Charles D. and Judith A. Follman
John S. Watson, Heir of Cleo Aileen Hudson
University of Illinois at the Medical Center
Swannie Zanders
Gary W. Bateman
H. Jake Olbrich Oil Company
Harwell Industrial Research
Robert and Sandra G. Giffin
Phillip Gustafson
Pamela L. Rentfro Jones
John J. and Cary L. Hanley
Kevin J. Peil
Hilfinger, Asbury, Cufaude and Abels
No. 2 DuPage Crown Finance Corporation
Fabian J. Tasson

Monroe Division, Litton Business System, Inc.

A. L. Robinson, M. D.

Joe Mitchka

Francis E. Bergin

Alan E. Skillman
Huston-Patterson Corporation
William J. Keyes
Huston-Patterson Corporation
James Rogers

Glenn Strayer

Neil W. Townsend

Sharon Hemphill

F'rances E. Downen

Charles H. Glick

Priscilla Thay Patey

Priscilla Thay Patey

Joseph R. Shedelbower

Alvin K. Glick

Village Treasurer of Plymouth
Faye Emma Mansfield

John Kone

92.54
25.48
126.83
3,302.18

152.09
47.83
219.44
1,112.00
467.23
162.08
198.24
125.69
56.00
197.55
25.02
24.00
17.25
45.90
208.45
37.76
260.00
27.00
56.70
330.55
16.00
190.75
20.60
56.24
119.35
235.95
19.49
29.73
20.86
18.11
20.00
10.00
13.66
4.27
1,096.44
25.00
24.94



76-1432
76-1435
76-1441
76-1444
76-1446
76-1447
76-1458

76-1476
76-1486

76-1495
76-1496
76-1524
76-1529
76-1556
76-1582

76-1614
76-1634
76-1635
76-1636
76-1641
76-1644
76-1651
76-1652
76-1659
76-1676
76-1697

76-1705
76-1711
76-1726

76-1737
76-1738
76-1765
76-1783
76-1785
76-1792
76-1794
76-1796
76-1798
76-1801
76-1802
76-1809

220

Thomas Sharron Shubert

Earl and Elsie Parr

Evangeline K. Togami

John W. Costello

Arthur F. and Shirley M. Dhesse
Bruce E. and Margaret Doxie
Merrick-Upshaw Gulf Service
Roy E. and Sharon L. Soller
Christine L. Altes

M and H Auto Supply

Archie T. and Stattia A. McMullen
Nico H. and Mary J. DeJong
Scott Rader

Pekin Pizza Hut, Inc.

Bernice S. Ryan

Howard I. and Grace McDonald
R. K. Satterthwaite

R. K. Satterthwaite

Rockway Drugs

Biblioteca De La Universidad de Salamanca

Karen Nicol

Nicholas and Martha Guillen
Cynthia S. Peters

Oceana Publications, Inc.
Gladys Bristol

Marilyn J. Lubbs, Executrix of Estate of Howard

Peach
Vida E. Harrison
Terry Platt

National Association for Women Deans,

Administrators and Counselors
Lyle Weihmeier
Otis Watkins, Jr.
Dan Vincent
Richard D. and Janice L. Holloway
Franklin D. and Peggy D. Bickel
Leslie Bemer
Louise B. Hammann
Village Treasurer of Tilton
Dale Fulton
Jake Hammel
Low Point— Washburn High School
Millard R. and Glendia S. Meek

65.00
43.90
17.00
63.00
52.00
58.00
R.95
2.0
76.45
227.60
78.00
15.89
157.50
270.72
24.75
83.%4
8.00
3.00
278.38
5.80
75.00
48.04
10.36
167.00
4.5

50.00
24.00
150.00

2.6
348.68
.3
13.71
181.59
72.00
90.00
10.51
2,098.75
227.55
535
48.00
3.0



221

76-1822 Mark Trumper 1231
76-1827 Abraham Benton 9.9
76-1839 Darlene Ross 3,288.60
76-1843 Ethel Mae Rains 2.16
76-1854 Vito Sidlau 13.36
76-1863 Alfred and Bernice Klass 341.00
76-1864 No. 2 Alton Crown Finance Corporation 587.%
76-1875 N. and R. Supreme Beauty Supply 64.50
76-1888 Jose A. and Marilou M. Lucero 2.30
76-1893 North-Holland Publishing Company A.62
76-1896 Karl and Ruby Held 17.%
761921 Daniel J. Rambke 15.26
76-1923 Mary K. Rambke 2475

CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION
ACT OPINIONS

Where person is victim of violent crime as defined in the
Act; has suffered pecuniary loss of $200.00 or more;
notified and cooperated fully with the law enforcement
officials immediately after the crime; the victim and the
assailant were not related and sharing the same house-
hold; the injury was not substantially attributable to
the victim’s wrongful act or substantial provocation of
the victim; and his claim was filed in the Court of
Claims within two years of the date of injury, compensa-
tion is payable under the Act.

74-11 Mary Lou Garner $10,000.00
74-15 Wayne Bass 100.00
74-19 Mae J. Mroczak 427.24
74-20 Florence Forsner Not Compensable
74-21 Marilyn Brown 10,000.00
74-22 Marilyn Brown Not Compensable

74-27 Pullman Bank and Trust Company - Executor,
Ete. 5,106.9



222

74-38 Ellen Lewis and Mary Ann Scott 2,590.00
74-49 Juan Manuel Rivera 1,376.00
74-51 Thomas A. Gokey 3,009.58
74-69 John P. Haran 2,734.48
74-72 Rosemary Simone Not Compensable
74-73 Eddie Lee Brewer Not Compensable
74-74 Dorothy Kendall 10,000.00
74-78 Jose A. Molinar 20.16
74-80 Bobbi B. Redmond 10,000.00
74-81 Josephine Stolfa Not Compensable
75-7 Thomas R. Miles 2,431.22

75-23 Karen L. Spencer 629.27
75-24 Frank Clark Not Compensable
75-25 Curtis Anderson 771.10
75-28 Rose Steinhauf Not Compensable
75-29 Pearl Nails Not Compensable
75-35 Bill G. Kapsimalis Not Compensable
75-40 Betty L. Lohr Not Compensable
75-42 Bernice A. Croshy 10,000.00
75-45 Franklin Medlock 10,000.00
75-54 Dolley S. Coleman Not Compensable
75-55 Ida Smith 8,890.50
75-58 John J. Ford Not Compensable
75-60 Sharon Allen Not Compensable
75-61 James S. Pockross Not Compensable
75-63 Alan J. Goldberg 10,000.00
75-69 Robert Goodwin Not Compensable
75-72 Sandra Phillips 9,334.70
75-75 Rozell D. Dyson, Jr. Not Compensable
75-76 Willie Robinson 10,000.00
75-81 Lena D. Daniels (Consolidated with 75-297) Not Compensable
75-84 Levester Bryant Not Compensable
75-85 Dolores Clemens 2,154.52
75-86 James Lee Hill Not Compensable
75-88 Robert E. Murphy Not Compensable
75-89 Richard J. Diliberto Not Compensable
75-90 Theodore De Graff 665.86
75-90 Theodore De Graff 174.00
75-91 James Gravil, Beverly Gravil, Et Al. 7,113.97
75-94 Peter Pippas 10,000.00
75-96 Elizabeth Grosz 10,000.00
75-97 Steven Hancock Not Compensable




75103
75-105
75-106
75107
75-110
75117
75123
75-124
75-127
75-128
75135
75-142
75-143
75-148
75-149
75151
75-152
75-155
75-156
75-158
75-159
75-160
75-162
75-164
75-166
75174
75-178
75-179
75-189
75196
75-199
75-200
75-203
75204
75205
75-212
75-213
75-214
75219
75-220
75223
75-227

Michael B. Lopedija
Elijah Brewer

Edwin E. Bell

Bruce E. Burnette
James Hood

Anthony Gentille, Jr.
Felix E. Espinosa
Gayle M. Clark
William Gilleran
Nancy Ruth Pearson
Rosa Lee Hopkins Bey
Leroy Tyner

Mark Mclnerney
Scott Wentz Gliddon
Sheron I. Tippett
Jimmy L. Castleberry
Marguerite Ziemba
Ralph Thompson
Mildred Balcer

Dave H. Williams
Irene Miller

John Chatterton
Sam King

Thelma K. Brown
Genevieve Podraza
Mario Chilelli
Berneranda Herrera
Margaret M. Wientczak
Mary Lynn O’Conner
David L. McChristian
Joanne M. Thatcher
Sammie Alexander
Lilia D. Echeverria
Vergie Huggins

Jiles Denar
Katherine Mallin
Donald Rogers
Socorro Silva De Rios
Lera Gordon
Celestine Johnson
Rosalyn E. Williams
Frankie B. Maury

223

638.19
1,563.35

711.70
2,260.10
1,%67.75
1,961.40

Not Compensable
2,817.42
1,545.00
10,000.00
10,000.00

Not Compensable
814.69
1,682.87
10,000.00

Not Compensable
762.9%6

3,234.51
4,037.28
1,498.07

Not Compensable
2,853.40

710.17

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
4,302.63
10,000.00

Not Compensable
1,821.71

Not Compensable
10,000.00
6,300.00

69r.11

1,159.60
8,83%.10

372.00

Not Compensable
10,000.00

Not Compensable

Not Compensable

Not Compensable

Not Compensable



75-228
75-230
75-231
75-236
75-238
75-244
75-245
75-248
75-250
75-251
75-252
75-256
75-258
75-260
75-264
75-266
75-270
75-274
75-275
75-278
75-281
75-282
75-284
75-286
75-287
75-289
75-291
75-292
75-296
75-297
75-299
75-300
75-302
75-303
75-304
75-309
75-310
75-311
75-314
75-317
75-322
75-323

224

Anthony Contorno
Ronald W. Crowder
Helen Golding
Charles R. Lloyd, Jr.
Theodosios Charalampous
Annie T. Atkins
Donna J. Buikema
Marvin Poe
Christopher Linder
Jean A. Duff

Gary J. Meli

Edward Ostrowski
Charles Brown
Anne E. Bresingham
Salvatore F. Mucerino
Robert Land

Dennis M. Beeler
Leroy Pfeifer
Prentes E. Smith
Ruth B. Knapp
Oscar Johnson

Eddie J. Craig
Marion L. Ziemba
Ramo Lejlich

Glenn Wismer
Garnell Gholson
Calvin Aaron

Helen F. Creutz
Ramona Johnson

Lena D. Daniels and Carl P. Daniels

Jerome C. Pryor
Kenneth C. Grover
David H. Black
Albert H. Bach
David M. Wolynia
Henry L. Crowley
Joseph C. Ross
Roland T. Racette
Dennis Wilson
Prudencia Mendoza Castrejon
Veronica Gibson
Lois M. DeWitt

80.54

Not Compensable
1,054.49

277.05

Not Compensable
424.00

Not Compensable
21.00

1,111.05

409.20

211.00

388.26

740.88

1,189.44

1,269.70

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
4,360.30

79.60

839.94

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
943.20

385.88

1,822.45

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
1,635.00
10,000.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
1,219.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
2,079.48

Not Compensable
1,756.00

208.07

2,072.90
10,000.00

Not Compensable
1,888.20




75-327
75-328
75-329
75-330
75-333
75-334
75-336
75-339
75-341
75-344
75-345
75-352
75-356
75-358
75-359
75-361
75-362
75-363
75-364
75-365
75-368
75-369
75-374
75-377
75-379
75-380
75-380
75-381
75-382
75-385
75-386
' 75-387
75-391
75-392
75-393
75-395
75-396
75-398
75-400
75-405
75-406
75-407

225

Earl V. Deattie

Gloria Andino

Ezell Smith

Emma Victoria Garinis
Ernest J. Hill

Emma Kvacik

Joseph A. Harding
Marie H. Juette
Joseph Slode

Lorraine J. Maloy
Joeanne Turner
Ruthie Waits

Garcia Francisco
Maceola Ross

Mary Baker

Tanya Moore

Kenneth E. Oglesby
Robert VVan De Carr
Bernice Kokosz
Panagiota Constas
Sophie (DeFranza) Arend
Sandra Harris

Harry Greenburg
Willie Buford

Ann Foegel

Viola Bunescu

Viola Bunescu

Kadra Ahmad EI Abed Issa
Rose Majewski

Gene A. Goodwin
Earnestine Merriweather
Rosie Givhan
Francisco Sanchez

Lee Brown

Sobih Ali

Delores Duron and Reymundo Gonzalez, Jr.
Vlasta Bevill

Helen L. Staley

James Conway

Jesse Rodriguez

Mrs. David A. Wright
John Fields

10,000.00
10,000.00

Not Compensable
241.56

Not Compensable
909.62

1,355.78

1,929.58

693.07

743.75

1,105.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
10,000.00

780.00

10,000.00

Not Compensable
658.55

10,000.00
10,000.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
1,001.40

Not Compensable
382.05

1,029.22

205.20

Not Compensable
10,000.00

Not Compensable
1,742.00
10,000.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
10,000.00

Not Compensable
113.20

958.70

Not Compensable
10,000.00

Not Compensable



75-408
75-411
75-413
75-416
75-418
75-422
75-424
75-430
75-431
75-433
75-435
75-436
75-437
75-439
75-442
75-443
75-447
75-449
75-451
75-454
75-455
75-458
75-459
75-460
75-461

75-462
75-467
75-468

75-469
75-473
75-475
75-479
75-480

75-484
75-489
75-491
75-494
75-495
75-498
75-499
75-505
75-507

226

John H. Stewart
Wieslaw Mlynarski
Vincente Saucedo
Cynthia Schafer
Moussa Dib Haidar
Byung S. Whang

Jose Lopez

Emma L. Siefert
David E. Mielnikowski
August Dallara

Stella Wallas

Harriet L. Steinberg
Clarence D. Bolden
Philip T. Miller

Kazuo B. Kushida
Barbra Boyd

Anthony C. Zenner
Donald F. Kaskey
Mary S. Hansen
Seymour Cohen
Ascencion Villanueva Rivera
Lola L. Ries

Chris R. Temple

Paul Fuller, Jr.
Raymond T. Coates
Sandra L. and Sharon Manning
Elpidio Padilla

James Scura

Robert J. Sonka
Charles Matthews
Dorothy V. Stahl

Dora Schuman
Juanita Green

Rose H. Ferek

Delores M. Akridgetowns
Gerald Hansen

James Earl Baumgardner
Leonard Macaluso
William Freeney, Sr.
Edward G. Ashley
Diane Coates

Alberto A. Baca

Not Compensable
57.60

1,425.85

221.50

733.90

230.20

Not Compensable
10,000.00

898.98

4,978.26

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
641.15

10,000.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
237.80

Not Compensable
10,000.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
165.21

10,000.00

Not Compensable
Not compensable
Not Compensable
10,000.00
10,000.00

181.57

Not Compensable
1,488.18

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
3,761.19

Not Compensable
1,330.63
2,222.00
1,041.00
1,197.50



75-508
75-510
75-513
75-515
75-516
75-522
75-525
75-528
75-529

75-530
75-531
75-533
75-534
75-535
75-539
75-546
75-549
75-556
75-558
75-560
75-562
75-566
75-567
75-568
75-572
75-576
75-590
75-592
75-594
75-601
75-605
75-606
75-607
75-608
75-616
75-619
75-622
75-623
75-627
75-630

227

Barbara Czarnecki
Albert W. Hildebrand
Eleanor Ruggeri

Joyce A. Dotson

Mary A. Lipinski
Myrtho La Fontant
Stanley A. Bitout
William E. Ravenscraft
Ernestine E. H. Thompson,
Junius O. Thompson, Jr., and
Mary Carolyn Thompson
Robert J. Schneider
Robbie R. Parker
Rosetta Collins
Kathleen R. Paolasini
Gene Alfred Preston
Charles E. Phillips
Gilbert Miranda
Joseph A. Schmitz
Albert Catlett, Jr.
Marion Healy

Ayhan Eubank

Arthur M. Samuels
Fannie Dantzler

June Vitek

James Conway
Elizabeth J. Marshall
Helen 1. Mladonicky
Roger Lee Pugh

Carl Radzki

Earl and Ernest Aubuschon
Thomas A. Seifert
Michael Pusateri, Jr.
Rufus S. Dyer

Grant Hankerson
Bruno J. Pacyna
Ronald D. Portis

Ethel Lee Crumpton
Etta Mae Banks

David Morrow

Edwin M. Robles
Joseph Sullivan

694.55

Not Compensable
10,000.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
10,000.00

79.98

Not Compensable
3,333.34
3,333.33

3,333.33
1,274.74

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
769.75

1,120.80
8,873.00

113.00

Not Compensable
7,705.50

Not Compensable
1,800.00

512.70

10,000.00
1,128.60
1,462.00
10,000.00
2,324.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
217.55

2,192.72

6,939.30
6,976.85

227.90

10,000.00
1,408.75

Not Compensable
Not Compensable



75-632
75-635
75-637
75-640
75-641
75-642
75-644
75-646
75-647
75-648
75-654
75-655
75-660
75-663
75-664
75-666
75-668
75-672
75-673
75-675
75-676
75-678
76-684
75-685
75-686
75-689
75-691
75-694
75-696
75-698
75-709
75-710
75-716
75-718
75-719
75-728
75-729
75-731
75-735
75-737
75-738
75-739

Maurice Schaffer
James Watkins
Mary Morgan
Tommy Williams
Dean A. Robinson
Dean A. Robinson
Isiash Chostor

‘James Hill

Jacqueline Burton
John Douglas Wilson
L. Gregory Hooper
Carolyn Hatfield
Bethsaida Pender
Leroy Benson
Vincent J. Leone
Dolly Shoemaker
Gregg R. Fields
Allen Glaser
Mark Zeal

Cleo J. Tyler
Thomas E. Mock
Joseph Scaminaci
James A. Draper
Colette McGivern
William Matthews
Luis Sanchez
John Keating
Daniel L. Claybon
Amy W. Fuller
Mary Perry

Mrs. Katherine Rossiter

Thomas C. Brown
Charles Midden
Billy J. Eldridge
Lillian Berland

Rita Sue Garfoot
Rita Connolley
Donald A. Berger
Albertina Shinn
Michalina Modrycky
Charlie Simpson
Lynne Smith Newton

228

1,286.48

Not Compensable
10,000.00
1,278.51
1,697.83
1,636.67

Not Compensable
296.00

1,225.00
1,400.00

2,067.92

Not Compensable
302.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
10,000.00

Not Compensable
10,000.00
10,000.00

959.85

10,000.00
2,078.00

1,860.86

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
428.83

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
3,606.59
1,631.31

1,254.56

3,593.36

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
1,800.00

372.22

Not Compensable
Not Compensable



75740
75742
75748
75750
75751
75753
75761
75765
75-766
75772
75773
75774
75775
75776
75784
75787
75789
75792
75794
75-801
75-809
75-812
75-815
75-817
75-818
75-820
75-821
75-823
75-825
75-834
75-847
75-850
75-851
75-854
75-860
75-867
75-868
75-873
75-874
75-877
75-883
75-885

229

Malcolm Gordon
Marie Dospod
Dorothy M. Craig
Ceola Sims
Lavanda Green
Mecys Norvaisa
Mary L. Collins
Maggie McDowvell
Irene C. Simmons
Ramon Hernandez
Isaac Snitovsky
Retha Haley
Verdeen Caleb
Pearson Haynes
Aurtia R. Borja
Theophilus Sanders
Clarence Slowronski
John Kalnicky
Helen Klein
Raymond J. Cooney
John E. Lilton
McKinley Daniels
June E. Williams
Raymond E. Stahl
Sheila McDonald
Danny Stark
Carmen S. Marroquin
Irene R. Krop
Robert Robinson
Freda Brown
Darnell Newell
Eddie Gene Blackman
Ora H. Kerr
Tadashi Tad Tanaka
Susan J. Olson
Louis Sandobue
Etta Mae Haire
Regina A. Diehl
Alice Akons

Juan R. Reyes
Daniel P. Sanders
Ernest Chaney, Jr.

Not Compensable
349.60

Not Compensable
1,202.60

Not Compensable
409.27

Not Compensable
10,000.00
10,000.00

Not Compensable
874.34

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
2,088.75

Not Compensable
1,210.15

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
3,038.41
10,000.00

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
368.87

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
2,9338.00
1,006.9%5

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not compensable
Not Compensable



75-888
75-894
75-899
75-904
75-909
75-912
75-914
75-915
75-916
75-918
75-922
75-924
75-929
75-931
75-932
75-934
75-938
75-944
75-947
75-948
75-949
75-951
75-953
75-955
75-960
75-963
75-965
75-966
75-1286
76-2
76-5
76-8
76-22
76-29
76-31
76-36
76-44
76-49
76-54
76-55
76-60
76-61

Carrie Meyer
Anthony Wallace
Thomas Brown

Alexander Kajkowski

Maud R. Scott
Joseph Clark

Will Heard, Jr.
Harold E. Gibson
Alfonso Harris
Earl F. Henry, Jr.
Charlotte Erdman
Elbert L. McGowan
Maxine E. Johnson
Dorothy A. Eldridge
Julia E. Novak

230

Walter Richard Zimmerman

Eleanor V. Jarman
Gladys Williams
Robert Leal

Debra Ann Lovendahl

Edward Jensen, Jr.
Ruth Dillon

John Widmar for Linda De La Fuente

Johnnie E. Watson
Donna Ozment
Elva S. Cockerham
Margaret Parker
May Elia Brown
Samuel G. Pierson
Effie Hardy

Gloria J. Donovan
Darrell Smith
Moon-Joo Choi
Pamela Stoppa
Mable Perry
Gladys Williams
Mary C. Danheiser
Frederic Talierero
Gary C. Ford
Thelma Fitzpatrick
John T. Murphy
Eugene Blue

Not Compensable
5,681.89

Not Compensable
1,969.93

853.00

2,811.47

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
88.93

Not Compensable
1,319.36

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
Not Compensable
741.60

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
2,000.00

Not Compensable
456.55

Not Compensable
Not Compensable
7,960.00

Not Compensable
743.00

Not Compensable
2,281.82

Not Compensable
4,048.04

Not Compensable